
ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS 

OLD MASTER PAINTINGS & DRAWINGS 

RUSSIAN WORKS OF ART 

Wednesday, May 24 & Thursday, May 25, 2017 NEW YORK
Including The Estate of AILEEN MEHLE & The Collection of JUDITH TAUBMAN



EXHIBITIONS
Saturday, May 20, 10am – 5pm
Sunday, May 21, Noon – 5pm
Monday, May 22, 10am – 6pm

LOCATION
Doyle New York

175 East 87th Street
New York City
212-427-2730

www.Doyle.com

Catalogue: $35

ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS 
OLD MASTER PAINTINGS & DRAWINGS 

THE ESTATE OF AILEEN MEHLE  
THE COLLECTION OF JUDITH TAUBMAN

SESSION I

 RUSSIAN WORKS OF ART 
ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS 

AUCTION 
Wednesday, May 24, 2017 at 10am 

AUCTION 
Thursday, May 25, 2017 at 10am

SESSION II



INCLUDING PROPERTY 
FROM THE ESTATES OF

Barbara Anspach
The Eileen & Herbert C. Bernard Collection

Patricia S. Bradshaw
Donald Brenwasser

A Connecticut Collector
Claudia Cosla, New York

Anne H. and John K. Howat
Mary Kettaneh
Aileen Mehle

A Private New York Estate
A New York Estate
A New York Lady

Harry Oppenheimer
Anne Dubonnet Shaio

Elizabeth Stoerk
The Thurston Collection

Helen R. Yellin

INCLUDING PROPERTY FROM
The Collection of Adolfo

The Descendants of Grand Duchess Xenia Alexandrovna
A Greenwich Village Penthouse, New York

Mrs. Paul Guth
A Lady of Title

A New York Collector
A New York Private Collection

The Jessye Norman ‘White Gates’ Collection
A Pennsylvania Collection

A Private Collection
A Private Collector, Ardsley, NY
A Private Collector, Long Island

A Santa Barbara Collector
A Southern California Collector

The Collection of Judith Taubman
A Prominent Virginia Collection

An Eminent Washington, DC Collector

  CONTENTS 
SESSION I 
Old Master Paintings & Drawings 1-114
The Estate of Aileen Mehle  115-325
The Collection of Judith Taubman 326-366
Silver & Silver Plate  367-418
Furniture & Decorative Arts  419-567
 

SESSION II 
Russian Works of Art  568-768
Furniture & Decorative Arts  769-843
Carpets, Rugs & Tapestries             844-873

Glossary I
Conditions of Sale II
Terms of Guarantee IV
Information on Sales & Use Tax V
Buying at Doyle VI
Selling at Doyle VIII
Auction Schedule IX
Company Directory X
Absentee Bid Form XII

OLD MASTER PAINTINGS & DRAWINGS
THE ESTATE OF AILEEN MEHLE

THE COLLECTION OF JUDITH TAUBMAN
ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL 

FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS

Lot  48

WEDNESDAY, MAY 24, 2017

SESSION  I 



DOYLE  •  MAY 24 & 25, 2017  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM6 7

 
1

1 
Italian School 
16th Century 
The Adoration of the Magi  
Oil on canvas 
39 x 44 1/2 inches (99 x 113 cm) 
C Estate of Elizabeth Stoerk 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration 

2 
Italian School 
16th Century 
Madonna and Child with John the Baptist, 
Saint Anthony of Padua and a Female 
Monastic Saint 
Bearing the brand mark Fideikommiss 
Wesendonck on the reverse 
Oil on panel 
11 3/4 x 17 1/2 inches (30 x 44.5 cm) 
Provenance:  
Otto and Mathilde Wesendonck,  
Zurich and Berlin 
Private collection, New York 
C  
$1,500-3,500

3 
Manner of Tiziano Vecellio, called Titian 
Portrait of Pope Paul III  
Oil on canvas laid to Masonite 
19 1/2 x 15 1/2 inches (49.5 x 39.5 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

4 
Attributed to Jacopo Negretti,  
called Palma il Giovane 
The Creation of Eve  
Brown ink and wash on paper 
8 3/4 x 5 1/4 inches (22.3 x 13.2 cm) 
Provenance: 
Collection of Merrill and Frederick Lake, 
New York 
C  
$1,000-2,000

5 
Circle of Jacopo Negretti,  
called Palma il Giovane 
The Baptism of Christ  
Oil on canvas 
40 1/2 x 33 inches (103 x 84 cm) 
Unframed 
C  
$3,000-6,000

6 
Attributed to Lambert Sustris 
The Martyrdom of a Military Saint  
Oil on panel 
9 1/2 x 14 1/8 inches (24 x 36 cm) 
Provenance: 
Sale: Dorotheum, Vienna, March 19, 1937, lot 31 
Purchased by Frau Emmy Gregoric, Vienna;  
By descent in her family to the present owner 
Private collection, Connecticut 
C  
$800-1,200

 
7

7 
Circle of Juan Pantoja de la Cruz 
Portrait of a Lady in Elegant Dress  
Oil on canvas 
32 x 23 3/4 inches (81.3 x 60.3 cm) 
C  
$3,000-6,000 
See Illustration

8 
Follower of Lucas Cranach 
The Christ Child with the Infant  
Saint John the Baptist  
Bearing Cranach’s serpent device  
and dated 1517 (lr) 
Oil on panel 
15 7/8 x 10 inches (45 x 25 cm) 
C Property of Mrs. Paul Guth 
$1,000-3,000

9 
16th Century Flemish Manner 
Christ and the Apostles in a Landscape  
Oil on panel 
19 x 27 1/8 inches (48.3 x 69 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

10 
Flemish School 
16th Century 
Portrait of a Monk  
Inscribed Ano Dni 1571/Aetatis Suae 44  
across the upper register 
Oil on panel 
17 1/2 x 13 3/4 inches (44.5 x 34.5 cm) 
The Latin inscription ANXIA VITA NIHIL on the 
book is a quotation from a classical Roman 
epitaph: Decipimur votis; tempore fallimur; 
mors deridet curas; anxia vita nihil (We are 
deceived by our wishes; disappointed by time; 
death laughs at our sorrows; the anxious life is 
worth nothing). 
C  
$1,000-3,000

11 
French 15th Century Manner 
Philip the Bold, Duke of Burgundy and  
Isabella of Portugal, Duchess of Burgundy: Two  
Oil on canvas 
21 x 17 3/8 inches (53.4 x 44.2 cm) 
These two portraits appear to belong to a series 
depicting the ducal House of Burgundy.  
Phillip the Bold (Philippe le Hardi, 1342-1405) 
was the grandfather of Philip the Good  
(Philippe le Bon, 1395-1467), to whom  
Isabella of Portugal (1397-1471) was married  
in 1430. She became the mother of her 
husband’s successor, Charles the Bold  
(Charles le Téméraire, 1433-1477). 
C  
$800-1,200

12 
Flemish School 
16th/17th Century 
The Adoration of the Magi  
Oil on panel 
19 1/2 x 14 1/2 inches (49.5 x 37 cm) 
C  
$1,000-3,000
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13

13 
Dutch School 
17th Century 
Orpheus Charming the Animals  
Oil on canvas 
38 1/2 x 67 3/4 inches (98 x 172 cm) 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

14 
Cornelis van Poelenburgh 
Dutch, 1586-1667 
Diana and Callisto  
Oil on panel 
10 1/4 x 13 3/8 inches (26 x 34 cm) 
Unframed 
Dr. and Mrs. Oskar K. Cosla 
By descent in the family to  
the present owner 
Private collection, New York 
C Estate of Claudia Cosla, New York 
$4,000-6,000

15 
Attributed to Giuseppe Valeriani 
Venus and Adonis  
Stamped with unidentified collector’s mark (lr) 
Ink and wash on heavy paper 
6 1/2 x 7 3/4 inches (16.5 x 19.8 cm) 
Provenance: 
Fazio Collection, Geneva 
Colnaghi, London 
C Estate of Barbara Anspach 
$1,000-2,000

16 
Attributed to Simone Brentana 
Coriolanus Persuaded by the Volscians  
to Attack Rome  
Oil on canvas 
45 5/8 x 57 1/4 inches (116.2 x 145.5 cm) 
Unframed 
Provenance: 
Said to have belonged to the collection of  
a noble family in Verona 
Purchased in Italy, February 1994 by the 
present owner 
Private collection, New York 
C  
$4,000-6,000

17 
Attributed to Giovanni Francesco Grimaldi 
Figure Reclining in a Landscape  
Sepia ink and wash on paper 
4 3/8 x 8 5/16 inches (10.6 x 21.1 cm) 
Provenance: 
Durlacher Brothers, New York 
Purchased March 8, 1965, as by  
Annibale Carracci 
C The Eileen & Herbert C. Bernard 
Collection 
$300-500

18 
Manner of Gillis Peeters 
Italianate Landscape with Cattle and  
Other Livestock beside a River  
Inscribed P. Peeters (ll) 
Oil on canvas laid to Masonite 
19 1/2 x 23 1/4 inches (49.5 x 59 cm) 
C  
$1,000-1,500

19 
Paulus Moreelse 
Dutch, 1571-1638 
Portrait of a Lady in a Black Velvet Dress 
with a Reticella Lace Collar and  
Brocade Sleeves  
Signed PMorle and dated 1624 (ur) 
Oil on panel 
28 x 21 ½ inches (71.2 x 54.6 cm) 
Provenance: 
Private collection 
Sale: Parke Bernet Galleries, New York, 
March 5, 1952, lot 75 
Purchased from the above sale by  
a private collector 
Descended in the same family to  
the present owner 
Exhibited: 
Berlin, Royal Academy, 1909, no. 90 
C Property of a Private Collector,  
Ardsley, NY 
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration

20 
Northern European School 
17th Century 
Vanitas Still Life  
Oil on panel 
15 x 22 inches (38 x 56 cm) 
Unframed 
C  
$600-800

21 
Dutch School 
17th Century 
Portrait of a Gentleman Holding a Book  
Oil on canvas 
Unframed 
60 1/4 x 47 1/4 inches (153 x 120 cm) 
The pages of the book held by the sitter 
contain a possible signature (illegible) and 
the date 1618; a drawing of a skull and 
crossed bones; the Latin words despice 
(look down on); prospice (watch); respice 
(consider); and suspice (undertake) 
arranged in a radiating pattern; and a 
reference to 1 Corinthians 15:36,  
a verse from Saint Paul’s discourse on 
the Resurrection: You fool! What you sow 
does not come to life unless it dies. 
C  
$1,000-3,000

 
19

22 
English School 
17th Century 
Portrait of Sir Richard Bolton,  
Chancellor of Ireland  
Inscribed Riccardus Bolton Equne/
Cancellarius Hib: and dated 1639 on a 
banderole (ur) 
Oil on canvas 
23 1/4 x 18 inches (59 x 45.7 cm) 
Sir Richard Bolton (1570?-1648) was a 
lawyer from Staffordshire who, early in 
the reign of James I, pursued a political 
career in Ireland. He was appointed Lord 
Chancellor of Ireland in 1639, the year this 
portrait was painted. 
C  
$800-1,200

23 
Circle of Lucas van Uden 
Hunter and Game  
Oil on panel 
9 x 12 1/2 inches (22.8 x 31.8 cm) 
Dr. and Mrs. Oskar K. Cosla 
By descent in the family to the present owner 
Private collection, New York 
C Estate of Claudia Cosla, New York 
$1,000-2,000
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24 
Follower of Frans Pourbus 
Portrait of Francesco Gonzaga,  
Duke of Mantua  
Bears monogram of conjoined letters 
A and M (ur) 
Oil on canvas 
27 3/4 x 22 1/2 inches (70.5 x 57.2 cm) 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

25 
Attributed to Alessandro Varotari, known 
as Il Padovanino 
The Lamentation of Christ  
Oil on canvas 
 33 1/2 x 34 1/4 inches (85 x 87 cm)
Unframed 
Provenance: 
Sale: Dorotheum, Vienna,  
March 19, 1937, lot 38 
Purchased by Frau Emmy Gregoric, Vienna  
By descent in her famiily to the  
present owner 
Private collection, Connecticut 
C  
$4,000-7,000

 
24

26 
After Carlo Cignani 
Joseph and Potiphar’s Wife  
Oil on canvas, framed as an irregular shape 
38 3/4 x 38 3/4 inches (98.5 x 98.5 cm) 
The original of this composition by 
Cignani is in the collection of the 
Gemäldegalerie, Dresden. 
C The Jessye Norman  
‘White Gates’ Collection 
$1,000-3,000

27 
Neapolitan School 
17th Century 
Judith  
Inscribed . . . tero/Virginis in the  
upper register 
Oil on canvas 
22 x 17 1/8 inches (56 x 43.5 cm) 
C The Jessye Norman  
‘White Gates’ Collection 
$600-1,000

28 
Italian School 
17th Century 
An Allegory of Summer  
Oil on canvas 
28 1/2 x 52 1/4 inches (72.5 x 132.7 cm) 
C The Collection of Adolfo 
$4,000-6,000

29 
Circle of Domenico Fetti 
Wayside Beggars  
Oil on canvas 
18 1/4 x 14 inches (46.3 x 35.5 cm) 
Unframed 
C  
$1,000-3,000

 
30

 
31

30 
Attributed to Francesco Furini 
Penitent Magdalene  
Oil on canvas 
38 1/2 x 52 3/4 inches  
(97.8 x 134 cm) 
C The Collection of Adolfo 
$7,000-12,000 
See Illustration

31 
Circle of Guido Reni 
Saint Catherine of Alexandria  
Oil on canvas 
38 1/2 x 29 3/4 inches  
(97.8 x 75.5 cm) 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

32 
Attributed to Benedetto Luti 
Hercules Bandaging his Ankle 
Oil on canvas laid to Masonite 
46 3/4 x 36 inches (118.7 x 91.5 cm) 
C The Collection of Adolfo 
$2,000-4,000

33 
School of Rembrandt 
The Good Samaritan Arriving  
at the Inn  
Bearing the collector’s marks of  
Sir John Charles Robinson  
(Lugt 1433; lr); and of  
Marsden J. Perry (Lugt 1880)  
on the verso 
Brown ink and wash on laid paper 
8 x 12 1/4 inches (20.4 x 31.2 cm)  
Unframed 
Provenance: 
Sir John Charles Robinson, London 
Marsden J. Perry, Providence, RI, 
from 1902-1908 
H.G. Gutekunst, Bern  
Sale: Kornfeld and Klipstein, Bern, 
June 17, 1970, lot 187, plate 30 
Schaefer Gallery, New York 
Schickman Gallery, New York 
Private collection 
Exhibited: 
London, The Guildhall, 1895 
London, Royal Academy of Art,  
Old Masters exhibition, 1899  
(as by Rembrandt) 
C  
$1,000-1,500

34 
Attributed to Gasparo Lopez 
Floral Still Lifes: A Pair  
Each oil on canvas 
34 3/8 x 45 1/2 inches  
(87.3 x 115.5 cm) 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
 
 
35 
Manner of Pietro Testa 
Saint John the Baptist  
Gesturing toward a Scene of  
the Baptism of Christ   
Oil on canvas 
48 x 60 inches (122 x 152.4 cm) 
•  
$800-1,200 
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36 
Attributed to Peter Monamy 
Two British Men-o-War Firing Salutes in  
Calm Water Off a Coast  
Oil on canvas 
24 3/4 x 30 inches (63 x 76.2 cm) 
Provenance: 
Estate of James MacGregor Burns, 
Williamstown, MA 
C  
$5,000-8,000 
See Illustration

37 
Dutch School 
17th Century 
Fishing Vessels in Choppy Water  
Oil on panel 
19 3/4 x 28 5/8 inches (50.3 x 72.8 cm) 
Unframed 
C  
$2,000-4,000

38 
Dutch School 
17th Century 
A Dutch Fleet in a Storm  
Oil on canvas 
29 3/4 x 24 3/4 inches (75.5 x 65.5 cm) 
C  
$1,500-2,500

39 
Dutch School 
17th Century 
Unloading Cargo  
Oil on panel 
11 x 15 5/8 inches (28 x 39.8 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

40 
Follower of Jacob Jordaens 
A Merry Company  
Oil on canvas 
16 3/4 x 45 inches (42.5 x 114.5 cm) 
Provenance: 
Dr. and Mrs. Oskar K. Cosla  
16 3/4 x 45 inches 
By descent in the family to the  
present owner 
Private collection, New York 
C Estate of Claudia Cosla, New York 
$800-1,500

41 
Flemish School 
17th/18th Century 
Figures on a Rocky Shore  
Oil on canvas 
11 1/2 x 20 inches (29.2 x 50.8 cm) 
C Estate of Patricia S. Bradshaw 
$1,000-2,000

 
36

 
42

 
47

42 
Jan Van Goyen 
Dutch, 1596-1656 
River Landscape  
Signed with initials VG and dated 1652 (lr) 
Black chalk wth gray wash on paper 
4 1/2 x 7 inches (11.5 x 17.8 cm) 
Provenance: 
Georges Ryaux, Paris, 1966 
Literature: 
Hans Ulrich Beck, Jan Van Goyen, 
1596-1656 (Amsterdam, 1972), 
Vol. I, Einführung Katalog der 
Handzeichnungen, nr. 294, p. 105, illus. 
C Estate of a New York Lady 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

43 
Valentin Lefebvre 
Flemish, 1627-1677 
The Judgment of Solomon  
Bears the collector’s mark of Giuseppe 
Vallardi (1784-1863; Lugt 1223) (ll) 
Brown ink and wash over black chalk  
on paper, squared for transfer 
7 3/8 x 11 inches (18.5 x 28 cm) 
C  
$1,000-2,000

44 
Dirk Stoop 
Dutch, circa 1618-1681 
Hunters with a Pack of Dogs  
Red chalk on paper 
7 x 10 1/2 inches (17.8 x 26.7 cm)  
Provenance: 
Helene C. Seiferheld, New York 
C Property from the Estate of Anne H. 
and John K. Howat 
$700-1,000

45 
Flemish School 
17th/18th Century 
Figures Building a Bonfire on a Beach and 
Figures Near a Town on a Rocky Shore: 
A Pair  
Oil on copper 
4 x 6 1/2 inches (10 x 16.5 cm) 
These may have once been installed 
panels decorating an armoire or other 
piece of furniture. They may represent 
St. Paul shipwrecked on Malta and Christ 
beside the Sea of Galilee. 
C  
$800-1,200

46 
Nicolaes van Ravesteyn II 
Dutch, 1661-1750 
Portrait of a Gentleman with his Dog  
Signed Ravesteyn (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
18 x 15 1/2 inches (45.7 x 39.4 cm) 
Provenance: 
Dr. Karl Lilienfeld, New York 
C  
$3,000-5,000

47 
Attributed to Johannes Rosierse 
A Vegetable Stand at a Night Market  
Possible remnants of a signature (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
30 x 39 3/4 inches (76.2 x 101 cm) 
C Property of a Private Collection 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration
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48

48 
Nicolaes van Veerendael 
Flemish, 1640-1691 
Still Life of Roses, Peony, Semper Augustus Tulip, 
Morning Glories and other Flowers on a Ledge  
Signed Veerendael and dated 1671  
on the ledge (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
16 x 11 3/4 inches (40.7 x 30 cm) 
C Estate of a New York Lady 
$5,000-8,000 
See Illustration

49 
Attributed to Jan Davidsz. de Heem 
Still Life of Plums, Pears, Peaches and 
Grapes on a Ledge  
Remnants of a possible monogram (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
19 3/8 x 15 1/2 inches (49.2 x 39.5 cm) 
Provenance: 
Manheim Galleries, New Orleans 
C  
$3,000-5,000

50 
Continental School 
18th/19th Century 
Still Life of Flowers and Fruit in a Garden  
Oil on canvas 
27 3/4 x 35 inches (70.5 x 89 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

51 
French School 
18th Century 
Stag Hunt  
Oil on panel 
15 3/4 x 13 3/4 inches (40 x 35 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

52 
School of Franz Xaver Winterhalter 
An Allegory of Charity  
Oil on canvas 
 37 1/2 x 45 inches (95.7 x 114.3 cm) 
C  
$2,000-4,000

 
53

53 
Job Adriaenszoon Berckheyde 
Dutch, 1630-1693 
Three Figures at a Table  
Signed J Berckheyde (cl) 
Oil on panel 
16 x 13 inches (40.7 x 33 cm) 
C Estate of a New York Lady 
$5,000-8,000 
See Illustration

54 
Attributed to Gerrit Berckheyde 
Violinist (La Gaieté Personnifiée)  
Traces of an inscription (cr) 
Oil on panel 
8 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches (21.5 x 16.5 cm) 
C Estate of Mary Kettaneh 
$1,000-2,000

55 
Attributed to Jeremiah Barrett 
Miss L’Estrange  
Inscribed Jer. Barrett pinx. and  
dated A.D. 1766 (cl) 
Oil on canvas 
30 x 25 inches (76.2 x 63.5 cm) 
An old handwritten label attached to the 
back reads: Miss ___L’Estrange sister of/ 
John L’Estrange - died unmarried/ 
Family pictures given me by/George 
Carleton after sales at Hageton (?). 
C The Collection of Adolfo 
$1,500-2,500

56 
English School 
18th Century 
Figures Walking Beside a River, a Cathedral 
in the Distance  
Oil on canvas 
40 x 50 1/2 inches (101.5 x 128.3 cm) 
C Property from a Private New York Estate 
$3,000-5,000

57 
Attributed to John Downman 
Portrait of a Lady Said to be Lady Clanwilliam  
Oil on canvas, within a painted oval 
30 1/4 x 25 inches (77 x 63.5 cm) 
C Property from a Private New York Estate 
$3,000-5,000

58 
Manner of Thomas Luny 
Ships on Choppy Water off a Coast  
Oil on canvas 
19 5/8 x 23 1/2 inches (50 x 59.7 cm) 
•  
$500-700
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59

59 
Attributed to Simon Vouet  
The Punishment of Cupid  
Oil on canvas 
46 1/2 x 37 1/4 inches (118 x 94.5 cm) 
C The Collection of Adolfo 
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration

60 
Manner of Henry Fuseli 
Venus at the Forge of Vulcan  
Oil on canvas 
40 x 34 1/4 inches (101.5 x 87 cm) 
C  
$2,000-4,000

61 
Peter Mayr 
German, 1758-1836 
Venus and Cupid in a Landscape and 
Reclining Odalisque: Two  
Each signed P. Mayr and dated 1829 (ll)  
and (lr) respectively 
Gouache on paper laid to metal 
Each 4 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches (10.8 x 14 cm) 
C Property from a Private New York Estate 
$800-1,200

62 
European School 
17th Century 
The Wedding at Cana  
Oil on canvas 
41 1/2 x 62 1/8 inches (105.5 x 58 cm) 
Unframed 
C  
$800-1,200

63 
Albert Christoph Dies 
German, 1755-1822 
Diana and Callisto  
Signed Dies inv. and dated Romae/1783 (ll) 
Brown ink and wash on paper 
Image size 7 x 9 1/2 inches (17.8 x 24 cm); 
full sheet 9 3/4 x 11 3/4 inches  
(24.8 x 30 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

64 
Franz Caucig 
Slovene/Austrian, 1755-1828 
Orestes and Electra at the  
Tomb of Agamemnon  
Black ink and gray wash on paper 
7 1/4 x 10 1/8 inches (18.5 x 25.7 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

 
65

65 
George Romney 
British, 1734-1802 
Portrait of Miss Mary Perryn, later Mrs. Hatfield  
Oil on canvas 
30 x 25 1/4 inches (76.2 x 64.2 cm) 
Provenance: 
Commissioned by Richard, Baron Perryn,  
father of the sitter 
By inheritance to the sitter, 1803 
By inheritance to Mrs. Whitehurst,  
the sitter’s daughter, 1834 
By inheritance to Mrs. Whitehurst’s cousin,  
R.H. Perryn, Carisbrooke House, Twickenham,  
by 1904 
Mrs. R.H. Perryn, 1910 
Kenneth Thompson, Toronto, Canada 
Purchased at Parke Bernet Galleries, New York, November 28, 1962 
Private collection, Connecticut 
Literature: 
Thomas Humphry Ward and William Roberts, George Romney (London 
and New York, 1904), Vol. I, pp. l09-114; Vol. II, p. 122 
Alex Kidson, George Romney: A Complete Catalogue of His Paintings 
(New Haven and London, 2015 ), Vol. II, p. 459, no. 1022, illus.

This handsome likeness of Miss Perryn finished shortly 
before her wedding in 1788 to Captain Alexander 
Hatfield of the 15th Dragoons is a fine example of 
Romney’s work at the height of his career. Since the 
artist’s record books from this period survive, we know 
that the lady sat for him nine times, from November 28, 
1786 to March 3, 1788. The lively and varied brushwork, 
the almost sculptural impasto, and the elegant pose are 
all characteristic of Romney’s mature style. 
C Property of Mrs. Paul Guth 
$20,000-40,000 
See Illustration
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66 
School of Pierre Mignard  
La Grande Mademoiselle  
Oil on canvas, ovoid 
43 x 35 1/2 inches (109.2 x 90.2 cm) 
C The Collection of Adolfo 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

67 
Charles Émile Jacque 
French, 1813-1894 
A Shepherdess Watching her Flock  
Signed ch. jacque (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
21 1/4 x 25 5/8 inches (54 x 65 cm) 
C Property of a Private Collection 
$3,000-5,000

68 
Isidore Alexandre Augustin Pils 
French, 1813-1875 
Standing Soldier  
Signed I Pils (lr) 
Black chalk heightened with white on gray paper 
7 1/4 x 4 1/4 inches (18.5 x 11 cm) 
Provenance: 
Eric G. Carlson, New York 
C  
$300-500

69 
Angèle Dubos 
French, b. 1844 
Girl Holding a Teacup  
Signed Angèle Dubos and dated 1868 (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
13 1/8 x 8 1/2 inches (33.5 x 21.5 cm) 
C  
$3,000-5,000

70 
Léon Caille 
French, 1836-1907 
Maternal Cares  
Signed Léon Caille and dated 1875 (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
18 1/8 x 15 inches (46 x 38 cm) 
C  
$1,500-3,000

71 
Gabriel Puig Roda 
Spanish, 1865-1919 
Two Ladies Playing the Guitar and  
Singing in a Courtyard  
Signed G. Puig Roda (ur) 
Watercolor on paper laid to cardboard 
37 x 25 1/8 inches (94 x 63.8 cm) 
C  
$3,000-5,000

72 
Attributed to Achille Vertunni 
The Roman Campagna  
Oil on canvas 
30 x 60 inches 
Provenance: 
Mrs. Charles Janin, Piedmont, California 
M. H. De Young Memorial Museum,  
San Francisco, gift from the above 1953; 
deaccessioned Feb. 7, 1989 
C  
$2,000-4,000

 
66

73 
Follower of Carle Van Loo 
Venus and Cupid: An Overdoor  
Oil on canvas, irregularly shaped 
40 x 44 1/2 inches  
(101.5 x 113 cm) 
In its original rococo  
architectural frame 
Provenance: 
According to a letter  
from Kenneth L. Beech of  
French & Company, New York 
dated June 16, 1966, this piece 
was purchased from a house on 
the Place Vendôme, Paris “many 
years ago” by Mitchell Samuels 
French & Company, Inc.,  
New York 
Purchased from the above, 1966 
Private collection, New York 
C  
$6,000-10,000 
See Illustration

74 
Follower of François Boucher 
Amorini at Play  
Oil on canvas 
12 1/4 x 18 1/2 inches (31 x 47 cm) 
C  
$800-1,500

75 
School of Jean-Baptiste Pater 
Fête Galante  
Oil on canvas 
9 3/4 x 11 inches (24.7 x 28 cm) 
C Estate of Mary Kettaneh 
$1,500-2,000

76 
School of Jean-Baptiste Pater 
Couples Dancing in a Park, with a  
Hurdy-Gurdy Player and a Dog  
Oil on canvas 
9 3/4 x 11 inches (24.7 x 28 cm) 
C Estate of Mary Kettaneh 
$1,500-3,000

77 
School of Joseph Vernet 
Figures Beside an Inlet  
Oil on canvas 
27 x 37 3/4 inches (68.5 x 96 cm) 
C  
$2,000-3,000

78 
School of Jacques-Louis David 
Alexander the Great in the Studio of Apelles  
Bears partially effaced inscription J. L. David (lr) 
and an unidentified collector’s mark  
(possibly Lugt 414b) (ll); also inscribed in graphite 
pencil Alexander in the Atelier of Apelles/ 
in Coll. G. B. Lasquin/#47 sale 7/8 June 1928/
attributed to J.L. David on the verso of  
the mount 
Ink and wash on paper 
15 1/8 x 19 1/8 inches (38.5 x 48.5 cm) 
C Estate of Mary Kettaneh 
$1,000-3,000

79 
Attributed to Paul Falconer Poole 
Lovers Seranded by Moonlight, 1856  
Initialed PFD (?) and dated 56 (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
11 1/2 x 15 1/2 inches (29.3 x 39.5 cm) 
Provenance: 
The Collection of Ruth and Sherman Lee, 
Chapel Hill, North Carolina 
C  
$1,000-3,000
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80 
Follower of Jean Germain Drouais 
A Lady at a Mirror  
Oil on canvas 
35 x 51 1/2 inches (89 x 131 cm) 
Provenance: 
Dr. and Mrs. Oskar K. Cosla 
By descent in the family to  
the present owner 
Private collection, New York 
Exhibited: 
Montclair State College, Nov. 21 - Dec. 19, 1962 
C Estate of Claudia Cosla, New York 
$5,000-8,000 
See Illustration

81 
English School 
18th Century 
View of Windsor Castle  
Oil on canvas 
21 3/4 x 29 1/8 inches (55.2 x 74 cm) 
Provenance: 
The Parker Gallery, London 
C Property from a Private New York Estate 
$1,000-3,000

82 
David Cox 
English, 1783-1859 
Highland Landscape  
Signed David Cox and dated 1852 (ll) 
Oil on panel 
11 x 14 inches (28 x 35.5 cm) 
Provenance: 
Purchased in London during the 1990s  
by the present owner 
C  
$700-1,000

83 
English School 
Late 18th/Early 19th Century 
Figures in a Pastoral Landscape  
Oil on tin 
18 1/2 x 24 inches (47 x 61 cm) 
C  
$1,000-3,000

84 
Follower of Johann Georg Weickert 
The Imperial Children Staging a Ballet to 
Celebrate the Wedding of their Brother, 
Emperor Joseph II, to Princess  
Marie-Josephe of Bavaria,  
January 23-24, 1765 
Oil on canvas 
72 x 57 inches (183 x 145 cm) 
C  
$1,000-3,000

85 
British School 
19th century 
Two Children in a Highland Landscape  
Signed indistinctly F. F . . . don and dated 
1832 (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
50 x 40 inches (127 x 101.6 cm) 
C Estate of Barbara Anspach 
$3,000-5,000

86 
Italian School 
19th/20th Century 
The Grand Canal, Venice  
Oil on canvas 
16 3/4 x 24 1/2 inches (40 x 62.2 cm) 
C  
$1,000-2,000

 
80

87 
English School 
19th Century 
A Two-Masted Ship off the  
South Coast of England  
Oil on canvas 
24 x 36 1/4 inches (61 x 92 cm) 
C  
$800-1,500 
See Illustration

88 
Philip John Ouless 
British, 1817-1885 
The Clipper Ship Fanlight  
Signed with the artist’s monogram (lr);  
title and date 1858 given on a label  
on the stretcher 
Oil on canvas 
20 3/4 x 30 1/4 inches (52.5 x 77 cm) 
Provenance: 
The Parker Gallery, London 
C Estate of Patricia S. Bradshaw 
$2,000-4,000

89 
William Frederick Mitchell 
British, 1845-1914 
Tall Ships and Skirmish at Sea: Two  
The second signed W F Mitchell and  
dated 1863 (ll) 
Each watercolor on paper laid to cardboard 
Each 14 x 19 3/4 inches (35.5 x 50 cm) 
C Estate of Patricia S. Bradshaw 
$800-1,200

90 
William Edward Webb 
English, 1862-1903 
View of a Harbor  
Signed W. Webb (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
22 x 38 inches (56 x 96.5 cm) 
C  
$1,500-3,000

91 
James Baker Pyne 
British, 1800-1870 
A Rest by the Overlook  
Signed J B PYNE and dated 1864 on  
the cliff face (lc) 
Oil on canvas 
19 7/8 x 29 7/8 inches (50.5 x 73.5 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

92 
John Frederick Herring, Jr. 
English, 1820-1907 
“Well” and “Good”  
Signed J F Herring (ll) 
Oil on artist’s board, rectangular,  
but presented within an arch-topped mat 
9 x 12 inches (22.8 x 30.5 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

93 
Herbert St. John Jones 
British, 1870-1939 
The Water Jump in the Grand National 
Steeplechase, 1913 and The Open Ditch in 
the Grand National Steeplechase, 1913:Two  
Each signed Herbert St. John Jones and 
dated 1913 (lr); each extensively inscribed 
with titles and the names of the horses 
shown on the reverse 
Each oil on canvas 
20 x 30 1/4 inches (51 x 77 cm) 
C Property of a Private Collector, Long Island 
$1,000-2,000

94 
F. Roberts 
English, 19th/20th Century 
Spaniels in Spring and Spaniels at Dinner: 
A Pair  
One signed F. Roberts (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
16 x 24 inches (41.2 cm x 61 cm) 
C  
$800-1,500
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95 
Italian School 
19th Century 
Figures in a Sunny Landscape and  
A Church in a Mountainous 
Landscape at Twilight: A Pair   
Each bearing a handwritten label 
on the reverse inscribed N. Aquila 
fct and dated 1858 and 1861 
respectively 
Oil on board 
8 x 10 3/4 (20.3 x 27.3 cm) and 
8 1/8 x 11 inches (20.6 x 28 cm), 
respectively 
C  
$800-1,200

96 
Attributed to Michelangelo 
Maestri after Giulio Romano 
Amphitrite and Ceres: Two  
The first inscribed MichAng. 
Maestri fect in Roma (lr); 
ANFITRITE (lc); and Giu. Rom. 
inv. (ll) ; the second inscribed 
.Michialangelo [sic] Maestri fecit 
Roma (lr); CERERE (lc);  
and Giulio Romano iunv [sic] (ll) 
Gouache on paper, each within a  
painted surround 
Image sizes 12 x 18 3/8 inches 
(30.5 x 46.5 cm) and 12 x 18 1/4 
inches (30.5 x 46.4 cm) 
C Property from a New York  
Private Collection 
$800-1,500

97 
Manner of Giovanni Benedetto 
Castiglione 
Man in a Plumed Cap  
Red chalk on paper 
8 x 6 1/8 inches (20.3 x 15.5 cm) 
C  
$500-700

98 
Italian School, circa 1800 
Bacchus and Ariadne and Aurora: 
Two  
Gouache on paper, each within a  
painted surround 
Sheet sizes 16 1/2 x 13 inches (42 x 
33 cm) and 18 1/4 x 12 7/8 inches 
(46.4 x 32.7 cm) respectively; 
image sizes 14 3/8 x 10 7/8 (36.5 
x 27.6 cm) and 15 7/8 x 11 1/2 
inches (40.3 x 29.2 cm) respectively 
Provenance: 
Sale: Sotheby’s, New York,  
January 13-14, 1989, lot 393 
C Property from a New York  
Private Collection 
$800-1,500

 
96

99 
English School 
19th Century 
Summer Landscape  
Oil on panel 
9 x 12 1/4 inches (22.8 x 31 
cm) 
Provenance: 
Dr. Kenneth Garlick, Oxford, 
England 
Purchased from Robert Kime, 
London 
Private collection, New York 
C Property from a Greenwich 
Village Penthouse, New York 
$800-1,200

100 
Joseph Thors 
English, circa 1835-1900 
Near Stratford on Avon 
(Feeding Chickens)  
Signed J. THORS f (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
20 x 30 inches (50.8 x 76.2 
cm) 
C  
$1,000-1,500

101 
Joseph Thors 
English, circa 1835-1900 
Farmyard  
Signed J Thors f (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
16 x 24 inches (40.7 x 61 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

102 
Joseph Thors 
English, circa 1835-1900 
View Near Guildford, Sussex 
and  
Figures on a Road: A Pair  
The first signed J Thors (ll); 
the second signed J Thors (lc); 
the first inscribed with title 
on the edge of the canvas 
overlapping the stretcher 
Each oil on canvas 
Each 10 x 14 inches (25.5 x 
30.5 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

Russian Paintings 
 
 
103 
Russian School 
Late 19th Century 
Soldiers on a Battlefield  
Signed in Cyrillic characters Vladimirov and dated 
91 (lr) 
Graphite pencil heightened with white on paper 
9 5/8 x 13 1/4 inches (24.5 x 33.7 cm) 
C Property from a  
Prominent Virginia Collection 
$1,000-1,500

 
104

104 
Abraham Manievich 
Ukrainian/American, 1881-1941 
House in the Trees  
Signed A. Manievich (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
18 x 23 3/8 inches (45.8 x 59.4 cm) 
C  
$7,000-10,000 
See Illustration
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106

105 
Leonid and Rimma Brailovsky 
Russian, 1867-1937 and 1877-1958 
Boyars: Two  
Each signed L. R. Brailovsky (lr) 
Each mixed media on cardboard 
12 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches (31.2 x 14 cm) and 
10 5/8 x 5 5/8 inches (27 x 14.3 cm) 
C Property from a  
Prominent Virginia Collection 
$1,200-1,800| 
See Illustration

106 
Konstantin Korovin 
Russian, 1861-1939 
Winter Sunset  
Signed C. Korovine (lr) 
Oil on cardboard 
6 3/8 x 8 7/8 inches (16 x 22.5 cm) 
C  
$1,000-1,200 
See Illustration

107 
Konstantin Korovin 
Russian, 1861-1939 
A Cabin in Winter  
Signed C. Korovine (ll) 
Oil on cardboard 
6 3/8 x 8 7/8 inches (16 x 22.5 cm) 
C  
$1,000-1,200

108 
Konstantin Korovin 
Russian, 1861-1939 
Cabins in Summer  
Signed C. Korovine (ll) 
Oil on cardboard 
6 3/8 x 8 3/4 inches (16 x 22.5 cm) 
C  
$1,000-1,200
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109 
L. I. Saenko 
Russian, 20th Century 
The Cathedral of St. Sofia, Kiev: 
Design for a tapestry  
Signed in Cyrillic characters (lr);  
also inscribed with the title of the 
work in Cyrillic characters (uc);  
signed again and extensively 
inscribed in Cyrillic characters  
on the mount 
13 x 20 inches (33 x 50.8 cm) 
C Property from a Prominent  
Virginia Collection 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

110 
O. V. Fedorov 
Russian, 20th Century 
A Woman from Nizhniy Novgorod in 
Festive Costume  
Signed with the artist’s device (lr) 
Watercolor on paper 
Sight 13 x 9 inches (33 x 22.9 cm) 
C Property from a Prominent  
Virginia Collection 
$800-1,200

111 
O. V. Fedorov 
Russian, 20th Century 
A Warrior on Horseback  
Signed with the artist’s device (lr) 
Watercolor on paper 
Sight 18 1/2 x 15 1/8 inches  
(47 x 38.5 cm) 
C Property from a Prominent  
Virginia Collection 
$800-1,200

112 
David Davidovich Burliuk  
Russian/American, 1882-1967 
Peasant Woman with a Cow  
Signed Burliuk (ll) 
Oil on canvasboard 
9 X 12 inches (22.8 x 30.5 cm) 
Knoke Galleries, Atlanta, GA 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

113 
David Davidovich Burliuk  
Russian/American, 1882-1967  
Man Reading at a Table  
Signed Burliuk. and dated 1947. (lr) 
Oil on board 
12 X 16 inches (30.5 x 40.6 cm) 
C  
$3,000-5,000

 
109
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114 
Dmitri Plavinsky 
Russian, 1937-2012 
Medallion  
Signed in Cyrillic characters (ur) 
Oil, plaster, tempera and cloth collage on panel 
35 1/2 x 23 1/2 inches (90.2 x 59.8 cm) 
Acquired directly from the artist 
Private collection 
C  
$15,000-25,000 
See Illustration
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Frank Sinatra and Aileen

Aileen and Bobby Short

Aileen with her mother

Aileen at El Morocco

Aileen with Cary Grant and Ronald Reagan

Suzy tells all!
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Aileen photographed by  
Norman Parkinson

Doyle is honored to auction the Estate of Aileen Mehle, known
to her fans worldwide as the society columnist Suzy. During a
career spanning over fifty years, she lived a life as glamorous
and exciting as any of the society figures, film stars, and
celebrities whose lives she chronicled in her columns. At 
various times in her life, she was linked romantically with 
five and-dime heir Woolworth Donahue, Hollywood producer
Walter Wanger, and the “Chairman of the Board” Frank 
Sinatra. In the 1960s, she was a regular panelist on the 
television program What’s My Line? and even had a cameo
role in a 1967 episode of Batman.  

Writing under the nom-de-plume Suzy, Aileen entertained
straphangers, housewives, and the ladies who lunch from
1951 until 2005 with her unique take on society’s comings
and goings. Alex Hitz described her in a recent tribute for Town

and Country as “the undisputed arbiter and Queen of who-was-
who in the richest uber-echelon of the rarefied world of that
‘high society’ or ‘beau monde.’ She was gossip’s grande dame.”

From a 1964 King Features Syndicate profile of Aileen Mehle:

Aileen Elder Mehle started writing about society on a dare,

proceeded to gain popularity with a combination of spice,

sense, satire, and scoops, and now has millions of readers

relishing her King Features Syndicate column, “Society by

Suzy Knickerbocker.”

Mrs. Mehle is twice-divorced and the mother, by her first

husband, of a 22-year-old son, Roger Mehle, an Annapolis

graduate.  Attractively petite and vivacious, with big blue

eyes and a wide smile, she works a twelve- to eighteen-hour

day, collecting items and writing her column, attending an

endless succession of social functions and, several times a

week, making the rounds of the elite New York City clubs.

Her beat is two continents, and in the proper seasons she

jets with the jet set to Washington, London, Paris, Rome,

the Riviera, and back again to New York.  

Born in El Paso, Texas, and educated in California where she

grew up to become, for a brief spell, a grade-school teacher,

Aileen Mehle had never written a line professionally until, in

1951 at a cocktail party in Miami, a Florida newspaper pub-

lisher heard her criticizing his paper’s society coverage. She

recalls, “He dared me to do a better job.” She submitted

three columns in the next few days to prove her contention

that it was “easy,” and shortly found herself a very active

member of the Fourth Estate.

All the while she was on the Miami paper, however, she hid

her true identity from her society friends under the 

simple pseudonymous byline, “Suzy.” She herself joined

them in the popular game of trying to guess the writer’s

name. “I think a man writes the column,” she used to tell

her acquaintances, to throw them off the track.

In 1957, she moved her typewriter to The New York Mirror,

still anonymous behind the nom-de-plume. Two years later,

her picture was added to the column and her identity 

became public knowledge. In February of 1962, King 

Features began syndicating “Society by Suzy” in addition

to its famous Hearst society by-line, “Cholly Knickerbocker.”

By October of 1963, Suzy was carried in more than 

35 newspapers. At that time, when the Mirror ceased

publication, the New York Journal American, which always

has featured Cholly, obtained the two, and “Cholly 

Knickerbocker” officially became a girl, “Suzy Knickerbocker.” 

Aileen was just a baby when her parents, Aileen (O’Keeffe)
and Lawrence Herman Elder moved the family from the
Texas/Mexico border to Los Angeles, where Aileen grew up.
Her father left when she was ten, which created a close 
life-long bond between mother and daughter. Aileen was 
educated at Long Beach Junior College and Santa Barbara
State College (now the University of California, Santa Barbara)
and considered becoming an actress. She met and fell in love
with a young naval ensign, who would later become a rear
admiral, Roger W. Mehle. The couple were married in 1939,
and their son, Roger W. Mehle, Jr., was born in 1941 in Long
Beach. The marriage didn’t last, however, and Aileen, her son,
and her mother moved to Miami, Florida, where she filed for
divorce in 1946. 

In 1951, Aileen began to cover the society news of Miami and
Palm Beach for the Miami Daily News using the pseudonym
Suzy, a name borrowed from her new fiancé’s daughter. In
1952 in Palm Beach, Aileen married real estate developer
Mark Kenneth Frank, Jr., whom she had met at a cocktail party
in Washington, D.C. Aileen moved to Washington and gave
up writing until her divorce in 1957. “I’ve had a couple of husbands,
which is one too many for anyone,” she told Life magazine. 

That year, at a cocktail party in Georgetown (“Sometimes it
seems that everything important – some of it life-changing –
that ever happens to me happens at a party”), she met Charles
McCabe, publisher of the New York Mirror, a Hearst tabloid.
He convinced her to move to New York, and gave her her own

column in the Mirror. New York at the time had seven 
daily newspapers with society columnists, among them
     the legendary Walter Winchell and the long-standing
pseudonymous “Cholly Knickerbocker” column, which was
penned at the time by Igor Cassini, designer Oleg’s brother.

In 1963 the Mirror closed, and Aileen moved to the Journal-

American. There, she was given the Cholly Knickerbocker 
column, newly re-christened as Suzy Knickerbocker. She
would say, “Someone finally gave me a last name.” In 1967,
she moved to The Daily News and lost the “Knickerbocker”
moniker, returning to “Suzy” for the rest of her career. By 
the early 1970s, her column was syndicated in over 90
newspapers, reaching an estimated 30 million readers. 

She moved to The New York Post in 1984, and in 1991 she
made her final move, joining Fairchild Publications, where
she wrote for Women’s Wear Daily and W until she filed her
last column in 2005 at the age of 87.  

Aileen has been  described as one of New York’s most important
fund raisers, because a mention in her column of a charity
gala ensured     its success. In 1991, Marymount Manhattan College
bestowed upon her an honorary Doctorate of Humane Letters,
and established the Aileen Mehle Scholarship Fund for Journalism.
A benefit in her honor raised over $250,000 for the scholarship.
Myriad charity events appeared in her column, which raised
millions of dollars, while “her witty and trenchant observations
entertained and terrified New York society,” said her friend,
columnist William Norwich. Interviewed by Vogue editor Leo
Lerman in 1973,  Aileen observed, “Glamour will never die.
It’s the whipped cream on top of everything. It’s the fun and
spice of life that  everyone wants  to read about. Gossip — that’s
all anyone ever does anyhow, morning, noon, and night.”

When Aileen moved to New York in 1957, she settled into an
elegant pre-War building on Park Avenue and made the
Upper East Side her home for the rest of her life. Eventually,
she moved a few blocks away into the lavish ballroom apartment
of a 1905 Gilded Age mansion designed by C.P.H. Gilbert. In
2011, she relocated a few blocks south to an equally lavish
ballroom apartment in a 1903 mansion designed by Horace
Trumbauer, which Aileen’s close friend Mario Buatta decorated
in the style of the ancien regime, complete with Continental
furnishings, gilded mirrors, and whimsical singerie. 

Aileen Mehle's collection of Continental furniture, decorations,

paintings, couture, costume jewelry, accessories, photographs,

and memorabilia will be offered as lots 115 through 325.
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Aileen Mehle’s ballroom apartment decorated by Mario Buatta
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115 
English School 
Early 19th Century 
Horse in a Landscape, 1888  
Signed J. Freeman and dated (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
15 7/8 x 20 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500

116 
Italian School 
18th/19th Century 
Memorial to Guardi  
Watercolor on paper 
Sight 8 3/4 x 6 7/8 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$150-250

117 
Italian School 
19th Century 
Piazza San Marco, Venice and  
Venetian Canal: Two  
Inscribed on the versos Venezianischer 
Meister um 1800 and Venezianisch 
um 1800 
Gouaches on board 
8 x 10 5/8 and 8 x 12 inches,  
respectively 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$400-600

118 
Italian Rococo Style Painted and 
Parcel Gilt Stool  
The oval seat above a swag-form 
apron, raised on cabriole legs. 
Height 17 inches (43.1 cm),  
width 23 inches (58.4 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-400 
See Illustration

119 
Chinese Style Red Lacquer and 
Parcel Gilt Low Table  
The square top with a molded 
edge, raised on square legs. 
Height 17 inches (43.1 cm),  
40 inches square (1.01 m). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-400

120 
Louis XIV Style Gilt-Bronze Mounted 
Ebonized Oak Tall Case Clock  
The hood with a figure of Father 
Time above a white enamel dial 
with Arabic numbers, over a shaped 
case with a lenticle, raised on a  
tapered base ending in scrolled 
feet. Height 10 feet 11 inches  
(3.32 m). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

121 
Diorama of an English House  
In a marbleized paper case.  
Height 7 5/8 inches (19.3 cm),  
width 12 1/4 inches (31.1 cm); 
Together with a Painted  
Two-Tier Étagère.  
Height 16 1/2 inches (41.9 cm), 
width 14 3/4 inches (37.4 cm), 
depth 10 5/8 inches (25.8 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$400-600

122 
Pair of Chinese Porcelain Vases  
20th Century 
Each mounted as a lamp.  
Height 18 inches (45.7 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$100-200

 
120
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123 
Arthur William Devis 
British, 1763-1822 
Portrait of a Girl, purported to be 
Priscilla Hume and Portrait of a Boy, 
purported to be Robert Hume: Two  
Oil on panels 
Each 11 x 9 inches, ovals 
Provenance: 
Newhouse Galleries, New York, Inv. 
nos. 172908 and 172908A 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$700-1,000 
See Illustration

124 
Irish Parcel Gilt and Ebonized Mirror  
The oval mirror plate within a ‘jewel’ 
mounted frame. Height 34 inches 
(86.3 cm), width 25 1/2 inches  
(62.1 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$700-1,000 
See Illustration

125 
Pair of Glazed Composition  
Monkey-Form Wall Brackets  
Modern 
Height 12 inches (66 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$150-200

126 
Peter Sheil 
American, active 1950-1960s 
Portrait of Aileen, 1965  
Signed and dated 65 (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
50 x 28 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$100-200

127 
Joe Eula 
American, 1925-2004 
Portraits of Aileen: Five  
Each signed Eula 
Various mediums 
Sight of largest 24 1/2 x 19 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-400

128 
Miscellaneous Group of Monkey 
Themed Articles  
Comprising a pair of Louis XVI style 
gilt-metal monkey-form candlesticks, 
height 6 inches (15.2 cm); enameled 
metal monkey on a branch;  
square-form enameled frame,  
Jay Strongwater, etc. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

129 
Charles Baskerville Jr. 
American, 1896-1994 
Pear and Orange, 1960  
Signed Baskerville (ll); dedicated  
June 1972/For my dear Aileen -/
Charlie Baskerville on the backing and 
titled; inscribed with artist’s name, 
date and title on the reverse 
Oil on board 
8 x 10 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

130 
Silk Upholstered Loose Cushioned 
Three-Seat Sofa  
With outscrolled armrests and a 
pleated skirt. Length 6 feet 10 inches 
(2.08 m). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-400

131 
French Gilt-Metal Mounted Marble Garniture  
Comprising a clock with an enamel face,  
height 14 1/2 inches (36.8 cm); and a pair of  
candlesticks, each mounted as a lamp. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$250-450
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135 
[BOOKS-DESIGN] 
Group of approximately twenty  
oversized volumes on interiors and  
design subjects. Various sizes, places, 
dates and publishers. Original bindings 
of issue, most in dust jackets. Minor 
wear, possible inscriptions or markings. 
Includes books signed by  
Diane von Furstenberg and  
Bunny Williams and other works on  
Ian Schrager, New York Style,  
Hollywood, The Givenchy Style, etc. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500

136 
Pair of Italian Rococo Style Giltwood 
Footstools  
Each serpentine seat above a shaped 
apron, raised on cabriole legs.  
Height 8 1/2 inches (21.5 cm),  
width 12 1/2 inches (31.7 cm),  
depth 9 inches (22.8 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-400

137 
Louis XVI Style Tulipwood Marquetry Inlaid 
Table en Chiffonnière  
The rectangular top above a conforming case with 
three drawers inlaid with flowers, raised on square 
legs joined by a platform stretcher.  
Height 20 1/4 inches (51.4 cm),  
width 10 inches (25.4 cm), depth 11 inches  
(27.9 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

138 
Louis XVI Painted Bergère en Cabriolet  
The arched padded backrest and sides above  
a loose cushioned seat, raised on fluted  
tapering legs. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$600-900

139 
Queen Anne Painted Side Table  
Possibly Continental 
The rectangular top raised on cabriole legs ending 
in pad feet. Height 30 1/2 inches (77.4 cm),  
width 28 inches (71 1/2 cm), depth 18 inches  
(45.7 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

140 
French Provincial Painted Buffet en Deux Corps  
18th Century 
In two parts, the upper section with glazed  
doors opening to shelves; the projecting lower 
section with paneled doors opening to shelves.  
Height 7 feet 10 inches (2.38 m), width 52 inches 
(1.52 m), depth 19 1/2 inches (49.3 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$600-800

132 
Pair of George II Style Giltwood  
Pier Mirrors  
Each rectangular mirror plate within a frame 
surmounted by a pagoda-form crest, above 
stiles with branches, over a pierced apron. 
Height 60 inches (1.52 m), width  
30 1/2 inches (77.4 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

133 
Pair of George III Style Gilt-Metal and  
Cut Glass Two-Light Candelabra  
Each central stem and canopy issuing  
scrolling candle arms, on a cylindrical  
blue glass base. Height 23 inches (58.4 cm), 
width 14 inches (35.5 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$400-600

134 
Philip Noyer 
LE BLANC YACHT  
Color lithograph, signed and numbered 
214/325 in white pencil. 
Sight 30 x 46 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

 
132
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141 
Louis XV Style Gilt-Metal Mounted  
Tulipwood Commode  
The serpentine marble top above a bombé case with 
three drawers, raised on cabriole legs.  
Height 34 inches (86.3 cm), width 45 inches (1.14 m),  
depth 18 inches (46.9 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$600-800

142 
Gustavo Novoa  
THE PEACEFUL MEETING;  
SILENT PARADISE 
Two color offset lithographs, 1976, signed, dated, 
titled, dedicated to Aileen, the first inscribed  
Artist proof, the second numbered 98/220, in pencil.  
Each 17 3/4 x 21 1/4 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$150-250

143 
Continental School 
18th Century 
Peacocks Before a Basket of Fruit Beneath  
Grape Vines  
Oil on canvas 
Sight 60 x 50 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

144 
Louis XVI Style Silvered Wood Settee  
The caned backrest with padded arm rests,  
above a caned seat, raised on fluted legs.  
Length 48 inches 1.21 m). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500

145 
Loren Dunlap 
American, b. 1932 
Basket of Flowers, 1966 and Anemones and Daises: Two  
One signed and dated Dunlap ‘66 (lr); the other 
titled and inscribed with the artist’s name  
on the stretcher 
Oil on canvas 
24 x 30 inches and 30 x 36 1/4 inches, respectively 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$600-900

146 
Pair of Gilt-Metal, Enameled and Hardstone Trees  
Each on a hardstone base. Height 7 1/4 inches  
(18.4 cm); Together with a Jay Strongwater  
Enameled Metal Flower. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$150-250

147 
Terra Cotta Portrait Bust of Madame du Barry  
After Augustine Pajou, 19th century 
Inscribed Portrait de Madame La Comtesse du Barry/ 
Par Pajou Soir du Roy en Sou...1773, on a mottled 
marble socle. Height 26 inches (66 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$600-800 
See Illustration
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148 
Rene Bouché 
American, 1906-1963 
Woman in a Gown with Fur Trim  
Initialed RRB (lr) 
Ink and watercolor on paper 
24 x 18 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500

149 
Jack Levine 
AT THE BALL 
Etching and drypoint, 1968, signed 
and numbered 97/100 in pencil. 
4 3/4 x 6 3/4 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$50-75

150 
Painted and Parcel Gilt Miniature Armchair  
The padded shaped backrest with arm rests, 
above a concave seat raised on splayed feet; 
Together with a Victorian Green Painted 
Footstool. The circular drop-in seat raised on 
metal claw feet with glass balls.  
Height 6 inches, diameter 10 1/2 inches. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500

151 
Two Pairs of Italian Lacca Povera Panels  
18th Century 
Each depicting an architectural scene or a  
harbor scene. Height of larger pair 18 1/2 inches 
(46.9 cm), width 36 inches (91.4 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration of Part

152 
Continental Lacca Povera Picture  
Depicting a Medieval scene, within a gilt and 
painted frame. Height 27 inches (68.5 cm), 
width 30 inches (76.2 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$600-800

153 
Louis XV Style Painted and Parcel Gilt 
Bergère  
The padded backrest and sides within a  
molded frame above a loose cushioned seat, 
raised on cabriole legs. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$250-350 
See Illustration

154 
Continental Painted Side Cabinet  
Of D-shaped breakfront form, with two frieze 
drawers above four cupboard doors, raised  
on a shaped plinth. Height 36 1/2 inches  
(92.7 cm), width 58 1/2 inches (1.48 m),  
depth 13 3/4 inches (34.9 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$400-600 
See Illustration

 
151 part

155 
Italian School 
18th/19th Century 
Figures on a Mountain Road and Fishing: Two  
Watercolors on paper 
6 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches and 5 1/2 x 7 1/2 inches, 
respectively 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500

156 
Charles Baskerville, Jr. 
American, 1896-1994 
Portrait of Aileen, 1962  
Signed CHARLES BASKERVILLE and dated 
1962 (ll); inscribed Aileen Mehle/New York 
1962 on the reverse 
Oil on canvas 
30 x 25 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500

157 
Miscellaneous Group of Monkey-Form 
Articles  
Including three candlesticks; ceramic box; 
painted metal bottle opener; bronze boat 
paddled by a monkey; monkey holding a shell, 
etc. Height of tallest 7 inches (12.7 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-400

158 
Pair of Louis XV Style Giltwood Wall Brackets  
Each serpentine shelf above a support carved 
with foliage and fruit. Height 13 inches  
(33 cm), width 11 inches (28 cm), depth  
7 inches (17.7 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$700-1,000

159 
[BOOKS-INTERIORS] 
Group of approximately thirty oversized 
volumes on interiors, furniture, gardens, 
country houses, and design subjects.  
Various sizes, places, dates and publishers. 
Original bindings of issue, most in  
dust jackets.  
Minor wear, possible inscriptions or markings. 
Includes New York Parties, A Botanical Touch, 
The Gardens of Russell Page, Great Villas of 
the Riviera, Extraordinary Furniture, etc. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500

160 
[BOOKS-ART MONOGRAPHS] 
Group of approximately twenty oversize 
volumes mostly on named artists.  
Various sizes, places, dates and publishers. 
Original bindings of issue, most in dust  
jackets. Minor wear, possible inscriptions  
or markings. 
Includes works on Picasso, Matisse, Degas, 
Sargent and a few on related subjects such 
as Treasures of Venetian Painting and Art in 
Venice. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$150-250

161 
Italian Baroque Style Painted and Parcel 
Gilt Mirror  
The rectangular mirror plate within a 
molded frame carved with shells and  
foliage. Height 62 1/2 inches (1.58 m), 
width 45 1/2 inches (1.15 m). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$600-900

162 
Pair of Louis XV Style Gilt-Bronze  
Candlesticks  
Late 19th century 
Each of baluster form, decorated with 
scrolling foliage and C-scrolls. Height  
15 inches (38.1 cm); Together with a Pair 
of Louis XV Style Gilt-Bronze Candlesticks. 
Each of baluster form, with rocaille decoration. 
Height 9 1/4 inches (23.4 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$250-350 
See Illustration

163 
Victorian Style Giltwood Faux  
Bamboo Stool  
Of circular form, raised on splayed  
bracketed legs. Height 16 inches  
(40.6 cm), diameter 19 1/2 inches (49.5 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500 
See Illustration

164 
Louis XV Style Beechwood  
Bergère à la Reine  
The arched padded backrest above a 
loose cushioned seat, flanked by padded 
arm rests, raised on cabriole legs. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500 
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169 
Miscellaneous Group of Green and Pink Striped 
Silk Draperies and Panels Including valences and 
tassel tie backs, etc.  
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

170 
Miscellaneous Group of Green Silk Fringed 
Draperies, Panels, Etc.  
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

171 
Pair of Italian Neoclassical Style Painted and 
Parcel Gilt Side Chairs  
Each padded backrest within a molded frame 
above an upholstered loose cushioned caned 
serpentine seat, raised on stop-fluted legs. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

172 
Pair of Framed Italian Pietre Dure Pictures  
Each depicting peasants dancing and playing 
musical instruments, respectively. Height 10 inches 
(25.4 cm), width 7 1/2 inches (19 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$600-800 
See Illustration

173 
Venetian Style Painted Metal  and Cut Glass  
Four-Light Chandelier  
Of square cage form, hung allover with prisms,  
the lambrequin canopy above four scrolling candle 
arms, with ball drop pendant. Height 21 inches 
(53.3 cm), 18 inches square (45.7 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$800-1,200

174 
William Skilling 
British/American, 1862-1964 
Monkeys in Shakespearean Garb in a Tavern  
Signed Skilling (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
48 x 60 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

165 
Pair of Continental Brass and Cut Glass 
Six-Light Candelabra  
Each electrified, the central spire issuing 
scrolling candle arms, on a spreading 
foot. Height 24 3/4 inches (62.2 cm), 
diameter 12 3/4 inches (31.7 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

166 
Pair of Terra Cotta Busts of Louis XVI 
and Marie Antoinette  
Probably 19th century 
Each on a fluted white marble pedestal 
and a square gray marble base.  
Height 10 1/2 inches (26.6 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$150-250

167 
Louis XVI Style Gilt-Metal Bouillotte 
Lamp  
With three candle arms and a striped tôle 
shade. Height 29 inches (73.6 cm),  
diameter of shade 15 inches (38.1 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$250-350

168 
Two Pairs of Peach Silk Draperies with 
Tassel Tie Backs  
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

175 
Miscellaneous Group of Articles  
Including an ebonized circular box, inset 
with a rondel of Henry VIII; burl wood  
cigarette box; Russian papier mâché circular 
box, decorated with a woman in the 
woods, diameter 3 1/2 inches (8.89 cm); 
Japanese gilt decorated porcelain box;  
and a blue enamel and gilt-metal compact. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500

176 
Artist Unknown 
MADAME AILEEN MEHLE 
Color offset print. 
16 3/4 x 9 3/4 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$50-75

177 
Contemporary School 
Aileen: Two  
Each bears signature Noland and  
dated 73 (ll) and (lr), respectively 
Marker and pastel on paper 
Each 16 1/4 x 13 3/4 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500

178 
Chinese Porcelain Covered Tureen  
20th Century 
Decorated with a figural design.  
Height 8 1/2 inches (21.5 cm), width across 
handles 12 1/2 inches (31.7 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

179 
Louis XVI Style Painted Wing Armchair  
The padded backrest with a  
guilloche-carved top rail centered by  
gardening implements, with padded arm 
rests, above a loose cushioned seat,  
raised on spiral-fluted legs. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$600-800 
See Illustration

180 
Pair of Continental Silver Candlesticks  
Each in the form of a winged putto holding 
a candlestick, on a circular repoussé foot. 
Height 10 inches (25.4 cm), weighted. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$150-250 
See Illustration

181 
Louis XV Style Marquetry Inlaid  
Tulipwood Box  
In the form of a small commode,  
the hinged top opening to a velvet lined 
interior. Height 6 1/4 inches (15.8 cm), 
width 12 3/4 inches (32.3 cm),  
depth 7 1/4 inches (18.4 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500

182 
Pair of Louis XVI Style Metal Chenets  
Each in the form of a seated putto next to 
an urn, on a pedestal. Height 14 inches 
(32.5 cm); Together with a Brass 
Three-Panel Fire Screen. Length 13 inches 
(33 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$250-350

183 
Set of Four Louis XV Style Painted  
Fauteuils en Cabriolet  
Each caned backrest with shaped arm rests, 
above a caned seat, raised on  
cabriole legs. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$600-800

184 
Rococo Style Painted and Parcel  
Gilt Bench  
The rectangular seat raised on cabriole  
legs joined by a shaped stretcher.  
Height 18 inches (45.7 cm), width 48 inches 
(1.21 m), depth 23 inches (58.4 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-400
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185 
Miscellaneous Group of Table Articles  
Including a gilt-metal seraph’s head, 
gilt-metal shell box, papier-mâché lidded 
box, inscribed Plumes, containing pen nibs, 
Tiffany & Co. match box, enamel hexagonal 
lidded box, brass scrolled-form paper  
holder; enamel and gilt-metal piano-form 
box, Kashmiri papier-mâché tray, etc.  
Tray 12 inches (30.4 cm) x 8 inches  
(20.3 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-400

186 
Continental Silver-Gilt Snuff Box  
Probably French, 18th century 
The cover inset with a cameo. Length  
3 1/4 inches (18.2 cm); Together with a 
Silver-Gilt and Agate Vinaigrette.  
Length 1 3/4 inches (4.2 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$400-600

187 
Pair of Louis XVI Style Gilt-Metal and  
Cut Glass Candelabra  
Each central obelisk-form standard within a 
cage-form support issuing scrolling candle 
arms, on a tripartite base. Height 24 inches 
(60.9 cm), diameter 12 inches (30.4 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$600-800

188 
Pair of Venetian Rococo Style Silver-Gilt 
and Faux Marble Side Tables  
Each serpentine top above a pierced  
frame, raised on cabriole legs. Height  
24 inches (60.9 cm), width 25 1/2 inches 
(64.7 cm), depth 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$400-600 
See Illustration

189 
[BOOKS-AUCTIONS] 
Group of approximately eighteen  
single-owner jewelry or celebrity auction 
catalogues. Various dates. Original bindings 
of issue, a few in dust jackets, several  
softcover volumes. Some wear, sold as is. 
Includes catalogues relating to the Duke 
and Duchess of Windsor, Marilyn Monroe, 
Jaqueline Kennedy Onassis, Ellen Barkin, 
Karl Lagerfeld, and others. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$100-200

190 
Louis XV Style Beechwood  
Fauteuil de Bureau  
The caned backrest and seat raised on 
cabriole legs. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$150-250

191 
Empire Style Gilt-Metal Mounted Cut 
Glass Box  
Of shell form. Length 6 1/2 inches  
(16.5 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

192 
Chinese Blue and Gilt Porcelain Vase  
19th Century 
Mounted as a lamp. Height 13 inches  
(33 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$400-600

193 
Set of Six Porcelain ‘Monkey Band’ 
Figures  
Possibly Continental, 20th century 
Height of tallest 7 1/4 inches (18.4 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300 
See Illustration

194 
Pericle Fazzini 
Italian, 1913-1987 
Dancing Figures, 1955  
Bronze 
Height 6 1/2 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$500-700

196 
Pair of Gilt-Metal and Cut Glass 
Candlesticks  
Each mounted as a lamp,  
the canopy hung with prisms, on  
dolphin-form supports.  
Height 12 inches (30.4 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$250-350

197 
Miscellaneous Group of Glass, 
Porcelain, Silver and Other 
Articles  
Including a set of four gilt  
decorated glasses; glass stoppered 
globular decanter; pair of etched 
glass ice buckets; cut glass ice 
bucket; Buccellati Sterling Silver 
leaf-form dish; Verdura silver  
plated shell, etc. Height of ice 
buckets 10 inches (25.2 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$400-600

198 
Miscellaneous Group of Nine 
Silver Boxes and Small Articles  
Length of largest 4 inches (10.1 cm), 
total approximately 6 ounces, 
weighable. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$250-350

199 
Neoclassical Style Giltwood 
Mirror  
The rectangular plate within a 
frame with mirrored panels and 
pierced foliate decorated corners. 
Height 39 inches (99 cm),  
width 29 1/2 inches (74.9 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$150-250 
See Illustration

200 
Victorian Cast Iron Coal Grate  
19th Century 
In the form of an urn, on a  
rectangular plinth with rams’ 
heads. Height 20 inches (50.8 cm),  
width 27 1/2 inches (69.8 cm), 
depth 12 1/2 inches (12.7 cm);  
Together with a Brass Coal 
Scuttle; And a Brass Covered 
Two-Handled Box. Height of box 
17 inches (43.1 cm), 12 inches 
square (30.4 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$400-600 
See Illustration of part

201 
Group of Continental  
Mother-of-Pearl Articles  
Comprising two faceted circular 
covered boxes; oval retractable 
magnifying glass; lidded box, two 
small lidded boxes; mother-of-
pearl and gilt-metal magnifying 
glass; Together with a Victorian 
Papier-Mâché Gilt-Metal  
Handled Tray. Jennens &  
Bettridge; Victorian Papier 
Mâché Lidded Box, Chinese 
Incised Cinnabar Lidded Box; 
Papier-Mâché Lidded Box,  
Pair of Papier Mâché Small  
Dishes; And a Glass  
Paperweight. Signed Harvey 
Hahn. Height of lidded box  
5 1/2 inches (13.9 cm),  
width 7 1/2 inches (17 cm),  
depth 7 1/2 inches (19 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$150-250

195 
Louis XV Style Gilt-Metal Tulipwood 
and Rosewood Marquetry Inlaid Bureau 
Plat  
The rectangular top with a floral oval 
reserve within scrolling borders, above 
three frieze drawers to each side, raised 
on espagnolette mounted cabriole legs 
ending in sabots. Height 29 1/2 inches 
(74.9 cm), width 43 1/2 inches (1.10 m), 
depth 30 inches (76.2 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration
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203 
Miscellaneous Group of  
Pottery and Porcelain Articles  
Comprising an English majolica 
swan-form vase, mid 19th century; 
glazed pottery swan-form  
vase; Mottahedeh ceramic 
monkey-form jug; Japanese 
porcelain covered jar; and a 
Chinese famille rose glazed  
porcelain covered melon-form 
jar. Height of tallest 11 3/4 inches 
(29.8 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

204 
George Wilson ‘Spring Witch’ 
Diorama  
In a glass case, Height  
20 1/2 inches (51 cm),  
width 15 inches (38.1 cm);  
Together with a George 
Wilson Framed Poster; And 
a Book The Pre-Raphaelite 
George Wilson Lost. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500

205 
Michel Henry 
French, b. 1928 
Fleurs, Roses  
Signed Michel Henry (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
Sight 9 x 12 3/8 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500

206 
Roman Style Resin Head  
of a Woman  
Depicted with her hair held in a 
bun at the back. Height  
10 inches (25.4 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

207 
Venetian Rococo Style Burr 
Wood and Pine Bureau  
Bookcase  
In two parts, the upper section 
with a pair of doors opening to 
shelves above candle slides; the 
lower section with a slant front 
opening to a polished writing 
surface and drawers, flanked 
by scrolled sides over a bombé 
case with three molded  
drawers. Height 9 feet 6 inches 
(2.89 m), width 43 inches (1.09 m), 
depth 19 inches (48.2 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

208 
Patricia Zipprodt 
American, 1925-1999 
Dancer  
Signed, dated 97 and inscribed 
Swanhilda/Coppelia (cr) 
Ink and watercolor on paper 
17 x 11 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$75-125

209 
Miscellaneous Group of  
Monkey Figures  
Comprising a Chinese style 
ceramic pyramidal group of 
seated monkeys, now mounted 
as a lamp; pair of Halcyon Days 
enamel seated monkeys;  
mechanical monkey with  
cymbals; Arita ceramic tissue 
box decorated with monkeys; 
group of Russian nesting  
monkeys; and two clown  
monkeys. Height of lamp  
7 inches (17.7 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-400

202 
Jean-Baptiste Pillement 
French, 1728-1808 
Chinoiseries, circa 1770: Two  
One bears signature J. Pillement (ll) 
Watercolors on paper 
Sight of each 11 1/4 x 8 inches 
Provenance: 
M. Decourcelle, Paris 
Haus Stiebel Laussanne 
Rosenberg & Steibel, New York 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

210 
Continental Painted Side Cabinet  
18th/19th Century 
The rectangular top with canted corners, above  
a pair of doors opening to shelves, raised on a  
conforming plinth. Height 40 1/2 inches (1.02 m), 
width 66 inches (1.67 m), depth 21 3/4 inches  
(54.1 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$600-800

211 
Chinese Style Polychrome Lacquered Low Table  
The rectangular top decorated with flowering 
branches and birds, above a pierced shaped frieze, 
raised on cabriole legs. Height 17 inches (43.1 cm), 
width 48 inches (1.21 m), depth 21 inches (55.3 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$600-900

212 
Upholstered Loveseat  
Of concave form, the loose cushioned seat with 
outscrolled arm rests and a fringed skirt.  
Length 71 inches (1.80 m). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-400

213 
Eugène Baptiste Emile Dauphin 
French, 1857-1930 
View of the Bay  
Signed twice E. Dauphin and dated 90 (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
21 x 28 1/2 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$1,000-2,000 
See Illustration

214 
Louis XV Style Giltwood Console  
The faux marble serpentine top above a pierced 
support carved with C-scrolls and foliage,  
continuing to cabriole legs joined by a stretcher. 
Height 36 1/2 inches (92.7 cm), width 47 inches 
(1.19 m), depth 19 1/2 inches (49.5 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$600-900 
See Illustration

215 
Set of Three Empire Style Parcel Gilt and  
Ebonized Stools  
Each oval seat raised on square legs ending in paw 
feet. Height 17 inches (43.8 cm), width 17 inches 
(43.8 cm), depth 13 inches (33 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500 
See Illustration
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216 
[PHOTOGRAPHY] 
Group of approximately 
twenty-five oversized 
volumes on photography 
subjects. Various sizes, 
places, dates and publishers. 
Original bindings of issue, 
most in dust jackets.  
Minor wear, possible  
inscriptions or markings. 
Aileen Mehle’s career as  
a journalist coincided with 
the great era of society  
photography which presented 
images of notable personalities 
as fine art, establishing todays 
celebrity culture. Many of 
these great 20th century 
photographers became close 
friends and this fine group 
of books includes signed or 
inscribed copies of works  
by Yousuf Karsh (2),  
Norman Parkinson, Lord 
Snowdon, Henry Benson, 
Horst P. Horst, 
Bob Colacello, and also 
includes some titles on  
Hollywood and celebrity. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$400-600 
See Illustration

217 
Louis XVI Style Brass and 
Slate Bouillotte Table  
The circular top raised on 
scrolled legs joined by a 
conforming stretcher.  
Height 28 inches (71.1 cm), 
diameter 27 inches (68.5 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$600-800

218 
Louis XV Style Giltwood 
Overmantel Mirror  
The shaped bevelled mirror 
plate within a molded 
frame carved with flowers, 
surmounted by a shell-form 
crest. Height 70 1/2 inches 
(1.79 m), width 40 inches 
(1.01 m). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-400 
See Illustration

219 
Miscellaneous Group of 
Decorative Articles  
Comprising two enameled 
metal small boxes;  
red lacquered papier mâché 
cylindrical box; Yamanaka red 
lacquered gilt-metal two-part 
box; gilt-metal fish-form box; 
glazed pottery melon-form 
box; gilt-metal figure of a 
sitting cupid; and two silver gilt 
models of pheasants. Length of 
largest 13 inches (33 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$250-350

220 
Onik Sahakian 
Russian/American,  
1936-2013 
Metamorphosis, 1999  
Signed Onik s. and dated 
1999 R.D. (lr); dedicated for 
Aileen/with all my best/ 
Orik (ll); inscribed with title 
and date on the backing 
Mixed media on board 
15 x 12 1/2 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$400-600

221 
Louis XV Style Painted 
Dressing Table  
Height 30 inches (76.2 cm), 
width 41 inches (1.04 m), 
depth 19 inches (49.5 cm); 
Together with a Green 
Painted Side Chair. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

222 
Rosewood and Painted 
Occasional Table  
The octagonal top raised  
on four turned supports 
continuing to a square base. 
Height 24 inches (60.9 cm), 
diameter 25 inches (63.5 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$250-350

223 
Louis XVI Style Painted 
Chaise Longue  
Length 62 1/2 inches 
(1.58 m). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$100-200

224 
Louis XV Style Painted 
Bedstead  
With a flowerhead carved 
backscrolled padded 
headboard and a similar 
footboard. Length 58 inches 
(1.47 m), width 58 inches 
(1.09 m);  Together with a 
Coverlet, Two Long Bolsters 
and Three Cushions. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

225 
Transitional Louis XV/XVI 
Style Tulipwood and  
Rosewood Marquetry Tall Chest 
of Drawers  
The rectangular top with 
canted front corners, 
above a conforming case en-
closing five drawers. 
Height 43 inches (1.09 m), 
width 16 inches (40.6 cm), 
depth 11 1/2 inches  
(29.2 cm). 
C The Estate of  
Aileen Mehle 
$300-500 
See Illustration

226 
Pair of Louis XVI Style  
Giltwood Five-Light  
Wall Lights  
Each backplate in the form 
of bow-tied trophies of the 
allegories of the arts, issuing 
scrolling candle arms with 
leaves. Height 44 inches (1.11 
m), width 20 inches (50.8 cm), 
depth 9 1/2 inches (24.1 cm). 
C The Estate of  
Aileen Mehle 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

227 
Pair of Mirrored Bedside 
Tables  
Contemporary 
Each rectangular top above a 
frieze drawer over a cupboard 
door.  
Height 29 1/2 inches  
(74.9 cm), width 22 inches 
(55.8 cm). 
C The Estate of 
Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

228 
Pierre-Auguste Renoir 
FEMME NUE COUCHEE 
(2EME PLANCHE)  
(DELTEIL 14) 
Etching, 1906. 
5 x 7 1/2 inches 
C The Estate of  
Aileen Mehle 
$100-200

229 
Louis XVI Style Giltwood 
Frame  
Now padded and mounted 
as a headboard, the oval 
frame carved with husks and 
surmounted by a  
bow-tied crest. Height  
48 inches (1.21 m),  
width 60 inches (1.52 m);  
Together with a Roman 
shade and a bedspread  
en suite. 
C The Estate of  
Aileen Mehle 
$200-400

230 
Art Deco Style Mirrored 
Dressing Table  
The top with a hinged central 
section opening to a well 
above an arched recess 
flanked by four drawers, raised 
on chamfered legs.  
Height 29 1/2 inches (74.9 cm),  
width 44 inches (1.11 m),  
depth 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C The Estate of  
Aileen Mehle 
$250-350 
See Illustration
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231 
20th Century School 
Portraits of Young Girls in 18th Century 
Dress: Two  
Oils on canvas 
Each 20 x 16 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$100-200 
 
232 
Joseph Albers 
SK-ED (DANILOWITZ 214) 
Color screenprint, 1972, signed, dated, 
titled and numbered 99/100 in pencil, 
lightstain. 
13 3/4 x 13 5/8 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

233 
Pair of Louis XVI Style Gilt Bronze  
and Cut Glass Seven-Light Wall Lights 
Each shaped backplate hung with prisms, 
above two tiers of scrolling candle arms. 
Height  
20 inches (50.7 cm), width 20 1/2 inches  
(52 cm), depth 13 1/2 inches (34.2 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500

234 
Korean School 
19th Century 
Ducks and Deer: Two  
Ink and watercolor on paper 
Sight of each 30 x 13 3/8 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$400-600

235 
Louis XVI Style Gilt-Bronze Cartel Clock  
The white enamel face and two-train  
movement within a case surmounted  
by bow-tied leafy branches.  
Height 25 inches (63.5 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$500-700 
See Illustration

236 
20th Century School 
Floral Still Life: Three  
One bearing indistinct signature ...beco (lr) 
Two oils on panel; the other oil on canvas 
Each 10 x 8 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$150-250

237 
Chinese Export Black Lacquer and  
Parcel Gilt Sewing Box  
Mid 19th century 
The hinged rectangular lobed lid opening 
to a compartmentalized interior with lidded 
boxes, above a front drawer, the sides 
mounted with brass handles, on paw feet. 
Provenance: 
Jerome Zipkin 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$400-600

238 
Group of Chinese Porcelain Articles  
Comprising a pair of monkey-form vases, 
20th century; two Chinese style figures of 
birds; and a figure of a sleeping cat.  
Length of largest 12 1/2 inches (31.7 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-400

239 
Pair of Italian Neoclassical Style  
Gilt-Metal, Glass and Beaded Glass  
Two-Light Wall Lights  
Each pierced backplate with scrolled  
supports, mounted with foil backed green 
glass leaves and scrolling candle arms. 
Height 20 inches (50.8 cm), width 12 inches 
(30.4 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

240 
Three Chinese Carved Jade Figures  
Height of taller 7 1/2 inches (19.1 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$400-600

241 
Miscellaneous Group of Colorless  
Glass Articles  
Including a Baccarat decanter, silver plate 
mounted glass bottle cooler, jar with brass 
lid, swizzle sticks, bottle opener, pail, etc.                                                                                                                     
Height of tallest 10 3/4 inches (27.3 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$250-350

242 
Pair of Russian Bone Work Boxes  
Possibly Kholmogory, circa 1800 
Each of octagonal form. Height  
4 3/4 inches (12 cm), diameter 6 3/4 inches 
(17.1 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$600-800 
See Illustration

243 
Pair of Chinese Export Porcelain Figures 
of Cranes  
20th Century 
Height 15 inches (38.1 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$250-350

244 
Sino-Savonnerie Carpet  
Approximately 19 feet 8 inches x  
9 feet 8 inches. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$700-1,000

245 
Pair of Louis XVI Style Giltwood  
Three-Light Wall Lights  
Each bow-tied and tassel carved backplate 
issuing scrolling candle arms hung with  
tassels. Height 36 1/2 inches (92.7 cm), 
width 17 inches (43.1 cm),  
depth 11 1/2 inches (29.2 cm). 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$1,000-1,500  

246 
Louis Fabien 
French, b. 1924 
Baignade   
Signed and dated 68 (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
16 x 13 inches 
Provenance: 
Wally Findlay Galleries, New York 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-400 
See Illustration
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247 
Continental School 
20th Century 
Still Life with Roses, Tulips, Irises,  
Berries and Other Flowers in a Glass Vase  
Oil on canvas 
39 x 36 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-400

248 
20th Century School 
(i) Monkeys in Dress Playing a Guitar  
Bears signature Massy (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
16 x 12 inches 
(ii) Monkey Smoking 
Bears signature J. G. Clonney (lr) 
Oil on panel 
10 x 8 inches 
(iii) Monkey and Bird in a Garden 
Bears signature Williams (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
10 x 8 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

249 
Franz Bueb 
German/Austrian, 1919-1982 
Jockey Up  
Signed Bueb (lr); dated 1975 and  
dedicated on the reverse 
Watercolor and gouache on paper 
8 x 10 inches; Together with  
20th Century School, Aileen in Feathers, 
marker on paper, 11 x 8 1/4 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$100-200

250 
Coburn Caro 
ANNE, CAROLINE AND AILEEN AT  
MORTIMERS 4/15/87 
Color screenprint and collage, 1988, 
signed, dated, titled and numbered  
4/12 in pencil. 
Sheet 22 1/2 x 30 1/4 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

251 
Attributed to Peter Sheil 
Portrait of Aileen  
Oil on canvas 
30 x 24 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$75-125

252 
Maning Obregon 
American, 1939-1989 
Portraits of Aileen: Four  
Two signed (ll); one signed Maning (lr); 
one inscribed Bousse of Sibbu (ll) 
Two charcoals on paper; one ink on 
paper and one pastel on paper 
Each approximately 24 x 18 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$150-250

253 
20th Century School 
Portrait of Aileen  
Signed indistinctly (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
24 x 32 inches 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

254 
[BOOKS-JEWELRY] 
Group of approximately twenty  
oversized volumes on jewelry,  
design and related subjects. Various 
sizes, places, dates and publishers. 
Original bindings of issue, most in dust 
jackets. Minor wear, possible inscriptions 
or markings. 
Includes Tiffany Jewels, Tiffany in  
Fashion, Extraordinary Jewels,  
Renaissance Jewels, Gold Boxes and 
Objects de Vertu, Magnificent Tiffany 
Silver, Jansen/Decoration; etc. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500

255 
[BOOKS-FASHION] 
Group of approximately twenty 
oversized volumes on mostly fashion 
subjects. Various sizes, places, dates and 
publishers. Original bindings of issue, 
most in dust jackets. Minor wear,  
possible inscriptions or markings. 
Aileen Mehle was a fixture on the  
Manhattan social scene and many events 
she attended related to fashion. Includes 
here are signed or inscribed copies of 
works by Hubert de Givenchy,  
Arnold Scaasi, and Valentino, and  
examples of other works on  
Yves St. Laurent, Chanel, W magazine, 
Vanity Fair, etc. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500

256 
HIRO (Yasuhiro Wakabayashi) 
Portrait of Aileen Mehle. New York: 
1967. Black and white photographic 
portrait of Aileen Mehle on card, signed 
and stamped on the verso. 
Image 10 x 8 inches, the card larger.  
A few abrasions in the margins, the 
signature with a thumbprint, likely that of 
the photographer. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$400-600 
See Illustration

257 
WARHOL, ANDY 
The Philosophy of Andy Warhol (from A to B 
& Back again). New York: Harcourt Brace [1975]. 
Inscribed “To Aileen M./With love and Kisses/Andy 
Warhol Oct. 1975,” later printing, the number line 
reading BCDE, with a card from the Rhinelander 
Florist laid-in signed “Andy.”  
Publisher’s cloth backed boards, in dust jacket. Short 
split and crease to back panel dust jacket, jacket 
extremities lightly rubbed, minor tape remnants to 
jacket flap; Together with a first printing of Andy 
Warhol’s Exposures with a photograph of Warhol 
with Mehle laid-in. 
Aileen Mehle frequently encountered Warhol on the 
New York scene in the 1970s and she is  
mentioned several times in The Andy Warhol Diaries. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

258 
CAPOTE, TRUMAN 
Autograph postcard signed to Aileen Mehle. 
Martinique: 3 February 1978. Picture postcard 
signed “Truman” laid-in to a copy of Capote’s 
1966 A Christmas Memory (first trade edition, 
a fine copy). Cloth in slipcase; also laid-in is an 
original black and white photograph of Capote, 
1970s; Together with a copy of Deborah Davis’ 
Party of the Century: The Fabulous Story of 
Truman Capote and His Black and White Ball, 
inscribed by Davis. 
A late postcard from Capote, who had been 
exiled from high society with the excerpts from 
Answered Prayers that had been published in 
Esquire in 1975 and 1976. Here he writes, likely 
on the scandal, in full: “Read your item about 
my disappearance into the Caribbean. No, just 
Martinique. Am slim, golden, and, though it’s 
Mardi Gras am drinking nothing stronger than 
Perrier water. Good place to write, even if there 
are some folk who don’t like what I’m writing. 
Love-Truman.” 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$400-600 
See Illustration

259 
CRAWFORD, JOAN 
Group of seven typed letters signed “Joan” 
and one signed card to Aileen Mehle. N.p.: 
1960-1973. Short typed letters signed “Joan” 
in blue ink on various personal stationery, a few 
original envelopes present, the signed card a 
Christmas greeting written in manuscript in red 
ink. The letters toned or spotted, one worn, with 
usual folds and signs of handling. 
This group of letters from Joan Crawford are  
variously addressed “Aileen dear” or “Suzy  
darling” and include the following sentiment 
from 1964: “you too can be wonderful and 
not vicious. You know where I think your magic 
comes from, Suzy? I think from still believing 
in people, from having faith in the joy of living 
every moment. It shows in your work. I’m so 
proud that I know you.” 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$400-600 
See Illustration

260 
FAIRBANKS, Jr., DOUGLAS 
Group of signed letters to Aileen Mehle.  
Mostly New York & Palm Beach: 1960s onward.  
Approximately 12 items bearing signatures (one from 
Mary Lee Fairbanks) including typed letters; a long 
playful manuscript poem dated 1965 possibly in Mary 
Lee’s hand; a playful poem using the letters of Mehle’s 
name to start each line; signed greeting cards with 
photographs, etc.  
A few original envelopes present. Usual folds, some 
toning and light wear from handling, a few photographs 
of Fairbanks included in the lot. 
Friends with Aileen Mehle for decades, in a charming 
1980 typed letter Douglas Fairbanks, Jr. has written  
“I have just read this morning’s paper and your  
description of me. I immediately went to the travel 
agency and booked passage for you and me to a 
South Sea Island with an open-ended return so that 
we may have an indefinite stay. Your column will be 
ghost-written by a selected number of Nobel Prize 
winners and there will be no return trip for ages” and 
Fairbanks has closed the letter in manuscript which 
trails off the page reading “and ages and ages and 
ages...” 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500
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261 
BROWN, HELEN GURLEY 
Large group of signed letters and an inscribed book. New York: 
circa 1970-2000. Comprising approximately thirty-five signed letters, 
mostly short typed notes but with one manuscript note, several 
with manuscript postscripts, the letters on various Cosmopolitan 
stationery. The inscribed book is Gurley Brown’s The Late Show, 
1993, cloth in dust jacket. The letters with usual folds, some wear, 
toning, etc.; Together with VREELAND, DIANA. Group of signed 
notes and two editions of Allure, including the first edition; And 
CARTER, GRAYDON. Group of signed notes and a copy of Vanity 
Fair 100 Years. Some minor wear. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$500-800 
See Illustration of part

262 
[AILEEN MEHLE] 
Group of contact sheets depicting Mehle. Comprising  
approximately fifteen contact sheets depicting Mehle in a shoot by  
Bert Stern, these with several photographs cut out of the sheets and loose; 
one sheet by Milton Greene, with markings to the images; two sheets from 
Mehle’s 1967 sitting with Hiro, markings, images cut out and not present; 
two contact sheets made up of clipped images pasted onto two sheets of 
Francesco Scavullo’s stationery along with a typed note signed; and two 
8 x 10 prints of the portrait of Mehle by Bill King laid-in to Peter Roger’s 
What Becomes a Legend Most? The Blackglama Story, 1979, first edition, 
featuring the portrait of Mehle on p. 78. All with wear from handling and 
use, various markings, sold as is. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500 
See Illustration of part

263 
[SIGNED BOOKS] 
Group of approximately fifty volumes signed,  
inscribed or gifted to Aileen Mehle. Various sizes,  
places, dates and publishers, includes fiction, non-fiction, 
etc. Original bindings of issue, most in dust jackets.  
Minor wear, may contain additional gift inscriptions, 
markings, etc.,  a few possibly with letters, notes or 
ephemera laid-in, sold as is. 
Aileen Mehle was the recipient of countless gifts of books 
from friends, professional colleagues, journalists,  
established and new authors, fans, society figures,  
and others. This fine large group includes volumes  
variously signed or inscribed by Margaret Thatcher (2), 
George Plimpton, Margot Fonteyn, Norman Mailer,  
Michael Caine, Guy de Rothschild, Natalia Makarova, 
Bob Colacello, Marylou Whitney, and many others. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration of part

264 
BUCKLEY, Jr., WILLIAM F. 
Large group of books signed or inscribed to  
Aileen Mehle. Comprising approximately thirty-five 
volumes signed or inscribed the front blanks or on  
labels affixed to the front endpapers, includes first 
and later editions by various publishers. Original 
bindings of issue, mostly in dust jackets. Some wear 
to jackets, includes a few unsigned volumes and a 
few inscribed by Christopher Buckley; Together with 
a group of letters to Mehle from Buckley, mostly 
short typed letters on Buckley’s National Review  
stationery signed “Bill.” 
A fine group of inscribed books from the prolific 
conservative author (and fixture of New York society) 
William F. Buckley to his close friend Aileen Mehle.  
In remarks introducing Mehle in 1991, Buckley wrote 
“I love Aileen dearly, and we have spent many  
otherwise boring evenings, made palatable by  
giggling together.” He also noted that both he and 
Mehle were raised speaking Spanish, and several  
of the volumes bear salutations in that language. 
Buckley wrote widly on political subjects but also 
wrote spy fiction and the lot includes among others: 
Execution Eve (1975); A Hymnal (1978); Overdrive 
(1983), High Jinx (1986); etc. For the text of the  
remarks quoted above see Let Us Talk of Many Things: 
The Collected Speeches of William F. Buckley, Jr.,  
p. 377. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$600-800 
See Illustration of part
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265 
KENNEDY, JAQUELINE ONASSIS 
Group of notes to Aileen Mehle and other signed 
items. Includes an autograph letter signed “Jackie” on 
one sheet of Doubleday stationery, dated 1980,  
complimenting Mehle’s article on “Diana’s book”  
(this being Diana Vreeland’s Allure, released in 1980), 
and sending a book to be read “in your delicious bed”;  
a typed letter signed a few weeks earlier regarding the 
books mentioned above; a typed note signed from 
1978 suggesting Mehle write a novel; an autograph 
note signed requesting samples of old columns for that 
potential book; a signed card of appreciation upon the 
death of Aristotle Onassis with the manuscript addition 
“Dear Aileen-I know how much you loved Ari-Thank 
you-Jackie”; an inscription on Jaqueline Kennedy Onas-
sis’ Doubleday business card affixed to the endpaper 
of Miriam Rothschild’s Butterfly Cooing Like a Dove 
(first edition, 1991); and an autograph note regarding 
corrections to a text; a few retaining original envelopes. Usual 
folds, the condolence card toned; Together with three typed 
letters signed from Rose Kennedy dated 1971, 1972, and 
1978, on various stationery, mostly regarding social matters 
and with the following sentiment: “I am sure you enjoyed 
London tremendously, dear Suzy - we were all so happy there 
before the war”; And a group of books relating to the  
Kennedys, a few photographs of Mrs. Kennedy Onassis 
laid-in. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$600-800 
See Illustration of part

266 
[SIGNED BOOKS] 
Group of approximately sixty volumes signed,  
inscribed or gifted to Aileen Mehle. Various sizes,  
places, dates and publishers, includes fiction, non-fiction, 
etc. Original bindings of issue, most in dust jackets.  
Minor wear, may contain additional gift  
inscriptions, markings, etc., a few possibly with letters, 
notes or ephemera laid-in, sold as is. 
Aileen Mehle was the recipient of countless gifts of 
books from friends, professional colleagues, journalists, 
established and new authors, fans, society figures, and 
others. This fine large group includes volumes variously 
signed or inscribed by Joan Rivers (2), Brooke Astor (2), 
Norman Mailer, Mary Tyler Moore, Gay Talese, John Kerry, 
Bennett Cerf, Gloria Vanderbilt (3), 
Malcolm Forbes (2), Billy Baldwin, etc. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration of part

267 
NIXON, RICHARD 
Autograph letter signed. New York: 24 January 1983. 
One page letter in blue ink on Nixon’s personal stationery, 
signed with initials “RN”, the letter addressed to  
“Aileen (Suzy),” with original mailing envelope. Usual folds, 
else fine; Together with NIXON, RICHARD. The Real 
War. New York: Warner Books, 1980. First printing, number 
66 of 100 signed copies, inscribed by Nixon to Aileen 
Mehle in 1981. Publisher’s cloth in slipcase. Minor wear to 
slipcase. A very complimentary letter from the former  
President thanking Mehle her an article written  
after a luncheon hosted by Nixon and his wife,  
Pat: “I marvel at your powers of observation and your  
fabulous memory. You made no notes and got every fact 
exactly right. I wish some of your colleagues in the media 
had your dedication to excellence & your sense  
of fairness.” 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$500-800 
See Illustration

268 
REAGAN, NANCY 
Group of five signed manuscript notes. Includes a 
three page letter signed on two sheets of Mrs. Reagan’s 
Executive Residence (California) stationery; a note 
signed on a White House card; and three notes 
signed on personal stationery. All but one with original 
envelope. Minor wear, a few photographs of Mehle 
with the Reagans included in the lot; Together with 
several pieces of White House ephemera, including 
invitations, menus, inaugural items, etc., mostly from 
the Reagan years; And books signed by Jimmy and 
Rosalynn Carter and Lady Bird Johnson. The Carter 
volume Everything to Gain, is a first edition, signed by 
both Jimmy and Rosalynn; the Johnson is A Whitehouse 
Diary, inscribed to Mehle as “Suzy.” 
In the longer note here from Mrs. Reagan, she reports 
being sick on a trip to Europe: “I got sick in Rome but 
managed to struggle out for the audience with the Pope 
which I was determined not to miss. All of Europe from 
the leaders on down seem to be very concerned about 
the election...” 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$500-800 
See Illustration of part

269 
TRUMP, DONALD 
Typed letter signed “Donald” to Aileen Mehle.  
New York: 24 July 1991. One page letter signed  
“Donald” in blue ink on one sheet of Trump’s gilt  
embossed “Trump Organization” stationery, with  
original mailing envelope. Usual folds, else fine. 
In this letter, Donald Trump reports that he will miss 
reading the Suzy column in the New York Post but will 
continue to follow the column in Women's Wear Daily. 
Trump closes the letter: “You are a truly outstanding 
lady, both personally and professionally, and I hope 
you continue to have all the success and happiness you 
deserve.” Once a fixture on the tabloid pages of  
New York’s newspapers, Donald J. Trump was elected  
President of the United States in November 2016. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$500-800

270 
[AILEEN MEHLE] 
Group of portraits of Aileen Mehle. A large group of approximately fifty 
images of Mehle (about 15 framed, a few mounted to card, the balance 
loose) including posed portraits, publicity headshots, a few transparencies, 
reproductions, etc. Sizes vary, largest approximately 17 x 14 and smaller. 
Some silvering, creases and other signs of handling, should be seen, sold as is. 
Never camera shy, this group includes a portrait of Mehle inscrined on the 
mat by Norman Parkinson, a portrait by Bill King for an Olivetti campaign 
inscribed below the image, and a photograph signed by Jill Krementz.  
Also present are unsigned examples of portraits of Mehle by Bill King for 
the 1979 Blackglama book, Norman Parkinson, Hiro, 1950s portraits signed 
“Blechman,” a portrait of a relaxed Mehle at home possibly by  
Steve Schapiro, etc. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500 
See Illustration of part
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271 
[AILEEN MEHLE] 
Group of miscellaneous correspondence 
items sent to Aileen Mehle.  Various 
dates. Includes autograph and typed 
notes, letters, greeting cards, several 
inviations to events, etc. Usual folds,  
some other creasing or wear from handling. 
Includes examples of Edward, Duke of 
Windsor (3 with an additional note in his 
hand), Cecil Beaton (5), Barbara Walters 
(3), Bunny Mellon (3), Oleg Cassini (2), 
Claus von Bülow (4), Cary Grant, New 
Year’s cards bearing signatures of Prince 
Charles and Camilla (3), an inscribed 
drawing by Piero Aversa, Rex Reed, 
Dominick Dunne, Earl Blackwell, Malcolm 
Forbes, Diane von Furstenberg, Nan 
Kempner, C.Z. Guest, Martha Graham (6), 
Brooke Astor, Geraldo Rivera, Estee Lauder 
and others. Condition varies but sound 
overall, usual folds and signs of handling, 
several original envelopes present. 
A fine group of correspondence from 
Mehle’s large network of boldface named 
friends, fans, confidants, literary, political 
and society figures. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$600-900 
See Illustration of part 
 
 
 
 
 

272 
SINATRA, FRANK 
Photograph inscribed to Aileen Mehle. 
Black and white photograph depicting 
Sinatra wearing his flight jacket costume 
from Von Ryan’s Express, inscribed “ 
For Aileen - who I adore, Francis 1969.” 
14 x 11 inches; framed. With visible 
scratch and handling crease, unexamined 
out of frame; Together with several  
related items, including a typed letter 
signed “Francis” dated 1968 inviting  
Mehle to Palm Springs; a postcard from 
Mia Farrow dated 1966 (signed as  
“Mrs. Sinatra”) addressed to playwright 
Leonard Gershe describing a European 
hotel; a large circa 1966 photograph of 
Sinatra and Farrow backstamped by  
Roddy McDowall, creased; a photograph 
of Sinatra and Barbara Marx cutting the 
cake at their 1976 wedding; a printout of 
a circa 1985 Mehle article wishing Sinatra 
a happy 70th birthday; and a 1966  
telegram to Mehle reading simply  
“I love you too/Francis Albert Sinatra.” 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$500-800 
See Illustration of part

273 
[AILEEN MEHLE] 
Large group of personal photographs of Mehle and other notables at society events.  
Mostly New York: 1950s onward. Comprising over one hundred photographs. Sizes vary.  
Signs of wear and handling commensurate with age and use, should be seen, sold as is. 
This large lot provides an intimate snapshot into the high society lifestyle and events frequented by Mehle 
and her network of friends, confidants, and notables including 8 x 10 photographs of Mehle and others at 
masquerade ball including Malcolm Forbes, Pat Buckley, Nancy Kissinger, etc.; smaller snapshots from a 
large variety of events including images of C.Z. Guest, Princess Diana, Barbara Walters, the Clintons, etc.; 
filming What’s my Line? ; a framed New York Post advertisement; an 8 x 10 photograph by Horst P. Horst 
(signed on the verso in pencil) of 1960s socialite Kitty Miller, with a signed postcard suggesting Mehle 
write a book on her, handling crease to image; a photograph depicting Brigitte Bardot at El Morocco; 
Mehle with Prince Charles and Diane Sawyer; a few copies of the photograph advertising the Suzy Society 
Secrets column on the trucks of the New York Mirror; about fifteen 9 x 14 black and white photographs 
mounted to thick cards of Mehle and others at El Morocco and elsewhere in the 1960s; a color  
photograph of Mehle by Jonathan Becker; a large photograph of a relaxed Mehle at home possibly by 
Steve Schapiro; an assembled album of photographs from the 1991 event honoring Mehle at Marymount 
Manhattan College with images of Calvin & Kelly Klein, Blaine Trump, Bill Blass and others; an assembled 
album from a 1970 UNICEF event coordinated by Ringling Bros. and including images of the  
Duke & Duchess of Windsor, Louis Armstrong, Rodney Dangerfield, and others; etc. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$400-600 
See Illustration of part
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274 
Oscar de la Renta Black Velvet Trapunto and Gold Metallic 
Embroidered Wrap; Together with an Oscar de la Renta Red Silk  
Faille Top with Shawl Collar; And a Red and Black Ruffled Wrap 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300 
See Illustration

275 
Pauline Trigère Gold Cloque Jacket  
1980 
With oversized rhinestones buttons; Together with a Pauline Trigère 
Black Mohair Scarf and Cape. 1980. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

276 
Christian Dior Paris Haute Couture Black Velvet Cape  
with Feather Trim  
Labeled Automne/Hiver 1967; Together with a Fox Fur Trimmed 
Black Cut Velvet Wrap; Fox Fur Trimmed Black Wool Cape,  
And a Knitted Mink Shawl. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$500-700 
See Illustration of part

277 
Fendi Sable Coat  
With oversized tortoise shell buttons  
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

278 
Group of Six Novelty Shawls and Wraps  
Including a black and gold tassel trimmed shawl, possibly  
Isabel Canovas; black coq feather boa; cerise ostrich timmed red 
cashmere shawl; burgundy Mongolian lamb boa; gold lamé tassel 
trimmed wrap; black wrap with rhinestones and feather trim. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

279 
Group of Four Shawls  
Including one by Shanghai Tang, pashminas, etc. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$100-200

280 
Group of Seven Silk and Wool Evening Shawls  
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

281 
Multistrand Gold-Filled and Multicolored Stone Bead  
Pendant-Necklace and Rock Crystal Pendant 
Length 34 inches. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$350-450

282 
Group of Silver-Gilt, Metal, Simulated Tortoise Shell and 
Rhinestone Jewelry 
Several broken, several missing stones. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$250-350
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283 
Gilt-Metal Desk Clock, Cartier 
Quartz, dia. ap. 5 inches., signed Cartier, 
no. 65852. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300 
See Illustration

284 
Gilt-Metal and Glass Brooch, Chanel 
Signed Chanel, Made in France. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$10-20 
See Illustration

285 
Long Multistrand Freshwater Pearl Drape 
Necklace and Double Strand Bracelet 
Length 42 inches. Inner cir. 6 1/2 inches. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$150-250

286 
Gold-Filled, Rock Crystal and 
Multicolored Stone Bead Necklace, 
Bracelet and Ring 
Inner cir. 15 1/2 & 6 inches. Size 4 1/2. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$400-600

287 
Pyrite and Gold-Filled Wire Pendant with 
Leather Cord 
One fancy-shaped pyrite  
ap. 82.0 x 77.0 x 37.0 mm.  
Length 26 inches. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$75-150 
See Illustration

288 
Aquamarine and Agate Bead, Gilt-Metal, 
Chalcedony and Blue Quartz Pendant-
Necklace, Philippe Volandris 
14 aquamarine beads, one cushion-shaped 
green chalcedony, one marquise-shaped 
blue quartz, one oval green chalcedony and 
one pear-shaped blue quartz, one agate 
bead, signed Philippe Volandris, Paris. 
Length 16 3/4 to 20 inches, adjustable. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$350-450 
See Illustration

289 
Multicolored Imitation Pearl Necklace 
and Gray Imitation Pearl Necklace 
Gray pearl necklace broken. Length 15 1/2 
inches. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$20-30

290 
Gold-Filled and Multicolored Stone Bead 
and Baroque Cultured Pearl Necklace 
Inner cir. 16 inches, adjustable. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

291 
Gold Link Pendant-Necklace 
18 kt., engraved Suzy Says, reverse 
engraved Love, ap. 56.8 dwts.  
Length 16 inches. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

292 
Group of Metal, Bead, Biwa Pearl  
and Simulated Coral and Stone  
Jewelry and Purse 
Several broken. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$150-250

293 
Gilt-Metal, Rhinestone and Simulated 
Coral Choker Bib Necklace 
Signed KJL, with extra pendant.  
Length 14 inches. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-400 
See Illustration

294 
Group of Metal, Plastic, 
Wood, Rhinestone, Bead and 
Imitation Pearl Jewelry 
Several broken, several missing 
pieces. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$250-350

295 
Group of Metal, Rhinestone 
and Bead Jewelry 
Several broken, several  
missing stones. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$75-150

296 
Gold, Baroque Cultured Pearl, 
Carved Pink Tourmaline  
and Jade Enhancer,  
Andrew Clunn, and an 
Imitation Pearl Necklace 
18 kt., small round diamonds 
ap. .32 ct., one baroque pearl 
ap. 20.0 x 19.0 mm., one carved 
pink tourmaline ap. 43.0 x 
30.0 mm., one carved jade 
ap. 38.0 x 18.0 mm., pendant 
signed A. Clunn, ap. 25 dwts. 
gross. Length 15 1/4 inches. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$1,500-2,000 
See Illustration

297 
Gold-Filled Wire and 
Multicolored Stone  
Pendant-Necklace 
Length 16 inches. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300 
See Illustration
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298 
Group of Five Indian  
and Indian Design Inspired 
Pashmina, Cashmere and 
Silk, Wool and Cotton 
Shawls  
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$100-200 
See Illustration

299 
Sterling Silver, White Acrylic, 
Pink Sapphire and Brown 
Diamond Bangle Bracelet 
250 brown diamonds  
ap. 3.00 cts., 2 rose-cut 
diamonds, one oval pink 
sapphire ap. 1.25 ct.,  
ap. 43 dwts. Inner cir.  
6 1/4 inches. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$600-800 
See Illustration

300 
Hardstone and Gilt-Metal 
Bead Necklace 
Fancy-shaped smoky quartz, 
green tourmaline, agate, 
jasper & baroque cultured 
pearl. Length 17 inches. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$100-200 
See Illustration

301 
Group of Gilt-Metal Jewelry 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$75-150

302 
Blackened Metal and 
Rhinestone Fringe Necklace 
Broken. Length ap. 16 inches. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$75-150

303 
Five Metal Wire, Shell and 
Imitation Pearl Necklaces 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$70-80 
 
304 
Group of Metal, Rhinestone 
and Imitation Pearl Jewelry 
Several broken. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$70-80

305 
Three Gilt-Metal  
and Simulated Stone  
Pendant-Necklaces  
and Brooch 
Several stones missing. 
Lengths 17 & 20 1/2 inches. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

306 
Long Tiger’s Eye and  
Dyed Coral Bead Necklace 
Length 35 inches. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300 
See Illustration

307 
Judith Leiber Floral  
Sitting Duck Minaudière  
Including several purse 
accessories; Together with a 
Judith Leiber Green  
Karung Bag. Circa 1980. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$600-800 
See Illustration

308 
Group of Black Plastic, 
Metal, Wood and 
Rhinestone Jewelry 
Several rhinestones loose. 
Length 34 inches. Inner cir.  
6 inches. Sizes 5 1/4 & 6 3/4. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$75-150

309 
Group of Gilt-Metal and 
Simulated Stone Jewelry 
Several stones missing. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$100-200

310 
Fendi Pony Skin  
Baguette Bag  
With bead embroidery and 
lizard handles; Together 
with a Moyna Couture 
Multicolored Feather Bag; 
and a Chico’s Black  
Jeweled Bag. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-400 
See Illustration

311 
Two Chain Mail Bags  
Circa 1970 
One gold, the other silver. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$100-150

312 
Emanuelle Pantanella  
Wood Minaudière  
With snake and tassels; 
Together with a Brochure 
titled Objects de Vertu; 
Rafael Sanchez Tasseled 
Brown Wood Minaudiere; 
Tassled Wood Minaudiere; 
And a Bamboo Clutch. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500

313 
Adrienne Landau Hot Pink 
Fox Trimmed Embroidered 
Fuchsia Velvet Wrap; 
Together with a Teal Fox 
Trimmed Teal/Burgundy 
Velvet Wrap. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500 
See Illustration

314 
Chic Sable Shawl  
Collared Wrap; Together 
with a Long Black and White 
Fur Boa; Fox Fur Stole;  
And Two Knitted Fur Wraps.  
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-500
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315 
Orange Shawl  
Canovas 
With silk gazar leaves; Together with a 
Vera Wang Red Satin Wrap and Purse. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$100-150

316 
J. Mendel Brown Mink Trimmed Black 
Cashmere Coat; Together with a Sable 
Trimmed Paisley Cape; And a Dennis 
Basso Sable Trimmed Brocade Cape  
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$600-900 
See Illustration

317 
Thirteen Meal, Rhinestone and Simulated 
Stone Bangle Bracelets 
Several missing stones. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$100-200

318 
Group of Metal and Rhinestone  
Jewelry and Fragments 
One brooch signed Daniel Swarovski,  
one brooch signed Dior, one necklace 
signed Abacus Originals, one necklace is 
broken, several stones missing. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

319 
Isabel Canovas Sheated Mink Muff/Bag  
Embroidered with ‘jewels’; Together with 
a Fur Muff. Circa 1940; And a Pale Gold 
Upholstered Brown Mink Fur Lap Robe. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

320 
Group of Four Fur Trimmed Wraps  
Comprising Yves Saint Laurent fox trimmed 
beige cashmere cape, labeled Yves Saint 
Laurent Fourrures; Emanuelle camel cape; 
fox fur trimmed cinnamon jersey cape;  
and a fur trimmed Fendi wrap. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$700-1,000

321 
Silver Beaded Cloche Hat; Together with 
an Elaborate Bal Masque Mask  
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$150-250 
See Illustration

322 
Group of Gilt-Metal, Rhinestone and 
Simulated Stone Jewelry 
Several broken, several missing stones. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$100-150

323 
Two Metal and Rhinestone Cuff Bangle 
Bracelets 
Missing stones. Inner cir. 6 1/4 inches,  
with open backs. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$200-300

324 
Gold, Golden Agate and Cabochon 
Green Quartz Pin 
18 kt. gold, the pin accented by golden 
agate and foil-backed oval cabochon  
green quartz, signed A. Clunn, 
approximately 32.4 dwts. gross. 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

325 
Two Gilt-Metal Belts 
C The Estate of Aileen Mehle 
$300-400
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THE COLLECTION OF JUDITH TAUBMAN

Lot  353Photography: Steven Brooke Studios. 
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326 
French Gilt-Lead Portrait of  
Louis XIV  
17th/18th Century 
Of oval form, within a conforming 
molded marble frame.  
Height 22 inches (55.9 cm),  
width 17 inches (43.2 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, Monaco,  
June 18, 1994 
C Property from the Collection of 
Judith Taubman 
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

327 
Pair of Louis XIV Needlework 
Upholstered Giltwood  
Fauteuils à la Reine  
Late 17th century 
Each padded backrest and 
overupholstered seat covered in 
polychrome floral and foliate gros 
point needlework flanked by leaf 
carved downscrolled arm rests, raised 
on scrolled legs joined by molded 
stretchers. Height of backrest  
41 inches (1.04 m), width of backrest 
24 inches (61 cm), height of seat  
7 inches (43.2 cm), width of seat  
25 inches (63.5 cm), depth of seat  
18 inches (45.7 cm). 
Provenance: Sotheby’s, Monaco, 
March 3, 1990, Lot 248 
C Propert y from the Collection of 
Judith Taubman 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

328 
Pair of Louis XIV Giltwood Fauteuils 
à la Reine  
Late 17th century 
Each padded rectangular backrest 
above an overupholstered seat 
flanked by scrolled arm rests on 
acanthus carved supports, raised 
on scrolled legs joined by shaped 
stretchers. Height of backrest  
45 1/2 inches (1.15 m),  
width of backrest 23 1/2 inches  
(57.2 cm), height of seat  
17 1/2 inches (44.5 cm), width of seat 
26 1/2 inches (67.3 cm), depth of seat 
19 inches (48.2 cm). 
C Property from the Collection of 
Judith Taubman 
$2,000-4,000

329 
Pair of Silvered-Metal Andirons  
Each with knopped urn-form finial 
above multiple hanging pendants, 
raised on three acanthus leaf scrolled 
feet. Height 27 1/2 inches (69.8 cm), 
width 11 1/4 inches (28.6 cm), depth 
19 1/2 inches (49.5 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York,  
April 23, 1993, lot 99 
C Property from the Collection of 
Judith Taubman 
$1,500-2,500 330 

Continental Neoclassical Wrought Iron and 
Parcel Gilt Firescreen  
Partially 18th century 
Surmounted by an urn with laurel leaf swags 
above a portrait medallion of a woman, on a 
trestle support.  
Height 42 inches (1.06 m), width 48 1/2 inches 
(1.23 m), depth 13 1/4 inches (33.5 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York, March 31, 1990, lot 3 
C Property from the Collection of  
Judith Taubman 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

331 
Set of Four Continental Baroque Walnut Side 
Chairs  
Late 17th/early 18th century 
Each padded backrest with arched cresting, 
above an overupholstered seat, raised on 
scrolled legs joined by an H-form serpentine 
stretcher. Height of backrest 48 inches (1.22 m), 
width of backrest  
18 1/4 inches (46.2 cm), height of seat 18 inches 
(45.7 cm), depth 19 inches (48.2 cm),  
width 19 inches (48.2 cm). 
C Property from the Collection of  
Judith Taubman 
$1,200-1,800

332 
Louis XIV Beauvais Tapestry Covered Cushion  
Late 17th/early 18th century 
Composed of three border fragments with 
children and foliage on a yellow ground, each 
fragment within laurel leaf borders;  
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, London, December 13, 1991, Lot 27;  
Together with Two Green Cut Velvet Panels. 
Early 18th Century. Now covering two cushions.  
First 33 inches square (83.8 cm),  
pair 17 x 15 1/2 inches  
(44.5 x 39.4 cm). 
C Property from the Collection of  
Judith Taubman 
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration
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333 
Pair of Continental Giltwood and Gilt Tôle  
Wall Appliques  
Late 18th century 
The first depicting the attributes of Autumn, centered by 
a profile of a bacchante with a grape leaf crown within a 
beaded surround and shield-shaped frame, surrounded 
by grape clusters, basket of fruit, pendent fruit, shotgun, 
sword, thyrsus and oak leaves suspended from a bow 
tied ribbon backplate, the second depicting Winter with 
a beard and capped head, similarly in a beaded surround 
with bare branches, holly leaves, flaming urn and two 
flaming torches, suspended from a bow tied ribbon 
backplate. Winter height 6 feet (1.83 m), width 25 inches 
(63.5 cm), Autumn height 6 feet (1.83 m), width  
26 1/2 inches (67.3 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, New York, March 31, 1990, Lot 56 
C Property from the Collection of Judith Taubman 
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration

339 
Russian Neoclassical Giltwood Bergère  
Circa 1800 
The padded U-shaped backrest and sides 
carved with feather motifs and a central 
plume, centering a bowfronted seat, the 
rails hung with drapery swags, raised on 
feathered legs ending in claw and ball 
feet. Height of backrest 27 inches  
(68.6 cm), width 26 inches (66 cm),  
width of seat 21 inches (53.3 cm), depth of 
seat 21 inches (53.3 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York, Collection of 
Rose Cummings 
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York, Collection of a 
New England Collector, March 31, 1990, 
lot 140 
C Property from the Collection of  
Judith Taubman 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

340 
Swedish Neoclassical Painted and Parcel 
Gilt Pier Table  
The rectangular top now with yellow and 
gray marble top, above a frieze carved 
with flowerheads, griffins and masks, 
raised on foliate carved circular tapering 
legs on a faux marble painted conforming 
stepped plinth. Height 33 1/2 inches (85.1 
cm), width 47 1/2 inches (1.2 m),  
depth 23 1/2 inches (59.5 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York, September 30, 
1989, lot 100 
C Property from the Collection of  
Judith Taubman 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

341 
Italian Neoclassical Painted Wood Bench  
Late 18th Century 
The overupholstered rectangular seat 
flanked by gray and blue painted pierced 
raked sides with inset vasiform splats, 
raised on tapering square legs. Height 
of sides 35 1/2 inches (90.2 cm), width 
overall 7 ft. (2.13 m), height of seat  
17 inches (43.2 cm), width 6 ft. 1 inch  
(1.84 m), depth 20 1/2 inches (52 cm). 
C Property from the Collection of  
Judith Taubman 
$1,500-2,500

342 
German Neoclassical Painted and 
Parcel-Gilt Firescreen  
Circa 1825 
Inset with an oval needlework panel 
depicting a landscape and bridge over a 
river within a shaped frame with stellate 
decoration centered by a scallop shell, 
raised on scrolled supports joined by a 
shaped rectangular plinth. Height 53 1/2 
inches (1.36 m), width 34 inches (86.4 cm), 
depth 11 1/2 inches (29.3 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, London, May 25, 1990, 
lot 228 
C Property from the Collection of  
Judith Taubman 
$2,000-3,000

343 
Napoleon III Giltwood Rope Twist Stool  
In the manner of A. M. E. Fournier,  
circa 1860 
The overupholstered circular seat raised 
on entwined and knotted rope-form legs. 
Height 19 1/2 inches (49.6 cm), diameter 
21 inches (53.3 cm). 
Cf. a similar stool, sold, Christie’s,  
New York, December 14-15, 2015 ($3,750 
with buyer’s premium) 
C Property from the Collection of  
Judith Taubman 
$2,000-3,000 
 
344 
Louis XV Painted Lit à la Polonaise  
Mid 18th century 
The blue and gray painted backscrolled 
headboard and foot board with foliate 
carved molded scrolled rails, raised on 
cabriole legs, with a domed canopy. 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York,  
March 31, 1990, lot 204 
C Property from the Collection of  
Judith Taubman 
$1,200-1,800

345 
Pair of Continental Gilt-Bronze 
Candlesticks  
Early 19th Century 
Each palmette cast nozzle and drip pan 
hung with tassels on a classically dressed 
standing female support holding an ewer 
in each hand, above a domed drum-form 
pedestal decorated with putti surrounded 
by a foliate border, on a square base. 
Height 16 inches (40.6 cm), 3 3/4 inches 
square (9.6 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York,  
January 20, 1990, lot 12 
C Property from the Collection of  
Judith Taubman 
$1,200-1,800

334 
Charles X Gilt and Patinated-Bronze and 
Malachite Inkstand  
With spiral cast fluted palm tree-form 
candlestick with nozzle and ending in 
bulrushes flanked by a kneeling African man 
and a basket, the rectangular base on claw 
feet. Height 9 inches (22.8 cm), width 9 1/4 
inches (23.5 cm), depth 5 3/4 inches (14.6 
cm). 
C Property from the Collection of  
Judith Taubman 
$800-1,200

335 
Italian Neoclassical Giltwood Mantel Clock  
Late 18th century  
The circular white enamel dial with Roman 
numerals within a drum-shaped case 
surmounted by the seated figure of an Asian 
man holding a two-tiered umbrella and 
borne on two poles carried by figures in 
peaked hats. Height 26 inches (66 cm), width 
15 1/2 inches (39.4 cm), depth 5 1/2 inches 
(14 cm). 
C Property from the Collection of  
Judith Taubman 
$2,500-3,500

336 
Pair of Neoclassical Patinated-Bronze 
Chenets  
19th Century 
Each in the form of a panther with a snake 
in its mouth, on a foliate cast scrolled plinth. 
Height 14 1/2 inches (36.8 cm), width 8 
inches (20.3 cm), depth 12 inches (30.5 cm). 
C Property from the Collection of  
Judith Taubman 
$1,500-2,500

337 
Chinese Mother-of-Pearl Inlaid Black and 
Red Lacquer Scribe’s Table  
The rectangular top decorated with figures 
in pavilions, raised on cabriole legs ending 
in claw and ball feet. Height 7 1/2 inches  
(19 cm), width 25 1/2 inches (64.8 cm),  
depth 15 inches (39.4 cm). 
C Property from the Collection of  
Judith Taubman 
$500-700

338 
American Silver Mounted Leather Bound 
Stationery Box  
Mauser Manufacturing Co., circa 1890 
The hinged curved cover with applied 
plaque chased with putti amidst clouds 
within beaded border and opening to a 
divided stepped interior. Height 8 1/2 inches 
(21.5 cm), width 12 1/2 inches (31.8 cm), 
depth 5 3/4 inches (14.7 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, New York, January 29, 1990, lot 
121 
C Property from the Collection of  
Judith Taubman 
$800-1,200
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346 
Pair of Italian Polychrome Decorated 
and Parcel Gilt Blackamoor Figures  
19th Century 
Each standing male figure with belted 
coat and holding a later spear, one 
arm resting on a hip, on an ebonized 
octagonal base. Height of figures  
51 inches (1.29 m) and 52 inches  
(1.32 m), width 30 inches (76.2 cm) and 
29 inches (73.5 cm), height of plinth  
18 inches (45.7 cm), 17 inches square  
(43.2 cm). 
C Property from the Collection of 
Judith Taubman 
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

347 
Italian Rococo Painted  
Bureau Bookcase  
Mid 18th century 
In two parts, the upper section 
surmounted by a cresting flanked by 
urn-form finials, above a pair of arched 
cupboard doors opening to shelves, 
the lower section with a slant front 
and an interior with a niche flanked 
by small drawers, all over three long 
drawers, decorated allover with floral 
and foliage motifs and strapwork on a 
pale blue ground in tones of blue, red 
and gold. Height 7 feet 4 inches  
(2.23 m), width 41 inches (1.04 m), 
depth 18 1/2 inches (47 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York, September 
30, 1989, lot 129 
C Property from the Collection of 
Judith Taubman 
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

348 
Pair of Painted Wood Turtle-Form 
Pedestal Occasional Tables  
Each oval top above a support resting 
on turtle’s back.  
Height 19 3/4 inches (50.2 cm),  
width 15 1/2 inches (40 cm),  
depth 19 1/2 inches (49.5 cm). 
C Property from the Collection of 
Judith Taubman 
$1,500-2,500

349 
Pair of Gothic Revival Style  
Painted Stools  
Each rectangular seat with flamestitch 
fabric, above a pierced fret carved 
apron, raised on straight legs joined by 
fret carved stretchers; painted green 
with red and yellow. Height 17 3/4 
inches (45 cm), width 18 1/2 inches  
(47 cm), depth 16 1/2 inches (41.9 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York, September 
30, 1989, lot 212 
C Property from the Collection of 
Judith Taubman 
$1,500-2,500

350 
Pair of Gothic Revival Style  
Painted Stools  
En suite with the preceding lot, each 
rectangular seat with flamestitch fabric, 
above a pierced fret carved apron, 
raised on straight legs joined by fret 
carved stretchers, painted green with 
red and yellow.  
Height 17 3/4 inches (45 cm),  
width 18 1/2 inches (47 cm),  
depth 16 1/2 inches. 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York, September 
30, 1989, lot 212 
C Property from the Collection of 
Judith Taubman 
$1,500-2,500

351 
Venetian Rococo Polychrome Painted 
Wood Dressing Mirror  
Mid 18th century 
The shaped rectangular mirror plate 
within a cartouche-shaped frame 
surmounted by a scroll carved cresting 
and painted allover with chinoiserie 
flowers, foliage and horseman, on an 
easel support. Height 31 inches  
(78.8 cm), width 18 inches (45.8 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, London, May 25, 
1990, lot 124 
C Property from the Collection of 
Judith Taubman 
$1,500-2,500

352 
Italian Neoclassical Painted and Gilt 
Varnished Silvered Mecca Cabinet  
The arched molded cornice above 
a pair of cupboard doors, a drawer 
and another pair of cupboard doors, 
decorated allover with flower filled 
vases and scrolling foliage and raised 
on bracket feet. Height 7 feet  
8 1/2 inches (2.35 m),  
width 46 1/2 inches (1.18 m),  
depth 17 inches (44.5 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York, May 20, 
1989, lot 222 
C Property from the Collection of 
Judith Taubman 
$1,200-1,800

353 
Gobelins Tapestry Table Cover  
First half 19th century 
Now covering a low stool, centered 
by a petaled flower with borders 
of scrolling leaves and flowering 
branches, the sides with two tiers of 
fringes, the corners with giltwood 
tassels. Height of stool 18 1/2 inches 
(47 cm), width 51 1/2 inches (1.31 m), 
depth 44 inches (1.11 m). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, Florence, September 
30, 1986, lot 216 
C Property from the Collection of 
Judith Taubman 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustraion on page 61

354 
Victorian Oak and Part Painted 
Pedestal Sideboard  
Dated 1859 
The shaped mirror backboard within 
a border of carved rope ending 
in dolphins and centered by the 
arms of the Rahleigh family above 
a panel carved with the initials WR 
and CR and dated 1859, the reverse 
breakfronted top with rope carved 
edge above a frieze drawer centered 
by Neptune’s mask, raised on boldly 
carved hippocampi supports on a 
plinth. 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, London, July 6, 
1990, lot 133 
C Property from the Collection of 
Judith Taubman 
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

355 
Two Gilt-Bronze and Gilt-Metal 
Blue John Urns  
Partially 18th century 
Each now mounted as a lamp, one 
hung with chains and mounted with 
mythological masks, the other with a 
finial, the urn on a marble and Blue 
John circular drum pedestal ending 
in an ebonized plinth and foliate 
cast feet. Heights 12 inches (30.5 
cm) and 13 inches (33 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, New York, October 13, 
1990, lot 135 
C Property from the Collection of 
Judith Taubman 
$1,500-2,500

356 
Pair of Victorian Walnut, Amboyna 
and Part-Ebonized Stools  
Jackson & Graham, London, circa 
1880 
Each tufted rectangular seat with 
bowed sides above a frieze inlaid 
with foliate motifs, the tapering 
circular legs joined by an X-form 
stretcher; each stamped Jackson & 
Graham, London. Height 17 inches 
(43.2 cm), width 25 inches  
(63.5 cm), depth 19 inches (48.3 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, London, May 4, 
1990, lot 127 
C Property from the Collection of 
Judith Taubman 
$4,000-6,000

357 
Set of Three Chinese Export 
Verre Églomisé Pictures of River 
Landscapes with Figures  
Chinese School, 18th century 
Within their original Chinese black 
lacquered and parcel gilt frames. 
Height 14 inches (35.6 cm),  
width 19 1/2 inches (49.5 cm). 
C Property from the Collection of 
Judith Taubman 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration
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358 
William IV Mahogany Extension Dining Table  
Johnstone, Jupe & Co., circa 1835 
The segmented eight-part circular top turning radially and opening to accept two different 
sized groups of eight leaves, all with metal tips, allowing the table to extend from its original 
form to two different larger sizes, the center brass circular medallion engraved JUPE’S 
PATENT, and stamped JOHNSTONE JUPE & Co./ NEW BOND ST./ LONDON 8674, one leaf 
numbered No. I, also stamped 8674, the leaves in a mahogany leaf-cabinet, the remaining 
leaves stamped with consecutive numbers, the top of the leaf-cabinet door stamped 
JOHNSTONE JUPE & Co./ NEW BOND ST./ LONDON 8247. Height 28 inches (71.1 cm),  
diameter 67 inches (1.7 m), diameter extended 6 feet 10 inches (2.8 m), diameter fully 
extended 8 feet 2 inches (2.49 m). 

 
358

 
358 detail of table fully extended

 
358 detail

The London furniture-maker (described contemporaneously as an upholder or upholsterer) Robert Jupe 
submitted a permit for a patent for the design of An Improved Expanding Table (no. 6788) on March 11, 
1835. The patent was ‘to construct an expanding table, that the sections which compose the surface of 
the original or unexpanded table may be caused to diverge from a common centre, so that the table 
may be enlarged or expanded by inserting leaves or pieces in the openings or spaces caused by the 
divergence of the sections from the common centre.’ Jupe was granted the patent on September 11, 
1835, and began making tables with John Johnstone of 67 New Bond Street. The mechanism for the 
present example contains a brass boss to the central mechanism engraved ‘JUPES PATENT’.  
Each table was made to ‘accommodate itself to the wants of society’ in an ingenious feat of engineering 
and mechanics that allowed for two different sizes of leaves to be inserted. Inevitably, such a clever 
invention was almost immediately imitated by others. This resulted in a ‘Novelty. Infringement.’ case, 
Jupe versus Pratt, September 6, 1836, where ‘Robert Jupe’s patent for an expanding table, - (was) 
sustained as a novel invention.’ In 1840, Jupe left to form his own company and relocated to 47 Welbeck 
Street, Cavendish Square. 
The present table can be expanded to an unusually large size: when closed, the diameter is 
5 feet 7 inches; when extended, the diameter is 6 ft. 10 in.; fully extended the diameter is  
8 feet 2 inches It also includes a leaf-cabinet, the top of the door stamped ‘Johnstone Jupe & Co / New 
Bond St / London 8247’, with the two complete sets of leaves. The larger leaves are numbered 1-8, the 
first also bearing the number 8674.  
For similar examples, please see Gilbert, C., Pictorial Dictionary of Marked London Furniture, Leeds, 
1996, pp. 35-36 and pp. 283-285; Moss Harris Ltd., A Catalogue and Index of Old Furniture and Works 
of Decorative Art, III, London, n.d., circa 1930, p. 431; E. Aslin,  
19th Century English Furniture, 1962, pl.5; and Frances Collard, Regency Furniture, 1985, p. 24. 
Comparable tables with similar bases sold at auction include Christie’s, New York, 13 October 2016, lot 
122 ($106,250 with premium); Christie’s New York, 2 June 2015, lot 83 ($106,250 with premium); and 
Sotheby’s, London 6 June 2006, lot 368  
(£88,000 with premium). 
C Property from the Collection of Judith Taubman 
$50,000-70,000 
See Illustration
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359 
Pair of Regency Style  
Patinated-Bronze and Brass  
Standing Lamps  
In the style of George Smith, 19th 
century 
Now electrified, each in the form of 
an Antique oil lamp with snake’s head 
handle, on a reeded standard continuing 
to a lotus-form support ending in a 
tripod base and tripartite plinth. Height 
59 1/2 inches (1.51 m), height overall 6 
feet 1 inch (1.85 m). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, London,  
November 10, 1989, lot 27 
C Property from the Collection of  
Judith Taubman 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

360 
George IV Tortoiseshell Veneered 
Work Table  
First Quarter of the 19th century 
The hinged rectangular top above 
a conforming case and opening to 
a compartmentalized interior over a 
silk pleated bag, the standard on a 
quadripartite base. Height 25 inches 
(63.5 cm), width 13 3/8 inches (34 cm), 
depth 11 1/2 inches (29.2 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, London,  
November 9, 1990, lot 148 
C Property from the Collection of  
Judith Taubman 
$1,000-1,500

361 
George III Brass-Mounted Mahogany  
Chest of Drawers  
The rectangular top above a conforming case with 
dentil-molded edge and a blind fret carved drawer, 
over three cockbeaded drawers flanked by fluted 
quarter-columns headed by Corinthian capitals, 
raised on bracket feet. Height 32 inches (81.3 cm), 
width 29 1/2 inches (74.9 cm), depth 18 1/2 inches 
(47 cm). 
C Property from the Collection of Judith Taubman 
$800-1,200

362 
George III Black Japanned and Parcel Gilt 
Dressing Mirror  
Third quarter of the 18th century 
The oval mirror plate swiveling in a shaped frame 
surmounted by a scrolled cresting with finials,  
on an easel base, decorated allover with  
chinoiserie motifs. Height 30 inches (76.2 cm),  
width 21 3/4 inches (55.3 cm), depth 7 inches  
(17.8 cm). 
C Property from the Collection of Judith Taubman 
$500-700

363 
Regency Style Japanned and Bamboo Mounted 
Writing Table  
The leather lined rectangular top within a painted 
border of bamboo leaves, above a pair of frieze 
drawers on either side, raised on a trestle support 
on downswept legs ending in casters, decorated 
allover with chinoiserie motifs. Height 29 1/4 inches 
(74.3 cm), width 64 1/2 inches (1.64 cm),  
depth 42 1/2 inches (1.08 m). 
C Property from the Collection of Judith Taubman 
$3,000-5,000

364 
Regency Penwork Decorated Sewing Table  
With later chinoiserie decoration, the rectangular 
top above a case fitted with two cedar-lined 
drawers, the upper drawer compartmentalized, 
over a side sliding pleated work basket, raised on 
tapering square legs ending in casters.  
Height 31 inches (78.8 cm), width 20 3/4 inches 
(52.7 cm), depth 15 inches (38.2 cm). 
C Property from the Collection of Judith Taubman 
$1,200-1,800

365 
Regency Black Japanned and Parcel Gilt Cabinet  
First quarter of the 19th century 
The rectangular top above a frieze drawer and a 
cupboard door flanked by bamboo turned stiles 
and drawers above doors. Height 32 inches  
(81.3 cm), width 48 inches (1.22 m), depth 23 inches 
(58.5 cm). 
C Property from the Collection of Judith Taubman 
$2,000-3,000

366 
William IV Brass Inlaid Rosewood Writing Table  
Circa 1830 
The serpentine rectangular top with bobbin molded 
edge and fitted with a drop leaf at the back, the 
front fitted with two frieze drawers, raised on spiral 
carved tapering legs on casters.  
Height 28 3/4 inches (73 cm), width 52 inches  
(1.32 m), depth 27 1/2 inches (69.5 cm),  
depth extended 39 1/2 inches (1 m). 
C Property from the Collection of Judith Taubman 
$3,000-5,000

 
359

367 
English Silver Gilt Gem Set Altar Service  
Michael Bolton, London, 1987/88 
Comprising a crucifix, chalice and paten, 
ciborium, casket, incense boat, footed bowl, 
spoon, pyx and set of six candlesticks, each in 
the Neo-Gothic style, with cluster columns and 
cut card decoration set with moonstones and 
amethysts. Height of crucifix 16 1/2 inches  
(42 cm), total approximately 330 ounces, all in. 
C  
$20,000-30,000 
See Illustration

368 
George V Sterling Silver Charles II Style 
Jewelry Box  
Crichton & Co. Ltd., London, 1923 
Of rectangular form, with canted corners, the 
cover and sides engraved with chinoiserie 
figures and foliage, with a lined interior, on four 
scrolled feet. Length 9 1/2 inches (24 cm). 
C Property from a Pennsylvania Collection 
$800-1,200

FURNITURE & 

 
367

Silver
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568 
Soviet Porcelain Figure of Kazan Tatar 
Woman from the Peoples of Russia Series 
Dmitrovsk Manufactory, Verbilki, 1926-1930 
Modeled standing and wearing traditional 
dress, on a circular naturalistic base with  
an identifying inscription in Russian,  
red printed mark and impressed numerals 
under base. Height 10 inches (25.4 cm). 
C Property from a Prominent  
Virginia Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

569 
Soviet Porcelain Figure of Kazan Tatar 
Woman from the Peoples of Russia Series  
Dmitrovsk Manufactory, Verbilki, 1926-1930 
Modeled standing and wearing traditional 
dress, on a circular naturalistic base with 
an identifying inscription in Russian and 
molded number, red printed mark under 
base. Height 10 3/4 inches (27.3 cm). 
C Property from a Prominent  
Virginia Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

570 
Soviet Porcelain Figure of a Georgian 
Man from the Peoples of Russia Series  
Dmitrovsk Manufactory, Verbilki, 1926-1930 
Modeled standing and wearing traditional 
dress, with a rifle at his left side, on a 
circular naturalist base with an identifying 
inscription in Russian, red printed mark  
and incised numerals under base.  
Height 10 inches (25.4 cm). 
C Property from a Prominent  
Virginia Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration
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571 
Russian Porcelain Figure of an Indian Man from the Peoples 
of Russia Series  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 1870-1890 
Modeled as a standing man wearing a turban and cloak, on a 
square base with an identifying inscription in Russian, printed 
and impressed marks under base. Height 10 inches (25.4 cm). 
Provenance: 
Christie’s, New York, October 26, 1982, lot 207. 
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

572 
Soviet Porcelain Figure of a Yurak (Nenets) Man  
from the Peoples of Russia Series  
Dmitrovsk Manufactory, Verbilki, 1918-1919 
Modeled standing on skis and wearing traditional dress,  
with a spear in his right hand, on an oval base with an 
identifying inscription in Russian and molded number, blue 
printed mark under base. Height 10 1/4 inches (26 cm). 
Provenance: 
Christie’s, New York, October 22, 1984, lot 511. 
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

573 
Russian Porcelain Figure of a Lapp Woman 
(Loparskaya Zhenshchina) from the  
Peoples of Russia Series  
Probably Imperial Porcelain Manufactory, St. Petersburg, 
circa 1910 
After the model by Pavel Kamenskii, the seated figure 
in traditional dress, unmarked, the edge of the base 
molded with the Cyrillic signature P. Kamenskii,  
the underside of the base incised with the Russian 
inscription Loparskaya Zhenshch. and the modeler’s 
initials IZ, probably for Ivan Zotov.  
Height 10 3/4 inches (27.3 cm). 
C  
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration

574 
Russian Porcelain Cabinet Plate  
Probably Imperial Porcelain Manufactory, St. Petersburg,   
early 19th century 
Circular, on a white ground, the center painted with 
two peasant woman in traditional dress, one holding a 
loaf of bread, the other with a yoke suspending vessels, 
on a village path, a bagel vendor and coachman on a 
village path, with a gilt foliate border, the reverse with 
inscription les laitieres d’Octha, unmarked, incised  
with Cyrillic initial T. Diameter 9 1/2 inches (24.1 cm). 
For a comparable plate by the Imperial Porcelain 
Manufactory, with a similar border and painted with 
two folk types, see N.B. von Wolf (ed. T.N. Nosovich), 
Imperatorskii farforovyi zavod, 1744-1904, St. Petersburg, 
2008, p. 242. 
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration
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575 
Russian Porcelain Figure of a Woman  
Russia, 19th century 
Modeled as a standing woman wearing a 
kokoshnik and blue sarafan, holding two 
baskets, on a circular naturalistic base, 
unmarked. Height 10 inches (25.4 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

576 
Russian Porcelain Figure of  
a Flower Vendor  
Kornilov Manufactory, St. Petersburg, 
1843-1861 
Modeled as a standing woman wearing 
a gilt kokoshnik and raspberry sarafan 
and white apron, her right hand holding 
a basket, on a circular naturalistic base, 
printed mark under base. Height 7 inches 
(17.8 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

577 
Russian Porcelain Figure of a Dancing 
Peasant Woman  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 1870-1890 
Modeled wearing a traditional sarafan and 
holding a kerchief, on a square naturalistic 
base, impressed and printed marks under 
base. Height 9 3/4 inches (24.8 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

578 
Russian Porcelain Figure of Vodonoska 
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 1820s  
Modeled as a woman wearing a gilt 
kokoshnik and blue sarafan, carrying a  
yoke suspending two water barrels,  
on a circular naturalistic base, underglaze 
blue and incised marks under base.  
Height 9 1/2 inches (24.1 cm). 
Provenance: 
Christie’s, New York, April 18, 2008, lot 178. 
Literature: 
For a comparable figure, see E. Ivanova, 
Farfor v Rossii XVIII-XIX vekov: zavod 
Gardnera, St. Petersburg, 2003, p. 97,  
cat. 228. 
C  
$12,000-15,000 
See Illustration

579 
Russian Porcelain Figure of a Peasant 
Woman with Basket of Berries  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 1820s 
Modeled as a standing woman wearing 
a gilt kokoshnik with ribbon and a 
raspberry, white and green paisley sarafan, 
her right hand holding a basket, on a 
circular naturalistic base with gilt border, 
underglaze blue and incised marks.  
Height 8 1/2 inches (21.6 cm). 
Literature: 
For a comparable figure, see E. Ivanova, 
Farfor v Rossii XVIII-XIX vekov: zavod 
Gardnera, St. Petersburg, 2003, p. 101,  
cat. 223. 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

580 
Russian Porcelain Figure of a Woman 
with Broken Jug  
Imperial Porcelain Manufactory, St. 
Petersburg, circa 1810 
After the model by Stepan Pimenov, 
modeled as a seated woman wearing a 
kokoshnik and blue sarafan, holding a 
kerchief in one hand and the handle of a 
broken jug in the other, unmarked.  
Height 9 1/8 inches (23.2 cm). 
Provenance: 
Christie’s, London, November 25, 2013,  
lot 288. 
C  
$14,000-18,000 
See Illustration
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581 
Russian Porcelain Figure of a Fish Vendor  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 1820s 
Modeled as a standing man wearing a blue 
cloak, balancing a wooden barrel on his 
head, his left hand holding a kovsh, on a 
circular naturalistic base with gilt border, 
underglaze blue and incised marks.  
Height 8 1/2 inches (21.6 cm). 
Literature: 
For a comparable figure, see E. Ivanova, 
Farfor v Rossii XVIII-XIX vekov: zavod 
Gardnera, St. Petersburg, 2003, p. 105,  
cat. 222. 
C  
$7,000-9,000 
See Illustration

582 
Russian Porcelain Figure of a Tea Vendor  
Popov Manufactory, Moscow,  
circa 1840-1850 
Modeled as a standing man wearing a 
black hat, blue cloak and white apron, 
holding a tea kettle in is right hand, on 
a circular naturalistic base, printed mark 
under base. Height 6 inches (15.2 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

583 
Russian Porcelain Figure of a  
Chamber Maid  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 1820s 
Modeled wearing a fringed cap, gloves and 
apron, holding a bundle of laundry,  
on a square naturalistic base with gilt 
border, underglaze blue and incised marks. 
Height 8 1/2 inches (21.6 cm). 
Literature: 
For a comparable figure, see E. Ivanova, 
Farfor v Rossii XVIII-XIX vekov: zavod 
Gardnera, St. Petersburg, 2003, p. 100,  
cat. 221. 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

584 
Two Russian Porcelain Cabinet Plates  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, circa 1820 
Each circular, on a green ground within gilt foliate borders,  
the center of one painted with two men on a country path, 
the other with a street vendor serving a customer, unmarked. 
Diameter 9 1/2 inches (24.1 cm). 
Provenance: 
The Kanter Collection of Russian Porcelain Figures; sold Skinner, 
Boston, July 14, 2001, lots 472 and 475. 
Literature: 
The present plates are from a series by Gardner which depict 
figures in national dress. For other examples of plates of this 
series, from the collection of the State Hermitage Museum,  
see E. Ivanova, Farfor v Rossii XVIII-XIX vekov: zavod Gardnera, 
St. Petersburg, 2003, pp. 126-127. 
C  
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration

585 
Russian Porcelain Cabinet Plate  
Russia, probably second quarter of the 19th century 
Circular, the center painted with a bagel vendor and coachman 
on a village path, with a striped and gilt ciselé foliate border, 
unmarked. Diameter 8 3/4 inches (22.2 cm). 
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration
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586 
Russian Porcelain Figure of a  
Fresh Fish Vendor  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, third quarter 
of the 19th century 
Realistically modeled and painted, 
the standing figure in winter clothing 
supporting a basket on his head, on a 
naturalistic and scrollwork oval base, 
impressed marks under base.  
Height 7 3/4 inches (19.7 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

587 
Russian Porcelain Figure of a  
Balalaika Player  
Popov Manufactory, Moscow, 1830-1850 
Modeled as a bearded peasant man in 
traditional dress, on an oval rocaille base, 
underglaze blue mark under base.  
Height 6 3/4 in. (17 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

588 
Russian Porcelain Figure of a  
Dancing Man  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 1870-1880 
Modeled as a peasant man in traditional 
dress, his right knee raised, his left hand 
raised and holding a cap, on a circular 
naturalistic base, printed and impressed 
marks under base. Height 9 inches (23 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

589 
Two Russian Porcelain Figures of Peasant 
Men  
Russia, 20th century 
Each modeled standing and wearing a 
traditional rubakha, indistinct incised marks 
and inscriptions under base 
Height 5 1/2 inches (14 cm). 
C  
$500-700 
See Illustration

590 
Russian Porcelain Figure of a Sower  
Popov Manufactory, Moscow, 1820-1840 
Modeled as a standing peasant man in 
traditional dress, one hand holding seed 
the other a wooden bowl, with a sack at 
his sided, on a circular naturalistic base, 
impressed mark and letter H under base. 
Height 7 3/4 inches (19.7 cm).  
Provenance: 
Purchased in Moscow in 1972. 
C Property from a Prominent Virginia 
Collection 
$4,000-6,000  
See Illustration

591 
Russian Porcelain Desk Stand in the  
Form of an Izba  
Popov Manufactory, Moscow,  
circa 1840-1850 
In the form of an izba, with a figure of a 
peasant standing outside, fitted with a 
removable bucket-form inkwell, barrel-form 
pounce pot and a wagon wheel fitted as a 
pen rest, underglaze blue mark under base. 
Height 6 3/4 inches (17.2 cm). 
Provenance: 
The Kanter Collection of Russian  
Porcelain Figures; sold Skinner, Boston,  
July 14, 2001, lot 435. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration
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592 
Russian Porcelain Group of a Mother 
and Two Children  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki,  
1870-1880 
Modeled as a peasant woman seated 
on a bench, with one child on her lap, 
another seated beside her, impressed 
and printed marks under base.  
Height 5 1/2 inches (14 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

593 
Russian Porcelain Figure of a  
Woman Spinning  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki,  
1870-1880 
Modeled as a seated woman wearing a 
kerchief and blue sarafan running wool 
through a comb, printed and impressed 
marks under base.  
Height 5 1/4 inches (13.3 cm).  
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

594 
Russian Porcelain Figure of a Peasant 
Man Stopping for Lunch  
Popov Manufactory, Moscow, 1850-1872 
Modeled sitting on a bench and salting a 
piece of bread, his hat and boots beside 
him, impressed marks under base.  
Height 5 1/2 inches (14 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

595 
Russian Porcelain Group of Three 
Tipplers, or Day Off  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 1870-1880 
Modeled as three men standing, one with a 
bottle, another with a concertina, the third 
with a coat, on an oval naturalistic base, 
printed and impressed marks under base. 
Height 9 1/2 inches (24.1 cm). 
Provenance: 
The Kanter Collection of Russian Porcelain 
Figures; sold Skinner, Boston, July 14, 
2001, lot 757. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

596 
Russian Porcelain Figure of a Mother 
and Baby  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 1870-1880 
Modeled as a standing peasant woman in 
traditional dress, holding her bundled baby 
in her left arm, on a circular naturalistic 
base, impressed marks under base.  
Height 9 1/2 inches (24 cm).  
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

597 
Russian Porcelain Group of Peasant 
Woman with a Child Leading Her 
Husband Home from the Tavern  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 1870-1880 
Realistically modeled and painted as a 
drunken man wearing one boot, overcoat 
and hat, holding a bottle, his wife and 
young child behind him, on a circular 
naturalistic base, impressed and printed 
marks under base. Height 9 1/2 inches 
(24.1 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration
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598 
Russian Porcelain Group of Children 
with Easter Eggs  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 1870-1890 
Modeled as two peasant children, 
one seated the other standing, on a 
rectangular naturalistic base, impressed 
and printed marks under base.  
Height 6 inches (15.2 cm). 
C Property from a Prominent  
Virginia Collection 
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

599 
Russian Porcelain Group of a Cat  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 1870-1880 
Modeled as a seated cat beside a large 
bowl, on an oval base, printed and 
impressed marks under base.  
Length 5 1/2 inches (14 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

600 
Russian Porcelain Group of a Girl  
on Horseback  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 1870-1880 
Modeled as a barefoot girl in a blouse and 
skirt astride a horse, on an oval naturalistic 
base, printed and impressed marks under 
base. Height 7 1/2 inches (19 cm). 
Provenance: 
Christie’s, New York, April 18, 2008,  
lot 188 (part). 
C  
$3,500-4,500 
See Illustration

601 
Russian Porcelain Figure of a Cossack  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki,  
1870-1880 
Modeled as a standing man in traditional 
dress, his left hand holding a pipe,  
on a circular naturalistic base, printed 
and impressed marks under base.  
Height 10 1/4 inches (26 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

602 
Pair of Russian Porcelain Figures of 
Neapolitan Peasants  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki,  
1870-1890 
Modeled as a man or woman in native 
dress, printed and impressed marks 
under base. Height of tallest 12 inches. 
C  
$7,000-9,000 
See Illustration

603 
Russian Porcelain Model of a Dog  
Popov Manufactory, Moscow,  
mid-19th century 
Modeled sitting, facing right,  
impressed marks under base.  
Height 9 inches (23 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000
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604 
Russian Porcelain Cabinet Cup  
and Saucer  
Probably Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 
second quarter of the 19th century 
Cylindrical with flared rim and scroll 
handle, centering a reserve painted with 
a peasant woman in a landscape, on a 
green ground with gilt ciselé flowers and 
foliage, with a circular gilt-decorated 
saucer, underglaze blue mark under base. 
Height of cup 4 1/8 inches (10.5 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000

605 
Russian Porcelain Figure of a Boy  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, circa 1820 
Modeled standing, in eighteenth-century 
dress, holding a tree branch, impressed 
marks under base. Height 4 inches  
(10.2 cm). 
Provenance: 
The Kanter Collection of Russian 
Porcelain Figures; sold Skinner, Boston, 
July 14, 2001, lot 632. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

606 
Russian Porcelain Figure of a  
Shepherd Boy  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki,  
mid-19th century 
Modeled standing, in eighteenth-century 
dress with a lamb around his shoulders, 
on a circular rocaille base, underglaze 
blue mark under base. Height 5 inches 
(12.7 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

607 
Russian Porcelain Group of Nit Pickers  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki,  
second quarter of the 19th century 
Modeled as a seated man removing nits from 
the hair of a boy seated in front of him,  
on an oval naturalistic base, impressed marks  
under base. Height 8 1/4 inches (21 cm). 
Provenance: 
A La Vieille Russie, New York. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

608 
Two Russian Porcelain Cabinet Plates  
Kuznetsov Manufactory, Moscow,  
early 20th century 
Each circular, decorated with scenes of boyars 
on a village path or city street, on a red or green 
ground with gilt foliate border, marked under 
bases. Diameter 12 1/2 inches (32 cm). 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration
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609 
Russian Porcelain Group of Chichikov from Gogol’s 
Dead Souls  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 1870-1880 
Modeled as a seated man at a table, on a square 
base, printed and impressed marks under base. 
Height 6 1/4 inches (15.9 cm). 
Provenance: 
Christie’s, New York, April 18, 2008, lot 180 (part). 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

610 
Russian Porcelain Group of The Court of the Rural 
Constable (Sud stanovogo)  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 1860-1880 
After The Court of the Circuit Judge by Vasilii 
Perov, modeled as three men around a table, on 
a rectangular base, impressed marks under base. 
Height 5 1/4 inches (13.3 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

611 
Russian Porcelain Figure of Sobakevich 
from Gogol’s Dead Souls  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 1870-1880 
Modeled as a standing man with 
outstretched arms, on a circular base, 
printed and impressed marks under base. 
Height 8 1/4 inches (21 cm). 
Provenance: 
Christie’s, New York, April 18, 2008,  
lot 181 (part). 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

612 
Russian Porcelain Figure of Pliushkin from 
Gogol’s Dead Souls  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 1870-1880 
Modeled standing, wearing tattered 
clothing and a cap, on a circular naturalistic 
base, printed and impressed marks under 
base. Height 9 inches (22.9 cm). 
Provenance: 
Christie’s, New York, April 18, 2008,  
lot 180 (part). 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

613 
Russian Porcelain Figure of Feduliya 
Ivanovna from Gogol’s Dead Souls  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 1870-1880 
Modeled as a standing woman in a dress 
and shawl, on a circular base, printed and 
impressed marks under base.  
Height 8 1/4 inches (21 cm). 
Provenance: 
Christie’s, New York, April 18, 2008,  
lot 181 (part). 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration
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614 
Pair of Cold-Painted Bronze Figures of the 
Kamer-Kazaks Pustynnikov and Kudinov  
Realistically modeled and decorated after the 
original hardstone figures by Fabergé, each with 
inscriptions under the feet. Height of tallest  
7 1/2 inches (19 cm). 
The present figures are faithful copies of the 
original hardstone figures of the Kamer-Kazaks 
(or Chamber-Cossacks), the personal Cossack 
bodyguards to Empress Alexandra Feodorovna 
and the Dowager Empress Maria Feodorovna. 
In 1912, Emperor Nicholas II commissioned 
Fabergé to produce the hardstone figures. 
The original figure of Pustynnikov was sold at 
auction in 2013, while the original figure of 
Kudinov is preserved in the collection of the 
Pavlovsk State Museum in St. Petersburg. 
C  
$14,000-18,000 
See Illustration

615 
Russian Bronze Model of a Barrel on a Sleigh  
Russia, mid-19th century 
Cast as a wooden fish barrel on a sleigh, 
unmarked. 
Length 7 inches (17.8 cm).  
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection 
$200-300

616 
Russian Bronze Tankard  
Russia mid-19th century 
Cast as a tree stump, with branch-form handle 
and axe-form finial, unmarked. Height 7 inches 
(17.8 cm). 
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection 
$300-500

617 
Two Russian Porcelain Kovshi  
Kornilov Manufactory, St. Petersburg, 1884-1917 
Each of traditional form, with shaped flat 
handles, centering a Russian Imperial  
double-headed eagle within a beaded 
cartouche, the cavetto decorated with Russian 
inscriptions or simulated needlework, amidst 
molded strapwork, marked under base.  
Length 8 inches (20.3 cm). 
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection 
$500-700

618 
Russian Glazed Pottery Bread and Salt Plate  
Kuznetsov Manufactory, Tver Region, 1870-1889 
Circular, on a white ground, molded with 
panels of varicolored scrolling foliage and 
rosettes, centering a cartouche with the Russian 
inscription Bread Salt flanked by gilt ears of 
wheat, marked under base.  
Diameter 16 1/4 inches (41.3 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

619 
Russian Glazed Pottery Kovsh  
Kuznetsov Manufactory, Moscow, 
1890-1917 
In the form of a stylized bird, 
decorated with gilt and silvered 
scrolling foliage on a dark pink ground, 
with blue interior, impressed and 
printed marks and numbers under 
base. Length 23 inches (58.2 cm).  
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, London, June 12, 2007,  
lot 339. 
C  
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration

620 
Russian Enameled Glass Vodka Set  
Russia, circa 1880 
Comprising a decanter and eight 
glasses; the globular decanter and 
cylindrical glasses decorated in the  
Old Russian Style with varicolored 
enamel drinking proverbs and 
geometric motifs, unmarked.  
Height of decanter 6 1/4 inches  
(15.5 cm.). 
C  
$7,000-9,000

621 
Russian Porcelain Tea and  
Coffee Service  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki,  
early 20th century 
Comprising a teapot, coffee pot, 
covered sugar, six cups and saucers, 
and a tray, each printed and painted 
with reserves of pastoral figures, on a 
red ground with a gilt foliate border, 
printed marks under base. Height of 
coffee pot 7 1/2 inches (19 cm),  
length of tray 18 1/2 inches (47 cm). 
C  
$5,000-7,000
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622 
Russian Silver Tea Glass Holder  
Mark of Moisei Ivanov, St. Petersburg, 1875 
Octagonal, in the form of an izba with peasant men and 
women emerging from the windows, two windows later 
engraved with the Cyrillic initials NPA and the date 1925, 
the base chased en trompe l’oeil to resemble a wooden 
fence, the rim pierced to simulate a carved roof, with a 
cylindrical handle, marked under base. Height 5 1/4 inches 
(13.3 cm), total approximately 15 ounces  
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

623 
Pair of Russian Silver Trompe L’oeil Salts  
Cyrillic maker’s mark VI, St. Petersburg, before 1889 
Each cylindrical and chased and engraved to simulate 
basketweave, with twisted ropework handles, with two salt 
spoons, in the original wood retailer’s case for Vladimirov, 
St. Petersburg, marked throughout. Width 2 1/8 inches 
(5.4 cm) across handles, total approximately 2 ounces. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

624 
Russian Parcel-Gilt Trompe L’Oeil Silver and Glass  
Vodka Set  
Cyrillic maker’s mark N.Ya, St. Petersburg, 1888 
Comprising a frosted glass flask with silver holder and four 
vodka cups, each mount chased and engraved to simulate 
basketweave, the flask with glass stopper and surmounted 
by a silver shot glass simulating tied burlap, each vodka cup 
of cylindrical form with scroll handle, marked throughout. 
Height of decanter 8 3/4 inches (22.2 cm),  
total approximately 13 ounces weighable. 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

625 
Russian Parcel-Gilt Silver and Niello  
Tea Service  
Mark of Vasilii Semenov, Moscow,  
1869 and 1873 
Comprising a teapot, covered sugar, 
cream jug and oval tray, nielloed with 
views of the Moscow Kremlin and Christ 
the Savior Cathedral within circular 
reserves amidst foliate arabesques in 
the Old Russian style, gilt interiors, 
scroll handles and hinged covers, with 
composite finials and insulators, marked 
throughout. Length of tray 11 inches  
(28 cm), approximately 39 ounces gross. 
C  
$12,000-18,000 
See Illustration

626 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné 
Enamel Salt Throne  
Cyrillic maker’s mark PR, Moscow,  
before 1899 
Of traditional form, on bracket feet, with 
a shaped multi-arched back centering 
a roundel with a double-headed eagle, 
enameled throughout with varicolored 
scrolling foliage within turquoise beaded 
borders, with monogram under seat, 
marked throughout. Height 5 1/4 inches 
(13.3 cm). 
C Property from a Prominent  
Virginia Collection 
$4,000-6,000

627 
Russian Silver and Cloisonné Enamel 
Sugar Bowl  
Mark of P. Ovchinnikov, Moscow,  
1899-1908 
Ovoid, on a circular foot and with hinged 
handle, enameled with varicolored 
stylized flowers and scrolling foliage, 
marked under base. Diameter 4 inches 
(10.2 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500
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628 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné 
Enamel Tray  
Mark of P. Ovchinnikov, Moscow,  
1899-1908 
Circular, enameled throughout with 
varicolored foliage and geometric motifs, 
centering a star within a foliate and 
beaded border, the rim with alternating 
roundels centering flowerheads, on three 
ball feet, marked under base.  
Diameter 9 inches (22.9 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, New York, March 10, 1982, 
lot 323. 
C Property from a Prominent  
Virginia Collection 
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

629 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné 
Enamel Tea Glass Holder  
Nemirov-Kolodkin, Moscow, 189? 
Cylindrical, on a spreading circular foot, 
with upswept handle, enameled with 
bands of varicolored flowers, one side 
centering a vacant cartouche,  
marked under base. 
C Property from a Prominent  
Virginia Collection 
$4,000-6,000

630 
Russian Silver and Cloisonné 
Enamel Box  
Indistinct maker’s mark, Moscow,  
circa 1900 
Rectangular, enameled with varicolored 
scrolling foliage on pale green and blue 
grounds, indistinctly marked inside. 
Length 7 5/8 inches (19.4 cm). 
C Property from a Prominent  
Virginia Collection 
$4,000-6,000

631 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné 
Enamel Sugar Bowl  
Mark of Gustav Klingert, Moscow, 1894 
Ovoid, with hinged handle, enameled 
with reserves of varicolored stylized 
flowers and scrolling foliage on a blue 
and filigree ground, marked under base. 
Diameter 5 1/4 inches (13.3 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000

632 
Exceptional Russian Silver-Gilt, Champlevé and En 
Plein Enamel Tea Glass Holder  
Mark of Andrei Bragin, St. Petersburg,  
before 1899 
Cylindrical with a key-form handle, the front with 
a varicolored enamel doorway simulating an izba, 
centering two men and a woman drinking tea, the sides 
enameled to simulate a textile, on a rockwork base with 
bracket feet, marked under base. Height 4 3/8 inches 
(11 cm), approximately 13 ounces. 
A nearly identical tea glass holder was sold Sotheby’s, 
New York, April 12, 2011, lot 189. 
C Property from a Prominent  
Virginia Collection 
$15,000-25,000 
See Illustration

633 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel Punch Set  
Mark of Khlebnikov, Moscow, 1872 
Comprising a bratina and three charki,  
each of typical form, enameled throughout with 
varicolored stylized foliate and geometric motifs, set 
with hardstone and gemstone cabochons at intervals, 
marked throughout. Diameter 6 1/2 inches (16.5 cm). 
C  
$15,000-20,000 
See Illustration
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634 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Champlevé Enamel Icon 
of Christ Pantocrator  
Maker’s mark indistinct, Moscow, circa 1890 
Oval, Christ traditionally depicted, the oklad 
engraved with vestments on a sunburst ground, 
within a varicolored entrelac border,  
with suspension loop, marked on edge.  
Height 3 1/2 inches (8.9 cm). 
C  
$3,000-4,000 
See Illustration

635 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel Icon 
of the Mother of God of Kazan  
Mark of P. Ovchinnikov, Moscow, before 1899 
Rectangular, the Mother of God and Christ Child 
traditionally depicted, on a white pellet ground, 
the borders and halos enameled with varicolored 
shaded flowers and foliage, marked on  
lower edge. Height 3 3/4 inches (9.5 cm). 
C  
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration

636 
Russian Parcel-Gilt Silver Mounted Icon of 
Christ Pantocrator  
Mark of M. Ovchinnikov, St. Petersburg,  
1899-1903 
Oval, Christ traditionally depicted, the mount 
with a scrollwork-chased border, the reverse 
engraved in Russian with the verses from 
Scripture: Numbers 6:24, Psalm 16:5 and 
Joshua 24:15, with a suspension loop, marked 
throughout. Height 3 1/8 inches (8.3 cm). 
Provenance: 
Christie’s, New York, May 20, 2015, lot 122. 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

637 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel Icon of 
the Mother of God of Kazan  
Mark of Ivan Tarabrov, Moscow, 1908-1917 
Rectangular, the figures traditionally depicted, with 
a halo enameled in shades of red, blue, green and 
white on a cream ground, the vestments repoussé 
and chased, marked throughout.  
10 5/8 X 8 7/8 inches (27 x 22.5 cm). 
C  
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration

638 
Russian Silver and Cloisonné and Champlevé 
Enamel Icon of Christ Pantocrator  
Mark of Semen Galkin, Moscow, 1899-1908 
Rectangular, Christ traditionally depicted, with 
a halo enameled in blue, green, white and red, 
filigree vestments, and the Gospel enameled in 
blue, within a foliate repoussÈ border, marked 
throughout. 10 3/4 X 9 1/8 inches (27.3 x 23.2 cm). 
C  
$7,000-10,000 
See Illustration
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639 
Continental Porcelain Plaque  
19th Century 
Depicting the Virgin of the Passion on a 
gilt vermiculated ground, in a gilt-wood 
frame, apparently unmarked, the reverse 
affixed with paper labels.  
Height of plaque 5 1/2 inches (14 cm) x  
4 inches (10.2 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000

640 
Russian Porcelain Easter Egg of  
St. Luke  
Russia, second half of the 19th century 
Ovoid, on a gilt ground, one side 
depicting the saint within a blue 
and white floral border, the reverse 
centering a polychrome-decorated cross, 
unmarked, signed with indistinct artist’s 
initials. Height 5 1/4 inches (13.3 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, New York, December 14, 
1973, lot 367. 
C Property from a  
Prominent Virginia Collection 
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

641 
Russian Porcelain Easter Egg of 
Emperor Constantine  
Russia, second half of the 19th century 
Ovoid, on a gilt ground, one side 
depicting the saint within a blue 
and white floral border, the reverse 
centering a polychrome-decorated cross, 
unmarked, signed with indistinct artist’s 
initials. Height 5 1/4 inches (13.3 cm).  
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, New York, February 29, 1980, 
lot 245. 
C Property from a  
Prominent Virginia Collection 
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

642 
Russian Porcelain Easter Egg  
Imperial Porcelain Manufactory,  
St. Petersburg, third quarter of the  
19th century 
Ovoid, the front painted with the Madonna della seggiola 
after Raphael, within a gilt ciselÈ foliate border, on a cobalt 
blue ground, unmarked, signed with the painter’s Cyrillic 
initials IKh probably for Ivan Kholshevnikov.  
Height 4 inches (10.2 cm).  
For a comparable porcelain Easter egg, see T. 
Kudriavtseva and H. Whitbeck, Russian Imperial Easter 
Eggs, London, 2001, p. 102, no. 65. 
C  
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration

643 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Champlevé Enamel Icon of  
Christ Pantocrator  
Mark of Dmitrii Gorbunov, Moscow,  
circa 1880 
Oval, Christ traditionally depicted, with a halo and border 
enameled with varicolored foliage and geometric motifs, 
on a chased sunburst ground, with suspension loop, 
marked throughout, the date mark indistinct.  
Height 6 inches (15.2 cm). 
Provenance: 
Christie’s, New York, May 20, 2015,  
lot 125. 
C  
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration

644 
Russian Silver-Gilt, Cloisonné and Champlevé Icon of 
the Mother of God of Kazan  
Mark of Semen Galkin, Moscow,  
1908-1917 
Rectangular, the figures realistically depicted, with 
repoussé and chased vestments, varicolored enamel halos 
and blue enamel identifying plaques, in later wood kyot. 
21 1/2 x 15 1/4 inches  
(55 x 38.7 cm) overall. 
C  
$6,000-8,000
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645 
Russian Parcel-Gilt Silver Icon of  
Saint Tikhon of Zadonsk  
Maker’s mark J.M, Moscow, 1862 
Rectangular, the saint traditionally depicted,  
the oklad engraved with the bishop’s 
vestments, staff and mitre, on a sunburst 
engine-turned ground, marked throughout.  
7 3/8 x 5 1/2 inches (18.7 x 14 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

646 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Niello Pendant 
Cross  
Russia, second half of the 18th century  
Cruciform, the front and reverse depicting 
the Crucifixion, Deposition and Ascension, 
the sides with identifying inscriptions, 
unmarked. Height 2 5/16 inches (5.9 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

647 
[RUSSIAN MAP] 
PITT, MOSES. Russiae, vulgo Moscovia 
dictae, Partes Septentrionalis et 
Orientalis Auctore Isaaco Massa. Oxford: 
Moses Pitt, circa 1680.  
16 1/4 x 21 inches (41 x 53 cm) to neatlines;  
copper-engraved, the cartouches and scale 
indication hand-colored, some color washes 
and outlines on the map proper.  
The Moses Pitt reissue of Blaeu’s map of 
Russia (from Blaeu’s Atlas Major) was used 
in the English Atlas of 1680. The map is 
based on the travels of Isaac Massa. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

649 
Russian Silver Beaker  
Mark of Timofei Siluyakov, Moscow, 1765 
Tapering cylindrical on a domed circular 
foot, repoussé and chased with C-scrolls, 
foliage, and birds, marked under foot and 
on foot rim. Height 6 inches  
(15.2 cm), total approximately 7.2 ounces 
(224 grams). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

650 
Russian Parcel-Gilt Silver Beaker  
Russia, no apparent maker or town marks, 
assay mark for 1685-1694 
Tapering cylindrical, on a circular foot, 
repoussé and chased with flowers and 
scrolling foliage, marked under foot. Height 
5 3/4 inches (14.6 cm),  
total approximately 5 1/2 ounces. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

651 
Russian Silver-Mounted Coconut Cup  
Cyrillic maker’s mark PA, possibly for Pyotr 
Afinogenov, Moscow, second half of the 
18th century 
Ovoid, on a domed circular foot and 
knopped stem, the coconut body carved 
with portraits of Emperor Peter I, Empress 
Catherine I and the Russian Imperial 
double-headed eagle, the detachable 
cover carved with military motifs, the finial 
cast as Russian Imperial double-headed 
eagle, marked on finial. Height 9 1/2 inches 
(24 cm). 
Provenance: 
Christie’s, London, November 28, 2011, lot 
320. 
C  
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration
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648 
[RUSSIAN MAP] 
JANSSON, JAN. Moscoviae Pars Australis 
Auctore Isaaco Massa. Amsterdam: Jan 
Jansson, circa 1650.  
15 x 19 1/2 inches (38 x 50 cm) to neatlines; 
copper-engraved, the cartouches and scale 
indication hand-colored, some color washes 
and outlines on the map proper. 
Based on the travels of Massa, who 
returned to Holland from Russia in 1609 
with extensive topographical information, 
this map went through several versions. The 
present version lacks the gridlines that were 
added to the 1680 Oxford issue published 
by Moses Pitt in 1680. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration
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652 
Assembled Set of Fourteen Russian and German  
Silver-Gilt Mounted Porcelain Fruit Forks and Knives  
Mark of Schlepper, St. Petersburg, 1794 and Augsburg,  
1759-1761 
Each with a white ground porcelain handle, in a later fitted case, 
the silver marked throughout, the porcelain unmarked. 
Provenance: 
Purchased at Hammer Galleries, New York, in 1942. 
Then by descent. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

653 
After Pietro Rotari 
PORTRAIT OF GRAND DUCHESS CATHERINE ALEXEEVNA; 
EMPRESS CATHERINE THE GREAT 
Two etchings and engravings, the first by Efim Vinogradov, 
the second by Evgraph Chemesov; Together with After Louis 
Caravaque PORTRAIT OF EMPRESS ANNA IOANNOVNA OF 
RUSSIA, etching and engraving by Christian-albert Wortmann, 
1736. 
Image of largest 13 x 9 inches; 330 x 229 mm. 
C  
$600-800

654 
Two Russian Porcelain Dinner Plates from  
the Orders of St. Andrew the First-Called and St. 
Alexander Nevskii  
Imperial Porcelain Manufactory, St. Petersburg, 
period of Alexander II (1855-1881) 
Each circular, the center decorated with the star of 
the order within a border decorated with the collar 
and cross of the order, underglaze green marks, one 
with later palace inventory number. Diameter 10 
inches (25.4 cm). 
C  
$8,000-10,000 
See Illustration

655 
Russian Porcelain Dinner Plate from the  
Order of St. Andrew the First-Called  
By the Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 1778-1780 
Circular, the center painted with the star of the order 
within a border painted with the collar and cross of 
the order, underglaze blue mark, impressed star and 
later palace inventory number. Diameter 10 inches 
(25.4 cm). 
C  
$12,000-18,000 
See Illustration

656 
Artist Unknown 
EMPEROR PETER II 
Lithograph, from Portraits, Drawings and Paintings 
on the History of Chevalier Guards and Her Majesty’s 
Chevalier Guards Regiment, St. Petersburg, 1852; 
Together with After Salvator Cardelli EMPEROR 
PAUL I OF RUSSIA, etching and engraving, 1799. 
Largest image 16 3/4 x 13 inches;  
425 x 330 mm. 
C  
$300-500
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657 
White Glass Decanter  
Unmarked, probably Russia, early 19th 
century 
Mallet-shaped, with flattened circular 
stopper, gilt and polychrome decorated 
with fabric and floral swags and sprays, 
unmarked. Height 11 1/2 inches (29.2 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000

658 
Russian Porcelain Charger from the 
Everyday Service  
Imperial Porcelain Manufactory,  
St. Petersburg, Period of Paul I (1796-1801) 
Circular, centering a polychrome floral 
bouquet on a white ground, within an 
ozier-molded border, underglaze blue mark 
and overglaze red painted court inventory 
mark P.K: under base.  
Diameter 14 1/2 inches (36.8 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

659 
After Horace Vernet 
EMPEROR NICHOLAS I 
Engraving by John Sartain, circa 1850; 
Together with After Vladimir I. Hau 
EMPEROR NICHOLAS I, lithograph by 
Francois Frederic Chevalier, 1855,  
on chine applique, in original black leather 
covered box. 
Larger image 7 x 7 1/2 inches;  
178 x 191 mm. 
C  
$400-600 
See Illustration

660 
After George Dawe 
LIEUTENANT GENERAL ARSENII A. ZAKREVSKY 
Engraving by Thomas Wright, 1823; 
Together with After Alonzo Chappel  
(1828-1887) EMPEROR ALEXANDER II  
OF RUSSIA, engraving, 1871; and Artist 
Unknown EMPEROR NICHOLAS I, 
lithograph. 
Largest image 7 1/2 x 6 3/4 inches; 191 x 
171 mm. 
C  
$600-800

661 
After Nikolai E. Sverchkov (1817-1898) 
NICHOLAS I IN A SLED 
Lithograph. 
Image 23 5/8 x 34 1/2 inches;  
600 x 876 mm. 
C  
$400-600 
See Illustration

662 
German Biscuit Porcelain Bust of Emperor Nicholas I   
By the Berlin Porcelain Manufactory (K.P.M.), circa 1825 
After the model by Rauch, facing right, blue painted 
mark and painted accession number under base.  
Height 13 1/2 in. (34.3 cm).  
Provenance: 
Collection of Abraham Herenroth (1902-1993),  
New York. 
Christie’s, South Kensington, November 26, 2013,  
lot 343. 
Literature: 
L. Cerwinske, Russian Imperial Style, New York, 1990, 
illustrated p. 196. 
C  
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration

663 
Pair of Russian Porcelain Portrait Vases  
Possibly Batenin Manufactory, St. Petersburg, circa 1824 
Each ovoid, with waisted neck and everted rim, with two 
gilt-scroll handles, on a foliate-molded square foot,  
on a purple ground, one painted with a portrait of  
Grand Duke Michael Pavlovich (1798-1849), the other 
with his wife, Grand Duchess Elena Pavlovna  
(1807-1873), the reverse centering a gilt Russian 
Imperial double-headed eagle, one with the initial M, 
the other with the initial E, unmarked.  
Height 10 3/8 inches (26.4 cm). 
Provenance: 
Estate of Charles and Yvette Bluhdorn; sold Sotheby’s, 
New York, October 13, 2007, lot 1. 
C  
$25,000-35,000 
See Illustration
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664 
Pair of Russian Silver Double Salt Cellars from 
the Grand Duke Michael Nikolaevich Service  
Mark of Samuel Arndt, St. Petersburg, 1857 
Each with two scallop-form bowls, the interior 
gilt, between a scrolled foliate handle above 
two oval cartouches engraved with the crowned 
cypher of the grand duke and the Russian 
Imperial double-headed eagle, the rectangular 
base on foliate scroll feet, marked throughout. 
Width 6 1/2 inches (16.5 cm),  
total approximately 20 ounces. 
Provenance: 
Grand Duke Michael Nikolaevich  
(1832-1909).  
Grand Duke Alexander Mikhailovich  
(1866-1933). 
Grand Duke Andrei Alexandrovich Romanoff (1897-
1981).  
Princess Xenia Andreevna Romanoff  
(1919-2000) 
Private collection. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

665 
Pair of Russian Silver Serving Dishes from  
the Grand Duke Michael Nikolaevich Service  
Mark of Nicholls & Plincke, with the workmaster’s 
mark PK, St. Petersburg, 1857 
Each rectangular, the rim cast and chased with 
acanthus scrolls, the sides engraved with the 
Russian Imperial double-headed eagle and the 
crowned cypher of the grand duke, marked 
under base.  
Width 10 3/4 inches (27.3 cm),  
total approximately 58 1/2 ounces. 
Provenance: 
Grand Duke Michael Nikolaevich  
(1832-1909). 
Grand Duke Alexander Mikhailovich  
(1866-1933). 
Prince Nikita Alexandrovich Romanoff (1900-
1974). 
Prince Alexander Nikitich Romanoff  
(1929-2002). 
C Property of a Lady of Title 
$8,000-10,000 
See Illustration

666 
After Franz Kruger 
EMPEROR NICHOLAS I; GRAND DUKE  
ALEXANDER NIKOLAEVICH OF RUSSIA 
Two lithographs by Peter Smirnov, the first 1850; 
Together with After A. Maliukov EMPRESS 
ALEXANDRA FEODOROVNA  
OF RUSSIA, lithograph, 1836. 
Largest image 13 x 10 3/4 inches; 330 x 273 mm. 
C  
$500-700

667 
Russian Silver Toilet Box from the Grand Duchess 
Maria Nikolaevna Service  
Mark of Nicholls & Plincke, with the workmaster’s mark of  
Carl Tegelsten, St. Petersburg, 1839 
Oblong, of bombé form, on four pairs of paw feet, issuing 
from lions’ masks, surmounted by fluted pilasters, the lower 
border centering a shaped cartouche with the cypher of the 
grand duchess beneath a Russian Imperial crown, the hinged 
stepped cover with bands of beaded strapwork, gilt interior, 
marked under base and inside. Length 10 1/4 inches (26 cm), 
total approximately 34 ounces. 
A pair of related silver caskets from the dowry service of  
Grand Duchess Maria Nikolaevna was sold as part of  
The Van Cliburn Collection, Christie’s, New York,  
May 17, 2012, lot 22. 
Emperor Nicholas I (1796-1855) supplied his three daughters 
with dowries which included extensive silver services.  
Much of the silver was produced by Carl Tegelsten  
(1798-1852), who received the commissions through the 
English Store, a fashionable retailer in St. Petersburg owned by 
the English merchants, Konstantin Nicholls and  
Wilhelm Plincke, and patronized by the imperial family and the  
Russian aristocracy. 
Grand Duchess Maria Nikolaevna (1819-1876) was the eldest 
daughter of Emperor Nicholas I and Empress Alexandra 
Feodorovna (1798-1860), née Charlotte of Prussia. In 1839, 
Maria married Maximilian, Duke of Leuchtenberg  
(1817-1852), the second son of Eugène de Beauharnais and 
Princess Augusta Amalia Ludovika Georgia of Bavaria.  
After Maximilian’s early death in 1852, Maria Nikolaevna 
married Count Gregory Stroganov (1824-1879). An avid art 
collector, Maria’s collection was divided posthumously among 
their heirs. Works from the collection were exhibited in Russia 
in 1884 and in 1913. 
Provenance: 
Grand Duchess Maria Nikolaevna (1819-1876) and 
Maximilian, Duke of Leuchtenberg (1817-1852). 
C  
$12,000-18,000 
See Illustration

668 
Set of Six Russian Parcel-Gilt Silver Salts  
Mark of Ignatii Sazikov, St. Petersburg, 1850 and later 
Each circular, the rim cast and chased as flowering 
branches, on foliate scroll feet, engraved with a crest, 
marked under bases. Diameter 3 inches (7.6 cm), 
total approximately 20 ounces. 
C  
$3,000-5,000
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669 
After A. Maliukov 
EMPRESS ALEXANDRA FEODOROVNA OF RUSSIA 
Lithograph, circa 1836; Together with Hofkunsthandlung 
Printing House of Johann Velten GRAND DUCHESS 
CATHERINE MIKHAILOVNA, lithograph; and Artist 
Unknown GRAND DUCHESS ELENA PAVLOVNA OF 
RUSSIA, lithograph,  
circa 1840. 
Largest image 8 x 5 inches; 203 x 127 mm. 
C  
$500-700

670 
Russian Porcelain Plate  
Probably Imperial Porcelain Manufactory, period of 
Alexander I (1801-1825) 
Circular, on a white ground, the center painted with  
Muse Erato being instructed by Cupid, within a gilt cavetto 
and gilt foliate border, unmarked. Diameter 9 3/8 inches 
(23.8 cm). 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

671 
Russian Porcelain Plate  
Imperial Porcelain Manufactory, period of Nicholas I,  
dated 1827 
Circular, the center painted with a portrait of a mother and 
child in classicizing dress, within a gilt ciselé foliate border, 
marked and dated under base. Diameter 9 1/2 inches  
(24 cm). 
C  
$7,000-9,000 
See Illustration

672 
Assembled Set of Russian Porcelain Tablewares from  
the Alexander III Coronation Service, Farm Service,  
and the Tsarskoe Selo Palace Service  
Imperial Porcelain Manufactory, St. Petersburg,  
periods of 19th/20th century 
Comprising twenty-six plates of various sizes and two 
sauceboats, each marked under base.  
Diameter of largest plate 9 3/4 inches (24.8 cm). 
C Property of a Lady of Title 
$8,000-12,000

673 
French Burlwood Box with a Portrait of  
Emperor Alexander I  
France, circa 1820 
Circular, the cover carved with the portrait of the emperor 
in profile. Diameter 3 1/4 inches (8.26 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

674 
Russian Porcelain Cabinet Plate  
Batenin Manufactory, St. Petersburg,  
circa 1825 
Circular, the center painted with a view of 
the Fifth Mountain (Pyataya Gora) estate 
beneath the arms of the Briscorn family, within 
a border decorated with gilt rosettes on a 
cobalt blue ground, impressed mark under 
base. Diameter 9 3/8 inches (23.8 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

675 
Pair of Russian Porcelain Cabinet Plates  
Kornilov Manufactory, St. Petersburg,  
1843-1861 
Each circular, on a white ground, the borders 
gilt and polychrome decorated with foliage 
and strapwork, one centering a view of 
a military procession through the Narva 
Triumphal Arch in St. Petersburg, the other 
with a view of a dacha, marked under base. 
Diameter 8 7/8 inches (22.5 cm). 
C Property from a Prominent Virginia 
Collection 
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

676 
Russian Glass Paperweight  
Probably Imperial Glassworks, St. Petersburg, 
circa 1840 
Rectangular, the top centering a  
gilt-decorated view of the Alexander 
Column flanked by the Russian inscription 
To Alexander I. A Grateful Russia. 1834, 
unmarked. Length 4 1/8 inches (10.3 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

677 
Pair of Russian Porcelain Vases  
Kornilov Manufactory, St. Petersburg, 
1840-1860 
Each ovoid, with waisted neck and 
everted rim, with two gilt-scroll handles, 
on a foliate-molded square foot, the 
body painted with polychrome floral 
bouquets on a white ground, printed 
marks under foot. Height 9 5/8 inches 
(24.5 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000

678 
Artist Unknown 
GRAND DUKE AND HEIR APPARENT 
ALEXANDER NIKOLAEVICH 
Lithograph, from Portraits, Drawings and 
Paintings on the History of Chevalier 
Guards and Her Majesty’s Chevalier 
Guards Regiment, St. Petersburg, 
1852; Together with Artist Unknown 
GRAND DUKE AND HEIR NICHOLAS 
ALEXANDROVICH, lithograph. 
Largest image 10 1/2 x 9 inches;  
267 x 229 mm. 
C  
$400-600
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679 
Russian Silver Trophy Cup  
Mark of Drozhin, St. Petersburg, 1908-1917 
Tapering cylindrical, on a spreading circular foot, 
one side applied with the crowned monogram 
of Grand Duke Konstantin Nikolaevich, the other 
applied with an enameled cartouche, marked 
under base, also with indistinct mark beneath rim. 
Height 7 3/4 inches (19.7 cm),  
approximately 11 1/2 ounces. 
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection 
$700-900

680 
Russian Silver Traveling Inkwell of  
Grand Duchess Xenia Alexandrovna  
Indistinct maker’s mark, St. Petersburg, 1888 
Square, with hinged cover and sides, the cover 
engraved with the cypher of the grand duchess 
beneath the Russian Imperial crown, in the original 
leather case, stamped W. Warburton,  
St. Petersburg, marked throughout. 2 7/8 inches  
(7.3 cm) square, approximately 23 ounces weighable.  
Provenance: 
Grand Duchess Xenia Alexandrovna (1875-1960). 
Grand Duke Andrei Alexandrovich Romanoff  
(1897-1981). 
Princess Xenia Andreevna Romanoff (1919-2000). 
Private collection. 
Grand Duchess Xenia Alexandrovna of Russia was 
the elder daughter of Emperor Alexander III  
(1845-1894) and Empress Maria Feodorovna  
(1847-1928) and the sister of Emperor Nicholas II 
(1868-1918). Married to Grand Duke  
Alexander Mikhailovich of Russia (1866-1933),  
she had seven children. During the Revolution in 
1918, she escaped Russia and settled in England, 
first at Frogmore Cottage in Windsor Great Park 
and later at Wilderness House on the grounds of 
Hampton Court Palace. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

681 
Group of Photographs and Memorabilia Related 
to the Russian Imperial Family  
Early 20th century 
Comprising miscellaneous photographs, negatives, 
stationery and correspondence, a photograph 
album and a guest book, the guest book 
containing signatures of members of the Russian 
Imperial family and their guests. 
Provenance: 
Grand Duchess Xenia Alexandrovna (1875-1960). 
Grand Duke Andrei Alexandrovich (1897-1981). 
Then by direct descent. 
C Property from the Descendants of Grand 
Duchess Xenia Alexandrovna 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

682 
Group of Paintings by Grand Duchess 
Xenia Alexandrovna of Russia  
Early 20th century 
Comprising miscellaneous drawings and 
paintings by the grand duchess, some with 
handwritten inscriptions, signed and dated, 
together with a watercolor painting by 
Grand Duchess Olga Alexandrovna.  
Largest 8 x 9 1/2 inches (20.3 x 24 cm). 
Provenance: 
Grand Duchess Xenia Alexandrovna  
(1875-1960). 
Grand Duke Andrei Alexandrovich  
(1897-1981). 
Then by direct descent. 
C Property from the Descendants of Grand 
Duchess  
Xenia Alexandrovna 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

683 
Group of Photograph Albums Related to 
Grand Duchess Xenia Alexandrovna and 
the Russian Imperial Family  
20th century 
Comprising five albums containing personal 
photographs of the grand duchess, Grand 
Duke Alexander Mikhailovich (1866-1933), 
Princess Irina Yusupova (1915-1983) and 
other members of the Russian Imperial 
family at various locations throughout 
Europe. 
Provenance: 
Grand Duchess Xenia Alexandrovna  
(1875-1960). 
Grand Duke Andrei Alexandrovich  
(1897-1981). 
Then by direct descent. 
C Property from the Descendants of Grand 
Duchess  
Xenia Alexandrovna 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration
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684 
Russian Gold and Enamel Zheton for the 25th 
Anniversary of the Volunteer Fleet  
Maker’s mark EAA, St. Petersburg, circa 1903 
Circular, the front centering the Roman numerals 
XXV on an opaque white enamel ground, within a 
red guilloché enamel border with the dates 1878 
and 1905, the reverse the the Russian inscription 
Volunteer Fleet on a blue enamel ground, marked on 
suspension loop. Height 1 1/2 inches (3.75 cm). 
Provenance: 
Grand Duke Alexander Mikhailovich (1866-1933). 
Prince Nikita Alexandrovich Romanoff (1900-1974). 
Prince Alexander Nikitich Romanoff (1929-2002). 
C Property of a Lady of Title 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

685 
Russian Gold and Enamel Order of St. Stanislas, 
Second Class, with Swords  
Mark of Albert Keibel, St. Petersburg, circa 1890 
Breast badge, marked on loop and reverse.  
Height excluding suspension loop 1 11/16 in.  
(4.33 cm).  
Provenance: 
Grand Duke Alexander Mikhailovich (1866-1933). 
Prince Nikita Alexandrovich Romanoff (1900-1974). 
Prince Alexander Nikitich Romanoff (1929-2002). 
C Property of a Lady of Title 
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

686 
Russian Silver Souvenir Cigarette Case  
Mark of Adamz, Moscow, 1899-1908 
Rectangular, applied throughout with facsimile 
signatures, monograms, charms and military 
decorations, with silver push-piece, marked inside. 
Length 4 inches (10.2 cm), approximately 8 1/2 ounces. 
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

687 
Russian Bronze Medal Commemorating the Imperial Train 
Disaster at Borki  
Russia, circa 1888 
Circular, the obverse depicting the imperial family above the 
Russian inscription: In Memory of the Miraculous Rescue of the 
Imperial Family 17 October 1888, the reverse with Psalm 91:11 
in Russian: For He shall give His angels charge over you to 
keep you in all your ways above above an angel and kneeling 
figure, the truncation signed in Cyrillic Grilihes-Son, and a 
scene of the train disaster. Diameter 3 1/2 inches (8.9 cm). 
Provenance: 
Grand Duke Alexander Mikhailovich (1866-1933). 
Prince Nikita Alexandrovich Romanoff (1900-1974). 
Prince Alexander Nikitich Romanoff (1929-2002). 
In October 1888, the Russian Imperial family was traveling 
by train from Sevastopol to Moscow. The train, which was 
traveling too fast, derailed near the town of Borki. Twenty-two 
passengers were killed and thirty-five were injured, but the 
imperial family escaped unscathed. The fact that they were not 
injured was attributed to the strength of Emperor Alexander 
III (1845-1894), who according to legend prevented the coach 
from crushing its occupants. Empress Maria Feodorovna  
(1847-1928) considered the family’s escape miraculous.  
The present lot is one of a number of objects to commissioned 
to commemorate the event. 
C Property of a Lady of Title 
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

688 
Russian Silver Coronation Medal  
After a design by A. Vasiutinskii, 1896 
Circular, the obverse depcting the profiles of Emperor Nicholas II  
and Empress Alexandra Feodorovna, the border inscribed in  
Russian Emperor Nicholas II and Empress Alexandra Feodorovna 
Crowned 1896 in Moscow, the truncation signed in Cyrillic A VAS-KI, 
the reverse with the Russian Imperial double-headed eagle and the 
Russian inscription God be with us, in a fitted case.  
Diameter 2 1/2 inches (6.4 cm), total approximately 4.3 ounces. 
Provenance: 
Grand Duke Alexander Mikhailovich (1866-1933). 
Prince Nikita Alexandrovich Romanoff (1900-1974). 
Prince Alexander Nikitich Romanoff (1929-2002). 
For a comparable silver coronation medal, see Christie’s, London, 
November 29, 2010, lot 306. 
C Property of a Lady of Title 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

689 
Russian Silver and Enamel Zheton of the Society of  
the Red Cross  
Maker’s mark indistinct, St. Petersburg, circa 1914 
Circular, the front enameled with the cypher of the  
Dowager Empress Maria Feodorovna, the reverse with a  
red cross, marked on suspension loop; together with Two  
Metal and Enamel Red Cross Pins, unmarked.  
Diameter of largest 1 inch. (2.54 cm).  
Provenance: 
Grand Duchess Xenia Alexandrovna (1875-1960). 
Grand Duke Andrei Alexandrovich (1897-1981). 
Then by direct descent. 
C Property from the Descendants of Grand Duchess  
Xenia Alexandrovna 
$300-500 
See Illustration
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690 
Three Russian Silver Medallions  
Russia, late 19th/early 20th century 
Each circular, comprising one for the Imperial Russian 
Society of Agriculture Poultry Farm, another for the  
Baltic Society of Purebred Dog Lovers, and a third for  
the Riga Society of Poultry Lovers, variously marked.  
Diameter of largest 2 3/8 inches (6 cm),  
approximately 6 ounces gross. 
C  
$800-1,200

691 
Russian Silver-Gilt Cloisonné, Guilloché and Plique-à-Jour 
Enamel Kovsh and Dish  
Probably Antip Kuzmichev, Moscow, circa 1900 and  
Nikolai Alekseev, Moscow, 1908-1917 
The kovsh of traditional form, on oval foot, the interior 
enameled in translucent blue over a foliate engine-turned 
ground, within a border of varicolored stylized flowerheads, 
apparently unmarked; the dish circular, similarly decorated, 
marked in field. Length of kovsh 6 1/8 inches (15.6 cm). 
C  
$3,500-4,500 
See Illustration

692 
Set of Twelve Russian Silver-Gilt and Champlevé  
Enamel Teaspoons  
Mark of Khlebnikov, Moscow, 1899-1908 
Each of typical form, enameled with stylized varicolored 
foliage, with faceted handle, in a later fitted case,  
marked throughout. 
C  
$3,500-4,500

693 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel Kovsh  
Probably Antip Kuzmichev, Moscow, late 19th century 
Of traditional form, on a domed circular foot and with flat 
handle, enameled with varicolored scrolling foliage and 
geometric motifs, apparently unmarked.  
Length 7 3/4 inches (19.7 cm). 
C  
$5,000-7,000

694 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel Sugar Bowl  
Mark of Grigorii Sbitnev, Moscow, 1908-1917 
Ovoid, with a spreading circular foot and hinged handle, 
enameled with varicolored stylized flowers, scrolling foliage 
and geometric motifs, marked under base, also with Soviet 
control marks. Diameter 5 inches (12.7 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000

695 
Russian Silver-Gilt Cloisonné and 
Plique-à-Jour Enamel Beaker  
Maker’s mark indistinct, St. Petersburg, 
before 1899 
Tapering cylindrical, on a domed 
circular foot, enameled throughout 
with varicolored scrolling foliage on a 
blue ground, the base with varicolored 
plique-à-jour enamel Russian Imperial 
double-headed eagle, marked under 
foot. Height 3 inches (7.6 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

696 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné 
Enamel Pill Box and Spoon  
Mark of the Sixth Artel, Moscow,  
1908-1917 
The spoon of typical form, the box 
circular, each enameled with varicolored 
foliage and geometric motifs, fully 
marked. Length of spoon 7 inches  
(17.8 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000

697 
Russian Silver Tea Glass Holder  
Cyrillic maker’s mark PA Moscow,  
1908-1917, retailed by P.I. Agafonov 
Cylindrical, on a domed circular foot 
with upswept handle, cast and chased 
after Barge Haulers on the Volga by  
Ilya Repin, marked on body and under 
foot. Height 4 3/4 inches (12.1 cm), 
total approximately 7.5 ounces. 
C  
$2,000-4,000

698 
Russian Silver Tea Glass Holder  
Cyrillic maker’s mark Ch.B., Moscow, 
1908-1917 
Cylindrical, with upswept handle, 
repoussé and chased with a strelets, 
with glass insert, marked under 
base. Height 5 1/2 inches (14 cm), 
approximately 8 ounces. 
C Property from a Prominent  
Virginia Collection 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration
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699 
Fabergé Silver Cigarette Case  
Moscow, 1908-1917, scratched inventory number 12505 
Rectangular, the hinged cover repoussé and chased with a scene of Sadko in a townscape,  
after Ivan Bilibin, with a gold-mounted sapphire push-piece, gilt interior, marked inside.  
Length 4 1/4 inches (10.8 cm), approximately 6 ounces. 
In keeping with the wider trend in the Russian visual arts in the early twentieth century, the present 
cigarette case draws its inspiration from traditional Russian legends or folklore. Depicted on the cover 
is Sadko, the principal character in a medieval Russian bylina, or epic poem, who is a gusli musician 
and merchant from the city of Novgorod. The design closely follows an illustration of Sadko by  
Ivan Bilibin, whose work had a profound influence on Russian artists and craftsmen of the period. 
The deep chasing and sculptural quality of the silver are characteristic of the progressive Neo-Russian 
designs of Fabergé’s Moscow workshops in the period leading up to the Russian Revolution.  
The present work can be appreciated more fully when compared with other stylistically similar works 
produced by Fabergé during the same period, including: a silver coupe-à-bec  
(sold Christie’s, London, June 6, 2011, lot 192); a monumental silver kovsh inspired by the work of 
Evgenii Lanceray (sold Christie’s, London, November 26, 2012, lot 284); the Boris Godunov silver 
desk set (Important Works of Art by Fabergé from the Forbes Collection, Christie’s, New York,  
April 19, 2002, lot 111); and the Ivan Kalita silver bowl and monumental bogatyr silver kovsh 
(Alexander von Solodkoff, et al., Masterpieces from the House of Fabergé, New York, 1984,  
pp. 178 and 173). 
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection 
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration

700 
Fabergé Silver and Enamel Beaker  
Moscow, 1908-1917, scratched inventory number 25083 
Ovoid, on a circular foot, the lobed body repoussé and 
chased with flowerheads on with alternating green and 
red opaque enamel grounds, interspersed with panels 
of whorls on a dark blue opaque enamel ground, 
marked under foot. Height 3 1/8 inches  
(7.9 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, Geneva, May 15, 1996, lot 251. 
For another cup, which appears to be from the same 
service and has a similar inventory number,  
see Geza von Habsburg, Fabergé: Imperial Craftsman 
and His World, London, 2000, p. 141,  
no. 262. For comparable works by Fabergé,  
see Christie’s, London, June 3, 2013, lot 240,  
and Sotheby’s, London, November 27, 2012, lot 510. 
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection 
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration

701 
Fabergé Silver Kovsh  
Moscow, 1899-1908 
Of traditional form, with a flat handle cast and chased 
with a sirin amidst scrolling foliage, the front engraved 
with the monogram AE, the reverse with the dates 
1876-1. Dec.-1901, marked under base. Length 12 1/8 
inches (30.8 cm),  
approximately 24.6 ounces. 
Provenance: 
Christie’s, New York, April 15, 2013, lot 42. 
C  
$20,000-30,000 
See Illustration
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702 
Fabergé Silver Kovsh  
Moscow, 1908-1917, scratched inventory number 35279 
Of traditional form, the bowl centering a repoussé and 
chased Russian Imperial double-headed eagle and set 
with cabochon gemstones at intervals, marked under 
handle. Length 6 inches (15.2 cm),  
approximately 6 ounces gross. 
C  
$7,000-9,000 
See Illustration

703 
Russian Silver-Mounted Onyx Dish  
Mark of Bolin, St. Petersburg, 1908-1917 
Circular, the rim mounts cast and chased as scrolling 
leaves and fruit, marked on mounts. Diameter 8 inches 
(20.3 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000

704 
Fabergé Silver Table Lighter  
With the workmaster’s mark of Alexander Wäkeva 
(Väkevä), St. Petersburg, 1908-1917 
Circular, on a conforming bowenite base, the reeded 
body with hinged cover enclosing a wick, marked 
throughout. Diameter 3 1/8 inches (7.94 cm). 
C  
$4,500-5,500 
See Illustration

705 
Fabergé Silver Tray  
Moscow, 1908-1917, scratched inventory 
number 40525 
Oval, the border cast and chased with 
palmettes, the ends with two handles in 
the form of seated griffins, marked under 
base. Length 14 1/2 inches (36.8 cm), 
approximately 18 ounces. 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, New York, December 1, 1998,  
lot 195. 
Sotheby’s, London, November 27, 2007,  
lot 554. 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

706 
Fabergé Silver Kovsh  
With the workmaster’s mark of  
Alexander Wäkeva (Väkevä), St. Petersburg, 
1904-1908, scratched inventory number 14019 
Of traditional form, the shaped flat handle with a 
ropework border, the bowl repoussé and chased 
with scrolling foliage, marked under base. 
Length 8 1/4 inches (21 cm), total 
approximately 10 ounces. 
C  
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration

707 
Fabergé Silver Bowl  
With the workmaster’s mark of Jenny 
Wäkeva (Väkevä), St. Petersburg, 1899-1904, 
scratched inventory number 10121 
Conical, on a circular foot, the sides inset 
with three silver coins depicting Emperor 
Peter I, Empress Catherine II and Empress 
Anna Ioannovna, within beaded roundels, 
the interior of the rim with stiff-leaf motif, 
marked under base. Height 3 5/8 inches 
(9.2 cm), diameter 7 7/8 inches (20 cm), 
approximately 15 ounces. 
C  
$12,000-15,000 
See Illustration
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708 
Fabergé Silver and Cut Glass Center Bowl  
Moscow, 1908-1917 
Globular form, on a circular fluted base with ribbon-tied 
reeded border on four toupie feet, rising to four curved pilaster 
supports with two reeded and foliate-capped loose ring handles, 
supporting a colorless cut glass bowl, the central band with a 
frieze of intertwined foliage and suspending laurel swags, the plain 
rim mount between stiff-leaf and laurel bands, marked throughout, 
in a later fitted wood case. Height 15 1/2 inches (39.3 cm). 
Provenance: 
A La Vieille Russie, New York. 
Sotheby’s, New York, April 16, 2007, lot 39. 
For a comparable bowl by Fabergé, see Christie’s, London,  
June 8, 2010, lot 187. 
C  
$60,000-80,000 
See Illustration

709 
Fabergé Silver Samovar  
With the workmaster’s mark of Alexander Wäkeva (Väkevä),  
St. Petersburg, 1908-1917, scratched inventory number 5997 
Of urn form, with gadrooned lower section and stiff-leaf cast 
border, on a square pedestal and bun feet, with two upswept 
handles, with a detachable cover, the finials and spigot with 
replacement composite insulators, marked throughout.  
Height 17 1/2 inches (44.5 cm), approximately 139 ounces gross. 
C  
$40,000-60,000 
See Illustration
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710 
Important Gold Minute Repeating Chronograph Hunting Case Pocket Watch  
Sennet Frères, Paris, circa 1889 
Circular, the cover repoussé and chased with Emperor  
Alexander III on horseback and set with an old mine cut diamond, case no. 474759, factory signed 
cuvette No. 474759, the inside cover with a facsimile signature of Empress  
Maria Feodorovna, the white enamel dial with Roman numerals, sunken subsidiary seconds hand, 
railroad track indicator chapter ring and a calibrated chapter ring, pierced gold hands,  
center chronograph seconds hand, glazed back, push-button activated chronograph and repeat, with 
rose gold and platinum fob and chain, the fob depicting Helsinki harbor and inscribed in Russian 
Helsingfors VIII [August] 9 1885. Diameter 58.8 mm.In August 1885, Emperor Alexander III (1845-
1894) made his first official state visit to the Grand Duchy of Finland, then an autonomous part of the 
Russian Empire. The emperor was accompanied by his wife, Empress Maria Feodorovna  
(1847-1928), Tsarevich Nicholas Alexandrovich (1868-1918), several close relatives and an entourage 
which included the Minister of the Imperial Court, the Minister of War, and a group of journalists from 
Russia and correspondents from American, British and Belgian newspapers. The size of the entourage 
indicated the importance which the imperial family placed  
on the visit. 
The party arrived on August 4 and stayed first at Lappeenranta, where the emperor met with the 
Finnish call-up army and reviewed a large military parade on horseback. The party left Lappeenranta 
for Helsinki, where they spent August 8-10 with a busy program, which included viewing Viapori 
fortress, attending a choral concert and an art exhibition, followed by a ball held in the emperor’s 
honor. 
The present pocket watch commemorates the first visit of Alexander III to Helsinki (Helsingfors). The 
watch fob depicts Helsinki harbor on one side and is engraved with the date August 9, 1885 on the 
other. The watch is further engraved with the facsimile signature of Empress Maria Feodorovna. The 
exact reason for presentation is unknown, but as the watch dates to circa 1889, it seems to mark an 
anniversary of the first state visit to Finland. The signature of the empress would seem to suggest that 
the watch might have been given by her as a gift to her husband the emperor. 
C  
$25,000-35,000 
See Illustration

 
710

 
710 detail of fob 

710 detail of signature
 

Russian Imperial family in Finland



DOYLE  •  MAY 24 & 25, 2017  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM158 159

711 
Diamond-Set, Guilloché Enamel and Two-Color Gold Russian Imperial Presentation Snuff 
Box  
Mark of Carl Martin Weishaupt und Söhne, Hanau, circa 1860, numbered 2836,  
further scratched 20345 
Cartouche-shaped, with fluted baluster sides, the cover repoussé and chased with foliate scrolls and 
rosettes on a matted ground, centering an oval plaque enameled in translucent royal blue over a 
sunburst engine-turned ground, set with a silver-mounted  
diamond-set cypher of Empress Maria Alexandrovna beneath a Russian Imperial crown, within a gold 
border set with eighteen diamond-set flowerheads, the base centering a reserve engraved with a 
floral bouquet surrounded by scrolling foliage, in the original case, marked on flange and inside, also 
with St. Petersburg import mark. Height 1 1/2 inches (3.8 cm), width 3 1/2 inches (8.9 cm), depth 2 
5/8 inches (6.7 cm). 
Provenance: 
Acquired by the father of the present owner. 
Russian sovereigns followed the practice of their European counterparts of awarding jeweled 
snuff boxes (tabakerka in Russian, from the French tabatière). The practice began to flourish in the 
eighteenth century, during the reigns of the Empresses Elizabeth (1741-1762) and Catherine II (1762-
1796), when snuff taking,  
which evolved into an elaborate social ritual, spurred demand for luxurious snuff boxes. In Russia, 
the practice of awarding snuff boxes endured into the reign of Nicholas II (1896-1917), long after the 
fashion for snuff taking had passed. 
During the reign of Alexander II (1855-1881), many of the snuff boxes awarded by the sovereigns 
were supplied by the German goldsmith, C.M. Weishaupt und Söhne. Established in 1801,  
the firm participated in major international exhibitions and supplied the finest gold boxes to many of 
the courts of Europe.  
Other examples by the firm, bearing the jeweled cypher or portrait of Emperor Alexander II, were 
sold at Christie’s, London, May 25, 2004, lot 215 and Christie’s, London, June 10, 2010, lot 244. Snuff 
boxes bearing the cypher of the empress are rarer than those with the cypher of the emperor and 
seldom appear on the market. 
Empress Maria Alexandrovna (1824-1880) was born Princess  
Marie of Hesse and by Rhine to Louis II, Grand Duke of Hesse (1777-1848) and Princess Wilhelmine 
of Baden (1788-1836).  
She was married to the future Emperor Alexander II in 1841 until her death in 1880. She gave birth 
to eight children, including future Emperor Alexander III (1845-1894). 
C Property of a New York Estate 
$12,000-18,000 
See Illustration
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712 
German Enameled Gold Snuff Box  
Mark of Charles Colins Sons, Hanau, circa 1870  
Cartouche-shaped, the cover chased with 
strapwork and floral sprays on a royal blue 
guilloché enamel ground, the sides and base 
chased with scrollwork and flowers, the inside 
cover engraved with floral diaper, marked inside 
base, in a retailer’s case stamped Weigel, Paris. 
Height 3/4 inches (1.9 cm), width 3 7/8 inches 
(9.84 cm), depth 3 7/8 inches (9.84 cm). 
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection 
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

713 
Gold and Micromosaic Demi Parure  
Probably Russia, mid-19th century 
Comprising a pendant and a pair of earrings, 
each oval plaque depicting a floral bouquet 
within a malachite border, all within gold 
beaded and wirework borders, unmarked, the 
pendant with a contemporary chain.  
Height of pendant 2 1/16 inches (5.2 cm).  
C Property of a Lady of Title 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

714 
Fabergé Gold Cigarette Case  
Workmaster’s mark of August Holmström,  
St. Petersburg, before 1899 
Rectangular, engraved with a sunburst pattern emanating 
from a hardstone cabochon thumbpiece, marked 
inside cover and base. Length 3 7/8 inches (9.84 cm), 
approximately 4 ounces. 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

715 
Fabergé Silver Cigarette Case  
With the workmaster’s mark of August Holmström, St. 
Petersburg, before 1899 
Rectangular, the hinged cover with cabochon sapphire 
thumbpiece, gilt interior, with integral hinged vesta 
compartment and tinder cord, the cover and base with 
gold crowned cypher and facsimile signature, marked 
inside.  
Length 3 3/4 inches (9.53 cm),  
approximately 5.4 ounces. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration
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716 
Fabergé Copper War Bowl  
1914 
Circular, the interior embossed with the 
Russian Imperial double-headed and the 
Russian inscription War 1914 K. Fabergé, 
the exterior of one side engraved with 
the facsimile signature of the Dowager 
Empress Maria Feodorovna.  
Diameter 4 ¼ inches (10.8 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

 
716 detail
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717 
Fabergé Silver and Guilloché Enamel  
Photograph Frame  
Mark of Andrei Gorianov, St. Petersburg, 
1904-1908 
Circular, enameled in translucent white 
enamel over a wavy engine-turned 
ground, centering a circular aperture, with 
tied ribbon crest and scroll strut, marked 
on lower edge, also with French import 
mark. Height 4 1/16 inches (10.3 cm). 
Provenance: 
Bonham’s, London, June 3, 2015, lot 81. 
C  
$9,000-12,000 
See Illustration

720 
Fabergé Silver-Gilt Mounted, Guilloché Enamel 
and Birch Photograph Frame  
With the workmaster’s mark of Anders (Antti) 
Nevalainen, St. Petersburg, 1908-1917,  
scratched inventory number 23936 
Square, the wood frame centering a circular 
aperture enameled in translucent pink over a wavy 
engine-turned ground, within ribbon-tied reeded 
border, applied with ribbon-tied laurel wreaths at 
the corners, with a wood back and strut, marked 
on mounts. Height 8 1/2 inches (22 cm). 
Provenance: 
Bonham’s, London, June 8, 2011, lot 177. 
C  
$15,000-25,000 
See Illustration

721 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Guilloché Enamel 
Photograph Frame  
Mark of Agathon Fabergé, circa 1930 
Rectangular, enameled in translucent white 
enamel over a wavy engine-turned ground, 
centering an oval aperture with a tied-ribbon 
crest, with scroll strut, marked on strut 
Height 4 1/4 inches (10.8 cm). 
Provenance: 
Christie’s, London, November 24, 2014, lot 233. 
C  
$12,000-18,000 
See Illustration 
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720718 

Russian Gem-Set Two-Color Gold, 
Nephrite and Guilloché Enamel  
Parasol Handle  
Apparently no maker’s mark,  
St. Petersburg, 1904-1908 
The tapering cylindrical reeded nephrite 
handle above a collar applied with 
gold trellis cagework set with rubies 
and diamonds over wavy pink enamel 
engine-turned ground, between  
laurel-chased gold bands, marked on 
lower edge of collar.  
Height 4 inches (10.2 cm). 
C Property of a Santa Barbara Collector 
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

719 
Fabergé Two-Color Gold Mounted 
Silver and Guilloché Enamel  
Scent Flask  
With the workmaster’s mark of Andrei 
Adler, St. Petersburg, 1908-1917 
Ovoid, enameled in translucent white 
over a sunburst engine-turned ground, 
with laurel-chased collar and globular 
cover, with gold link chain, marked 
beneath enamel, under cover, and on 
chain, also with with Soviet control 
marks.  
Height 2 1/8 inches (5.4 cm). 
C  
$7,000-10,000 
See Illustration
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722 
Fabergé Silver-Gilt and Guilloché Enamel Photograph Frame  
With the workmaster’s mark of Anders (Antti) Nevalainen,  
St. Petersburg, 1908-1917 
Oval, enameled in translucent red over a wavy engine-turned 
ground, with oval aperture enclosing a photograph within a 
beaded border, all within a leaf-tip chased border and surmounted 
by a tied-ribbon crest, with scroll strut, the reverse with a 
dedication inscription to V.V. Pokrovskiy, dated 1925,  
marked throughout. Height 7 3/4 inches (19.7 cm). 
Vladimir Vladimirovich Pokrovskiy, a Bolshevik and civil servant, 
was a member of the Petrograd Soviet and Deputy Commissioner 
of Narkompros. He later served as a member of the Leningrad 
City Council, Chairman of the Board of the Academy of 
Cooperation and Chairman of the Organizational Committee of 
the Pedagogical Institute. 
C  
$20,000-30,000 
See Illustration

723 
Fabergé Silver-Gilt and Guilloché Enamel Miniature Tankard  
With the workmaster’s mark of Anders (Antti) Nevalainen,  
St. Petersburg, 1899-1904, scratched inventory number 6327 
Cylindrical, on a domed circular foot, the hinged cover inset with 
a silver coin depicting Empress Catherine II, with scroll handle, 
enameled in translucent red over a wavy engine-turned ground, 
marked under foot. Height 2 1/2 inches (6.4 cm). 
For a comparable silver-gilt and red guilloché enamel tankard by 
Nevalainen, see Christie’s, New York, April 15, 2013, lot 19. 
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection 
$35,000-45,000 
See Illustration
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724 
Russian Diamond and Sapphire-Set Gold  
Pendant Egg  
Probably by Fabergé, St. Petersburg, circa 1900 
Ovoid, the gold body set with cabochon sapphires 
within spiraling bands of rose-cut diamonds, with a gold 
suspension loop, indistinctly marked on suspension 
loop. Height 3/4 inches (1.9 cm). 
Provenance: 
Acquired by the family of the present owner,  
early 20th century. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

725 
Russian Diamond and Emerald-Set Gold Pendant Egg  
Mark of Friedrich Köchli, St. Petersburg, circa 1900 
Ovoid, the reeded gold body centering a cabochon 
emerald and diamond on each side, with a gold 
suspension loop, marked on suspension loop.  
Height 3/4 inches (1.9 cm). 
Provenance: 
Acquired by the family of the present owner,  
early 20th century. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

726 
Fabergé Gold, Silver and Guilloché Enamel  
Pendant Egg  
Mark of Feodor Afanassiev, St. Petersburg,  
early 20th century 
Ovoid, enameled in alternating spiraling bands of pale 
blue and rose over an engine-turned ground, within 
opaque white enamel borders, marked on suspension 
loop, in a red leather case. Height 3/4 inches (1.9 cm). 
C Property from a Southern California Collector 
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

727 
Continental Enameled Gold Vinaigrette Pendant  
19th Century 
Ovoid, chased with scrolls and geometric motifs,  
with foliate scroll grille, the hinged cover with  
diamond-set border and suspension loop, unmarked. 
Height 1 1/8 inches (2.86 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500

728 
Russian Diamond-Set Gold-Mounted Nephrite 
Pendant Egg  
Probably by Fabergé, St. Petersburg, circa 1900 
Ovoid, the nephrite body entwined with a diamond-set 
gold snake, with a gold suspension loop, indistinctly 
marked on suspension loop. Height 7/8 inches (2.2 cm). 
Provenance: 
Acquired by the family of the present owner,  
early 20th century. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

729 
Fabergé Diamond-Set Gold-Mounted Purpurine 
Pendant Egg  
Mark of August Hollming, St. Petersburg, 1899-1904 
Ovoid, the upper section applied with a diamond-set 
foliate mount, with a gold suspension loop.  
Height 3/4 in. (1.9 cm). 
For a comparable pendant egg see Christie’s, New York, 
April 16, 2012, lot 13. 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

730 
Russian Gold and Enamel Pendant Egg  
No maker’s mark, St. Petersburg, before 1899 
Ovoid, the front applied with an enameled star of the 
Order of St. George centering a diamond, marked on 
suspension loop. Height 1/2 inch (1.3 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

731 
Fabergé Gold, Diamond and Tigers Eye Stick Pin  
With the workmaster’s mark of August Hollming,  
St. Petersburg, before 1899 
Marked on pin. Length 2 11/16 inches (6.83 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration
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732 
Fabergé Gold, Diamond and Pearl Brooch  
Apparently no workmaster’s mark, St. Petersburg,  
before 1899 
Circular, centering a rosette set with a pearl within 
a rose-cut diamond star-form surround, within an 
openwork scrolled foliate border set with rose-cut 
diamonds,  
marked on pin and pin guard. Diameter 1 inch (2.54 
cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

735 
Fabergé Bowenite Model of an Elephant  
Circa 1900 
Humoristically carved, with hardstone eyes, 
unmarked. Length 1 1/2 inches (3.8 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, New York, June 21, 1994, lot 203. 
Sotheby’s, London , June 12, 2008, lot 627. 
C  
$6,000-9,000 
See Illustration

736 
Fabergé Aventurine Quartz Model of a Pig  
Circa 1900 
Realistically carved, with ruby eyes, unmarked. 
Length 2 inches (5.1 cm). 
Provenance: 
Wartski, London. 
Property of a Massachusetts Collector; sold 
Christie’s, New York, April 23, 2010 lot 68. 
C  
$15,000-25,000 
See Illustration

 
734 
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733 
Fabergé Two-Color Gold and Guilloché Enamel 
Pencil  
With the workmaster’s mark of Anna Ringe, St. 
Petersburg, 1904-1908 
Flattened rectangular, enameled in translucent lilac 
over a wavy engine-turned ground, applied with a 
chased laurel spiraling band and collar, containing 
a gold-mounted pencil, marked on pencil mount. 
Length excluding suspension loop 1 3/4 inches 
(4.45 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

734 
Fabergé Two-Color Gold, Silver and Guilloché 
Enamel Propelling Pencil  
With the workmaster’s mark of Vladimir Soloviev,  
St. Petersburg, 1908-1917 
Oblong, enameled in translucent white over a 
wavy engine-turned ground, with chased entrelac 
collar, marked on loop and beneath enamel. Length 
excluding suspension loop 1 3/4 inches (4.45 cm). 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration
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737 
Fabergé Silver-Gilt and Guilloché Enamel Desk Clock  
With the workmaster’s mark of Henrik Wigström, St. Petersburg, 
circa 1914, scratched inventory number 24446, London import 
marks for 1914 
Rectangular, enameled in royal blue over a wavy engine-turned 
ground, the circular dial with pierced gold hands and Arabic 
chapters, all within a beaded border, with scroll strut,  
marked throughout. Height 3 1/2 inches (8.9 cm) 
Provenance: 
Purchased by Mrs. W.B. Leeds at Fabergé’s London branch in 
December 1915 for £22. 
Private Collection. 
Grogan & Company, Dedham, Massachusetts, May 21-22, 2011, 
lot 870. 
Literature: 
Geza von Habsburg, Fabergé in America, 1996, p. 348. 
Mrs. W.B. Leeds (1873-1923), an American, was a prominent 
member of London society and one of the most important 
clients of Fabergé in London. She inherited a sizeable fortune 
from her late husband which she used to fund her passion for 
collecting. Between 1915 and 1916, Mrs. Leeds purchased  
sixty-five pieces from Fabergé’s London branch, including this 
clock. In 1920, she married Prince Christopher of Greece and 
Denmark (1888-1940), the youngest son of King George I of 
Greece (1845-1913), and became Princess Anastasia. 
C  
$55,000-65,000 
See Illustration

 
737

 
Mrs. W.B. Leeds 
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738 
Rare and Exceptional Russian Diamond-Set Gold, Platinum and 
Emerald Pendant Necklace  
Denisov-Uralsky, with the workmaster’s mark of the Sixth Jewelry 
Artel, St. Petersburg, 1914-1917 
The rectangular step-cut Russian emerald within a gold mount, 
suspended from two chains and suspending five tassels, with various 
pear, marquise and triangular diamonds and smaller emeralds, with a 
later fine link neckchain, marked on gold mount, in the original wood 
case. Height of pendant 3 inches (7.6 cm), the emerald approximately 
22.98 x 21.7 x 10.24 mm. 
The St. Petersburg firm of Denisov-Uralsky was founded by  
Alexei Denisov-Uralsky (1863-1926), a painter and lapidary.  
His lapidary work was exhibited in St. Petersburg and Moscow,  
and he received awards at such international exhibitions as 
Copenhagen (1888) and Paris (1889). 
In his artistic work, Denisov-Uralsky tried to draw attention to the 
value of the natural resources of Russia’s Ural Mountains.  
He developed a project to provide incentives for the industrial 
extraction of the region’s precious stones and for the development 
of deposits of gems. At the same time, however, he was an advocate 
for the careful treatment of the region’s resources. Denisov-Uralsky’s 
production consisted of functional and decorative objects, such 
as desk objects and statuettes of semiprecious stones and also 
decorative pictures made of semiprecious stones enhanced with 
watercolor. In addition, he created fine jewelry of gold, emeralds, 
rubies and pearls. 
In St. Petersburg, Denisov-Uralsky operated a jewelry and lapidary 
workshop and a retail shop at 42 Moika Embankment. From 1911, 
the firm operated from number 27 on the prestigious Bolshaya 
Morskaya, just several doors away from the House of Fabergé,  
with whom the firm sought to compete.  
The present pendant, featuring a rare and exceptionally large Russian 
emerald from the Ural region, exemplifies Denisov-Uralsky’s interest 
in Russia’s native precious stones. The emerald is set in gold and 
platinum by the Sixth Jewelry Artel of St. Petersburg, and it can be 
dated to the period of 1914-1917 both by the assay mark and the 
stamp inside the original fitted case. The stamp indicates that the 
pendant was sold by Denisov-Uralsky at 27 Bolshaya Morskaya in 
“Petrograd,” the name for St. Petersburg during World War I. 
C  
$60,000-80,000 
See Illustration
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367 
English Silver Gilt Gem Set Altar Service  
Michael Bolton, London, 1987/88 
Comprising a crucifix, chalice and paten, 
ciborium, casket, incense boat, footed 
bowl, spoon, pyx and set of six candlesticks, 
each in the Neo-Gothic style, with cluster 
columns and cut card decoration set with 
moonstones and amethysts. Height of 
crucifix 16 1/2 inches  
(42 cm), total approximately 330 ounces, all 
in. 
C  
$20,000-30,000 
See Illustration

368 
George V Sterling Silver Charles II Style 
Jewelry Box  
Crichton & Co. Ltd., London, 1923 
Of rectangular form, with canted corners, 
the cover and sides engraved with 
chinoiserie figures and foliage, with a lined 
interior, on four scrolled feet. Length 9 1/2 
inches (24 cm). 
C Property from a Pennsylvania Collection 
$800-1,200

369 
Victorian Sterling Silver Sugar Caster  
Robert Garrard, London, 1859 
Of baluster form, decorated with fruit,  
swags and Indian masks with a cover with 
pierced panels, on a pierced foot cast with 
shell and scroll decoration. Height 7 1/2 
inches (19 cm), approximately 13 ounces. 
Provenance: 
With Garrard, London, June 1989 
C The Thurston Collection 
$300-500

370 
George IV Sterling Silver Covered  
Entrée Dish  
Barnard Bros, London, 1831 
Of shaped rectangular form, with applied 
foliate shell and scroll border, the cover 
with engraved heraldic arms and a foliate 
ring finial. Length 12 inches (30.5 cm), 
approximately 65 ounces. 
C Estate of Barbara Anspach 
$800-1,200

371 
George IV Sterling Silver Tea Caddy  
Paul Storr, London, 1824 
In George II style, of bombé form, with 
chased floral swags and engraved stylized 
shell and floral decoration, on shell feet,  
the hinged cover with strawberry-form finial. 
Height 6 inches (15.3 cm), approximately  
18 ounces. 
C Estate of a New York Lady 
$1,000-1,500

372 
Pair of George III Sterling Silver Covered 
Vegetable Dishes  
Richard Cook, London, 1802 
Of circular form, with a gadrooned border 
and ring handles, the domed cover 
with a ring finial, engraved with heraldic 
arms. Diameter 9 inches (23 cm), total 
approximately 100 ounces. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania Collection 
$2,500-3,500

373 
Assembled Set of Four Georgian  
Sterling Silver Salts  
Pair David Hennell, London, 1798; pair 
Edward Jennings, London, circa 1725 
Each of cauldron form, the body later 
engraved with foliate scrolls, on three hoof 
feet. Diameter 3 1/4 inches (8 cm), total 
approximately 20 ounces; Together with 
Four George III Sterling Silver Salt Spoons. 
C  
$600-800

374 
George III Sterling Silver Salver  
Hannam & Crouch, London, 1780 
Of circular form, with a scalloped beaded 
border, on four bracket supports, the center 
engraved with heraldic arms. Diameter  
16 inches (41 cm), approximately 58 ounces. 
C Estate of a New York Lady 
$1,000-1,500

 
377

375 
George III Sterling Silver Tea Caddy  
Probably Burrage Davenport, London,  
circa 1775 
Of rectangular form, with a hinged  
cover engraved with heraldic arms.  
Height 4 1/2 inches (11.5 cm), weighted. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania Collection 
$1,500-2,500

376 
Pair of George III Sterling Silver  
Covered Entrée Dishes  
Smith & Sharp, London, 1787 
Each of rectangular form with canted corners, with a gadrooned 
border,  
the domed cover with a ring finial.  
Length 10 5/8 inches (27 cm), total approximately 73 ounces. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania Collection 
$2,000-3,000

377 
George III Sterling Silver Épergne  
Emrick Romer, London, 1773 
The openwork frame draped in swags and husk garlands, with a 
pierced oval center basket issuing eight scroll arms, each supporting 
pierced circular dishes, on  
four scroll feet. Height 14 inches (35.4 cm), total approximately 99 
ounces. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

378 
George III Sterling Silver Beer Jug  
Maker’s mark FM, London, 1766 
Of baluster form, with an S-scroll handle with leaf cap, on a domed 
foot. Height 9 1/4 inches (23.5 cm), approximately 37 ounces. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania Collection 
$2,500-3,500

379 
Set of Four George III Sterling Silver Candlesticks  
William Cafe, London, 1763 
Each knopped faceted standard with gadrooning, on a stepped 
square base with gadrooned border. Height 10 1/2 inches (26.5 cm), 
total approximately 80 ounces. 
C Estate of a New York Lady 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

380 
George III Sterling Silver Salver  
Ebenezer Coker, London, 1762 
Of shaped circular form, with a shell and scroll border, on three 
scrolled feet, the field engraved with engraved heraldic arms to 
center and foliate scrolled border. Diameter 12 1/2 inches (32 cm), 
approximately 30 ounces. 
C Estate of a New York Lady 
$1,000-1,500

381 
George II Sterling Silver Cruet Frame  
Samuel Wood, London, 1756 
The cinquefoil frame on four hoof feet with rings for five cut glass 
bottles and casters, with central ring handle.  
Height 7 3/4 inches (19.5 cm), approximately 15 ounces, weighable. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

 
379
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382 
George II Sterling Silver Two-Handled 
Cup  
Thomas Whipham, London, 1750 
Of urn form, with a molded band at the 
waist above a fluted  
lower body, with two leaf capped scrolled 
handles.  
Height 8 1/4 inches (21 cm), length over 
handles  
11 1/2 inches (29 cm), approximately 46 
ounces. 
C Estate of a New York Lady 
$1,500-2,500

 
386

 
388

 
392

383 
Pair of George II Sterling Silver Tea 
Caddies  
Samuel Taylor, London, 1749/50 
Each pear shaped, chased with foliate scrolls 
centering cartouches, removable cover with 
foliate finial. Height 5 1/4 inches (13 cm),  
total approximately 16 ounces. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

384 
Pair of George II Sterling Silver 
Candlesticks  
William Gould, London, 1749 
Each knopped standard on shaped square 
base with stylized  
shells to the corners. Height 8 inches (20.3 
cm),  
total approximately 32 ounces. 
C Estate of a New York Lady 
$1,500-2,500

385 
George II Sterling Silver Teapot  
Pezé Pilleau, London, 1736 
Of bullet form, the scrolled spout with a 
shell join, the body engraved with a band of 
scrolls with a hinged cover, engraved with 
heraldic arms, on a ring foot. Length 8 inches 
(20.3 cm), approximately 15 ounces, all in. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania Collection 
$800-1,200

386 
George II Sterling Silver Kettle On Stand  
Francis Spilsbury, London, 1734 
Of globular form, with a band of engraved 
strapwork and masks at the hinged cover, 
with overhead swing handle, the stand with 
a pierced rim, on three scroll supports and 
shell feet. Height overall 13 inches  
(33 cm), total approximately 70 ounces, all in. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania Collection 
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

387 
George II Sterling Silver Salver  
George Hindmarsh, London, 1736 
Of shaped circular form, the center 
engraved with heraldic arms, on four 
feet. Diameter 20 inches (51 cm),  
approximately 110 ounces. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania 
Collection 
$4,000-6,000

388 
George II Sterling Silver Quilted 
Onslow Pattern Gravy Ladle  
Paul de Lamerie, London, 1734 
Length 7 1/2 inches (19 cm), 
approximately 3 ounces. 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, lot 498 
C Estate of a New York Lady 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

389 
George II Sterling Silver Tea Caddy  
John Newton, London, 1728 
Of oblong form, on an oval molded  
base, the slide cover with a domed 
cap, the body engraved with a 
heraldic crest. Height 4 3/4 inches 
(12 cm), approximately 5 ounces. 
C Estate of a New York Lady 
$600-800

390 
George II Provincial Sterling Silver 
Bowl  
Newcastle, 1732, maker’s mark 
rubbed 
Of circular form, on a ring foot.  
Diameter 4 1/4 inches (10.8 cm), 
approximately 7 ounces. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania 
Collection 
$700-1,000

391 
George II Sterling Silver Salver  
Robert Abercrombie, London, 1732 
Of shaped circular form, the center  
engraved with heraldic arms, on four 
feet. Diameter 16 inches (40.5 cm), 
approximately 66 ounces. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania 
Collection 
$3,000-5,000

392 
Assembled Pair of George II  
Sterling Silver Sauceboats  
William Darker, London, 1729/32 
Each oval body applied with a 
molded lip, two scrolled handles, 
engraved with heraldic arms. Length 
of larger 8 1/2 inches (21 cm), total 
approximately 36 ounces. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania 
Collection 
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration

393 
Two Pairs of George I  
Sterling Silver Casters  
Glover Johnson, London, 1725/26 
Each of faceted baluster form, the 
cover with pierced scrolls, each 
fitted with an inner pierced cover. 
Height 4 1/4 inches (11 cm), total 
approximately 9 ounces. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania 
Collection 
$2,000-3,000

394 
George II Sterling Silver Cream Jug  
London, 1734 
Of baluster form, with a scroll 
handle and sparrow spout, on a ring 
foot. Height 3 1/2 inches (8.3 cm), 
approximately 3 ounces. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania 
Collection 
$300-500
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395 
George I Sterling Silver Covered Sugar Bowl  
John Gibbons, London, 1726 
Of circular form, with a molded band to the rim, 
on a ring foot. Diameter 4 inches (10 cm), total 
approximately 8 ounces. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania Collection 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

396 
George II Sterling Silver Coffee Pot  
Gabriel Sleath, London, 1727 
Of lighthouse form, engraved with heraldic arms, 
the hinged cover with an acorn finial. Height 10 
1/4 inches (26 cm), approximately 32 ounces. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

397 
Large George I Irish Sterling Silver Strawberry 
Dish  
David King, Dublin, 1719 
The circular fluted body with notched rim, with 
engraved heraldic crest to the center. Diameter 12 
1/2 inches (31.5 cm), approximately 38 ounces. 
The Arms are those of Temple of Waterstown, 
County Westmeath impaling those of Jephson of 
Mallow. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania Collection 
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration

398 
George I Sterling Silver Covered Sugar Bowl  
Thomas Parr, London, 1716 
Of circular form, on a domed foot engraved with 
heraldic arms, the cover with ring finial.  
Diameter 3 3/4 inches (9.5 cm), approximately 5 
ounces. 
C Estate of a New York Lady 
$600-800

399 
George I Sterling Silver Teapot  
Simon Pantin, London, 1714 
Of octagonal pear form, with a hinged cover. 
Height 5 inches  
(12.7 cm), approximately 16 ounces. 
C Estate of a New York Lady 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

400 
Queen Anne Sterling Silver Punch Strainer  
James Goodwin, London, 1713 
Of circular form, with a pierced body with two 
flat pierced keyhole handles. Length of handles 6 
inches (15.2 cm), approximately 2 ounces. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania Collection 
$600-800

401 
George I Sterling Silver Taperstick  
Matthew Cooper, London, circa 1715 
The faceted knopped standard  
on an hexagonal domed base.  
Height 4 3/4 inches (12 cm), approximately 3 
ounces. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania Collection 
$700-1,000

 
402
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402 
Pair of Queen Anne Sterling 
Silver Candlesticks  
Richard Raven, London, 1703 
Each knopped standard on a 
circular domed foot, engraved with 
heraldic arms. Height 7 3/4 inches 
(19.5 cm), total approximately 27 
ounces. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania 
Collection 
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration

403 
Queen Anne Sterling Silver Salver  
Joseph Ward, London, 1707 
Of circular form, with a molded 
border, on  
three bracket feet, the center 
engraved with heraldic arms. 
Diameter 11 inches (28 cm), 
approximately 25 ounces. 
C Estate of a New York Lady 
$1,000-1,500

404 
Set of Four Queen Anne  
Sterling Silver Salt Cellars  
Nathaniel Locke, London, 1707 
Each of domed circular form.  
Diameter 2 5/8 inches (6.6 cm), 
total approximately 9 ounces. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania 
Collection 
$1,500-2,500

405 
Pair of Queen Anne Sterling 
Silver Candlesticks  
Richard Syng, London, 1703 
Each stop fluted columnar standard 
on a square base with cut corners 
and a gadrooned border, with a 
medallion engraved with heraldic 
arms. Height 9 1/4 inches (23.3 
cm),  
total approximately 28 ounces. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania 
Collection 
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

406 
William III Sterling Silver Caster  
Probably Thomas Brydon, London, 
1701 
Of lighthouse form, on a 
gadrooned foot, the pierced cover 
with bayonet fittings; Together 
with a Queen Anne Sterling Silver 
Sugar Caster. Of baluster form, 
with a scrolled pierced cover. John 
Fawdery, London, 1709 Height 7 
3/4 inches  
(19.8 cm), total approximately 16 
ounces. 
C Estate of a New York Lady 
$1,000-1,500

407 
William III Sterling Silver Footed 
Salver  
Benjamin Pyne, London, 1695 
Of circular form, on a pedestal foot, 
each with a gadrooned border, the 
center engraved with heraldic arms.  
Diameter 10 inches (25.5 cm),  
approximately 16 ounces. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania 
Collection 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

408 
Charles II Sterling Silver  
Footed Salver  
Maker’s mark TA with fleur-de-lys 
above and pellet below (Jackson 
pg. 136, line 4), London, 1684 
Of circular form, with a reeded 
border, on a trumpet foot. 
Diameter 11 1/4 inches (28.4 cm), 
approximately 19 ounces. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania 
Collection 
$3,000-5,000
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409 
Pair of Charles II Sterling Silver Covered Bowls  
Maker’s mark script D (Jackson pg. 139, line 1), London, 1683 
Each of square form with canted corners, with scrolled handles, 
the cover with a button finial, engraved overall with chinoiserie 
decoration. Length across handles 6 1/4 inches (15.7 cm), total 
approximately  
26 ounces. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania Collection 
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration

410 
Charles II Sterling Silver  
Two-Handled Porringer  
Mark RH over a crescent (Jackson pg. 136, line 3), circa 1680 
With a band of husk above a band of acanthus and leaves to 
the lower body, with stylized caryatid handles; Together with an 
Associated Cover. Mark IS cinquefoil below (Jackson pg. 136, line 
14), London, circa 1680, engraved with chinoiserie figures. Length 
over handles 8 1/2 inches (21.6 cm), total approximately 18 ounces. 
C Estate of a New York Lady 
$1,000-1,500

 
414 part

 
415 part

411 
Charles II Sterling Silver  
Sugar Box  
Maker’s mark IH over a fleur de lys and pellets 
(Jackson’s p. 136, line 14), London, 1672 
Of oval form, the hinged cover engraved with 
heraldic arms, on four scrolled feet. Length across 
handles 6 5/8 inches (16.6 cm), approximately 12 
ounces. 
A silver tankard by the same maker decorated 
with chinoiserie figures was sold Sotheby’s 
London, May 10 2016 lot #21 for GBP 50,000. 
C Property from a Pennsylvania Collection 
$7,000-10,000 
See Illustration

412 
Charles II Sterling Silver  
Covered Tankard  
Mark of an escallop a mullet above annulets each 
side (Jackson pg. 125, line 16), London, 1663 
Of tapering cylindrical form, with a hinged flat 
cover with scrolled thumbpiece and an S-scrolled 
handle. Height 7 inches (17.8 cm), approximately 
28 ounces. 
C Estate of a New York Lady 
$1,500-2,500

413 
Elizabeth I Sterling Silver Beaker  
Maker’s mark partly rubbed, London, 1594 
Of flared cylindrical form, on a flat spreading 
foot, the body chased with foliate scrolls. Height 
4 7/8 inches (12.2 cm), approximately 5 ounces. 
C Estate of a New York Lady 
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

414 
Puiforcat Sterling Silver Flatware Service  
Comprising twenty-four dinner forks, twenty-
four luncheon forks, twelve fish forks, twelve 
cocktail forks, twelve tablespoons, twelve iced 
tea spoons, twelve dessert spoons, twelve 
teaspoons, twelve coffee spoons, twelve 
demitasse spoons, twenty-four dinner knives, 
twenty-four luncheon knives, twelve fish knives, 
eighteen butter knives, two meat forks, two 
serving spoons, two serving knives, two flat 
servers, two pairs of salad servers, four gravy 
ladles, two paté knives, two soup ladles, pair of 
sugar tongs and two cleavers; Together with 
Group of Sterling Silver Salt Spoons.  
Total approximately 388 ounces, weighable. 
C Estate of Anne Dubonnet Shaio 
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration of Part

415 
Assembled French Sterling Silver Flatware 
Service  
Christofle; and Henin & Co. 
Comprising forty-two dinner forks, forty-two 
luncheon forks, eighteen fish forks, eighteen 
cocktail forks, twenty-four  
tablespoons, twenty-four dessert spoons, 
eighteen iced tea spoons, forty-nine teaspoons, 
eighteen demitasse spoons, thirty-six dinner 
knives, thirty-six luncheon knives and eighteen 
fish knives.  
Total approximately 417 ounces, weighable. 
C Estate of Anne Dubonnet Shaio 
$7,000-10,000 
See Illustration of Part
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419 pair
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416 
German Silver Covered Beaker  
Maker’s mark BL, Leipzig, circa 1650 
Of cylindrical form the body chased 
with architectural scenes on a floral 
and foliate ground, the cover with 
similar chasing and  
ball finial, on three ball feet. Height 6 
1/2 inches (16.5 cm), approximately 
7 ounces. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

417 
German Silver Wine Cooler  
Late 19th/early 20th century 
Of cylindrical form, with a part fluted 
body  
with medallions engraved with 
monogram and hung with swags 
of grape clusters and leaves, with 
lion mask handles suspending loose 
rings. Height 10 1/2 inches (26.8 
cm), approximately  
62 ounces. 
C Estate of a New York Lady 
$800-1,200

418 
Japanese Silver Tea and Coffee 
Service  
Konoike, late 19th/early 20th century 
Comprising a coffee pot, cream 
jug, covered sugar bowl, kettle on 
stand, and a two-handled tray, each 
globular body chased with flowers 
and foliage. Height of coffee pot 10 
1/4 inches  
(26 cm), length of tray over 
handles 29 inches, (73.7 cm), total 
approximately 248 ounces, all in. 
C  
$12,000-18,000 
See Illustration 
 
 

Furniture &  
Decorative Arts

 
421

 
422

 
423

419 
Pair of Swedish Neoclassical 
Kingwood and Tulipwood 
Parquetry and Marquetry 
Commodes  
Third quarter of the 18th 
century 
Each crossbanded serpentine 
top above a bombé case 
fitted with three drawers 
sans traverse, centered by a 
cartouche of scrolling foliage 
and flowerheads, the rounded 
stiles continuing to splayed 
feet. Height 31 1/2 inches (80 
cm), width 45 1/2 inches (1.15 
m),  
depth 24 inches (61 cm). 
C  
$12,000-18,000 
See Illustration

420 
Swedish White Painted and 
Parcel Gilt Bureau Bookcase  
Third quarter of the 18th 
century 
In two parts, the upper section 
with arched cornice above 
an arrangement of long and 
short drawers surrounding 
a prospect door opening to 
shelves, the sides fitted with 
locking mechanisms for flanking 
drawers, the waisted lower 
section with a fall front with 
short and long drawers flanked 
by pigeonholes, over two short 
and three long drawers, raised 
on bun feet, the drawers and 
doors with raised and scroll 
carved moldings. Height 7 feet 
2 1/2 inches (2.20 m), width 38 
inches (96.5 cm), depth 22 1/2 
inches (57.2 cm). 

C  
$5,000-7,000

421 
George IV Gilt-Metal Mounted Mahogany and Parcel Gilt Sofa  
Possibly Scottish 
The padded backrest flanked by outscrolled sides fronted with 
foliate and arabesque mounts and raised on double paw feet with 
gilt scrolled highlights. Height 39 inches (99 cm), width 7 feet 2 
inches (2.18 m), depth 27 inches (68.6 cm). 
C Property from a New York Private Collection 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

422 
Regency Giltwood and Ebonized Convex Mirror  
First quarter of the 19th century 
The circular mirror plate within an ebonized slip and spherule-
mounted molded frame, surmounted by a cresting with an outspread 
winged eagle on a plinth, flanked by scrolling prism-hung candle 
arms, with an acanthus-carved apron. Height 47 inches (1.19 m), 
width  
32 inches (81.2 cm). 
C Property from a New York Private Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

423 
William IV Mahogany Etagère  
Second quarter of the 19th century 
With three graduated dished circular shelves centered by a flaring 
reeded stem surmounted by an urn finial, raised on acanthus carved 
monopodiae ending in casters. Height 63 1/2 inches (1.61 m), 
diameter of largest shelf 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C Property from a New York Private Collection 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

424 
Italian Painted and Parcel-Gilt Side Chair  
Late 19th/early 20th century 
With flowerhead and palmette carved top rail, above a padded 
backrest, the bowfronted drop-in seat, raised on lion-monopodiae; 
Together with three later copies.  
Height of backrest 35 1/2 inches (90.2 cm), width 14 1/2 inches (36.8 
cm), height of seat 18 1/2 inches (47 cm), width  
16 inches (40.7 cm), width overall 20 inches (50.8 cm), depth 35 
inches (88 cm). 
Provenance: 
Juan Portela Antiques, New York 
C Property from a New York Private Collection 
$2,000-3,000

425 
Charles X Gilt-Metal Mounted Fruitwood Guéridon  
The circular black marble top above a ring-turned standard on a 
tripartite plinth. Height  
29 1/2 inches (75 cm), diameter 16 1/4 inches (41.2 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Christie’s, New York,  
Feb. 4, 1989, lot 162. 
C Property from a New York Private Collection 
$1,500-2,500

426 
Pair of Upholstered Club Chairs  
Each backscrolled backrest above a loose cushioned seat flanked 
by outscrolled arm rests, with a fringed skirt, in an Indian style fabric 
with elephants, palm trees, etc. Height of backrest 33 inches  
(83.9 cm), width 30 inches (76.2 cm), width overall 36 inches  
(91.5 cm), depth 36 inches (91.5 cm), height of seat 18 inches  
(45.7 cm), width 30 inches (76.2 cm), depth 25 inches (63.5 cm). 
C Property from a New York Private Collection 
$800-1,200

427 
Louis XIV Needlework-Upholstered Stained Wood Settee  
the serpentine backrest above an overupholstered rectangular seat 
and downswept sides, raised on scrolling legs joined by stretchers. 
Height 40 1/2 inches (1.03 m), width 6 feet 7 1/2 inches (2.02 m), 
depth 35 inches (88 cm), height of seat 17 inches (43.2 cm),  
width 24 1/2 inches (62.3 cm). 
C Property from a New York Private Collection 
$2,000-4,000

 
430
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428 
[BINDINGS] 
A miscellany of antiquarian interest, 
approximately 85 leather bound volumes. 
Includes Gibbon’s Roman Empire, 1862, 8 
volumes, full morocco, with maps; 7 (of 8) 
volumes of the 1838 edition of the same, 
map foxed; the 1802 first Dublin edition 
of The Life of David Garrick; The Poetical 
Works of John Milton, 1801, 6 volumes, 
contemporary calf;  The Plays of William 
Shakespeare, 1803, 10 volumes, rebacked 
tree calf; and others including two worn but 
fine bindings, two volumes extra-illustrated 
with plates, and a signed copy on Japan 
paper of Frank Harris’ Oscar Wilde: his 
Life and Confessions, 1916, two volumes, 
defective bindings. The whole worn with 
losses and detached boards, should be 
seen, sold with all faults. 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$300-500

429 
[BINDINGS] 
HUGO, VICTOR. Works. Philadelphia: 
George Barrie, [circa 1893]. 38 volumes. 
Three quarters blue morocco gilt with a 
floral motif to spines, top edges gilt, the 
front endleaves (stamped “Paris Exposition 
1900.” 7 3/4 x 5 1/4 inches. Scuffs to 
bindings, spines lightly faded 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$400-600

430 
Pair of Italian Gilt and  
Patinated-Bronze Medici Vases  
19th Century 
Each guilloche-cast base on a square rosso 
antico marble base. Height 13 3/4 inches (35 
cm), 7 1/4 inches square (18.5 cm). 
Provenance: 
Rodd McLennan, London 
Purchased from the above, June 12, 1987 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

431 
Charles X Gilt and Patinated-Bronze 
Candlestick  
Now electrified, with flaring fluted standard 
above a leaf cast base, the monopodiae 
tripod on a circular plinth. Height 24 inches 
(61 cm), height overall 31 1/2 inches (80 cm), 
diameter 10 inches (25.5 cm). 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$800-1,200

432 
Upholstered Low Ottoman  
Geoffrey Bennison, London 
The ochre velvet top with applied Greek key 
bands, above maroon sides, raised on ring 
turned feet. Height 16 inches (40.6 cm),  
width 67 inches (1.70 m), depth 36 inches 
(91.5 cm). 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$1,200-1,800

433 
Continental Patinated-Bronze Figure of 
Father Time  
19th Century 
The draped running figure once holding his 
attributes, on a  
black-painted rectangular base; Together 
with a Patinated-Bronze Figure of the 
Dancing Faun. On a rectangular plinth.  
Heights 10 5/8 inches (27 cm) and 16 3/4 
inches (42.5 cm). 
Provenance: 
Niall Smith Antiques 
Purchased from the above, February 3, 1988 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$800-1,200

434 
Pair of Continental Rococo Style  
Gilt-Bronze Candlesticks  
Mid 19th century 
Each in the form of a merman or mermaid, 
holding a shell supporting a scroll cast 
nozzle, on a swirling standard ending in a 
C-scrolled rocaille base. Height 8 1/2 inches 
(21.6 cm). 
Provenance: 
Christie’s, New York, May 19, 1988, lot 29. 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$800-1,200

435 
Pair of Continental Gothic Revival  
Gilt-Metal Pricket Sticks  
Second quarter of the 19th century 
Each with hexagonal drip pans and a  
three-tiered standard with arches and spires, 
on foliate cast feet. Height 30 1/2 inches 
(77.5 cm). 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$800-1,200

436 
Pair of Empire Style Patinated-Bronze 
Urns  
Each now mounted as a lamp, the  
foliate-cast handled urn on a fluted socle 
and a Sienna marble square pedestal. 
Height 14 1/4 inches (36.2 cm), width overall 
6 1/4 inches (15.9 cm), base 4 1/2 inches 
square (11.5 cm). 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$500-700

437 
Pair of Louis XIV Style Walnut Armchairs  
Each damask upholstered backrest above an 
overupholstered seat with fringe, flanked by 
molded scrolled arm rests, raised on block 
and ring turned legs joined by stretchers. 
Height of backrest 46 inches (1.17 m),  
width 22 1/2 inches (57.2 cm), height of seat 
18 inches (45.8 cm), width 25 1/2 inches 
(64.7 cm), depth 20 1/2 inches (52.1 cm). 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$600-800

 
439

438 
Italian Stained Oak Center Table  
Second half of the 19th century 
The associated octagonal top raised on a 
cruciform base with chimera supports ending 
in paw feet. Height 29 inches  
(73.6 cm), diameter 47 inches (1.19 m). 
Provenance: 
Duncan H. McLaren Limited, London 
Purchased from the above, Feb. 24, 1987 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$1,500-2,500

 
448 one of a pair

439 
Italian Gothic Revival Throne Chair  
Emilio Alemagna, circa 1860 
The lancet-arched backrest surmounted 
by a peaked baldacchino pierced with 
a roundel and flanked by spires and 
gargoyles, the loose cushioned rectangular 
seat centering quatrefoil-pierced arm rests, 
on a paneled base with a shaped apron, 
the upper section with a paper label within 
inked inscription ...Milano. Height 9 feet 5 
1/2 inches  
(2.88 m), width 30 1/2 inches (77.5 cm), 
depth 22 inches (55.9 cm). 
Provenance: 
Commissioned by the Visconti family, 1860, 
from Emilio Alemagna 
Duncan H. McLaren Limited, London 
Purchased from the above, Feb. 26, 1988 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

440 
Italian Writing Table in the Form of a 
Book  
Emilio Alemagna, circa 1860 
The hinged sloped lid with foliate-carved 
decoration, the edges carved to simulate 
pages, opening to a fitted interior, on a 
bamboo-turned triangular support. Height 
33 3/4 inches (85.7 cm), width 35 inches 
(88.9 cm), depth 35 inches (88.9 cm). 
Provenance: 
Commissioned by the Visconti family, 1860, 
from Emilio Alemagna 
Duncan H. McLaren Limited, London 
Purchased from the above, Feb. 26, 1988 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$1,200-1,800

441 
Italian Walnut Stool  
Emilio Alemagna, circa 1860 
In the form of a putto holding a cloth,  
raised on a bamboo-turned X-form stand. 
Height 34 3/4 inches (88.3 cm), width  
31 inches (78.8 cm), depth 20 1/2 inches  
(52 cm). 
Provenance: 
Commissioned by the Visconti family, 1860, 
from Emilio Alemagna 
Duncan H. McLaren Limited, London 
Purchased from the above, Feb. 26, 1988 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$800-1,200

442 
Italian Walnut and Part Painted Bench  
Emilio Alemagna, circa 1860 
The loose-cushioned rectangular seat 
above two X-form supports centered by 
heraldic shields between ring-turned legs 
joined by stretchers. Height 17 inches (43.2 
cm), width 40 inches (1.01 m), depth 13 3/4 
inches  
(35 cm). 
Provenance: 
Commissioned by the Visconti family, 1860, 
from Emilio Alemagna 
Duncan H. McLaren Limited, London 
Purchased from the above, Feb. 26, 1988 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$800-1,200

443 
Pair of Italian Neoclassical Giltwood 
Girandoles  
Each central mirror plate within mirrored 
borders, surmounted by a stepped cresting 
flanked by urn finials, the shaped pierced 
apron with three scrolling candle arms 
centering drop pendants. Height 41 inches 
(1.09 m), width 18 1/2 inches (47 cm). 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$1,500-2,500

444 
Pair of Continental Giltwood Pricket 
Sticks  
19th Century 
Each leaf-tip carved top above a baluster 
standard on a flaring triangular base  
with three stars, on scrolled paw feet. 
Height 30 1/2 inches (77.5 cm),  
width 9 1/2 inches (24.2 cm). 
C Property from a  
New York Private Collection 
$800-1,200

445 
Pair of Renaissance Revival Gilt-Bronze 
Chenets  
Each in the form of a standing mythological 
figure of a winged lion with serpent’s tail 
wrapped around a column, the pierced 
rectangular plinth with outset corners, on 
circular feet. Height 21 1/4 inches (54 cm), 
width 12 inches (30.5 cm), depth 6 inches 
(15.3 cm). 
C Property from a  
New York Private Collection 
$800-1,200

 
448 detail of signature
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446 
Pair of Italian Painted Wood 
and  
Parcel-Gilt Figures of Seated 
Lions  
18th Century 
Fragmentary panels. Height 7 
inches  
(17.8 cm), width 9 inches (22.8 
cm). 
C Property from a  
New York Private Collection 
$800-1,200

447 
Louis XV Beechwood Fauteuil 
à la Reine  
Mid 18th century 
The shaped padded backrest 
within a molded frame 
surmounted by a cresting 
carved with a pomegranate, 
scrolls and ruffles, the loose-
cushioned serpentine  
seat flanked by padded arm 
rests on voluted supports, the 
apron centered  
by a cornucopia and shell, 
raised on cabochon-carved 
cabriole legs.  
Height of backrest 40 inches 
(1.01 m),  
width 23 1/4 inches (59 cm), 
height of seat 19 inches (48.2 
cm), width 28 1/2 inches (72.4 
cm), width overall 29 inches 
(73.6 cm). 
C Property from a  
New York Private Collection 
$1,500-2,500 

 
452

 
456

448 
Pair of Italian Neoclassical 
Fruitwood, Part Ebonized and 
Parcel Gilt Pier Tables  
Each scagliola panel rectangular 
top centered by the ‘Birds of Pliny’ 
within a border of strawberries 
and foliage and faux porphyry, 
the table with a plain frieze, raised 
on circular tapering legs headed 
by swagged capitals ending in 
gilt collars, joined by a platform 
stretcher, on bun feet, one top 
signed Moppiani F. 1785 below 
the urn. Height 38 1/2 inches (97.8 
cm), width 53 inches (1.34 cm), 
depth 24 1/2 inches  
(62.3 cm). 
Provenance: 
Tzigany Fine Arts, London 
Purchased from the above, Feb. 
13, 1987 
C Property from a  
New York Private Collection 
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration

449 
Pair of Charles X Gilt and  
Patinated-Bronze Urns  
Now drilled for electricity, each 
with rams’ head side mounts 
and floral swags, above a square 
pedestal with the mask of Diana 
and a bow and arrow, on a 
conforming base. Height 15 inches 
(38.1 cm), width over handles 7 
inches (17.8 cm), base 5 inches 
square (12.7 cm). 
C Property from a  
New York Private Collection 
$1,200-1,800

450 
Two Similar Venetian 
Giltwood Gondola Lanterns  
Each drilled for electricity, of 
tapering triangular form, with 
arched glass panels and with 
elaborately carved foliate 
pierced corners, on circular 
poles. Height of larger 34 1/2 
inches (87.5 cm). 
C Property from a  
New York Private Collection 
$800-1,200

451 
Two Similar Alabaster Vases  
One drilled for electricity, each 
of  
baluster urn form, on lions’ 
heads  
and tripod monopodiae base,  
with black-painted tripartite 
plinth.  
Height of taller 22 3/4 inches 
(57.7 cm), diameter 8 1/2 
inches (21.6 cm). 
C Property from a  
New York Private Collection 
$600-800

452 
Venetian Rococo Giltwood 
Armchair  
Mid 18th century 
The padded cartouche-shaped 
backrest within a frame carved 
with pierced foliage, scrolls and 
ruffled edges, the serpentine 
drop-in seat flanked by 
downswept scrolled  
molded arm rests, the pierced 
shell-carved apron raised on 
foliate carved cabriole legs. 
Height of backrest 48 3/4 
inches (1.24 m), width 24 1/2 
inches (62.2 cm), height of seat 
19 inches (48.2 cm), width 24 
inches (61 cm), width overall  
30 inches (76.2 cm), depth  
22 inches (55.9 cm). 
Provenance: 
Christopher Gibbs Limited, 
London 
Purchased from the above,  
April 7, 1987 
C Property from a  
New York Private Collection 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration 453 

Pair of French Art Nouveau Gilt and 
Patinated-Bronze Candlesticks  
Each beaded nozzle above a pierced leaf 
cast drip pans and a standing stork standard, 
on a spreading foot with berried vines, one 
base underside with illegible script, possibly 
maker’s signature. Height 11 1/2 inches (29.3 
cm), diameter 5 1/4 inches (13.4 cm). 
Provenance: 
L’Antiquaire & The Connoisseur Inc., New 
York 
Purchased from the above, December 1, 
1987 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$1,200-1,800 

454 
Bronze Figure of a Lion Combatting a 
Serpent  
After a model by Bayre; Together with a 
Japanese Bronze Group of an Elephant 
and Two Tigers. On a wood base. Height of 
elephant  
7 inches (17.8 cm). 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$500-700

455 
Wilhelm Kumm (German b. 1861) 
Gaius Mucius Sceaevola  
Cast-bronze statue signed  
W. Kumm No. 52 Aktiengesellschaft/
Gladenbeck 
On a rouge griotte circular marble plinth, 
now mounted with a commemorative plaque 
Foundry Aktiengesellschaft/Gladenbeck 
(1851-1926) 
The dedication plaque reads: [To] Your 
colleagues Dr. K. Brenzinger / on the 25-year 
anniversary of service / dedicated to the 
academic officials / 1.4.1916 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$1,000-1,500

456 
Pair of Continental Pine and Part-Painted 
Figural Candlesticks  
South German or Italian, 17th/18th century 
Each in the form of a standing angel holding 
a pricket stick in one hand, dressed in a 
swirling draped cloak and on a rectangular 
plinth with scrolled corbel corners, the front 
with a seraph’s head. Height 33 3/4 inches 
(85.7 cm), width 16 inches (40.6 cm). 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

457 
Pair of Regency Gilt-Metal and Patinated-
Bronze and Cut Glass Candlesticks  
Each with candle nozzle on a classical female 
figural support, issuing grape bunch and leaf 
arches hung with prisms, the stepped base 
on a square plinth ending in scrolled feet. 
Height 11 inches (28 cm),  
3 3/4 inches square (9.5 cm). 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$1,200-1,800

458 
Empire Gilt-Bronze Mounted Black Marble 
Striking Mantel Clock  
Bombard, Paris, early 19th century 
Of portico form, with an eagle finial 
flanked by griffins and centered by a drum 
case with white enamel dial with Roman 
numerals, signed Bourbard à Paris, above 
a drapery swag flanked by canephores, on 
a rectangular plinth ending in turned feet. 
Height 22 inches (55.9 cm), width 12 1/2 
inches (21.7 cm), depth 3 5/8 inches (9.2 cm). 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$1,200-1,800

 
462

 
463
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459 
Silk Crewel Work Table Cover  
India, late 19th century 
The crimson field with a central flowering 
basket is within a floral vinery border. 
Approximately 9 feet 10 inches x 7 feet  
7 inches. 
 Silk deterioration. 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$1,000-2,000

460 
Queen Anne Japanned and Parcel Gilt 
Pier Mirror  
Early 18th century 
The arched beveled mirror plated etched 
with hearts and stylized foliage, above a 
rectangular plate within a cushion molded 
frame surmounted by a shaped cresting, 
decorated allover with chinoiserie motifs in 
the manner of Stalker & Parker. Height  
58 1/4 inches (1.48 m), width 22 inches  
(55.9 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 

461 
George I Gilt Gesso Girandole  
First quarter of the 18th century 
The double arched mirror within a molded 
frame surmounted by a broken pediment 
cresting centered by flowers and flanked 
by birds’ heads, the apron now with brass 
candle arms. Height overall 33 inches  
(83.7 cm), width 18 3/4 inches (47.7 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500

462 
George I Gilt Gesso and Giltwood Pier 
Mirror  
Circa 1725 
The beveled two-part mirror plate within a 
molded frame with scrolls and foliage on a 
punched ground, surmounted by a shaped 
cresting centered by a seraph’s head with 
plumes, above and flanked by acanthus 
carved scrolls and flowerheads, the apron 
with meandering pea shoot vines and 
centered by a shell, Height 49 1/2 inches 
(1.25 m), width 18 1/4 inches (46.3 cm). 
C Property from a Pennsylvania Collection 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

463 
Pair of French, possibly English, Petit 
Point and Embroidery Needlework 
Valances  
Late 16th century 
Each rectangular panel now mounted on a 
frame, depicting four religious scenes within 
borders, with flowers, fruit and leaves and 
oval cartouches of birds and mythological 
subjects. Height of larger 18 inches  
(45.7 cm), width 6 feet 7 1/2 inches (2.02 m). 
C  
$15,000-25,000 
See Illustration

 
464

 
465

 
466

464 
William and Mary Walnut, Ebony and 
Fruitwood Marquetry Long Case Clock  
The associated movement with an 11 inch brass 
chapter ring signed Jos Pickering Lutterworth 
No 146, the brass face with two-train five-pillar 
movement with anchor escapement, seconds 
dial, date aperture and a matte center, the 
sprandrels with putti holding crowns, the hood 
with fretwork front sound panel and a glazed 
door with engaged Solomonic columns, the trunk 
door with bowls of flowers and birds centered by 
a lenticle, the base similarly inlaid, on a molded 
plinth. Height 7 feet 3 inches (2.21 m), width 20 
1/2 inches (52 cm). 
C Property of a Private Collector, Ardsley, NY 
$3,000-4,000 

 
470

 
471

See Illustration

465 
English Needlework Panel of 
Uncut Slips of Tulips  
17th Century 
Worked in tent stitch, silk on 
canvas, now  
in a giltwood frame. Height 9 7/8 
inches (25.1 cm), width sight 29.5 
cm), height overall 12 inches (30.5 
cm), width 14 inches (35.6 cm). 
Provenance: 
Cora Ginsburg LLC, New York  
Cf. a panel of similar silk-
embroidered tulips (and two 
anenomes) on a linen foundation, 
17th century, also acquired from 
Cora Ginsburg LLC, New York, at 
the  
Cooper Hewitt Design 
Museum, acc. no. 1992-168-
1 (please see link: https://
collection.cooperhewitt.org/
objects/18639559/) 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

466 
George II Mahogany Concertina 
Action- Games Table  
Circa 1755 
The hinged rectangular top with 
ribbon and flowerhead carved 
edge, opening to a baize lined 
playing surface within an inlaid 
geometric border, above a plain 
frieze with carved edge, raised on 
ruffled scroll and acanthus carved 
cabriole legs headed by C-scroll 
brackets and continuing to scrolled 
feet, the concertina action iron 
hinges stamped H. TIBATS. Height 
28 3/4 inches (73 cm), width 34 
inches (86.3 cm),  
depth 17 inches (43.2 cm). 
The stamp H. Tibats is almost 
certainly that of Hugh Tibats who is 
recorded in Pearson and Rollaston’s 
Birmingham, Wolverhampton, 
Walsall, Dudley, Bilston and 
Willenhall Directory, 1781, as a 
`hinge and sash fastening maker, 
Bell St.’. Hinges bearing this stamp 
are found on a significant group 
of furniture by leading makers, 
dating from the mid-18th century 
including a pair of card tables 
supplied by Thomas Chippendale 
for the 5th Earl of Dumfries at 
Dumfries House, Scotland in 1759;  
see P. Thornton, ‘A Signed Hinge,’  
The Journal of the Furniture History 
Society, vol. II, 1966, pp. 44-45. 
C  
$7,000-10,000 
See Illustration

467 
George II Walnut Collector’s 
Cabinet on Stand  
Possibly Irish, second quarter of 
the 18th century 
In two parts, the upper section 
with veneered top and molded 
cornice, above a pair of feather 
banded arch inlaid doors opening 
to an arrangement of small and 
large drawers centered by an 
arched prospect door enclosing 
four short over three long drawers, 
the stand with molded waist and 
shaped apron raised on shell 
carved cabriole legs ending in claw 
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and ball front feet. Height 60 
1/2 inches (1.53 m), width 40 
inches (1.01 m), depth 19 inches 
(48.3 cm). 
C  
$2,000-4,000

468 
George II Mahogany and 
Parcel Gilt Bureau Bookcase  
In two parts, the upper section 
with swan’s neck pediment, 
above a pair of shaped 
mirror inset doors opening to 
adjustable shelves and drawers, 
the slant front opening to a 
leather panel, prospect door, 
pigeonholes and small drawers, 
over four long graduated 
drawers, raised on bracket feet. 
Height  
7 feet 9 inches (2.23 m), width  
44 inches (1.12 m), depth 24 
inches (61 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000

469 
George II Mahogany and 
Parcel Gilt Pier Mirror  
Circa 1740 
The shaped mirror plate 
within a gilt slip and a frame 
carved with egg and dart 
borders, ruffled C-scrolls, and 
pendent flowerheads and fruit, 
surmounted by an urn filled 
with fruit above a pediment with 
eagle head carved terminals, 
the shaped apron with C-scrolls. 
Height 51 inches (1.29 m), width  
27 inches (68.6 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000

 
472

 
473

470 
George II Giltwood Pier Mirror  
In the manner of John Linnell, circa 
1755 
The shaped rectangular mirror plate 
within a pierced frame carved with 
ruffles, cabochons, and entwined 
branches with flowers, surmounted 
by a pagoda cresting flanked by 
flowerheads and scrolls, the pierced 
apron with opposing C-scrolls, 
fret carved lozenges and scrolling 
acanthus leaves. Height 64 inches 
(1.62 m), width 34 inches (86.3 cm). 
The design of this pier glass includes 
a number of elements that relate to 
the surviving manuscript drawings of 
the carver and designer John Linnell 
(1729-1796). These include the 
foliate-carved canopy cresting, the 
pronounced swelling of the frame 

 
476

at each side of the apron, the robustly-carved branches and foliate 
and flower sprays tying the outer frame to the inner frame, the large 
pronounced conjoined C- and S-scrolls to the frame and trelliswork 
panels to the apron; see The Journal of the Furniture History Society,  
vol. V, 1969, and Hayward, H., and P. Kirkham, William and John 
Linnell, New York, 1980, for related designs. 
C Property from a Private New York Estate 
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

471 
George II Burr Walnut and Padouk Tea Caddy  
Circa 1730 
The hinged rectangular top with a brass handle, opening to a later 
glass mixing bowl flanked by compartments for tea canisters, the 
case finished on all sides, on a molded plinth. Height 5 3/8 inches 
(13.6 cm), width 10 1/4 inches (26 cm), depth 6 inches (15.3 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

472 
George III Harewood, Satinwood and Tulipwood Pembroke Table  
Circa 1775 
The crossbanded rectangular top with serpentine ends and flaps, 
centered by segmented oval paterae, above a frieze drawer, raised 
on tapering square legs headed by inlaid fluting and ending in 
casters. Height 28 inches (71.1 cm), width closed 20 1/4 inches (51.4 
cm), width extended 36 3/4 inches (93.3 cm), depth 28 1/2 inches 
(72.4 cm).. 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

473 
George III Mahogany, Pearwood and Rosewood Commode  
The crossbanded serpentine top with inset square corners, and 
inlaid with a central roundel within a berried wreath and scrolling 
ivy leaves, above a conforming case fitted with a pair of cupboard 
doors centered by husk swagged urns bordered by flowering vines, 
opening to four graduated drawers, on a plinth ending in bracket 
feet. Height 32 inches, (81.3 cm), width 56 inches (1.42 m), depth 18 
1/2 inches (47 cm). 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

474 
After Robert Adam (1728-1792) 
[ARCHITECTURE STUDIES] 
Six engravings, from The Works in Architecture, published London, 
1771-78. 
Sight of largest three sheets approximately 24 x 18 inches; 610 x 
457 mm. 
THIS LOT IS BEING OFFERED WITHOUT RESERVE 
C Property of an Eminent Washington, DC Collector 
$800-1,200

475 
After Robert Adam (1728-1792) 
[FURNITURE AND DECORATIONS STUDIES] 
Five engravings, from The Works in Architecture, published London, 
1771-78. 
Sight of four sheets 24 x 18 inches; 610 x 457 mm. 
Sight of one sheet 18 x 24 inches; 457 x 610 mm. 
THIS LOT IS BEING OFFERED WITHOUT RESERVE 
C Property of an Eminent Washington, DC Collector 
$800-1,200

 
479
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476 
George III Giltwood Pier Mirror  
Circa 1775 
The oval mirror plate within a beaded 
molded frame within a bobbin turned edge, 
surmounted by a cresting with an outspread 
winged eagle on a rocky perch, above a plinth 
and a cornice with a swag drapery flanked by 
pendent husks, the apron with a sunflower. 
Height 54 1/2 inches (1.38 m), width 26 inches 
(66 cm). 
Provenance: 
J.J. Wolff, New York 
Purchased from the above, April 25, 1966 
C Estate of Barbara Anspach 
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

477 
George III Mahogany Sideboard Table  
The rectangular top with flowerhead carved 
edge, above a plain frieze, raised on molded 
square legs headed by leaf carved  
brackets and ending in molded feet. Height 33 
3/4 inches (85.7 cm), width 53 1/4 inches (1.35 
m), depth 26 3/4 inches (68 cm). 
C  
$5,000-7,000

478 
George III Painted Mahogany Pembroke 
Table  
The crossbanded rectangular top centered by 
a scene of putti within flower painted roundel, 
the edge with a flowerhead guilloche, the 
drop leaves depicting musical trophies within 
scrolling foliage, the frieze drawer opposed by 
a dummy drawer, raised on tapering square 
legs ending in casters. Height 28 1/8 inches 
(71.3 cm),  
width closed 19 1/4 inches (48.9 cm), width 
extended 38 1/4 inches (97.2 cm), depth 29 3/4 
inches (75.6 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500

479 
George III Mahogany Triple Back Settee  
Circa 1775 
The serpentine toprail above conjoined 
backrests with beaker-form pierced backsplats 
below waisted, pierced and sunflower carved 
demilunes, over an overupholstered serpentine 
seat flanked by shaped arm rests, raised on 
channeled tapering legs ending in spade feet. 
Height of backrest 38 3/4 inches (98.5 cm),  
width 63 1/2 inches (1.61 m), height of seat 19 
inches (48.3 cm), width overall 67 1/2 inches 
(1.71 m), depth 21 inches (53.3 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

480 
George III Oak Corner Cabinet  
Last quarter of the 18th century 
In two parts, the upper section with dentil 
molded cornice, above a fluted frieze and a 
pair of lancet glazed cupboard doors opening 
to shelves, flanked by fluted stiles with blind 
fret capitals, the lower section with a pair of 
arch molded doors opening to shelves.  
Height 6 feet 10 inches (2.08 m), width 45 
inches (1.14 m),  
depth 26 1/2 inches (67.3 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000

481 
Welsh Oak and Elm Dresser  
18th Century 
In two parts, the upper section with a molded 
cornice above a pair of shaped paneled doors, 
the waisted lower section with three over two 
short drawers, over a long drawer, on block 
feet. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

 
482

 
483

482 
Pair of George III Faux Rosewood Grained and Parcel Gilt 
Armchairs  
In the manner of Thomas Chippendale, Sr. or Jr., circa 1779 
Each padded rectangular backrest within a beaded molded frame, 
the upper corners with flowers, above a bowfronted seat flanked by 
similarly carved downswept padded arm rests, raised on ring turned 
reeded legs headed by paterae. Height of backrest 33 1/2 inches  
(85.1 cm), height of seat 17 inches (43.2 cm), width overall 22 3/4 
inches (57.7 cm),  
depth 20 1/2 inches (52 cm). 
The form of the backrests to the present chairs is similar to a suite 
of fourteen giltwood armchairs supplied by Thomas Chippendale 
Senior or Younger to Edward Lascelles for the White Drawing Room 
at Harewood House, Yorkshire, circa 1779; see Gilbert, C., The Life 
and Work of Thomas Chippendale, 1978, vol. II, p. 114, fig. 199; see 
also a set of six armchairs, also at Harewood, op. cit., p. 102, fig. 
170. As with the Harewood chairs, the present armchairs have carved 
upper corners to the padded rectangular backrests, and, less usually 
for Chippendale, the bases of the armrest supports are joined to the 
seat rail at the front, rather than at the side rails with leaf-cup bracket 
below the arm support, where they were more often attached. An 
additional characteristic of Chippendale’s workshop is the tapering 
reeded leg, similarly seen in suites of seating furniture at Brocket 
Hall, Petworth, Burton Constable, op. cit., pp. 109, figs. 186, 187, p. 
112, figs. 192-194. 
Cf. similar examples: a pair of armchairs was sold, Sotheby’s, New 
York, January 27, 1996, lot 171 ($10,000 hammer price), a suite of six 
armchairs, sold, Sotheby’s, London, December 6, 1968, lot 129, and 
a suite of furniture, sold, Christie’s, London, April 7, 1983, a set of 
four armchairs (lot 22) and a pair of settees (lot 23). 
C Property from a Private New York Estate 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

483 
George III Faux Rosewood Grained and Parcel Gilt Armchair  
In the manner of Thomas Chippendale,  
Sr. or Jr., circa 1779 
En suite with the preceding lot, the padded rectangular backrest 
within a beaded molded frame, the upper corners with flowers, 
above a bowfronted seat flanked by similarly carved downswept pad  
ded arm rests, raised on ring turned reeded legs headed by paterae.  
Height of backrest 33 1/2 inches (85.1 cm), height of seat 17 inches 
(43.2 cm), width overall 22 3/4 inches (57.7 cm), depth 20 1/2 inches 
(52 cm). 
C Property from a Private New York Estate 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

484 
George III Giltwood Settee  
In the manner of John Linnell, circa 1775 
The padded serpentine backrest within a frame carved with a 
guilloche and centered by a shell flanked by flowerheads, continuing 
to long leaves, above padded arm rests on voluted supports, the 
overupholstered triple serpentine seat with a channeled seat rail 
centered by paterae, raised on cabriole legs headed by swagged 
husks and ending in scroll feet. Height of backrest 38 1/2 inches 
(97.9 cm), width 6 feet 10 inches (2.08 m), height of seat 17 inches 
(43.2 cm), depth 27 1/2 inches (69.9 cm). 
A pair of George III giltwood sofas photographed in Chesterfield 
House in 1922, of almost identical form but with variations to the 
carved decoration, is very similar to the present sofa and after a 
design by the eminent London furniture maker, John Linnell,  
circa 1770, with a serpentine backrest continuing to downswept 
padded armrests on voluted supports; see Hayward, H. and P. 
Kirkham, William and John Linnell, Rizzoli: New York, 1980, vol. II,  
p. 129, fig. 255. In this design, Linnell presents several alternatives 
for divisions of the seat, the aprons and legs, the left  side in the 
nascent neoclassical taste, the right side in the ‘French’ transitional 
rococo/neoclassical style, with fluted serpentine apron, oval paterae 
and cabriole legs, as with the present sofa. The sofas from 
Chesterfield House, the home of Henry, Lacscelles, 6th Earl of 
Harewood, and Princess Mary, the daughter of George V and Queen 
Mary, from 1922-1931, were sold, Sotheby’s, New York April 22, 
1994, lot 233 ($110,000 hammer price). An additional feature of 
Linnell’s oeuvre found on the present sofa is the long-leaf carving at 
the juncture of the armrests with the stiles. This carved leaf juncture 
is found on a set of six armchairs from the same suite as the pair of 
sofas, covered with identical needlework, sold, Christie’s, London, 
May 23, 1968, lot 107, from The Property of the Right Honourable 
Earl of Harewood, and another set of six, sold Sotheby’s, London, 
June, 6, 2006, lot 278.  
See also a pair of settees and eight armchairs made by Linnell, 
commissioned by William Drake for his house Shardeloes, 
Buckinghamshire, circa 1768 (Hayward and Kirkham, op. cit., pp. 34, 
127, figs. 61, 127, figs. 61, 250), and now in the possession of Her 
Majesty the Queen. 
C Property from a Private New York Estate 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

485 
George III Giltwood Open Armchair  
In the manner of François Hervé, circa 1780 
The padded oval backrest within a molded frame, with ribbon carved 
crossed husks, above a loose cushioned seat flanked by molded arm 
rests on voluted supports, the stepped seat rail raised on ring turned 
tapering stop fluted legs headed by flowerhead carved paterae. 
Height of backrest 36 1/4 inches (92 cm), width 19 inches (48.2 cm), 
height of seat with cushion 19 inches (48.2 cm), depth 18 inches 
(45.7 cm), width overall 25 1/2 inches (64.8 cm), 
C Property from a Private New York Estate 
$600-800

486 
George III Giltwood Pier Mirror  
Circa 1770 
The oval mirror plate within a pierced frame carved with long 
C-scrolls, flowerheads and ruffles, surmounted by a cresting with a 
foliate spray, the apron with curling acanthus leaves and opposing 
C-scrolls. Height 56 inches (1.42 m), width 30 1/2 inches (77.5 cm). 
C Property from a Private New York Estate 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration
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484

 
486

 
487

 
488

487 
Regency Brass Mounted Chinese Lacquer Writing 
Table  
In the manner of John McLean, circa 1800 
The leather lined rectangular top within a gilt-metal 
border, above two frieze drawers, the frieze finished on all 
sides, on a trestle-form base. Height 28 inches (71.1 cm), 
width 41 inches (1.04 m), depth  
23 1/2 inches (59.8 cm). 
C Property from a Private New York Estate 
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

488 
George III Inlaid Mahogany and Satinwood Dressing 
Table  
Circa 1785 
The shaped serpentine top with outset corners, above a 
drawer with a sliding panel and a hinged panel, sliding 
back to reveal a fully fitted dressing and writing drawer 
with velvet lined compartments centered by a painted 
cartouche-form mirror with swags and tassels on an 
easel support sliding to a well and centering lidded 
compartments, flanked by glass bottles, all over a pair 
of conforming quarter-veneered cupboard doors with 
flame veneered with shaped cartouches and opening to 
a shelved interior, raised on tapering square legs; one of 
the lidded compartments with a printed label EXHIBITED 
LUTON MUSEUM, BEDFORDSHIRE 62 IN THE DAYS OF 
QUEEN CHARLOTTE EXHIBITION 1939. Height 34 3/4 
inches  
(88.3 cm), width 38 1/2 inches (97.8 cm), depth 22 inches 
(55.9 cm). 
Exhibited: 
Luton Museum, Bedfordshire In the Days of Queen 
Charlotte Exhibition, 1939. 
C Property from a Private New York Estate 
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

489 
Set of Four George III Giltwood Armchairs  
Circa 1775 
Each upholstered oval backrest within a molded frame, 
above an overupholstered serpentine seat flanked by 
padded arm rests,  
raised on fluted tapering legs. Height of backrest 37 
inches (94 cm), height of seat 18 inches (45.7 cm), with 
overall 24 inches (61 cm), depth 18 3/4 inches (47.7 cm). 
C Property from a Private New York Estate 
$1,500-2,500

490 
Pair of George III Giltwood Open Armchairs  
Circa 1775 
Each padded backrest within a molded and beaded 
frame, above an overupholstered serpentine seat flanked 
by padded arm rests with scroll carved handholds, raised 
on husk carved channeled legs ending in shaped feet. 
Height of backrest 35 inches (88.7 cm), width 18 inches 
(45.7 cm), height of seat 18 inches (45.7 cm), width 
overall 25 inches (63.5 cm), depth 19 inches (48.2 cm. 
C Property from a Private New York Estate 
$2,000-3,000

491 
Framed Group of Seven Neoclassical Bisque Panels  
Comprising a rectangular example and six circular 
examples, each depicting mythological scenes, now in 
a fabric-lined shadow box frame. Height of rectangular 
example 4 1/2 inches (11.5 cm),  
width 9 1/8 inches (23.1 cm), diameter of circular example  
5 1/2 inches (14 cm). 
C Property from a Private New York Estate 
$800-1,200

 
496

 
498
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492 
Group of Six Chinese Paintings  
19th Century 
Floral studies on pith paper, within 
lacquer and bamboo frames. Image 6 
5/8 inches (16.8 cm) x 9 1/2 inches (24.2 
cm), overall  
12 1/4 inches (31.1 cm) x 15 1/2 inches 
(38.7 cm). 
C Property from a Private New York 
Estate 
$400-600

493 
Chinese Export Black Lacquered and 
Parcel Gilt  
Six-Panel Screen  
Late 18th/early 19th century 
Depicting pavilions in waterscapes, the 
reserve similarly decorated. Height 8 feet 
4 inches (2.54 m), width of each panel 20 
inches (50.8 cm). 
C Property from a Private New York 
Estate 
$2,000-3,000

494 
Regency Mahogany and Rosewood 
Tilt-Top  
Breakfast Table  
The crossbanded oval top tilting above 
a flaring ring turned standard, raised on 
molded downswept legs. Height 28 1/4 
inches (71.7 cm), width 61 inches (1.55 
m), depth 53 1/2 inches (1.36 m). 
C Property from a Private New York 
Estate 
$2,000-3,000

495 
George III Cut Glass and Gilt-Metal 
Two-Light Candelabrum  
Attributed to Parker and Perry, circa 1800 
Drilled for electricity, with pineapple finial 
above a  
multi-tiered canopy of prisms, on a 
graduated standard and a hobnail cut 
bowl issuing to scrolling candle arms 
with prism hung drip pans, each on 
a ‘temple’-form base; Together with 
Another. Lacking candle arms.  
Height 27 3/4 inches (70.6 cm), width 
18 inches (45.7 cm), diameter of base 5 
inches (12.8 cm). 
•  
$800-1,200

496 
George II Giltwood and Part Ebonized 
Console  
In the manner of William Kent, second 
quarter of the  
18th century 
The verde antico marble rectangular top 
above a frieze carved with a Greek key, 
the sides with pierced scrolls and foliage, 
the eagle-form support with outstretched 
wings and standing on a rocky perch, 
the rectangular plinth with outset square 
corners. Height 32 3/4 inches (83.2 cm), 
width 31 3/4 inches (80.7 cm), depth 18 
inches (45.7 cm), 
C Property from a Private New York 
Estate 
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

 
500

497 
Pair of George III Gilt-Metal Mounted 
Gilt Decorated Blue and Clear Cut 
Glass Candlesticks  
Partially composed of older elements, 
the candle cup above a prism hung 
drip pan and hobnail cut standard on 
a cylindrical plinth depicting warring 
figures, on a spreading foot, marked A 
and B, respectively.  
Height 13 inches (33 cm), diameter 5 1/2 
inches (14 cm). 
C Property from a Private New York 
Estate 
$1,000-1,500

498 
Pair of Regency Gilt-Bronze and Cut 
Glass  
Temple-Form Candlesticks  
Attributed to Parker & Perry 
Each serrated candle cup with prism 
hung drip pan with a fluted base, the 
guilloche cast dome on four faceted 
flaring columns, on a stepped circular 
plinth.  
Height 13 1/4 inches (33.6 cm), diameter 
4 3/4 inches (12.1 cm). 
C Property from a Private New York 
Estate 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

 
505

499 
George III Gilt-Bronze and 
Glass Temple-Form Three-Light 
Candelabrum  
Attributed to Parker & Perry 
With central prism-hung candle 
nozzle and drip-pans, above an urn-
form hobnail-cut support and two 
scrolling candle arms, on a ‘temple’ 
base with four flaring faceted 
columns, centered by a spiral-cast 
post, on a stepped circular base. 
Height 18 1/4 inches (46.3 cm), 
width 17 1/2 inches (44.5 cm). 
C Property from a Private New York 
Estate 
$1,200-1,800

500 
George II Giltwood Pier Mirror  
In the manner of John Linnell circa 
1755 
The shaped rectangular mirror 
plate within a frame carved with 
architectural stiles and scrolls 
flanked by pierced flowering 
branches, the cresting surmounted 
by a foliate spray, the apron 
centered by opposing C-scrolls 
flanked by rockwork and scrolling 
acanthus leaves. Height 58 inches 
(1.47 m),  
width 33 inches (83.8 cm). 
C Property from a Private New York 
Estate 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

501 
George II Giltwood Pier Mirror  
Circa 1755 
The shaped mirror plate within a 
pierced frame with architectural 
stiles and pendent foliage 
and flowerheads, the cresting 
surmounted by a foliate spray, the 
apron with opposing C-scrolls. 
Height 44 1/4 inches (1.12 m),  
width 23 inches (58.5 cm). 
C Property from a Private New York 
Estate 
$1,200-1,800

502 
Upholstered Brass Fender  
The pierced center section flanked 
by padded ends on spindled 
supports, with a coved base; 
Together with a George III Style 
Cast Iron and Brass Fire Grate; A 
Three-Panel Folding Fire Screen; 
and Three Stainless Steel Fire 
Tools. Comprising two shovels and 
a pair of tongs. Height of fender 
17 inches (43.2 cm), width 62 1/2 
inches (1.59 m), depth 19 inches 
(48.2 cm). 
C Property from a Private New York 
Estate 
$800-1,200

503 
Regency Style Mahogany 
Canterbury  
Of rectangular form, the two-part 
divided top with slatted sides, 
raised on square legs ending in 
casters, the underside stamped 
LFS. Height 23 1/2 inches (59.7 
cm), width 26 1/2 inches (67.3 cm), 
depth 10 inches (25.4 cm). 
C Property from a Private New York 
Estate 
$500-700

504 
Regency Brass Mounted 
Mahogany, Maple and Tulipwood 
Games Table  
Circa 1810 
The hinged crossbanded 
rectangular top with canted front 
corners opening to a polished 
playing surface and rotating above 
a well and a side drawer, the  
lyre-form trestle base on a 
rectangular plinth and raised on 
stepped downswept legs ending in 
casters, frieze finished on all sides. 
Height 30 1/4 inches (76.8 cm), 
width 39 inches (99 cm),  
depth 19 1/4 inches (49 cm). 
C Property from a Private New York 
Estate 
$800-1,200

505 
Pair of English Gros Point 
Needlework Panels  
18th/19th Century 
Each within an arched surround, 
depicting fruits and foliage, the 
molded frame with fluted inner 
section.  
Height of panel 59 3/8 inches (1.51 
m),  
width 24 1/4 inches (61.5 cm),  
height overall 68 1/2 inches (1.74 
m), width 33 1/4 inches (84.5 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

506 
George III Inlaid Fruitwood and 
Ebony Work Box  
Late 18th century 
The hinged rectangular top with a 
central oval panel, the front, sides 
and back similarly inlaid, opening 
to a compartmentalized interior. 
Height 4 inches (10.1 cm), width  
10 5/8 inches (26.8 cm), depth  
8 3/4 inches (22.4 cm). 
C  
$600-800

 
510

 
512



DOYLE  •  MAY 24 & 25, 2017  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM98 99

507 
George IV Brass Inlaid and Mounted 
Rosewood Letter Box  
Circa 1825 
Of rectangular form, the hinged lid 
with retractable handle and two slots 
engraved Unanswered and Answered, 
the sides with gilt-brass fret cut panels 
backed by silk, the interior with printed 
base Bought at/LAWRENCE’S/LATE/
ELVEY/9, NEW BOND ST. Height 5 3/8 
inches (13.7 cm), width 9 1/2 inches  
(24.1 cm), depth 7 1/8 inches  
(18.2 cm). 
C  
$700-1,000

508 
George II Padouk and Tortoise Shell 
Tea Caddy  
Mid 18th century 
The hinged coved rectangular top with 
brass bail handle, opening to three tin 
canisters, two lidded, the center one 
hinged, on gilt ball feet. Height 5 1/4 
inches (13.3 cm),  
width 9 inches (22.9 cm),  
depth 4 3/4 inches (12.1 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

509 
George III Inlaid Mahogany Cut Glass 
and Leather Lined Decanter Set  
Late 18th century 
The hinged square top with canted 
corners, above a conforming case 
opening to a baize lined interior and 
a Morocco leather lined removable 
stand, with a handle above a footed 
glass surrounded by four stoppered 
decanters, three marked HOLLANDS, 
BRANDY, RUM, respectively, the case 
with brass bail handles on three casters. 
Height 15 inches (38.1 cm),  
width 9 inches (22.8 cm). 
Provenance: 
Apter-Fredricks, London 
C  
$1,000-1,500

510 
George III Inlaid Mahogany Open 
Armchair  
In the Manner of John Linnell, circa 
1775 
The molded oval backrest surmounted 
by an palmette cresting, above an 
overupholstered serpentine seat flanked 
by padded arm rests with long leaves 
carved at the juncture of the backrest, 
raised on ring turned tapering reeded 
legs headed by flowerheads. Height of 
backrest 37 1/2 inches (95.3 cm), width 
17 inches (43.2 cm),  
height of seat 18 inches (45.7 cm), 
depth 19 inches (48.2 cm), width overall 
24 1/2 inches (62.3 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

511 
George III Mahogany, Satinwood and 
Tulipwood Part Ebonized Writing/
Work Table  
Circa 1770, in the Manner of John Cobb 
or Mayhew & Ince 
The three-quarter galleried rectangular 
top with serpentine front centered by 
an oval patera and segmented sections 
separated by husks and inlaid with floral 
sprigs, the back rising to a silk lined fire 
screen, above a frieze drawer, raised 
on cabriole legs ending in inscrolled 
feet, the back with a pierced serpentine 
stretcher.  
Height 26 1/2 inches (67.3 cm), width 
26 inches (66 cm), depth  
17 inches (43.2 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000

 
513

 
517

 
519

512 
Gothic Revival Painted Wood Model of a Church  
19th Century 
The cusped rectangular roof with corner steeples 
above a central blind fret carved arch flanked by 
flying buttresses, over a projecting porch with an 
arched door opening to a paper lined interior, the 
later stand with square legs joined by an X-form 
stretcher. Height 27 3/4 inches (70.5 cm), width 22 
inches (55.8 cm), depth 12 1/2 inches 
(31.8 cm), height of stand  
57 1/2 inches (1.46 m),  
width 22 inches (55.8 cm),  
depth 12 inches (30.5 cm). 
C  

520 
William IV Colza Oil Four-Light 
Chandelier  
Second quarter of the 19th century 
Now electrified, suspended from 
four chains interspersed by scrolling 
arms centering a resevoir, the 
underside with foliate decoration. 
Height 34 inches (86.3 cm), 
diameter 29 inches (73.7 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

521 
Leather Upholstered Brass and 
Black Painted Iron Fire Fender  
With L-shaped ends above X-form 
supports mounted with duck heads, 
with U-shaped center section, on a 
molded plinth. Height 16 1/2 inches 
(41.9 cm), width 6 feet 4 inches 
(1.93 m), depth 24 inches (61 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

 
520

 
521

 
522

522 
Victorian Mahogany Drop-Leaf 
Table  
19th Century 
The rectangular top with bowed 
ends, flanked by D-shaped flaps, 
above a molded frieze, raised on 
ring turned baluster legs ending 
in casters, the underside with 
brass plaque engraved F4244, the 
casters stamped Cope & Collinson 
Patent. Height 27 3/4 inches  
(70.5 cm), width 39 inches (99 cm), 
width extended 7 feet (2.13 m),  
diameter 7 feet (2.13 m)  
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

523 
Victorian Oak Armchair  
Mid 19th century, in the manner of 
A.W.N. Pugin 
The upholstered rectangular 
backrest within a channeled frame, 
the toprail headed by lobed finials, 
the overupholstered seat flanked 
by downswept padded arm rests, 
the X-form legs joined by a ring 
turned stretcher and ending in 
casters. Height of backrest overall 
41 inches (1.04 m), width 20 inches 
(50.8 cm), height of seat 19 inches 
(48.3 cm), width overall 23 1/2 
inches (59.7 cm), depth 20 inches 
(50.8 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000
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524 
Victorian Mahogany Plant Stand  
19th Century 
Of rectangular form, with scrolled sides fitted with 
an adjustable shelf, all sides with molded panels, 
with conforming plinth on casters. Height 18 
inches (45.7 cm), width 42 inches (1.06 m),  
depth 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000

525 
Victorian Brass and Tortoise Shell ‘Buhl’ 
Marquetry Writing Table  
Edwards & Roberts, mid 19th century 
The rectangular top with canted corners, depicting 
a Berainesque scene, including putti, baskets of 
flowers, strapwork, masks, dogs, carriages borne 
by mythological creatures, etc., above a similarly 
inlaid frieze, the ends with mahogany lined 
drawers, one stamped EDWARDS & ROBERTS, 
raised on tapering square legs ending in molded 
blocks on toupie feet. Height 27 1/2 inches  
(70 cm), width 36 inches (91.4 cm), depth  
22 1/2 inches (57.2 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

526 
Victorian Green Painted and Iron Mounted Oak 
Folding Garden Ladder  
19th Century 
Forming an A-frame when unfolded, each side 
with six treads, the top with a ring turned flaring 
post headed by a ball finial. Height of ladder 
unfolded 64 3/4 inches (1.64 m), height of post  
33 1/4 inches (84.5 cm), width 23 1/2 inches  
(59.7 cm), depth extended 64 inches (1.62 m). 
Provenance: 
By repute, Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew, Richmond 
upon Thames, London 
Olympia Antiques Fair, London, 1980s 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

527 
Victorian Painted Metal and Tôle Glass 
Terrarium  
Second half of the 19th century 
On later stand, the peaked roof centered by a 
gilt-metal cartouche with male and female profiles 
surmounted by a crown, the front and sides with 
lower green glass panels, the sides with etched 
glass panels, the painted later stand with straight 
legs joined by an X-form stretcher. Height of 
terrarium 32 inches (81.3 cm), width 29 inches 
(73.7 cm), depth 20 inches (50.8 cm), height of 
stand 33 1/2 inches (85.1 cm), width 27 inches 
(68.6 cm), depth 20 1/2 inches (52.2). 
C  
$1,800-2,200 
See Illustration

528 
[MAP-PARIS] 
HOMANN, JOHANN BAPTISTE. Prospect und 
Grundriss der ... Paris. Nuremberg: [circa 1720 or 
later]. Hand-colored engraved map. 19 3/4 x 22 
3/4 inches (50.5 x 58 cm); framed. Trimmed close 
with paper replacements in margin, lightly toned. 
C Estate of Donald Brenwasser 
$500-800

 
525

 
526

 
527

 
Detail of stamp

529 
Basilius Besler (1561-1629) 
[IRIS STUDIES] 
Three hand-colored engravings, from 
Hortus Eystettensis, Eichstatt and 
Nuremberg, 1613-circa 1750. 
20 x 16 inches; 508 x 406 mm. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

530 
Assembled Derby Porcelain Dinner 
Service  
Including thirty-two dinner plates; twelve 
soup plates; twelve crescent-form side 
plates; two salad plates; two covered 
soup tureens, one with a stand; five 
graduated oval platters; two covered 
vegetable dishes; two covered sauceboats 
on stands; shell-form dish; square dish 
with pierced handles; and a sauceboat 
with a handle. Diameter of dinner plates 
10 1/2 inches (26.7 cm), height of tureen  
8 1/2 inches (21.6 cm), width 14 inches 
(35.6 cm), diameter 9 inches (22.8 cm). 
C Estate of Helen R. Yellin 
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration of Part

531 
Assembled Group of Montpellier Yellow 
Faïence Wares  
18th/19th Century 
Comprising a covered bowl; teapot; two 
demitasse cups; vase; small seau and an 
albarello, painted U.PRO.SCABIO; each 
similarly decorated with polychrome 
flowers. Height of vase 7 inches (17.8 cm). 
C Estate of Barbara Anspach 
$600-800

532 
Chinese Export Famille Verte Porcelain 
Vase  
Now drilled and mounted as a lamp, of 
faceted octagonal form, decorated  
with flowering branches an birds, on a  
gilt-metal conforming base. Height of 
vase 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C Estate of Barbara Anspach 
$800-1,200 
 
533 
NO LOT

534 
Chinese Lapis Blue Porcelain Vase  
Kangxi 
Now drilled and electrified, of mallet 
form, with a long neck, now with an 
ebonized wood top and base, bearing an 
E.I. Farmer label; Together with a Later 
Copy. Height of first 17 inches (43.2 cm), 
diameter 7 1/2 inches (19 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

535 
Pair of Chinese Export  
Enamel-Decorated and Parcel-Gilt Blue 
Underglazed Porcelain Covered Vases  
Late 18th/early 19th century 
Each domed top with a fu lion finial, 
above a waisted vase with cartouches of 
figures in pavilioned scenes, the sides with 
pierced handles. Height 11 1/2 inches 
(29.3 cm), width 5 inches (12.8 cm),  
depth 2 3/4 inches (7 cm). 
C  
$700-1,000

536 
Royal Copenhagen Porcelain Flora 
Danica Tray  
Painted with a flowering botanical 
specimen within a pink and gilt border, 
the underside with botanical identification 
and factory marks. Length overall  
12 inches (30.5 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

537 
Royal Copenhagen Flora Danica 
Porcelain Oval Dish  
Painted with a botanical specimen within 
a gilt and pink border, the underside with 
botanical identification and factory marks. 
Length 14 inches (35.6 cm), depth  
11 inches (28 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

 
529

 
530 part
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538 
Royal Copenhagen Flora Danica Porcelain Monteith  
Of oval form, with a lobed rim, the sides with outscrolled pierced 
handles, the center interior and sides painted with flowering 
botanical specimens, the underside with factory marks and inscribed 
with the names of the botanical specimen. Height 5 inches (12.7 cm), 
width across handles 13 1/2 inches (34.3 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

539 
Set of Four Royal Copenhagen Flora Danica Porcelain Cups and 
Saucers  
Each cup painted with a flowering botanical specimen and with a 
branch handle, the saucer with serrated edge, the underside with 
factory marks, the cup inscribed with the name of the botanical 
specimen. Height of cup 2 3/4 inches (7 cm), diameter of saucer  
5 3/8 inches (13.7 cm). 
C  
$600-800

540 
Set of Four Royal Copenhagen Flora Danica Porcelain Dinner 
Plates  
Each painted with a flowering botanical specimen within a pierced 
gilt rim, the underside with factory marks and inscribed with the 
name of the botanical specimen. Diameter 10 1/2 inches (26.7 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

541 
Pair of Northern European Mahogany and Parcel Gilt Armchairs  
Early 19th century 
Each padded backscrolled backrest above a drop-in seat flanked by 
elaborately carved eagle headed winged arm rests continuing  
to monopodiae and ending in paw feet; one backrail with black 
inked number 2, the other numbered 4. 
C The Collection of Adolfo 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

542 
Biedermeier Walnut and Parcel Gilt Single Bedstead  
First quarter of the 19th century 
The backscrolled headboard above two caryatid figures on plinths, 
the dipped foot board mounted with circular finials, raised on 
splayed feet, one wide panel with illegible inked inscription.  
Height 40 inches (1.01 m), width 37 inches (94 cm), depth  
6 feet 2 inches (1.88 m). 
C The Collection of Adolfo 
$800-1,200

543 
Continental Gilt-Metal Mounted Porcelain and Onyx Urn  
19th Century 
With scrolling handles centering an ovoid body decorated with 
putti, the spreading foot on an onyx square base ending in paw feet. 
Height 15 inches (38.1 cm), width 15 1/2 inches (39.3 cm). 
C The Collection of Adolfo 
$400-600

544 
Terra Cotta Figure of a Nymph at Her Bath  
On an associated terra cotta pedestal with grotesques and swags 
of fruit; Together with a Plaster Bust of a Goddess and Another 
Pedestal and Marble Block. Height of figure 28 1/2 inches  
(72.3 cm), height of pedestal 23 inches (58.5 cm), 9 1/2 inches 
square (24.1 cm). 
C The Collection of Adolfo 
$500-700

545 
Group of Nine Composition Busts after the Antique  
Depicting two bearded male heads and seven clean-shaven heads. 
Height of tallest 21 inches (53.4 cm). 
C The Collection of Adolfo 
$800-1,200

546 
Pair of English Polychrome Decorated Oak Armorial Plaques  
Each depicting a coat of arms, one with the motto COMME JE 
TROUVE, the other TOUT VIENT DE DIEU, within a frame carved 
with egg and dart molding. Height 19 inches (48.2 cm), width  
14 inches (35.6 cm). 
C The Collection of Adolfo 
$600-800

 
541

547 
Pair of Louis XVI Style Giltwood 
Side Chairs  
Each shaped padded backrest within 
a molded frame surmounted by a 
cresting with a bowtied wreath, above 
a bowfronted seat, raised on stop 
fluted legs. Height of backrest 38 
inches (96.5 cm), height of seat 18 
1/2 inches (47 cm), width 20 inches 
(50.8 cm), depth 18 inches (45.7 cm). 
C The Collection of Adolfo 
$400-600

548 
Two Classical Style Composition 
Figures of Maidens  
Each on a Renaissance style circular 
pedestal. Height 69 inches (1.75 m), 
12 inches square (30.5 cm). 
C The Collection of Adolfo 
$800-1,200

549 
Empire Style Gilt-Metal Mounted 
and Parcel Gilt Mahogany Fauteuil  
The upholstered backrest within a 
frame surmounted by a backscrolled 
cresting, above a bowfronted 
overupholstered seat flanked by 
dolphin-form downswept arm rests, 
raised on sabre legs. Height of 
backrest 35 1/2 inches (90.1 cm), 
height of seat 17 inches (43.2 cm) 
width of overall 23 inches (58.5 cm), 
depth 18 1/2 inches (47 cm). 
C The Collection of Adolfo 
$500-700

550 
Chinese Style Coromandel Lacquer 
Eight-Panel Screen  
Depicting figures within terraced 
pavilions within borders of birds and 
clouds, the reverse with bamboo 
plants and exotic birds. Height 6 feet 
1/2 inch (1.84 m), width of each panel 
16 inches (40.7 cm). 
C The Collection of Adolfo 
$800-1,200

551 
Louis XV Style Gilt-Metal Mounted Mahogany 
and Marquetry Occasional Table  
The square top with floral inlay and inset 
corners, surrounded by shaped flaps, raised on 
cabriole legs ending in sabots. Height 29 inches 
(73.7 cm), width 23 inches (58.4 cm). 
C The Collection of Adolfo 
$1,000-1,500

552 
Empire Style Gilt-Metal Mounted and Parcel 
Gilt Mahogany Fauteuil à la Reine  
The padded rectangular backrest with 
scroll carved pedimented cresting, above a 
bowfronted overupholstered seat flanked by 
downswept arm rests and raised on sabre legs. 
Height of backrest 38 inches (96.5 cm), height 
of seat 17 inches (43.2 cm), width overall 23 
inches (58.5 cm), depth 18 3/4 inches (47.6 cm). 
C The Collection of Adolfo 
$400-600

553 
Set of Louis XV Painted Wood Bedsteps  
The padded rectangular top above a sliding 
tread, raised on cabriole legs. Height 19 inches 
(48.2 cm), width 23 inches (58.4 cm), depth 20 
inches (50.8 cm). 
C Property of a Connecticut Collector 
$1,000-1,500

554 
Provincial Louis XV Walnut Commode  
Mid 18th century 
The rectangular top with a serpentine front with 
rounded corners, above a conforming case 
fitted with three drawers over two long drawers 
and a shaped apron, raised on scrolled feet. 
Height 37 inches (94 cm), width 51 1/2 inches 
(1.31 m), depth 25 1/2 inches (64.7 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500

555 
Set of Six French Provincial Beechwood Gros 
and Petit Point Needlework Upholstered Side 
Chairs  
18th/19th Century 
Each padded cartouche-shaped backrest 
depicting a figure in a pastoral landscape, the 
overupholstered serpentine seat depicting birds 
amongst flowering branches, raised on cabriole 
legs ending in scrolled feet. Height of backrest 
41 inches (1.04 m), width 18 1/2 inches (47 cm), 
height of seat 18 inches (45.7 cm), width  
21 inches (53.3 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

556 
Louis XV Giltwood Barometer  
The white painted dial signed Cappy A Paris, 
1773 within a laurel wreath carved case on a 
flower entwined ribbon backplate ending in a 
tassel. Height 47 inches (1.19 m), width  
18 inches (45.7 cm). 
C Property of a Connecticut Collector 
$1,500-2,000

 
555
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557 
Louis XV Beechwood Fauteuil de Bureau  
The shaped backrest and sides with padded arm rests, above a 
loose cushioned serpentine seat with flowerhead carved apron, 
raised on cabriole legs, the back strut with illegible signature and 
JME. Height of backrest 34 1/2 inches (87.7 cm), height of seat 17 
inches (43.2 cm), width of seat 27 inches (68.6 cm), depth 20 inches 
(50.8 cm). 
C Property of a Connecticut Collector 
$600-800

558 
Transitional Louis XV/Louis XVI Gilt-Metal Mounted Tulipwood, 
Parquetry and Kingwood Cabinet  
Pierre Roussel 
The rectangular top above a conforming case fitted with a pair of 
doors opening to shelves, flanked by canted stiles headed by swags 
and ending in paw feet sabots, stamped P. Roussel. Height 32 1/2 
inches (82.5 cm), width 39 inches (99 cm), depth 10 inches (25.4 cm). 
Pierre Roussel, maître in 1745 
C Property of a Connecticut Collector 
$1,000-1,500

559 
Transitional Louis XV/Louis XVI Style Gilt-Metal Mounted 
Tulipwood and Kingwood Parquetry Commode  
The breakfronted marble rectangular top above a conforming case 
fitted with a Vitruvian scrolled frieze with drawers, above two long 
drawers sans traverse centered by an urn and chased leafy boughs, 
flanked by canted stiles headed by swags and ending in sabots. 
Height 34 inches (86.3 cm), width 44 inches (1.12 m),  
depth 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C Property of a Connecticut Collector 
$1,500-2,000

560 
Louis XVI Gilt-Metal Mounted Tulipwood and Kingwood Bureau 
Plat  
The leather lined rectangular writing surface above three frieze 
drawers, raised on tapering square legs headed by collars and 
ending in sabots. Height 29 inches (73.6 cm), width 58 inches  
(1.47 m), depth 28 1/2 inches (72.5 cm). 
C Property of a Connecticut Collector 
$2,000-3,000

561 
Louis XVI Painted Mirror  
The two-part mirror plates within a molded frame carved with  
bead-and-reel molding, leaf tips and scrolling foliage.  
Height 63 inches (1.60 m), width 49 1/2 inches (1.26 m). 
Provenance: 
Gene Tyson, New York 
C Property of a Connecticut Collector 
$1,200-1,800

562 
Louis XVI Painted Banquette  
Last quarter of the 18th century 
The loose cushioned rectangular seat with molded rails, flanked 
by padded tall sides within molded frames, raised on stop-fluted 
tapering legs, one seat rail stamped G. Jacob. Height 33 inches 
(83.8 cm), width 47 inches (1.19 m), depth 17 inches (43.2 cm). 
Georges Jacob, maître in 1765 
Provenance: 
Dalva Brothers, New York 
C Property of a Connecticut Collector 
$800-1,200

563 
Pair of Louis XVI Style Painted Armchairs  
Each padded backrest with laurel wreath cresting, above a 
bowfronted seat flanked by padded arm rests, raised on tapering 
fluted legs. Height of backrest 39 inches (99 cm), width 20 inches 
(50.8 cm), height of seat 17 inches (43.2 cm), width 25 inches  
(63.5 cm), depth 19 inches (48.2 cm). 
C Property of a Connecticut Collector 
$1,200-1,800

564 
Pair of Louis XVI Style Gilt-Bronze and Rock Crystal Three-Light 
Candelabra  
Each with prism-hung candle arms, on a faceted hexagonal urn-form 
base ending in a circular plinth. Height 15 1/2 inches (39.4 cm), 
diameter 11 1/2 inches (29.2 cm). 
C Property of a Connecticut Collector 
$800-1,200

565 
Louis XVI Style Gilt-Bronze and White Marble Candelabra now 
Mounted as a Guéridon  
The circular glass top on three scrolling candle arms supported by 
three addorsed putti, the cirular plinth with swags, on a square base 
with incurved corners, and another base ending in casters.  
Height 24 inches (61 cm), diameter 15 inches (38.1 cm). 
C Property of a Connecticut Collector 
$800-1,200

566 
Pair of Italian Neoclassical Painted and Parcel Gilt Armchairs  
Late 18th century 
Each cartouche-shaped padded backrest within a molded frame, 
above an overupholstered seat, the molded frame with central 
flowerhead, raised on ring turned tapering legs. Height of backrest 
34 inches (86.3 cm), width 16 inches (40.7), width 21 inches  
(53.3 cm), depth 16 1/2 inches (41.9 cm). 
C Property of a Connecticut Collector 
$800-1,200

567 
Pair of Regency Gilt and Patinated-Bronze Opaline Glass 
Candlesticks  
Each in the form of a standing Chinese male and female figure 
respectively, the drum pedestal on a spreading foot.  
Height 12 1/4 inches (31.1 cm), diameter 4 3/8 inches (11.1 cm). 
C Property of a Connecticut Collector 
$1,500-2,000

End of Session RUSSIAN WORKS OF ART
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739 
Fabergé Silver-Mounted Ceramic Gum Pot  
With the workmaster’s mark of Anna Ringe, St. 
Petersburg, 1899-1904, scratched  
inventory number 7804 
Ovoid, the ceramic body on a circular spreading 
foot, with two upswept handles terminating in 
maple leaves, the cover with reeded finial, the 
interior fitted with a brush, marked under foot and 
on rim mounts, also with French import marks. 
Height 2 7/8 inches (7.3 cm). 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

740 
Russian Cameo Glass Vase  
Gus Khrustalnyi, Moscow Region,  
late 19th century 
Ovoid, overlaid and etched with purple peonies 
on a green ground, signed under base in cameo in 
Russian yu.s N.M. m.k  
Gus-Krust’ (Yuri Stepanovich Nechayev-Maltsov, 
heir of Gus’ Khrustal’nyi), also with indistinct artist’s 
signature.  
Height 3 7/8 inches (9.84 cm). 
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

741 
Russian Porcelain Vase  
Imperial Porcelain Manufactory, St. Petersburg, 
period of Nicholas II, dated 1911 
Ovoid, painted and gilt-decorated with 
chestnut leaves and burrs, marked under base, 
inscribed No. 911 MF 20 and affixed with 
Museum of the City, Anichkov Palace paper 
label. Height 8 inches (20.3 cm). 
C  
$20,000-30,000 
See Illustration

742 
Pair of Russian Parcel-Gilt Silver Mounted 
Glass Decanters  
Mark of Lorie, with the workmaster’s mark of 
Egor Cheryatov, Moscow, 1899-1908 
Each tapering cylindrical, the body decorated 
with white irises on a green ground,  
with angular handle, hinged cover and shaped 
thumbpiece, marked on mounts.  
Height 11 1/4 inches (28.6 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000

 
740

 
739

 
741
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743 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel  
Belt Buckle  
Mark of Feodor Rückert, Moscow, 1908-1917 
Scallop shaped, the central panel enameled with 
varicolored and shaded enamel floral scrolls on a 
pale green ground, marked on reverse 
Height 2 3/8 inches (6 cm), width 2 1/2 inches  
(6.4 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Beatrice Shorr 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

744 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel Beaker  
Mark of Ovchinnikov overstriking the mark of  
Feodor Rückert, Moscow, 1899-1908 
Tapering cylindrical, on a circular foot, enameled 
with varicolored scrolling foliage, marked under foot. 
Height 3 1/8 inches (7.94 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

745 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel Kovsh  
Mark of Maria Semenova, Moscow, 1899-1908 
Of traditional form with hook handle, enameled 
with shaded varicolored flowers and foliage on 
pink and blue grounds, marked under base,  
also with engraved monogram. Length 4 3/4 inches 
(12.1 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

746 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel Kovsh  
Cyrillic maker’s mark DS, Moscow, 1899-1908 
Of traditional form with hook handle, enameled 
with shaded varicolored flowers and foliage on a 
cream ground, the interior with on oval reserve 
depicting a swan, marked under base.  
Length 5 inches (12.7 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500

747 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel Teapot  
Cyrillic maker’s mark EPR, Moscow, 1899-1908 
Of bullet form, with scroll handle and spout, enameled 
throughout with varicolored shaded scrolling foliage 
and flowers, with alternating fish scale pattern panels, 
marked under base. Height 4 1/2 inches (11.4 cm). 
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection 
$8,000-10,000 
See Illustration

748 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel  
Cigarette Case  
Mark of Nikolai Zverev, Moscow, 1899-1908 
Rectangular, enameled with an exotic bird wading in 
water amidst varicolored shaded flowers and foliage, 
marked inside. Length 4 inches (10.2 cm). 
C  
$3,500-4,500

749 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel Kovsh  
Mark of Ivan Saltykov, Moscow, 1899-1908 
Of traditional form, with hook handle, enameled with 
birds among shaded varicolored scrolling foliage, 
within turquoise beaded borders, the underside 
engraved with a monogram and an anniversary date, 
marked under base. Length 6 3/4 inches (17.2 cm). 
C  
$7,000-9,000 
See Illustration
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750 
Russian Bronze Model of a Standing Bear  
Russia, late 19th century 
After the model by Liberich, cast as a standing 
bear on a rhodonite base, unsigned.  
Height 24 1/2 inches (62.2 cm). 
C Estate of Harry Oppenheimer 
$3,000-5,000

751 
Russian Bronze Group of a Troika Passing a 
Peasant Sleigh  
Cast by Woerffel after the model by  
Vasilii Grachev, St. Petersburg, 1877 
Signed, struck with foundry mark and dated on 
base, on the original rectangular ebonized wood 
plinth with bronze mounts. Length including 
wood plinth 23 inches (58.4 cm).  
C  
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration

752 
Russian Bronze Group of an Arab Horseman  
Cast after a model by Evgenii Lanceray, 1886 
Signed, dated and struck with indistinct foundry 
mark, possibly Berto, on base. Height 29 inches 
(74 cm). 
C  
$15,000-20,000 
See Illustration

753 
Russian Bronze Group of Caucasian Man  
and Horse  
Cast by Woerffel after the model by  
Albert Moritz-Wolf, late 19th century 
Signed and struck with foundry mark on base. 
Length 11 inches (28 cm). 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

754 
Russian Bronze Group of a Georgian  
on Horseback  
Cast after a model by Evgenii Lanceray,  
late 19th century 
Signed and struck with indistinct foundry mark 
on base. Height 10 inches (25.4 cm). 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

755 
Russian Bronze Group of Couple on a  
Horse-Drawn Cart  
Cast after the model by Albert Moritz-Wolf,  
late 19th century 
Signed on base. Length 15 1/2 inches (38 cm). 
C  
$7,000-9,000 
See Illustration
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756 
Prince Paul Troubetzkoy 
Russian, 1866-1938 
Mother and Child (Princess Gagarina and Her Daughter), 1898  
Signed Paul Troubetzkoy on the base 
Bronze, dark brown patina 
Height 19 1/2 inches (49.5 cm). 
Princess Marina Gagarina, née Troubetzkaya (1877-1924), was a relative of the sculptor on the 
paternal line.  
The wife of an amateur artist, she shared a keen interest in the arts and was a model for the 
sculptor three times. A plaster portrait of the princess walking is preserved in the Tretyakov 
Gallery, Moscow, and a bronze portrait of her lying down is preserved in the State Russian 
Museum. St. Petersburg. 
Executed in 1898, shortly after Troubetzkoy had moved to Russia from Italy, the present 
portrait is one of a select group within the artist’s oeuvre of mothers and children. The work’s 
simple domesticity is in marked contrast to the worldly sophistication of the artist’s later 
society portraits. Troubetzkoy manages to express the tenderness of the shared feelings 
between mother and child without excessive sentimentality. 
Other bronze casts of Mother and Child are preserved in the State Russian Museum, St. 
Petersburg, and the Tretyakov Gallery, Moscow, and a cast was sold at Sotheby’s, London, 
December 16, 2015, lot 129. The plaster is preserved in the Museo del Paesaggio, Verbania, 
Italy, and  
Literature: 
Paolo Troubetzkoy 1866-1938, Museo del Paesaggio (exhibition catalogue), Verbania,  
April 29-July 29, 1990, pp. 130-131, nos. 66-67, pl. 66 (another cast illustrated). 
C Estate of Mary Kettaneh 
$30,000-50,000 
See Illustration

757 
Prince Paul Troubetzkoy 
Russian, 1866-1938 
The Younger Daughter of Mrs. William K. Vanderbilt , 1910 
Signed Paul Troubetzkoy on the base, with Valsuani foundry mark 
Bronze, dark brown patina 
Height 20 3/4 inches (52.7 cm). 
Provenance: 
Acquired by the mother of the present owner in the 1960s. 
William Kissam Vanderbilt II (1878-1944), a member of the prominent American Vanderbilt family, 
commissioned several bronze portraits from Troubetzkoy around 1910. These included standing portraits 
of William and his wife Virginia (née Fair),  
their two daughters, and their thoroughbred horse. The works likely were executed during one of the 
family’s many trips to Paris, prior to Troubetzkoy’s exhibitions throughout the United States in 1911 and 
later and his eventual relocation to the country at the outbreak of World War I. 
In addition to the present standing portrait, a cast of which was exhibited in New York in 1911, 
Troubetzkoy also executed a portrait bust of the sitter. The plaster is preserved in the  
Museo del Paesaggio, Verbania, Italy. Another bronze cast of  
the present portrait was sold Sotheby’s, London, June 4, 2013,  
lot 404. 
Literature: 
Catalogue of Sculpture by Prince Paul Troubetzkoy Exhibited  
at the Art Institute of Chicago February 1 to February 28, 1912,  
nos. 29 & 30. 
Paolo Troubetzkoy 1866-1938, Museo del Paesaggio  
(exhibition catalogue), Verbania, April 29-July 29, 1990, p. 195, no. 149 (another cast illustrated). 
C  
$35,000-45,000 
See Illustration
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758 
Soviet Porcelain Charger  
Aleksandra Belcova, for Baltars Workshop, Riga, 1925 
Circular, the center painted with a woman in an orange dress 
with fan sitting in a hammock, within an iron red, blue,  
white and green geometric border, marked and dated  
under base. Diameter 13 7/8 inches (35.2 cm) 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

759 
Two Soviet Porcelain Plates  
State Porcelain Manufactory, Leningrad, 1919-1920 
Each circular, one painted with a cabin in a forest clearing, 
after a design attributed to Valentin Shcherbakov; the other 
painted with a folkloric scene; the first with masked Imperial 
Porcelain Manufactory mark, blue factory mark and dated 
1919, the second with blue factory mark and dated 1920. 
Diameter of largest 8 5/8 inches (22 cm).  
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection 
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

760 
Group of Five Designs for Soviet Porcelain Plates  
Watercolor and pencil on paper, one framed and signed 
indistinctly (lr), possibly for L.I. Saenko.  
Largest 10 5/8 x 9 1/4 inches (27 x 23.5 cm). 
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

761 
Group of Five Designs for Soviet Porcelain Plates  
Watercolor and pencil on paper, two signed indistinctly (lr), 
possibly for L.I. Saenko. Largest 11 x 8 1/2 inches  
(28 x 21.6 cm). 
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection 
$1,000-1,500

762 
Group of Four Designs for Soviet Porcelain Plates  
Watercolor and pencil on paper, two signed indistinctly (lr),  
possibly for L.I. Saenko. Largest 10 7/8 x 9 1/2 inches  
(27.6 x 24 cm). 
C Property from a Prominent Virginia Collection 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

763 
Russian Neoclassical Mahogany, Part-Ebonized and  
Parcel-Gilt Guéridon  
Circa 1820 
The scagliola top depicting a house in a wooded rocky landscape, 
the border simulating Sienna marble, above a conforming frieze, 
the flaring standard with beaded and foliate carved collar, the 
tripartite plinth on reeded ball feet. Height 32 inches (81.3 cm), 
diameter 32 1/2 inches (82.6 cm). 
Literature: 
L. Cerwinske, Russian Imperial Style, New York, 1990,  
illustrated p. 134 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration
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764 
Suite of Russian Neoclassical Brass Mounted Mahogany  
Seating Furniture  
Late 18th century 
Comprising two armchairs and ten side chairs, each 
stepped top rail above an oval lobed patera-form backrest 
centered by an inset oval ribbed plaque within a frame, the 
rectangular backrest above an overupholstered bowfronted 
seat flanked by downswept arm rests, raised on tapering 
square legs headed by roundels and joined by an X-form 
stretcher, mounted with ribbed panels to backrest, stiles, 
arm rests and legs. Height of backrest of armchairs 36 1/4 
inches (92 cm), width 19 1/2 inches (49.5 cm), height of seat 
18 1/2 inches (47 cm), width across handholds 21 1/4 inches 
(54 cm); height of backrest of side chair 34 3/4 inches (88.3 
cm), width 17 3/4 inch, depth of seat 20 1/2 inches (52.2 
cm), (44.5 cm), height of seat 18 1/2 inches (47 cm), width at 
front of seat 19 3/4 inches (50.2 cm), depth of front seat 19 
inches  
(48.3 cm). 
C  
$12,000-18,000 
See Illustration

 
767
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765 
Pair of Northern European Neoclassical 
Painted and Parcel Gilt Open Armchairs  
Possibly Russian, circa 1810 
Each spindle backrest with an interlaced 
vine carved top rail, above a loose 
cushioned seat flanked by downswept arm 
rests on  
baluster-form supports, raised on tapering 
fluted legs ending in turned feet. Height of 
backrest 32 3/4 inches (83.2 cm),  
width 17 5/8 inches (44.8 cm), height of 
seat 19 inches (48.2 cm), depth 18 inches 
(45.7 cm), width overall 21 3/4 inches (55.3 
cm). 
C Property of a Private Collector, Long 
Island 
$1,200-1,800

766 
Russian Karelian Birch and Part Ebonized 
Writing Table  
First quarter of the 19th century 
The rectangular top with rounded corners 
and inset with a gilt tooled leather writing 
panel, above three frieze drawers opposed 
by dummy drawers, raised on scrolled 
legs with applied flowerhead roundels and 
joined by scrolled stretchers, on casters.  
Height 28 3/4 inches (73.4 cm), width 6 feet 
1 1/2inches (1.86 m), depth 33 1/4 inches 
(84.5 cm). 
C  
$5,000-7,000

767 
Set of Ten Russian Karelian Birch Dining 
Chairs  
First quarter of the 19th century 
Including four armchairs, each concave 
backrest carved with scrolls and 
flowerheads above a pierced backrest and 
drop-in seat, flanked by scrolled arm rests, 
raised on tapering ring turned legs. Height 
of backrest 35 3/5 inches (90.7 cm), width 
22 1/2 inches (57.2 cm), height of seat 18 
1/2 inches (47 cm), width overall 22 inches  
(55.9 cm), depth 17 (43.2 cm). 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

768 
Russian Karelian Birch Writing Table  
Circa 1825 
The gilt tooled leather lined writing surface 
of reniform, above a conforming frieze 
fitted with a drawer, raised on tapering legs 
joined by a curved stretcher and ending in 
splayed feet.  
Height 29 1/2 inches (74.9 cm),  
width 38 3/4 inches (98.5 cm),  
depth 22 1/2 inches (57.2 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

FURNITURE & 

769 
Regency Mahogany Bench  
After a design by Thomas Sheraton, circa 1803 
Of slightly concave form, the loose cushioned seat flanked by 
reeded stiles headed by eagles’ heads, raised on dolphin-form  
feet joined by an arched stretcher, the back similarly carved. Height 
35 inches (90.1 cm), width 64 inches (1.62 m), depth 24 1/2 inches 
(26 inches (66 cm). 
A design for a ‘Coridor [sic] Stool’ is illustrated in Thomas Sheraton’s 
The Cabinet Dictionary, 1803, pl. 29. Sheraton (1751-1806) describes 
a corridor as a gallery or long hall ‘which require(s) a seat sometimes 
for persons waiting. Such seat should be made narrow and long 
to agree with their situation, and may be properly termed Coridor 
[sic] Stools’. The present mahogany bench, with beautifully carved 
eagles’ heads, is related to Sheraton’s design in its outscrolled sides, 
dolphin carved legs and arched stretchers between the legs, the 
sides upholstered, now with a loose cushioned seat and of slightly 
concave form, suggesting the possibility of being made for a bowed 
corridor or niche wall. 
C  
$7,000-10,000 
See Illustration

770 
Regency Mahogany Library Table  
The rectangular solid top above a frieze drawer, opening to a leather 
lined panel on a hinged and ratcheted support lifting to a baize lined 
well flanked by lidded compartments and small drawers and a niche, 
raised on ring turned reeded legs ending in casters. Height 30 1/2 
inches (77.5 cm), width 48 inches (1.22 m), depth 27 1/2 inches  
(70 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500

771 
Pair of George III Mahogany Armchairs  
Circa 1780 
Each lancet arched pierced backrest with slatted back splat carved 
with wheat sheaves and ending in a sunflower patera, above an 
overupholstered seat flanked by shaped arm rests, raised on molded 
tapering square legs ending in spade feet. Height of backrest  
37 inches (94 cm), width 17 1/4 inches (43.8 cm), height of seat  
18 inches (45.7 cm), width overall 23 1/2 inches (59 cm), depth  
17 inches (44.5 cm). 
C  
$600-900

772 
George IV Mahogany Side Cabinet  
In the manner of Gillows, circa 1825 
The three-quarter galleried rectangular top with a backsplash carved 
with the family crest of the Everett of Biddesdon, Wiltshire, flanked 
by scrolls and foliage, the sides similarly carved, the bobbin turned 
edge above a frieze drawer centered by a palmette, over a pair of 
cupboard doors with engaged voluted pilasters and opening to 
sliding shelves, raised on acanthus carved shaped feet.  
Height 51 1/2 inches (1.31 m), width 43 1/2 inches (1.10 m),  
depth 23 inches (58.5 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000

773 
William IV Rosewood Three-Tier Étagère  
Second quarter of the 18th century 
Each rectangular shelf within ring turned borders, raised on circular 
flaring supports headed by turned finials, the lowermost tier fitted 
with a drawer, raised on tapering legs ending in casters. Height 44 
3/4 inches (1.13 m), width 18 1/4 inches (46.3 cm), depth 20 inches 
(50.8 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200
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774

774 
George IV Mahogany Breakfront Bookcase Cabinet  
Gillows, Lancaster, first quarter of the 19th century 
The molded cornice above arched mullioned doors opening 
to adjustable shelves, the projecting lower section with central 
drop front sécretaire drawer, stamped GILLOWS LANCESTER, 
opening to a baize lined panel with a hinged panel on a ratchet 
support and sliding to a well with hinged lidded compartment, 
each inlaid with letters, all over a pair of molded doors 
enclosing shelves, flanked by cupboard enclosing drawers, on a 
conforming plinth. Height 9 feet 6 inches (2.89 m), width 9 feet 4 
inches (2.64 m), depth 26 inches (66 cm). 
The Lancaster branch of the Gillow firm, Robert Gillow & 
Brothers, produced ‘one of the most important early nineteenth 
century Gillow library commissions . . . at Tatton Park, near 
Knutsford, Cheshire, . . . designed by Lewis Wyatt in the neo-
classical style’ for Wilbraham Egerton, MP for Cheshire, in 1811; 
see Stuart, Susan E., Gillows of Lancaster and London 1730-
1840, 2008, vol. I, pp. 374-376, plts. 443-444. The cupboard 
doors to the bookcases at Tatton Park share the same  
double-molding to the lower doors of the present bookcase 
cabinet, similarly centering beautiful highly-figured panels  
of mahogany. 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

775 
Pair of Victorian Leather Upholstered Beechwood Armchairs  
19th Century 
Each serpentine backrest above a bowfronted seat flanked by 
padded arm rests on spindled supports, raised on tapering legs 
ending in casters. Height of backrest 40 inches (1.01 m), width 
22 inches (56 cm), height of seat 15 inches (38.1 cm), width 
overall 28 1/2 inches (72.4 cm), depth 20 inches (50.7 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

776 
George IV Giltwood Convex Mirror  
Circa 1825 
The circular mirror plate within an ebonized slip and a spherule 
mounted molded frame surmounted by a cresting with a eagle 
with outspread wings on a rocky perch flanked by scrolling 
acanthus leaves, the apron similarly carved. Height 48 inches 
(1.22 m), width 32 inches (81.3 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500

 
778

 
779

777 
George III Mahogany Pedestal Desk  
Circa 1760 
In one piece, the crossbanded leather lined 
rectangular top with thumbmolded edge, 
above two frieze drawers and banks of three 
graduated drawers on each side, raised on 
bracket feet, the sides mounted with brass 
carrying handles. Height 30 inches (76.2 cm), 
width 52 inches (1.32 m), depth 38 inches  
(96.5 cm). 
C  
$3,500-4,500

778 
Pair of George III Irish Mahogany Open 
Armchairs  
Third quarter of the 18th century 
Each shell carved top rail above an interlaced 
pierced back splat, over a drop-in seat flanked 
by shaped arm rests with scrolled handholds, 
raised on fluted square legs joined by 
stretchers. Height of backrest 39 inches (99 cm), 
width 23 1/4 inches (59.5 cm), height of seat 17 
inches (43.2 cm), width 24 1/2 inches 62.3 cm), 
depth 21 inches (53.3 cm), height overall  
29 1/2 inches (74.9 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

779 
Colonial Rosewood Tripod Table  
18th Century 
The galleried circular top with serpentine 
edge tilting above a bird cage support and 
a stop fluted baluster standard, raised on 
scroll carved cabriole legs ending in claw 
and ball feet. Height 32 1/2 inches (84.4 
cm), diameter 26 1/2 inches (67.3 cm). 
Cf. a related Anglo-Chinese rosewood  
tilt-top tripod table, second half of the  
18th century, sold, Sotheby’s, New York  
April 16-17, 1988, lot 749 ($160,000 
hammer price). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

780 
Group of Four Chinese Export Wallpaper 
Panels  
19th Century 
Each depicting figures in terraced pavilion 
landscapes, now within a faux lacquered 
and giltwood frame. Height 68 inches  
(1.72 m), width of each panel18 1/2 inches 
(47 cm), height overall 6 feet 6 1/2 inches 
(1.99 m), width 28 1/2 inches (72.4 cm). 
•  
$1,500-2,500

781 
Painted Mechanical Figure of a Chinese 
Man  
19th Century 
The head with a conical hat hung with bells, 
the gowned figure on a faceted circular 
plinth. Height 42 inches (1.06 m). 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

782 
Pair of Continental Cut Glass and Beaded 
Two-Light Wall Lights  
19th Century 
Each now electrified, with tree-form 
backplate above a bowfronted tiered 
cage form with scrolling candle arms and 
descending prisms. Height 23 inches  
(58.5 cm), width 11 inches (27.9 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

783 
Pair of Louis XVI Style Painted and Parcel 
Gilt Bergères  
Each arched padded backrest within a 
molded frame flanked by padded sides 
and arm rests centering a loose cushioned 
serpentine seat, raised on tapering stop 
fluted legs. 
C  
$1,500-2,500
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784 
Pair of Louis XVI Style 
Giltwood Fauteuils à la Reine  
Each padded rectangular 
backrest within an 
entrelac border, above an 
overupholstered seat with 
similarly carved rail, flanked by 
padded arm rests on downswept 
supports, raised on stop fluted 
circular tapering legs. Height 
of backrest 40 inches (1.01 m), 
width 24 1/2 inches (62.2 cm), 
height of seat 17 inches  
(43.2 cm), width of seat 29 
inches (73.7 cm), width overall 
29 inches (73.7 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

785 
Louis Philippe Gilt-Metal Large 
Figural Mantel Clock  
19th Century 
The circular dial with black 
Roman numerals surrounded 
by a wreath formed of roses, 
set within a square case, with a 
young woman with a mandolin 
at her feet and embracing her 
male companion, on a stepped 
rectangular base ending in scroll 
feet. Height 27 inches (60.8 cm), 
width 19 1/2 inches (40.5 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,000 
See Illustration

786 
Pair of Restauration  
Gilt-Bronze and Part-Painted 
Seven-Light Candelabra  
Each now mounted as a lamp, 
with central candle nozzle 
on scrolled supports, above 
scrolling candle arms on a 
flaring support and acanthus 
and palmette-cast triangular 
base ending in paw feet, a 
conforming scrolled plinth, and 
now on a tripartite wood base. 
Height 28 inches (71.1 cm), 
diameter 15 inches (38.1 cm). 
C Estate of Helen R. Yellin 
$1,200-1,800

787 
Louis XVI Painted and  
Parcel- Gilt Pier Mirror  
The rectangular mirror plate 
within a molded frame carved 
with leaf tips, flowerheads and 
scrolling vines, the shaped 
cresting centered by a handled 
urn of flowers flanked by 
scrolling flowers and baskets of 
flowers. Height 41 inches  
(1.04 m), width 24 1/2 inches 
(62.2 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

788 
Louis XVI Beechwood Fauteuil 
à la Reine  
Last quarter of the 18th century 
The arched padded backrest 
within a beaded and leaf tip 
carved frame with chapeau 
de gendarme cresting, above 
a bowfronted seat flanked by 
padded arm rests, raised on ring 
turned and beaded tapering 
front legs. Height of backrest  
38 inches (96.5 cm), width  
24 inches (61 cm), height of seat 
17 inches (43.2 cm), width  
26 inches (66 cm), depth  
21 inches (53.3 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

789 
Louis XVI Style Gilt-Bronze 
Mounted Mahogany Commode  
The rectangular breakfronted 
marble top with rounded front 
corners, above a conforming 
case fitted with three frieze 
drawers over two long drawers 
sans traverse, flanked by 
rounded stiles headed by husk 
swagged fluted mounts and 
continuing to tapering circular 
fluted legs headed by collars 
and ending in sabots, the top of 
a back leg spuriously stamped 
JME J.H. RIESENER. Height  
35 inches (88.9 cm), width  
51 1/2 inches (1.31 m), depth  
23 1/2 inches (59.7 cm). 
C Estate of Mary Kettaneh 
$1,200-1,800

790 
Renaissance Walnut Chest of Drawers  
16th Century and later 
The rectangular top with flowerhead 
carved edge, above a conforming case 
fitted with two frieze drawers centered by 
a narrow drawer with figures on horses, 
over three long drawers, all with human 
head handles within molded borders, 
flanked by stiles with scrolls and human 
figures, the similarly carved plinth on 
front paw feet. Height 41 inches (1.04 m), 
width 63 inches (1.60 m), depth 27 1/2 
inches (69.9 cm). 
Provenance: 
L’Antiquaire, Inc., New York City 
Purchased from the above, February 1971 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

791 
Italian Bronze Mortar  
Dated 1734 
Of inverted bell form, with knopped 
handles, the rim with cast decoration 
and the maker’s name PAULI DE POLIS 
VENETI and dated MDCXXXIV. Height 9 
5/8 inches (24.5 cm), width over handles 
13 inches (33 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby Parke-Bernet, March 25, 
1972, lot 185 
The bronze-maker Pauli de Polis is also 
recorded by Giannanantonio Moschini, 
Guida per la città di Venezia: all’ amico 
delle belle arti, 1815, as working at the 
church of San Luca Evangelista in the 
sestiere of San Marco in Venice, Italy,  
in 1729.  
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

792 
Renaissance Style Painted and Parcel 
Gilt Mirror  
The rectangular mirror plate within a 
fluted frame surmounted by a coronet 
and the Medici arms with a Medici shield 
with six balls, the term-figured sides 
above a shaped apron mounted with 
coats of arms. Height 50 1/4 inches  
(1.27 m), width 22 inches (55.9 cm). 
C  
$600-800

793 
Pair of Italian Bronze Pricket Sticks  
17th/18th Century 
Each of graduated baluster form, on a 
spreading foot, the underside stamped 
P. LORENZO MARTINI PRIOR DI RONTA 
and a coat of arms with two rams on hind 
legs flanking a tree within a cartouche. 
Height 23 inches (58.4 cm), diameter  
7 inches (17.8 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

 
790
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794 
Continental Embroidered Wool Panel  
Probably Spanish or Portuguese, 18th century 
or later 
With a central multicolored coat-of-arms and 
scrolling foliage and shells to the borders. 
Height 6 feet 1 inches (1.85 m), width 68 
inches (1.72 m). 
The arms in the top left corner are probably 
a variant on the surname Salcedo or Salzedo. 
It is Spanish, though the Selcedo family exists 
in Portugal as well. The coat-of-arms which 
is the closest to that of the present lot is 
Colonel Juan Manuel Salcedo - but he has 
purple leaves as opposed to red leaves. This 
shield exists with purple leaves (panelas i.e. 
stylized poplar leaves), which are the arms of 
Salcedo, Colonel Juan Manuel de (b. Spain, 
circa 1743; in Louisiana, 1801-03), on his 
stationery as the last Spanish governor of 
Louisiana. His son Manuel Maria de Salcedo 
was Spanish Governor of Texas 1808-13 and 
presumably used the same arms. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

795 
Dutch Polychrome-Decorated Delft Charger  
With a central roundel depicting a couple  
in a horse-drawn cart, a man walking beside, 
and a dog in the foreground, within scrolling 
and floral borders. Diameter 13 5/8 inches 
(34.5 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800
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798 
Septfontaines Polychrome-Decorated 
Faïence Charger  
18th Century 
Of circular form, the central panel  
depicting fishermen on a lake, houses and 
a windmill on the shore, within a border 
decorated with flowers and foliage in 
cartouches, the reverse signed.  
Diameter 15 1/4 inches (38.3 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,000

799 
Renaissance Walnut Center Table  
The rectangular top with a molded edge, 
above four frieze drawers, raised on  
scrolled legs with drapery and swags, 
ending in paw feet. Height 34 inches (86.3 
cm), width 9 feet 2 inches (2.79 m), depth 
32 inches (81.2 cm). 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

799A 
Italian Maiolica Charger  
Faenza, 16th century and later 
Depicting the Flagellation of Christ, the 
underside painted PM 3167 and with 
Christie’s sale and lot tags.  
Diameter 14 1/2 inches (36.7 cm). 
Provenance: 
Collection of J. Pierpont Morgan, New York 
The George H. Hann Collection 
Christie’s house sale, Treetops, Sewickley 
Heights, Pennsylvania, May 19, 1980, lot 
90, illus. 
Exhibited: 
The Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York, 
1913-1916 
C  
$600-800

 
796

 
799

796 
German Large Brass Alms Plate,  
Possibly Nuremberg  
The dished center depicting Adam and Eve 
in front of an apple tree with an entwined 
snake, flanked by a unicorn and a stag, 
the canted border with pears and grape 
clusters and animals including a unicorn, 
stag, dogs, boar, deer and a man in  
armor with a lance, all on a ground with 
leafy branches.  
Diameter 28 1/2 inches (72.4 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

797 
Pair of Dutch Delft  
Polychrome-Decorated Chargers  
17th Century 
Each of dished circular form and painted 
with a scene of a horse on a river with 
a boat; Together with a Dutch Delft 
Polychrome-Decorated Charger. 17th 
Century. Depicting flowers and foliage in 
tones of blue, yellow and green.  
Diameters 13 3/4 (34.9 cm), and  
13 7/8 inches (35.3 cm), respectively. 
C  
$800-1,200

800 
Pair of Italian Maiolica Panels  
Castelli, mid 18th century 
One shaped panel depicting a seated 
musician and a dancing man holding a 
flask, the other depicting a man playing 
a tambourine and a woman dancing, 
with trees and classical columns in 
the background, each in 18th century 
giltwood Rococo frame with plumed 
cresting. Height of first panel 9 5/8 
inches (24.3 cm), width 7 3/8 inches 
(18.7 cm), height overall 21 3/4 inches 
(55.3 cm), width 17 inches; height of 
second panel 9 3/4 inches (24.8 cm), 
width 7 inches (17.8 cm), height overall 
21 1/2 inches (54.6 cm), width 16 
inches (40.7 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Christie’s, New York,  
January 11, 1995, lot 11 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

801 
Regency Mahogany Library Table  
The leather lined circular top fitted  
with a reading slide, on a ratchet 
support above four drawers 
interspersed with panels, rotating on 
a ring turned standard and raised on 
downswept legs ending in casters. 
Height 29 3/4 inches (75.7 cm),  
diameter 40 3/4 inches (1.03 m). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Christie’s, New York,  
February 3, 1979, lot 190. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

802 
Pair of Italian Polychrome-Decorated 
Faïence Covered Cisterns  
Each of urn form, with coiled snake 
handles, decorated allover with 
mythological scenes, the base with an 
animal head form spigot/tap opening. 
Height 34 1/2 inches (87.1 cm), width 
over handles 21 1/2 inches (54.6 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

803 
Italian Polychrome-Decorated 
Majolica Charger  
The center depicting a scene from 
Titus Andronicus, with the Queen of 
the Goths with two of her sons,  
within a grotesque-decorated border. 
Diameter 18 inches (45.8 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

804 
Continental Stained Glass Panel of 
the Virgin and Child  
Probably French, 17th century 
Height 22 1/2 inches (57.2 cm), width 
18 inches (45.7 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

 
800

 
802

805 
Continental Pine Figure of an Angel  
Probably Italian, 18th century 
The standing figure once holding an object in 
both hands. Height 40 inches (1.01 m). 
C  
$3,000-5,000

805A 
Group of Three Polychrome Decorated 
Majolica Vases  
Two of globular form, one now mounted as a 
lamp but not drilled, and another of baluster 
form. Height of tallest 13 1/4 inches (33.6 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

806 
Assembled Pair of Polychrome Decorated 
Majolica Jars  
Each drilled and mounted as a lamp, of 
globe form, decorated with cartouches with 
portrait medallions within scrolling foliage and 
flowerheads. Height of jar 13 inches (33 cm), 
diameter 14 inches (35.6 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

807 
Majolica Polychrome-Decorated Ewer  
With a fish handle and spout, decorated  
with mythological subjects.  
Height 16 1/2 inches (41.9 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500
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808 
Italian Polychrome-Decorated 
Faïence Vase  
With landscapes and a putto carving 
a head, with curling snake-form 
handles. Height 10 1/2 inches (26.7 
cm), width overall 6 inches (15.2 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

809 
Two Continental Stained Glass 
Panels  
Probably 16th century 
One depicting a woman in a red dress 
with a tower in the background, the 
other depicting an angel playing a 
flute. Height 12 1/4 inches (31.1 cm), 
width 10 inches (25.5 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

 
811

 
812

813 
Louis XIV Style Pewter, Ebony ‘Buhl’ 
Marquetry and Mecca Silvered  
Bureau Mazarin  
19th Century 
In two parts, the freestanding superstructure 
fitted with a central drawer flanked by four 
drawers, raised on bun feet, the rectangular top 
above a case fitted with three frieze drawers 
over a recessed cupboard door flanked by two 
drawers, raised on eight tapering square legs 
headed by reeded capitals and joined by an 
H-form stretcher centered by an oval, on turned 
bun feet; inlaid allover with scrolling strapwork 
and cartouches within entrelac borders. Height 
overall 39 inches (99 cm), width 45 1/2 inches 
(1.15 m), depth 24 3/4 inches (62.9 cm), height 
of superstructure 7 3/4 inches (19.8 cm), width 
43 inches (1.09 m), depth 10 inches (25.4 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

814 
Pair of Dutch Delft Blue and White  
Covered Vases  
Jan Gaal (fl. 1707-27), first quarter of the 18th 
century 
Each octagonal domed top with fu lion finial, 
the conforming body decorated with utensils 
and clouds above cartouches with flowering 
branches and exotic birds, on a flaring foot, 
each marked JG and 56 in blue, made at the 
factory De Twee Scheepjes, Delft. Height  
20 inches (50.7 cm), diameter 9 1/2 inches  
(24.2 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

815 
Set of Six Empire Style Gilt-Metal and  
Cut Glass Candlesticks  
Each cast with grape clusters, leaves and scrolls, 
the flaring stem with hobnail cut decoration, 
on a spreading foot. Height of largest 12 1/4 
inches (31.1 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

816 
Pair of Bristol Delft Chargers  
18th Century 
Each of circular form, centered by a medallion 
of flowers in tones of green, red and blue within 
a diaper work border, the deep-dished edges 
similarly decorated. Diameter 13 1/4 inches 
(33.7 cm). 
C Estate of Barbara Anspach 
$700-900

817 
Continental Polychrome-Decorated Plaster 
Figure of the Virgin and Child  
Probably Italian, 17th/18th century 
With gilt highlights, on an associated painted 
and parcel-gilt bracket carved with acanthus 
leaves centered by a roundel depicting Christ 
holding the cross. Height 28 inches (71.2 cm), 
width 24 1/2 inches (62.3 cm), depth 11 inches 
(28 cm), height of bracket 14 inches (35.6 cm), 
width 37 inches (94 cm), depth 9 inches  
(22.8 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

 
813

 
814

810 
Italian Faïence Polychrome-Decorated 
Jardinière  
Decorated in the Renaissance style,  
of circular form, with pierced  
scroll-headed handles, the body with 
floral and fruited swags, above a lobed 
base, the socle on a square plinth. 
Height 37 inches (94 cm), width overall 
43 inches (1.09 m). 
C  
$1,500-2,500

811 
Victorian Stained Glass Panel with 
Earlier Inset Coat-of-Arms Panel  
Depicting two standing angels holding 
a coat-of-arms within a chapel setting.
Height 47 1/2 inches (1.20 m), width  
21 3/4 inches (55.3 cm). 
The coat of arms is sometimes referred 
to as the Armorial of Plantagenet. It 
appears to have been first used in this 
form by Henry IV (1399-1413) about 
1406. The shield appears to be the 
same as Henry V (1413-1422),  
Edward IV (1461-1483) and Richard 
III (1483-1485). Eventually it was 
incorporated into the arms of the 
House of Tudor, most notably Henry 
VIII (1509-1547) and Queen Elizabeth I 
(1558-1603). 
The inset shield has been reversed, 
but when turned around to its proper 
orientation, the fleurs de lis will 
appear in the 1st and 4th quarters of 
the shield. The three fleur de lis are a 
reference to Richard the 1st’s position 
as King of the English, Duke of the 
Normans and Duke of the Aquitaines.  
The French Arms in the 1st quarter 
over the Leopards in the 3rd quarter 
indicates the dominion of France over 
England. The image in the 2nd quarter 
and the 3rd quarter are the same three 
Leopards (or Lions). There was a bit of 
back and forth in the ensuing years, 
but the shield appears to be the same 
as Henry IV (1461-1483) and Queen 
Elizabeth (115-1603).  
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

812 
Four Flemish Tapestry Fragmentary 
Panels  
17th Century 
Each now in a gilt frame and forming a 
screen, depicting satyrs and satyresses, 
exotic birds, fruit, bunches of grapes, 
etc. Height 7 feet 7 inches (2.31 cm), 
width 20 1/2 inches (52 cm), height 9 
feet 2 inches (2.79 m), width 24 inches 
(61 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration



DOYLE  •  MAY 24 & 25, 2017  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM194 195

818 
Pair of Italian Rococo Painted Side Tables  
Third quarter of the 18th century 
Each rectangular top painted with a garland 
of flowers within a striped border, raised on 
cabriole legs. Height 31 inches (78.7 cm), 
width 61 inches (1.55 m), depth 14 inches 
(35.6 cm). 
C  
$8,000-10,000 
See Illustration 
 
819 
Set of Twelve Renaissance Style Walnut 
Dining Chairs  
Each rectangular brown leather upholstered 
backrest and seat between stiles headed 
by finials, raised on straight legs joined by 
stretchers. Height of backrest 42 inches 
(1.06 m), width 19 inches (48.2 cm), height 
of seat 21 inches (53.3 cm), width 19 1/2 
inches (49.5 cm), depth 16 inches (40.6 cm). 
C  
$2,000-4,000

820 
Continental Polychrome-Decorated 
Faïence Vase  
17th/18th Century 
Of globular form, with inverted rim and 
centered by an oval reserve depicting 
a scene of the Immaculate Conception, 
surrounded by scrolling foliage and 
flowerheads, on a circular foot.  
Height 13 3/4 inches (35 cm),  
diameter 12 1/2 inches (31.7 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

821 
Peruvian Polychrome-Decorated and 
Parcel-Gilt Alabaster Huamanga Figure 
of the Inmaculada Concepción  
18th Century 
The Virgin on a crescent moon, her 
hands clasped in front, dressed in a 
white robe with blue cloak, with seraphs 
at her feet and standing on the serpent 
of Satan, on a square base carved with 
acanthus leaves and a quatrefoil. Height 
15 1/4 inches (38.7 cm), width overall 
7 1/2 inches (19 cm), base 5 1/2 inches 
square (14 cm). 
Huamanga stone is the source of 
alabaster unique to the Ayachucho 
region of Peru from which this sculpture 
of The Immaculate Conception 
(Inmaculada Concepción) is carved.  
The feast day of the Immaculate 
Conception is on December 8th and 
celebrates the sinless conception of 
the Virgin in both the Eastern and 
Western Churches.  Especially revered 
in Spain, this scene of the Virgin was 
painted by many artists, most notably 
Murillo, Velázquez and Zurbarán.  Its 
iconography was established in the 
writings of the father-in-law of Diego 
Velázquez, Francisco Parcheco, where 
he instructed that the Virgin should 
be painted in a ‘white tunic and blue 
mantle, ..., under her feet is the moon’; 
Please see Majluf, N. and Luis Eduardo 
Wuffarden, La piedra de Huamanga lo 
sagrado y lo profano, exh. cat., Museo 
de Arte de Lima, July 22-September 6, 
1998.  Seville was the most important 
port during the Spanish conquest of 
the American colonies, becoming the 
economic center of the Spanish Empire, 
with the Case de Contratación (House 
of Trade) wielding enormous power. This 
period was the Golden Age of arts and 
literature and much of the imagery of 
the Immaculate Conception so popular 
in Spain found its way to their colonies 
from Seville. This is seen in the present 
sculpture, which includes the white tunic 
and blue mantle, the Virgin standing on 
a half moon, as instructed by Parcheco.  
Huamanga stone is known as the ’piedra 
de Niño’  because of the numerous 
religious compositions containing figures 
of the Christ Child (El Niño) carved from 
Huamanga stone. The carvings were 
painted and gilded from the Colonial era 
up until the 19th century and afterwards 
were mostly undecorated, using the 
purity of the alabaster as decoration. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

 
818

 
821

822 
Italian Neoclassical Giltwood Pier Table  
Late 18th century 
The faux marble rectangular top above 
a frieze centered by a flower filled urn 
flanked by scrolling foliage, raised on 
fluted tapering legs headed by reeded and 
foliate carved capitals and ending in long 
leaf carved top-form feet. Height 38 inches 
(96.5 cm), width 45 1/4 inches (1.15 m), 
depth 22 inches (55.9 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

823 
Italian Neoclassical Giltwood Mirror  
In the manner of Lorenzo Dolci, probably 
Florence, late 18th century 
The divided rectangular mirror plates 
within a beaded, fluted and husk carved 
frame surmounted by a circular ribboned 
wreath enclosing love birds and flanked by 
winged grotesques, floral swags and bird 
finials, with pendent fruit and flowers, the 
apron with flowerhead swags, the sides 
with flowering urns with bearded head 
handles, on dolphin supports, the reverse 
with inscribed numbers 40684 in yellow 
and black. Height 7 feet 8 inches (1.42 m), 
width 42 inches (1.07 m). 
Lorenzo Dolci, the Florentine furniture 
maker and carver, whose influence is seen 
in the present mirror, with its crisply carved 
mythological figures, masks, flowers and 
urns, produced a related mirror in 1798 
for the Palazzo Granducale di Livorno and 
now in the Palazzo Pitti, Florence, illus., 
Enrico Colle, Il mobile neoclassico in Italia, 
arredi e decorazioni d’interni dal 1775 al 
1800, Milan, 2005, p. 201, fig. 42; see two 
related mirrors, p. 200 
C  
$12,000-18,000 
See Illustration

824 
Continental Leather Lined and Print 
Mounted Four-Panel Screen  
Each panel with three early 19th century 
French architectural prints within palmette 
borders. Height 66 1/2 inches (1.69 m), 
width of each panel 21 inches (53.3 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000

 
822

 
823
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825 
Empire Gilt and Patinated-Bronze 
Large Figural Mantel Clock  
Early 19th century 
The 4 3/8 inch white enamel dial 
within an arched case with flanking 
swans with pendent husk swags 
above a coved recess and a table and 
winged lion monopodiae and with the 
figure of Apollo embracing a maiden, 
on a star mounted rectangular frieze. 
Height 22 inches (56 cm), width 15 
3/4 inches (40 cm), depth 7 1/4 inches 
(18.5 cm). 
Claude Gallé (1759-1815) created  
the model for this clock, called  
Le Raccommodement, in the early 
19th century 
Cf. a related gilt- and patinated 
bronze clock with a plaque 
engraved Le Raccommodement, 
now in the Palazzo Pitti, Florence, 
illustrated, Ottomeyer, H., Peter 
Pröschel, Vergoldete Bronzen, Die 
Bronzearbeiten des Spätbarock und 
Klassizismus, Klinkhardt & Biermann, 
1986, p. 369, fig. 311. 
The pendant to this clock, entitled  
La Brouille, is conserved in the Musée 
Marmottan, Paris. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

 
825

 
826

826 
Louis XVI Gilt-Metal Mounted 
Tulipwood Marquetry  
Bonheur du Jour  
Joseph Adam Guillanme Muller, last 
quarter of the 18th century 
The superstructure with three-quarter 
pierced gallery, above a niche over a 
drawer flanked by doors, the Vitruvian 
scroll mounted frieze drawer opening 
to a hinged leather lined drawer, a 
well and an inkwell recess to the side, 
raised on circular tapering legs headed 
by collars and joined by a shaped 
stretcher, inlaid allover with flower 
filled vases, teapots and pitchers, the 
projecting lower section with bottles, 
plumes and an inkwell. Height 41 
inches (1.04 m), width 26 inches (66 
cm), depth 17 inches (43.2 cm). Joseph 
Adam Guillanme Muller, maître m 1785 
C Property of a New York Collector 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

827 
Directoire Gilt-Bronze,  
Gilt-Decorated, Enamel, ‘Jewel’ 
Mounted and White Marble Striking 
Skeleton Clock  
Caranda à Tours 
The skeletonized dial with white enamel 
chapter with Arabic hours and quarter 
hours, pierced hands, surmounted by 
a plume cresting and flanked by putti 
blowing shell horns bifurcated with 
imbricated tails, seated on an arch with 
signature dial Caranda à Tours, with a 
mask of Apollo sunburst pendulum, on 
a rectangular white marble plinth with 
a panel of putti at play, on toupie feet. 
Height 19 1/4 inches (49 cm), width 
11 1/2 inches (29.2 cm), depth 5 3/4 
inches (14.7 cm). 
Please see a related mantel clock by 
Nicolas-Alexandre Folin, circa 1790-
1800, Wilson, G., Clocks, French 
Eighteenth-Century Clocks in the  
J. Paul Getty Museum, 1976, No. 14, 
pp. 68-71, with similar blue enamel 
double-arched legs on blocks. The 
white marble plinth is identical to the 
present clock: with twisted beaded 
strip of gilt-bronze above a front panel 
depicting winged cupids on clouds 
carrying wreaths and garlands, one 
blowing a trumpet, also with doves and 
a flaming torch and a bow with a quiver 
of arrows. The recessed sides panels 
have a basket-weave design. 
C Property of a New York Collector 
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

 
827

828 
Louis XVI Painted and Parcel-Gilt 
Bergère  
The padded backrest and sides within 
a guilloche carved frame centering 
a loose cushioned seat with similarly 
carved apron centered by a foliate 
clasp, raised on ring turned tapering 
circular fluted legs. Height of backrest 
36 1/2 inches (92.7 cm), width 28 
inches (71.1 cm), height of seat 19 
inches (48.3 cm), width 26 inches (66 
cm), depth 21 inches (53.3 cm). 
C Property of a New York Collector 
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

829 
Swedish Neoclassical Mahogany 
and Parcel-Gilt Pier Mirror  
Circa 1825 
The rectangular mirror plate within 
a frame surmounted by a triangular 
pediment on leaf carved volutes 
interspersed with flowerhead 
roundels, above a mask of Mercury 
flanked by scroll carved capitals and 
continuing to a base with acroteria, 
the projecting sides mounted with 
stars over lion head carved fasces, 
on a molded plinth. Height 8 feet 5 
inches (2.56 m), width 46 1/2 inches 
(1.18 m), depth 10 inches (25.3 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

830 
Italian Baroque Polychrome-Painted 
and Parcel-Gilt Throne Armchair  
Possibly Papal 
The incurved shaped cresting 
centered by a papal tiara with the 
crossed keys of Saint Peter (or 
the Kingdom of Heaven), above a 
velvet-upholstered shaped backrest 
within a molded frame carved with 
seraphs’ heads and an upholstered 
seat flanked by shaped arm rests, 
with a scroll-carved shaped apron on 
front and side rails, raised on molded 
channelled legs. Height of backrest 
70 1/2 inches (1.78 m), width 40 
inches (1.01 m), height of seat 22 1/2 
inches (57.2 cm), width 26 inches (66 
cm), width overall 30 1/4 inches (76.8 
cm), depth 20 inches (50.7 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York, May 30, 
1987, lot 290. 
C Property from a New York Private 
Collection 
$1,200-1,800

 
828

 
829

 
831

831 
Italian Faux Marble Painted and 
Parcel Gilt Diorama of a Pharmacy  
19th Century 
Depicting an interior with a 
pharmacist standing above a 
seated man and holding a tooth 
in pincers, the vaulted interior 
fitted with albarelli, books, and 
mortar and pestle at the front, 
with two curtained doors reading 
MEDICAMENTA and FARMACOPEA 
above them, a chandelier hanging 
from the ceiling, the back with 
the motto HONORA MEDICUM/
PROPTER NECESSITATEM/ETENIM 
ILUM CREAVIT ALTISSIMNS, the 
pedimented case with pierced foliate 
carved tympanum, the sides with 
engaged half-round pilasters with 
Ionic capitals. Height 26 inches (66 
cm), width 22 inches (56 cm), depth 
17 inches (43.2 cm). 
Translation of the Latin motto from 
Ecclesiastes Sivach, 38:1: Honor a 
physician with the honor due unto 
him for the uses which ye may have 
of him; for the Lord hath created 
him. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration
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832 
French Bronze Figure Group Entitled Les 
Premières Funerailles  
Cast by Thiébaut Frères Fumière et Cie,  
after a model by Louis-Ernest Barrias,  
early 20th century 
Depicting the figures of Adam and Eve carrying 
the body of their murdered son, signed E. 
Barrias and THIEBAUT Fres Fumiere & Cie Succ 
Rs PARIS, on a green marble pedestal.  
Height of figure group 33 1/2 inches (85 cm), 
height of pedestal 33 inches (83.8 cm). 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

833 
Louis XVI Gilt-Metal Mounted Mahogany  
Side Table  
The D-shaped white marble top above a 
conforming stand fitted with a frieze drawer 
flanked by oval paterae, raised on ring turned 
tapering fluted legs ending in sabots.  
Height 29 3/4 inches (75.7 cm), width 50 1/4 
inches (1.27 cm), depth 24 inches (61 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500

834 
Louis XVI Style Painted and Parcel Gilt 
Guéridon  
Possibly Russian, 19th century 
The specimen marble top within a white marble 
border, above a molded guilloche frieze, raised 
on three rams’ headed term supports carved 
with vines, the insides of the supports carved 
with entrelac, joined by a circular stretcher and 
ending in hoofed feet, on a tripartite plinth with 
leaf tip carved edge on toupie feet, the plinth 
with white painted inventory number S-309 
to the underside, the top with ochre crayon 
number P22247. Height 30 3/4 inches (78.2 cm), 
diameter 18 3/4 inches (47.6 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

835 
Louis XV Giltwood Pier Mirror  
Mid 18th century 
The two-part shaped mirror plate within a frame 
with mirrored borders, flowerheads, foliage, 
scrolls and ruffles, surmounted by a cresting 
centered by a quiver of arrows and a bow, the 
pierced apron on scrolled feet. Height 6 feet 2 
1/2 inches (1.89 m), width 40 inches (1.01 m). 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

836 
Group of Three French Wallpaper Panels  
19th Century 
Depicting Epsom Downs, racing horses in the 
foreground and spectators in stands behind, two 
side panels with men in top hats making bets, 
now mounted on board. Height of largest 48 
inches (1.22 m), width 56 1/2 inches (1.43 m), 
height of side panels 48 inches (1.22 m), width 
25 3/4 inches (65.5 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

 
832

 
834

 
835

837 
Pair of Louis XV Style Gilt-Bronze Mounted 
Marble Urns  
19th/20th Century 
Each drilled for electricity, the fluted body and 
lion pelt mount flanked by pierced scrolled 
handles, on a stepped square base with inset 
corners, now with faux marble wood cover  
and plinth. Height 19 inches (48.3 cm),  
width 12 inches (30.5 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

838 
French Painted Iron and Wire Aviary  
19th Century and later 
Of hexagonal form with domed cupola, one  
side fitted with a door opposed by a smaller 
arched hinged door, raised on circular legs  
with scrolling brackets. Height 7 feet 3 inches 
(2.21 m), diameter 48 inches (1.22 m). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

839 
Meissen Porcelain Basket  
Circa 1740 
The exterior molded with a basket weave 
pattern surmounted by curved handles 
terminating in masks representing the Four 
Seasons, the interior painted in the Kakiemon 
palette with flowers, underglaze blue crossed 
swords mark. Length 9 inches (22.9 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,500-2,500 

 
837

 
838
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840 
Continental White Marble Profile Plaque  
Inscribed LUDOVICUS ARIOSTUS, in 
Régence style, in a giltwood frame with 
velvet liner 
Sight diameter 4 inches (10.1 cm). 
Ludovico Ariosto was an Italian poet  
who was credited with coining the  
term humanism, and author of Orlando 
Furioso (1516). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

841 
Staffordshire Salt Glazed Stoneware Silver 
Shape Creamware Sauceboat  
Mid 18th century 
Enamel decorated with two buildings and 
flowers; Together with a Creamware 
Cauliflower Teapot. Length of sauceboat  
7 inches (17.8 cm). 
C Estate of Barbara Anspach 
$800-1,200

842 
German Gilt Decorated Coffee and  
Tea Service  
Comprising a coffee pot, teapot, hot water 
jug, covered sugar bowl, waste bowl, eight 
cups and nine saucers, each decorated 
with floral sprays, bearing spurious Meissen 
underglaze blue crossed swords mark. 
Provenance: 
Sold in these rooms, September 25, 2008, 
lot 4202 
•  
$300-500

843 
Set of Four 18th Century French 
Polychrome Decorated Faience de Nevers 
Deep Plates  
Late 18th century 
Each with a scalloped rim, depicting 
Revolutionary mottos within cartouches 
Vive la Nation, Vive libres ou Mourir 1790, 
N(ouve)lle Constitution 1791, Vive La 
Nation, la loi et le Roi 1790. Diameter 9 
inches (22.9 cm); Together with a Faïence 
de Nevers Bowl. Late 18th century. Of 
rectangular form, decorated with fruit within 
scalloped borders. 
C Estate of Barbara Anspach 
$300-500

Carpets, Rugs & 
Tapestries 
 
844 
Agra Carpet  
North India, late 19th century 
The allover pattern of polychrome floral 
vinery on the madder field is within a 
pale saffron palmette and vine border. 
Approximately 17 feet 4 inches x  
10 feet 2 inches. 
Re-piled areas. 
C  
$7,000-9,000

845 
Kashan Carpet  
Central Persia, second quarter of the  
20th century 
The ivory field with a polychrome Herati 
pattern overall is within a madder palmette 
and vine border. Approximately 12 feet x  
9 feet 2 inches. 
Minor wear to edges, minor moth damage, 
stains, losses to fringes. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

846 
Cloudband Kazak Rug  
Southwest Caucasus, circa 1900 
Two polychrome geometric medallions on 
the madder field are within an ivory crab 
border. Approximately 7 feet 6 inches x  
3 feet 10 inches. 
Minor oxidation to blacks, small areas  
of re-piling. 
C  
$3,000-5,000

847 
Sharistan Carpet  
North India, first quarter of the 20th century 
The allover pattern of animals and birds 
amongst trees and shrubs on the indigo 
field is within an ivory floral vinery border. 
Approximately 19 feet 4 inches x  
10 feet 5 inches. 
Thin areas, stains, re-piled areas. 
C Estate of Helen R. Yellin 
$6,000-8,000

848 
Isfahan Carpet  
Central Iran, contemporary 
The madder field with an allover pattern of 
polychrome rosettes amongst vinery is within 
an indigo palmette and curled leaf border, 
224 kpsi. Approximately 11 feet 8 inches x  
8 feet 4 inches. 
C  
$1,000-2,000

849 
Ningxsia Rug  
West China, circa 1875 
Two circular medallions on the saffron field 
are within a floral border. Provenance:  
The Collection of Robert Hattfield Ellsworth 
Approximately 5 feet 7 inches x  
3 feet 8 inches. 
Rewoven minor end border, possibly part of 
a larger runner. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

850 
Napoleon III Aubusson Carpet  
France, last quarter of the 19th century 
The central polychrome circular medallion 
on the celadon field flanked by sky blue 
spandrels is within an acanthus leaf and floral 
spray border. Approximately 17 feet  
8 inches x 17 feet. 
Areas of wear and restoration,  
patches to perimeter. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

851 
Sarouk Fereghan Carpet  
North Persia, last quarter of the 19th century 
The madder field with a central polychrome 
pendant medallion flanked by ivory 
spandrels is within a midnight blue shrub 
and meandering vine border. Approximately 
13 feet 11 inches x 10 feet 3 inches. 
Partial ends, areas of minor wear. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$4,000-6,000

852 
Fachralo Kazak Rug  
Southwest Caucasus, last quarter of the  
19th century 
The central polychrome geometric medallion 
on the slate green field is within an ivory 
border. Approximately 5 feet 4 inches x  
3 feet 5 inches. 
Minor re-piling. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

853 
Ghiordes Carpet  
West Anatolia, late 19th century 
The central saffron oval pendant medallion 
on the ivory field is within a crimson 
palmette and vine border. Approximately  
19 feet 4 inches x 14 feet 1 inch. 
Areas of wear, re-piled and restored areas, 
reselvedged. 
C  
$8,000-12,000

854 
Heriz Carpet  
Northwest Persia, last quarter of the 19th 
century 
The midnight blue field with a central 
diamond medallion flanked by angular 
vinery is within a russet meandering vine 
border. Approximately 14 feet 6 inches x  
11 feet 2 inches. 
Areas of wear, reduced in size, reselvedged, 
stains, tinted areas, restorations. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

855 
Bordjalou Kazak Rug  
Southwest Caucasus, circa 1900 
Four latchhook medallions on the caramel 
field are within an ivory rosette and serrated 
leaf border. Approximately 5 feet 5 inches x 
2 feet 11 inches. 
Areas of minor wear. 
C  
$500-700

856 
Lavar Kirman Carpet  
Southeast Persia, last quarter of the  
19th century 
The allover polychrome garden design 
is within an ivory rosette border, signed. 
Approximately 22 feet 11 inches x  
15 feet 7 inches. 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, New York, December 3, 1988,  
lot 264 
C Property from the Collection of  
Judith Taubman 
$15,000-25,000

857 
Heriz Carpet  
Northwest Persia, last quarter of the  
19th century 
The madder field with a polychrome 
Harshang pattern overall is within a 
midnight blue palmette and vine border. 
Approximately 19 feet 3 inches x 11 feet  
7 inches. 
Areas of wear, tinted areas, partial ends, 
re-piled areas. 
C  
$7,000-9,000

858 
Shirvan Rug  
East Caucasus, circa 1900 
Two and one-half diamond latch hook 
medallions are within a gold rosette border. 
Approximately 4 feet 3 inches x  
3 feet 4 inches. 
Reselvedged, minor oxidation to browns. 
C  
$500-700

859 
Charles X Aubusson Carpet  
France, first quarter of the 19th century 
The saffron field with an allover pattern 
of polychrome sprays in a ribbon lattice 
is within a russet floral vinery border. 
Approximately 17 feet 6 inches x  
14 feet 1 inch. 
Reduced in size, areas of repair and 
restoration, holes. 
C Property from the Collection of  
Judith Taubman 
$3,000-5,000

860 
Kirman Carpet  
Southeast Persia, circa 1925 
The allover pattern of polychrome floral 
medallions on the midnight blue field is 
within a rosette and cartouche border, 
signed. Approximately 16 feet 2 inches x  
14 feet 6 inches. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$4,000-6,000

861 
Qum Silk Rug  
Central Iran, second half of the 20th century 
The allover polychrome garden design is 
within a charcoal rosette border. 342 kpsi. 
Approximately 7 feet 2 inches x  
4 feet 6 inches. 
C  
$1,000-2,000

862 
Mahal Carpet  
Central Persia, last quarter of the  
19th century 
The ivory field with polychrome floral vinery 
overall is within an indigo rosette border. 
Approximately 16 feet 5 inches x  
11 feet 4 inches. 
Thin areas, kashmere repairs, minot tinting, 
9 inch tear to one side. 
C  
$7,000-9,000

863 
Mahal Carpet  
Central Persia, last quarter of the  
19th century 
The allover pattern of polychrome floral 
vinery on the ivory field is within an indigo 
palmette and vine border. Approximately  
11 feet 8 inches x 8 feet 8 inches. 
Areas of wear, 2 inch x 5 inch hole. 
C Estate of Patricia S. Bradshaw 
$800-1,200

864 
Bidjar Rug  
North Persia, first quarter of the 20th century 
Two stepped hexagonal medallions on 
the indigo field are within an ivory rosette 
border. Approximately 8 feet 7 inches x  
4 feet 7 inches. 
Wear to selvedges. 
•  
$1,200-1,800

865 
Soumak Carpet  
South Caucasus, last quarter of the  
19th century 
Three saffron and indigo geometric 
medallions on the madder field are  
within an ivory border. Approximately  
9 feet 9 inches x 5 feet 6 inches. 
Small repaired areas. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

866 
Aubusson Style Carpet  
China, contemporary 
The charcoal field with polychrome floral 
sprays overall is within a narrow leaf border. 
Approximately 23 feet 10 inches x  
13 feet 1 inch. 
C Property from the Collection of  
Judith Taubman 
$3,000-5,000

867 
Qum Silk Rug  
Central Iran, second half of the 20th century 
The central polychrome pendant medallion 
on the coral field is within a charcoal rosette 
border, 255 kpsi. Approximately 4 feet 11 
inches x 3 feet 4 inches. 
C  
$600-900

868 
Kirman Carpet  
Southeast Persia, circa 1930 
The cranberry field with a central floral 
medallion flanked by swirling vinery is within 
an ivory palmette and meandering vine 
border. Approximately 17 feet 2 inches x  
10 feet 1 inch. 
Even wear, stains, losses to ends. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

869 
Silk Warp Isfahan Rug  
Central Iran, second half of the 20th century 
The central rosette flanked by floral vinery 
on the ivory field is within a madder 
palmette and meandering vine border, 484 
kpsi. Approximately 7 feet 2 inches x 5 feet. 
C  
$600-900

870 
Bidjar Carpet  
North Persia, first quarter of the 20th century 
The central polychrome pendant medallion 
on the midnight blue field is within a russet 
palmette and boteh border. Approximately 
21 feet 11 inches x 12 feet 11 inches. 
Thin areas in center, over-tinting, 
reselvedged, small crude repairs. 
C  
$3,000-5,000

871 
Aubusson Tapestry  
France, last quarter of the 19th century 
Depicting a couple in a wooded landscape 
in the foreground with a town amongst 
rolling hills in the distance within an 
acanthus leaf border. Approximately  
5 feet x 5 feet 10 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

872 
Flemish Tapestry Panel  
Flanders, 17th century 
Depicting two men in the foreground 
amongst soldiers preparing for battle in a 
wooded landscape. Approximately  
7 feet 7 inches x 5 feet 4 inches. 
Restorations. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

873 
Flemish Tapestry Panel  
Flanders, 17th century 
Depicting a man with two dogs in a wooded 
landscape. Approximately 4 feet 1 inch x  
6 feet 4 inches. 
Silk deterioration, patches, restorations, 
open seams. 
C  
$1,000-2,000

End of Sale
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TIFFANY STUDIOS

I

The following examples define some of the terms 
used in this catalogue. The reader is reminded 
that all of the terms and descriptions used in this  
catalogue as to authorship, period, culture, source 
or origin for any property are made and used as 
qualified statements and opinions only, and are 
subject to the Conditions of Sale and the Terms 
of Guarantee.

In connection with the attribution of authorship, 
as described in paragraph 2 of the Terms of 
Guarantee, the following terms are used in this 
catalogue, and are defined as follows:

FURNITURE AND DECORATIONS

REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
First quarter of the 19th century. This heading with 
the date included means that the piece is, in our 
best judgment, of the period indicated with no 
major alterations or restorations.

REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
This heading without inclusion of a date indicates 
that in our best judgment, the piece, while basically 
of the period, has been substantially altered or 
restored and in some cases it may also indicate 
that the piece has been constructed from old parts.

REGENCY STYLE SOFA TABLE
The inclusion of the word “style” in the heading 
indicates that, in our opinion, the piece is an  
intentional copy or reproduction of an earlier work 
or style of works.

PAINTINGS

NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment the work is by the named 
artist. This is our highest category of authenticity 
in the present catalogue.

ATTRIBUTED TO NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, while the work is of the 
period of the named artist, and on the basis of 
style can be ascribed to him, we cannot state 
with certainty that it is by him.

SCHOOL OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of 
the named artist, by a pupil or close follower of 
the artist, but is not by the artist.

CIRCLE OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of 
the named artist and closely related to his style.

MANNER OF NICOLAES MAES OR AFTER 
NICOLAES MAES OR FOLLOWER OF  
NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, although the work is in the 
style of or a copy of a work by the named artist,  
it is of a later period.

 
 

SIGNED NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram, 
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is a 
recognized signature of the artist and appears in 
one of the six areas of the painting designated  
as follows: 
      (u.l.) Upper left
      (l.l.) Lower left 
      (u.r.) Upper right
      (l.r.)  Lower right 
      (u.c.) Upper center 
      (l.c.) Lower center

BEARS SIGNATURE, NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram, 
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is not 
that of the artist and may have been added at a 
later date.

DATED
In our best judgment, the date indicated on the work 
is the date the work was executed.

DATED (FOR BRONZES)
In our best judgment, the date indicated when the 
original model was executed. Since the exact date 
of the casting of a bronze sculpture is often unknown 
and illustrations in reference books may not specify 
which particular cast is discussed or illustrated, 
it should be pointed out that dates of execution 
and entries listed under Literature in the individual 
catalogue entries do not necessarily refer to the 
castings included in the sale.

PRINTS

NAME OF THE ARTIST
Subject to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of 
Guarantee set forth in this catalogue, and except 
where stated as being “after” or “attributed to” 
an artist, each lot is by the artist appearing at the 
head of the lot, except in the case of lots containing 
works by more than one artist.

TITLE
If there is a generally accepted title for the print, 
that title is given in upper case at the beginning 
of the lot description. If the work has no title or 
the title is unknown to us, a descriptive title is 
given in brackets.

REFERENCES
Information from the standard catalogues of the 
artists’ works is cited when possible following the title.

MEDIUM
The mediums are described as fully as possible, 
although secondary techniques may not be listed.

DATE
The date given is that of the original plate, block, 
stone or screen. It is not necessarily the date at 
which the impression offered for sale was printed.

 
 
 
 

EDITION
Information regarding the size of the edition is given 
when possible.

SIGNATURE
Only manuscript signatures of the artists are indicated. 
Signatures “in the plate” are not mentioned since 
they are considered part of the image.

QUALITY AND CONDITION
An attempt has been made to give relevant  
information concerning the quality of the impression, 
the size of the margins and the condition of the 
prints when possible. These descriptions are qualified 
statements or opinions only, and are made subject 
to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee.

The print sleeves are the property of Doyle New York 
and are not included in the sale.

MEASUREMENTS
As with any description in this catalogue,  
measurements are qualified statements or opinions 
and are subject to the Conditions of Sale and 
Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York shall not be 
liable for any mistakes in measurements.  
Measurements have been made to the best of our 
ability, and are given in inches to the nearest  
1/4 inch and millimeters, height before width.  
Unless otherwise indicated, etchings and engravings 
are measured by the dimensions of the plate 
marks.Woodcuts, lithographs and silkscreens are 
measured by the dimensions of the images.

All pictures are framed unless otherwise noted in 
this catalogue.

GLOSSARY
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II

CONDITIONS OF SALE
1. BINDING TERMS
The lots listed in this catalogue will be offered by 
Doyle New York as owner or as agent for consignor 
subject to the following terms and conditions. 
Where Doyle is agent, the contract is between 
seller and buyer. The following Conditions of Sale 
and Terms of Guarantee constitute the entire 
agreement with the purchaser relative to the 
property listed in this catalogue. By bidding at 
auction you agree to be bound by these terms:

2. AS IS
All lots are sold “AS IS” and without recourse and 
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes 
any warranties or representations, express or 
implied, with respect to such lots, except for the 
limited warranties expressly stated in the Terms 
of Guarantee section of this catalogue. Prospective 
buyers are strongly advised to examine personally 
any property in which they are interested, before 
the auction takes place, to determine its condition, 
size, and whether or not it has been repaired  
or restored.

Except as otherwise expressly and specifically 
provided in the Terms of Guarantee, neither 
Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any 
express or implied warranty or representation of 
any kind or nature with respect to merchantability, 
fitness for purpose, correctness of the catalogue 
or other description of the physical condition, 
size, quality, rarity, importance, medium, material, 
genuineness, attribution, provenance, period, 
culture, source, origin, exhibitions, literature or 
historical significance of any lot sold. The absence 
of any reference to the condition of a lot does not 
imply that the lot is in perfect condition or completely 
free from wear and tear, imperfections or the 
effects of aging; nor does a reference to particular 
defects imply the absence of others. References 
in the catalogue entry or the condition report to 
damage or restoration are for guidance only and 
should be evaluated by personal inspection by 
the bidder or a knowledgeable representative.

The Terms of Guarantee are controlling, and no 
statement, whether written or oral, and whether 
made in this catalogue, an advertisement, a bill 
of sale, a salesroom posting or announcement, 
the remarks of an auctioneer, or otherwise, shall 
be deemed to create any warranty, representation 
or assumption of liability. All statements by Doyle 
New York in the catalogue entry for the property 
or in the condition report, or made orally or in 
writing elsewhere, are statements of opinion and 
are not to be relied on as statements of fact.  
Except as stated in the Terms of Guarantee, neither 
Doyle New York nor the seller is responsible in any 
way for errors or omissions in the catalogue or any 
supplemental material. Buyers are responsible for 
satisfying themselves concerning the condition of 
the property and the matters referred to in the  
catalogue entry.

Doyle New York and its consignor make no warranty 
or representation, express or implied, that the 
purchaser will acquire any copyright or reproduction 
rights to any lot sold. Doyle New York expressly 
reserves the right to reproduce any image of the 
lots sold in this catalogue.  
 

The copyright in all images, illustrations and written 
material produced by or for Doyle New York relating 
to a lot, including the contents of this catalogue, is, 
and shall remain at all times, the property of 
Doyle New York and shall not be used by the buyer, 
nor by anyone else, without our prior written consent.

3. WITHDRAWAL
Doyle New York reserves the right to withdraw 
any lot at any time prior to the commencement 
of bidding for such lot and shall have no liability 
whatsoever for such withdrawal.

4. RESERVES
If the auctioneer decides that any opening bid is 
below the value of the lot offered, the auctioneer 
may reject that bid and withdraw the lot from sale; 
and if, having acknowledged an opening bid, he 
decides that any advance thereafter is insufficient, 
he may reject that advance.

Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are offered subject 
to a reserve, which is the confidential minimum 
price below which such lot will not be sold.  
No reserve will exceed the low estimate of the lot. 
Reserves are agreed upon with the consignor or, 
in the absence thereof, in the  absolute discretion 
of Doyle New York.

Unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer,  
all bids are per lot as numbered in the catalogue.

Lots marked C preceding the estimate are consigned 
and reserved. Those marked • are reserved property 
in which Doyle New York has an interest.

Doyle New York on occasion makes loans or 
advances funds to consignors.

The auctioneer may implement the reserve by 
opening bidding on any lot by placing a bid on 
behalf of the seller. The auctioneer will not specifically 
identify bids placed on behalf of the seller. 
The auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the 
seller, up to the amount of the reserve, by placing 
successive or consecutive bids for a lot or by placing 
bids in response to other bidders. Unless otherwise 
noted in the catalogue or by an announcement 
at the auction, Doyle New York acts as agent on 
behalf of the seller and does not permit the seller 
to bid on his or her  
own property.

5. ESTIMATES
Each lot in the catalogue is given a low and high 
estimate representing that range which, in the 
opinion of Doyle New York, represents a fair and 
probable auction value. When possible, the estimate 
is based on previous auction records of comparable 
property, condition, rarity, quality and provenances. 
The estimates are often determined several months 
before a sale and are therefore subject to change 
upon further research of the property, or to reflect 
market conditions or currency fluctuations.  
Estimates are subject to revision. Actual prices realized 
for items can fall below or above this range. An 
estimate of the selling price should not be relied 
on as a statement that this is the price at which 
the item will sell or its value for any other purpose. 
Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium. 
Where “Estimate on Request” appears, please 
contact the Specialist Department for further 
information.

6. BIDDING
Doyle New York reserves the right, at our complete 
discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or 
participation in any auction and to reject any bid, 
as well as the right to refuse to acknowledge any 
bidder. The highest bidder acknowledged by the 
auctioneer will be the purchaser. The auctioneer 
has the right at his absolute and sole discretion 
to advance the bidding in such a manner as he may 
decide, to withdraw or divide any lot, and to 
combine any two or more lots. In the event of 
error or dispute between bidders, or in the event 
of doubt on our part as to the validity of any bid, 
whether during or after the sale, the auctioneer 
has final discretion to determine the successful 
bidder, to continue the bidding, to cancel the sale, 
or to reoffer and resell the lot in dispute. If any 
dispute arises after the sale, the Doyle New York 
sale record shall be conclusive.

7. PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITY
Title passes upon the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer 
to the highest acknowledged  bidder, subject to 
the conditions of sale set forth herein. Such bidder 
there upon assumes full risk and responsibility 
there for (including, without limitation, liability 
for or damage to frames and glass covering prints, 
paintings or other works). Although in our discretion 
we will execute orders or absentee bids or accept 
telephone bids as a convenience to clients who are 
not present at auctions, we are not responsible 
for any errors or omissions in connection therewith.

When making a bid, a bidder is accepting personal 
liability to pay the purchase price as follows, unless 
it has been explicitly agreed in writing with Doyle 
New York before the commencement of the sale 
that the bidder is acting as agent on behalf of an 
identified third party acceptable to Doyle New 
York, and that Doyle New York will look only to the 
 principal for payment:

The total purchase price to be paid by purchaser is 
the amount of the successful bid price plus a 
premium of 25% on the first $250,000 of the 
hammer price, 20% on the portion of the hammer 
price from $250,001 through $3,000,000, and 12% 
on that portion of the hammer price exceeding 
$3,000,000. Payment of each lot shall be made 
as follows: 
 
An additional fee will be charged on any purchase 
made through live online bidding. The provider 
of our live online bidding service (Invaluable) charges 
a fee of five percent (5%) on the final hammer price 
of successful bids placed on their web site  
(Invaluable.com) and four percent (4%) of the final 
hammer price of successful bids using BidLive! on 
our web site (Doyle.com). The purchaser is 
responsible for paying 100% of this fee, the amount 
of which is determined by which site is used for 
their purchases.

A cash deposit of not less than 25% of the purchase 
price (unless the whole purchase price is required 
at the sole discretion of Doyle New York) will be 
paid on the day of the auction. Deposits shall  
apply to all purchases made at this sale and not 
to any one particular lot.
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CONDITIONS OF SALE CONTINUED

Prior to the sale, the buyer must provide us with his 
or her name and permanent address and, if so 
requested, details of the bank from which payment 
will be made.
 
The balance of the purchase price, if any, will be 
paid not later than 5 pm one (1) day following 
the day of the auction. Such payment shall be 
made in U.S. dollars by certified or cashier check 
drawn on a U.S. bank unless other arrangements 
are made with Doyle New York. The buyer will not 
acquire title to the lot until we have received all 
amounts due to us from the buyer in good cleared 
funds even in circumstances where we have released 
the lot to the buyer. Doyle New York reserves the 
right to hold merchandise purchased by personal 
check until the check has cleared the bank.  
 
The purchaser agrees to pay Doyle New York a 
handling charge of $35 for any check dishonored 
by the drawee.

At some auctions there may be a video or digital 
screen. Errors may occur in its operation and in 
the quality of the image, and Doyle New York 
does not accept liability for such errors.

Any objects offered at this auction which contain 
materials from a species that is endangered or 
protected, including, but not limited to, ivory, 
coral and tortoiseshell, may require a license or 
certificate prior to exportation from the United States 
or an individual state and additional certificates 
or licenses for importation into another state 
or country. Some materials may not be exported, 
imported into other states or countries or resold. 
It is the purchaser’s responsibility to be aware of 
applicable laws and regulations and to obtain any 
required export or import licenses or certificates 
and any other required documentation. 
 
Further, the purchaser shall be responsible for 
on-time payment of the full purchase price of the 
lot, even if the obtaining  of any such license is 
denied or delayed.  
 
Doyle assumes no liability for failing to identify 
materials from endangered or protected species 
or for incorrectly identifying such materials. 
 
 
8. REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO  
DOYLE NEW YORK
In addition to the other remedies available to us 
by law, we reserve the right to impose a late charge 
of 1 1/2% per month of the total purchase price 
if payment is not made in accordance with the 
conditions set forth herein. All property must be 
removed from our premises by the purchaser at 
their expense not later than (2) business days 
following its sale and, if it is not removed, Doyle 
New York reserves the right to charge a minimum 
storage fee of $5 per lot per day or to deliver the 
property to a public warehouse for storage at the 
purchaser’s expense, to be released only after 
payment in full of all removal, storage, handling, 
insurance and any other costs incurred, together 
with payment of all other amounts due to us.  
 
Doyle New York shall have no liability for any 
damage to property left on its premises for more 
than (2) days following the sale.

If any applicable conditions herein are not complied 
with by the purchaser, in addition to other remedies 
available to us and the consignor by law, including 
without limitation the right to hold the purchaser 
liable for the total purchase price, including all fees, 
charges and expenses more fully set forth herein, 
we shall be entitled in our absolute discretion  
to exercise one or more of the following rights  
or remedies:
 
a) To charge interest at such rate as we shall
reasonably select;

b) To hold the defaulting buyer liable for the total 
amount due and to commence legal proceedings 
for its recovery together with interest, legal fees  
and costs to the fullest extent permitted under 
applicable law;

c) Cancel the sale of that, or any other lot or lots 
sold to the defaulting purchaser at the same or 
any other auction, retaining as liquidated damages 
all payments made by the purchaser;
 
d) Resell the property whether at private sale or 
public auction without reserve, and the purchaser 
will be liable for any deficiency, cost, including 
handling charges, the expenses of both sales, our 
commission on both sales at our regular rate, all 
other charges due hereunder and incidental damages;

e) To set off the outstanding amount remaining 
unpaid by the buyer against any amounts which 
we may owe the buyer in any other transactions;

f)  Where several amounts are owed by the buyer 
to us, in respect of different transactions, to apply 
any amount paid to discharge any amount owed 
in respect of any particular transaction, whether 
or not the buyer so directs;

g) To reject at any future auction any bids made 
by or on behalf of  the buyer or to require a deposit 
from the buyer before accepting any bids;

h) To take such other actions as we deem necessary 
or appropriate; or

i) To effect any combination thereof.

In addition, a defaulting purchaser will be deemed 
to have granted and assigned to us a continuing 
security interest of first priority in, and we may retain 
as collateral security for such purchaser’s obligations 
to us, any property or money of or owing to such 
purchaser in our possession. We shall have all of 
the rights accorded a secured party under the 
New York Uniform Commercial Code with respect 
to such property and we may apply against such  
obligations all monies held or received by us for 
the account of, or due from us, to such purchaser. 
At our option, payment will not be deemed to have 
been made in full until we have collected funds 
represented by checks, or in the case of bank or 
cashier’s checks, we have confirmed their authenticity. 
In the event the purchaser fails to pay any or all of 
the total purchaser price for any lot and Doyle 
New York nonetheless elects to pay the consignor 
any portion of the sale proceeds,  the purchaser 
acknowledges that Doyle New York shall have all 
of the rights of the consignor to pursue the purchaser 
for any amounts paid to the consignor, whether at 
law, in equity, or under these Conditions of Sale.

 
 
 
 

9. LIMITED LIABILITY
If for any cause a purchased lot cannot be delivered 
in as good condition as at the time of sale, or should 
any purchased lot be stolen or mis-delivered or 
lost prior to delivery, Doyle New York shall not be 
liable for any amount in excess of that paid by the 
purchaser. We are not responsible for the acts or 
omissions of carriers or packers of purchased lots, 
whether or not recommended by us. Packing and 
handling of purchased lots by us is at the entire risk 
of the purchaser and Doyle New York will have no  
liability for any loss or damage to such items. 
 
 
10. DOYLE NEW YORK EMPLOYEES
Employees of Doyle New York are not prohibited 
from bidding on property. In the course of their 
employment it is possible that they may have  
access to information not available to the public.

 
11. WAIVER OF CONDITIONS
Any and all of these conditions may be waived or 
modified in the sole discretion of Doyle New York. 
The Conditions of Sale, Terms of Guarantee, the 
glossary, if any, and all other contents of this 
catalogue are subject to amendment by us by 
oral announcements made during the sale.  
 
Salesroom notices amend the catalogue description 
of a lot after our catalogue has gone to press. 
They are posted in the viewing galleries and 
salesroom or are announced by the auctioneer. 
Please take note of them.

12. All measurements and weight are approximate. 
Doyle New York is not responsible for damage of 
glass covering paintings, drawings, other works 
or frames and lamp shades regardless of cause.

13. If any part of these Conditions of Sale is found 
by any court to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, 
the balance of the conditions shall continue to be 
valid to the fullest extent permitted by law.

14. The rights and obligations of the parties with 
respect to these Conditions of Sale and Terms 
of Guarantee, as well as the purchaser’s and our 
respective rights and obligations hereunder, the 
conduct of the auction and any matters connected 
with any of the foregoing, shall be governed 
and interpreted by the laws of the State of New York. 
By bidding at auction, whether present in person 
or by agent, by written bid, telephone or other 
means, the buyer shall be deemed to have submitted, 
for the benefit of Doyle New York, to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the federal or state courts located 
in the state and county of New York and waives 
any objection to the jurisdiction and venue of any 
such court.
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TERMS OF GUARANTEE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Doyle New York warrants the authenticity of 
authorship of each lot contained in this catalogue 
solely and expressly subject to the terms and 
conditions set forth below.

1. DEFINITION OF AUTHORSHIP
“Authorship” is defined as the artist, artisan, 
workshop, designer, school, period, culture, 
or source of origin, as applicable and indicated 
in the description of the lot. The warranted  
information appears in bold print immediately 
following the individual lot number; no other 
language in the catalogue is warranted, including 
any supplemental material which appears below 
the bold print headings. Doyle New York is not 
responsible for any errors or omissions in any 
material, which appears below the bold print 
headings. The description of authorship in this 
catalogue may be amended by a supplement to 
the catalogue, or by notices or announcements 
at the time and place of the auction sale.  
 
This catalogue may contain one or more glossaries 
explaining the terminology used in the catalogue. 
All terminology used in this catalogue, including 
the contents of the glossaries, are merely qualified 
statements or opinions and are not intended or 
made as warranted statements or representations 
under these Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York 
makes no warranties whatsoever, express or implied, 
with respect to any material in the catalogue, 
except as set forth in bold print headings following 
individual lot numbers in this catalogue and subject 
to the exclusions set forth below.

2. COVERAGE UNDER 
THE GUARANTEE
Subject to the exclusions set forth below in 
paragraphs 5 and 6, Doyle New York warrants 
the authorship (as that term is defined above) 
of each lot in this catalogue for a period of five 
years from the date of the sale of the lot.  
 
The guarantee is made only to the original purchaser 
of record at the auction, and only the registered 
bidder for the lot at the auction will be considered 
as the original purchaser. The buyer must give 
written notice of claim within five years from the 
date of the auction. Doyle New York may require, 
at its option, to have the purchaser obtain at the 
purchaser’s expense the opinion of two recognized 
experts (approved by Doyle New York) in the field 
relating to the item in question, before Doyle New 
York determines whether to rescind a sale under 
the above warranty. Upon request, Doyle New York 
will provide the purchaser with the names of  
acceptable experts.

3. NON-ASSIGNABILITY
The benefits of this warranty are not assignable and 
shall be applicable only to the original purchaser 
of record (i.e., the registered bidder) and not to 
any subsequent owners (including, without limitation, 
donees, heirs, successors, beneficiaries or assigns) 
who have, or may acquire, an interest in any 
purchased property. The original buyer must 
have remained the owner of the lot without disposing 
of any interest in it to any third party.

 

4. SOLE REMEDY
The purchaser agrees that in the case of a breach 
of warranty under these Terms of Guarantee, he shall 
have no remedy other than rescission of the sale 
and the refund of the original purchase price paid. 
The original purchase price paid is defined as the 
amount of the successful bid price, plus the buyer’s 
premium. No rescission and refund will be made 
unless the item is returned to Doyle New York 
at 175 East 87th Street, New York, NY 10128, in the 
same condition as at the time of sale. The remedy 
of rescission and refund is exclusive and the 
purchaser waives any other remedy which may be 
otherwise available in law or equity. Doyle New 
York shall not be liable for any special, consequential 
or incidental damages incurred or claimed including, 
without limitation, loss of profits or for interest.

5. EXCLUSIONS
This warranty does not apply to:
 
i. authorship of any paintings, drawings or sculpture 
created prior to 1870, unless the lot is determined 
to be a counterfeit which has a value at the date 
of the claim for rescission which is materially 
less than the purchase price paid for the lot; or

ii. any catalogue description where it was specifically 
mentioned that there is a conflict of specialist 
opinion on the authorship of a lot; or

iii. authorship which on the date of sale was in 
accordance with the then generally accepted 
opinion of scholars and specialists, despite the 
subsequent discovery of new information, whether 
historical or physical, concerning the artist 
or craftsman, his students, school, workshop or 
followers; or

iv. the identification of periods or dates of execution 
which may be proven inaccurate by means of  
scientific processes not generally accepted for use 
until after publication of the catalogue, or which 
were unreasonably expensive or impractical to use 
at the time of publication of the catalogue.

The term counterfeit is defined as a modern fake 
or forgery, made less than fifty years ago, and made 
with the intent to deceive. The authenticity of 
signatures, monograms, initials or other similar 
indications of authorship is expressly excluded 
as a controlling factor in determining whether a 
work is a counterfeit under the meaning of this 
Terms of Warranty.

6. LIMITED WARRANTY
As stated in paragraph 2 of the Conditions of Sale, 
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes 
any express or implied representations or warranties 
whatsoever concerning any property in the 
catalogue, including without limitation, any warranty 
of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, 
except as specifically and expressly provided in 
these Terms of Guarantee.
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To better assist our clients, we have prepared the 
following information on Sales and Use Tax related 
to property purchased at auction.  
 
 
WHY DOYLE NEW YORK 
COLLECTS SALES TAX

Virtually all State Sales Tax Laws require a
corporation to register with the State’s Tax  
Authorities and collect and remit sales tax if the 
corporation maintains a presence within the 
state, such as offices. In the states that impose 
sales tax, Tax Laws require an auction house, 
with a presence in the state, to register as a sales 
tax collector, and remit sales taxcollected to the 
state. New York sales tax is charged on the hammer 
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable 
charges on any property picked up or delivered 
in New York, regardless of the state or country in 
which the purchaser resides or does business.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK 
COLLECTS SALES TAX

Doyle New York is currently registered to collect 
sales tax in the following states: New York and 
the District of Columbia.

For any property collected or received by the  
purchaser in New York City, such property is 
subject to sales tax at the existing New York State 
and City rate of 8.875%.

If the property is delivered into any of the states in 
which Doyle New York is registered, Doyle New York 
is required by law to collect and remit the appropriate 
sales tax in effect in the state where the property 
is delivered.

Property collected from Doyle New York premises 
by common carriers on behalf of the purchaser for 
delivery to the purchaser at his address outside 
of New York is not subject to New York Sales Tax. 
If it is delivered by the common carrier to any of 
the states where Doyle New York is required to 
collect sales tax, applicable tax will be added to 
the purchase price.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT  
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales 
tax on property delivered to states other than 
those listed above. If the property is delivered to 
a state where Doyle New York is not required to 
collect sales tax, it is the responsibility of the 
purchaser to self-assess any sales or use tax and 
remit it to taxing authorities in that state.

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales 
tax for property delivered to the purchaser outside 
of the United States.

RESTORATION AND 
OTHER SERVICES

Regardless of where the property is subsequently 
transported, if any framing or restoration services 
are performed in New York, it is considered to  
be a delivery of the property to the purchaser in 
New York, and Doyle New York will be required to 
collect the 8.875% New York sales tax.

LOCAL TAX ADVISORS

As sales tax laws vary from state to state, Doyle 
New York recommends that clients with questions 
regarding the application of sales or use taxes to 
property purchased at auction seek tax advice 
form their local tax advisors.

CERTAIN EXEMPTIONS

Most states that impose sales taxes allow for 
specified exemptions to the tax. For example, a 
registered re-seller such as a registered art dealer 
may purchase without incurring a tax liability, and 
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax 
from such re-seller. The art dealer, when re-selling 
the property, may be required to charge sales  
tax to its client, or the client may be required to  
self-assess sales or use tax upon acquiring the property.

If a not-for-profit or charitable organization is selling 
property through Doyle New York, it may be sold 
as a tax exempted purchase. The not-for-profit 
seller must be registered with the New York  
Department of Taxation and Finance as an exempt 
organization and the property must be picked up 
or delivered in New York. However, a compensating 
use tax is due from the buyer if any such lot is shipped 
to any of the states where Doyle New York maintains 
offices. It is the buyer’s responsibility to ascertain 
and pay all taxes due. Buyers claiming exemption 
from sales tax must have the appropriate  
documentation on file with Doyle New York prior 
to the release of the property.

INFORMATION ON SALES AND USE  
TAX RELATED TO PURCHASES AT AUCTION
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BUYING AT DOYLE
Since 1963, Doyle New York has built a worldwide 
reputation for expertise, integrity and service. In our 
New York salesrooms, we hold approximately forty 
auctions annually featuring fine art, jewelry, furniture, 
decorative arts, books, prints, couture and a variety 
of other categories. Our global audience of buyers 
and sellers know the quality of our sales and 
appreciate our standard of service. If you are new 
to the auction process, please take a moment to 
review the following information.

The following will help in understanding the auction 
buying process. All  bidders should read the 
Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee in 
this catalogue, as well as the Glossary or any other 
notices. By bidding at auction, bidders are bound 
by the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee, 
as amended by oral announcements or posted 
notices, which together form the sale contract 
between the successful bidder (purchaser),  
Doyle New York and the seller (consignor) of the lot. 
 
 
BEFORE YOU BID

Doyle New York produces both printed and Internet 
auction catalogues that contain descriptions of 
the property being offered and the presale 
estimates and are available prior to the sale date. 
Our free Internet catalogues, available at Doyle.com, 
also provide illustrations, direct communication 
with our specialists, and the ability to leave online 
absentee bids and track lots. The catalogues will 
help familiarize you with property being offered 
at the designated auction. 
 
In addition, Doyle.com offers a free Internet 
Personal Shopper that allows collectors to enter 
keywords of objects they are seeking. As each 
Internet auction catalogue is posted online, the 
collector is notified by email of any matches.

A prospective buyer must complete and sign a 
registration form and provide identification before 
bidding. We may require the production of bank 
or other financial references.

PROVENANCE
In certain circumstances, Doyle New York may 
print in the catalogue the history of ownership 
of a work of art if such information contributes 
to scholarship or is otherwise well known and 
assists in distinguishing the work of art. However, 
the identity of the seller or previous owners may 
not be disclosed for a variety of reasons. For example, 
such information may be excluded to accommodate 
a seller’s request for confidentiality or because the 
identity of prior owners is unknown given the age 
of the work of art.

SPECIALIST’S ADVICE
Prospective bidders may be interested in  
specific information not included in the catalogue 
description of a lot. For additional information 
please contact either a Doyle New York specialist 
or Doyle New York’s Client Services Department. 
You may also request a condition report from the 
specialist in charge.

BIDDING AT AUCTION

Auctions are open to the public without any admission 
fee or obligation to bid. Pre-auction viewings are 
open to the public free of charge. Doyle New York’s 
specialists are available to give advice and condition 
reports at viewings or by appointment. The auctioneer 
introduces the objects for sale - known as “lots” -  
in numerical order as listed in the catalogue.  
The auctioneer accepts bids from those present 
in the salesroom, from telephone bidders, from 
Internet bidders or by absentee written bids left 
with Doyle New York in advance of the auction.

LIVE BIDDING
The most exciting way to participate at auction is the 
traditional method of bidding live in the salesroom 
with an auction paddle. Buyers who would like to bid 
may register for a paddle on the day of the sale upon 
entering the salesroom at least 30 minutes before 
the sale. The paddle is numbered so as to identify 
you to the auctioneer. To register, you will need a form 
of identification such as a driver’s license or credit 
card. If you are a first-time bidder, you will also be 
asked for your address, phone number and signature 
and a bank reference in order to create your account. 
To avoid any delay in the release of purchases,  
please pre-arrange check or credit approval through 
Doyle New York’s Credit Department at 212-427-4141 
ext. 205. If you are bidding for someone else, you will 
need to provide a letter from that person authorizing 
you to bid on that person’s behalf. Issuance of a 
bid paddle is in Doyle New York’s sole discretion.

Once the first bid has been placed, the auctioneer 
asks for higher bids, in increments determined by 
the auctioneer. To place your bid, simply raise your 
paddle until the auctioneer acknowledges you.

As a courtesy to bidders, a currency board may be 
operated. It displays the lot number and current bid 
in both U.S. dollars and foreign currency. Exchange 
rates are approximations based on recent exchange 
rate information and should not be relied upon as 
a precise invoice amount. Doyle New York assumes 
no responsibility for any error or omission in foreign 
or United States currency amounts shown.

TELEPHONE BIDDING
Clients unable to attend the sale may still participate 
live by bidding on the telephone with a trained staff 
member on the auction floor. The Telephone Bid Forms 
are available on our Web site, in our printed catalogue, 
and through our Client Services Department. Please 
contact the Bid Department prior to the sale to make 
arrangements or to answer any questions you may 
have. Telephone bids are accepted only at Doyle 
New York’s discretion and at the caller’s risk. Calls 
may also be recorded at Doyle New York’s discretion. 
By bidding on the telephone, prospective buyers 
consent thereto. Telephone bids cannot be accepted 
for lot estimated below $1,000. Arrangements must 
be confirmed with the Bid Department at least  
24 hours prior to the auction at 212-427-4141 ext. 242. 
Arrangements to bid in languages other than 
English must be made well in advance of the sale 
date. Doyle New York offers all absentee and 
telephone bidding services as a convenience to 
our clients but will not be responsible for errors 
or failures to execute bids.
 

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For buyers unable to participate live in the salesroom 
or on the telephone, Doyle offers the option of 
Absentee Bids. Absentee Bids work exactly as if 
the bidder were in the salesroom bidding up to a 
predetermined price limit, except that the price 
limit is given confidentially to Doyle ahead of time. 
Absentee Bid Forms are available on our Web site, 
in our printed catalogues, and through our Client 
Services Department. Return the completed Absentee 
Bid Form to Doyle New York either by mail or by 
fax. When the lot that you are interested in comes 
up for sale, a Doyle New York representative will 
execute the bid on your behalf, making every effort 
to purchase the item for as little as possible and 
never exceeding your limit. The auctioneer may 
execute absentee bids directly from the rostrum, 
identifying these as “absentee bids,” “book bids,” 
or “order bids.” This service is free and confidential. 
For detailed instructions and information, please 
see the Doyle New York Absentee Bid Form at the 
back of this catalogue or on our Web site. In the 
event that identical bids are submitted, the earliest 
will take precedence.

INTERNET ABSENTEE BIDS
Buyers may also conveniently leave bids on our 
Web site through our Internet catalogues. These bids
are executed at the auction in the same fashion 
as an Absentee Bid.

LIVE ONLINE BIDDING 
BidLive! with a click of your mouse. Bidders from 
around the world now can experience the excitement 
of bidding live at Doyle on their computers.
 
The provider of our live online bidding service 
(Invaluable) charges a fee of five percent (5%) on 
the final hammer price of successful bids placed 
on their web site (Invaluable.com) and four  
percent (4%) of the final hammer price of 
successful bids using BidLive! on our web site 
(Doyle.com). The purchaser is responsible for 
paying 100% of this fee, the amount of which 
is determined by which site is used for their 
purchases.

MAC USERS: Please use Firefox browser (download). 
BidLive!, powered by Invaluable, does not support 
iPhone or iPad at this time.

Doyle New York does not guarantee that live Internet 
bidding will be uninterrupted or without error, or 
that Internet bids will be received.
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BUYING AT DOYLE CONTINUED

SUCCESSFUL BIDS

Successful absentee bidders will be notified 
after the sale. Absentee bidders will receive 
a list of sale results if they enclose a stamped 
self-addressed envelope with their Absentee Bid 
Form. Printed lists of auction prices are available 
immediately after the sale on our Web site and at 
our galleries. While invoices are sent out by mail 
after the auction, we do not accept responsibility 
for notifying you of the result of your bids. Buyers 
are requested to contact us by telephone or in 
person as soon as possible after the sale to  
obtain details of the outcome of their bids to 
avoid incurring unnecessary storage charges. 
 
 
AFTER THE AUCTION

If your bid is successful, you can go directly to 
Purchaser Accounting to make payment  
arrangements. Otherwise, your invoice will be 
mailed to you. The final price is determined by 
adding the buyer’s premium to the hammer price 
on a per-lot basis. Sales tax, where applicable, 
will be charged on the entire amount. Payment is 
due in full immediately after the sale. However, 
under certain circumstances, and generally with 
the seller’s agreement, Doyle New York may offer 
buyers it deems creditworthy the option of an 
extended payment plan. Credit terms should be 
arranged prior to the sale. Please contact the 
Credit Department for information on credit  
arrangements for a particular lot.

METHODS OF PAYMENT
Accepted forms of payment include bank wire 
transfers, cash (in US currency up to $5,000),  
traveler’s check (in US currency up to $5,000), 
money orders (in US currency up to $5,000), 
or personal check made payable in US dollars 
drawn on a US bank, unless other arrangements 
are made with Purchaser Accounts. It is Doyle 
New York’s policy to request any new clients or 
purchasers preferring to make a cash payment 
to provide: verification of identity (by providing 
some form of government issued identification 
containing a photograph, such as a passport, 
identity card, or driver’s license), confirmation 
of permanent address and identification of the 
source of the funds. Invoices greater than $5,000 
require payment by certified check, bank check 
or wire transfer. Credit cards are not accepted for 
payment of auction purchases.

To pay for a purchase by check, please see our 
cashier and fill out a Check Acceptance Account 
form. Until approved, you will not be permitted 
to remove purchases before the check has 
cleared. To avoid delivery delays, prospective 
buyers are encouraged to supply bank or other 
suitable references before the auction. Check 
acceptance privileges are reviewed from time to 
time by Doyle New York and may be granted or 
withdrawn at our sole discretion. Checks should 
be made payable to Doyle New York. Note that 
checks drawn on foreign banks may be accepted 
with the approval of the Credit Department, may 
not be accepted for values under $500, and that 
there is a $100 minimum collection charge on 
checks drawn on foreign banks located outside 
the U.S. Certified checks, banker’s drafts and 
cashier’s checks are accepted at Doyle New  
York’s discretion provided they are issued by a  
reputable financial institution governed by  
anti-money laundering laws. Instruments not 
meeting these requirements will be treatedas 
“cash equivalents” and subject to theconstraints 
noted above.

Please direct inquiries regarding wire transfer  
or ACH credit to Steven L. Kuzio, 212.427.4141 
ext. 202, steven.kuzio@doyle.com

BUYER’S PREMIUM
The invoice will include the successful hammer 
price of the item and the buyer’s premium.  
Doyle New York charges a premium to the buyer 
on the final bid price of each lot sold at the  
following rates: 25% on the first $250,000 of  
the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the portion 
of the hammer price from $250,001 through 
$3,000,000, and 12% thereafter. Applicable sales 
tax will also be added to the final total. New York 
Sales tax is charged on the hammer price, buyer’s 
premium and any other applicable charges on 
any property picked up or delivered in New York 
State, regardless of the state or country in which 
the purchaser resides or does business. Please  
refer to “Information on Sales and Use Tax Related  
to Purchases at Auction” in the back of the 
catalogue. All sales are final and subject to the 
Conditions of Sale.

PICK-UPS
Once your payment has been cleared, property 
may be released. Unless otherwise agreed by 
Doyle New York, auction purchases should be 
paid for and picked up at Doyle New York within 
48 hours of the auction. Items left beyond the 
48 hours may be subject to a storage fee (see 
below). Please note that the hours for removal 
of property are Monday through Friday from 
8:15am until 4:45pm, except on auction days 
during which only purchases made that day may 
be picked up. As a courtesy to purchasers who 
come to Doyle New York to pick up property, 
Doyle New York will assist in the packing of lots,  
although Doyle New York may, in the case of 
fragile articles, choose not to pack or otherwise 
handle a purchase. Doyle New York will not  
be responsible or liable for damage to glass 
covering paintings, drawings or other works, or 
damage to frames, regardless of cause. 
 
 

STORAGE FEES
Pursuant to section 8 of our Conditions of Sale, 
we request that successful buyers collect their 
property within two business days following the 
sale. Should the property (except jewelry, coins, 
stamps or as announced by the auctioneer) 
remain on our premises for more than 31 days 
following a sale it will be transferred to an  
independent warehouse on the buyer’s behalf  
at the purchaser’s risk and subject to storage 
charges at the purchaser’s expense. As  
transferred property will no longer be in  
Doyle New York’s custody or care, Doyle New 
York will not be able to assist you with pick-up 
or shipping arrangements. To avoid storage 
charges, please arrange for the removal of your 
purchases as soon as possible.

Please Note: Transfer to a Storage facility of 
uncollected purchases past the 31-day grace 
period will constitute delivery of the property to 
the buyer in New York State. As a result, buyer 
will be liable to pay New York State Sales Tax if 
not tax-exempt.

The charges are payable to an outside Storage 
Company and therefore cannot be waived by 
Doyle New York. We encourage all buyers to  
collect purchased property within two business 
days following the sale.

In order to collect property from Yorkville Van and 
Storage, buyers must present a copy of a paid 
invoice bearing a Yorkville warehouse release 
stamp. This warehouse release stamp can only 
be obtained from the cashier at Doyle New York’s 
main reception desk located at 175 East 87th St  
in Manhattan.

SHIPPING
Shipping is the responsibility of the buyer.  
Upon request, our Client Services Department 
will provide a list of shippers who deliver to  
destinations within the United States and  
overseas. Kindly disregard the sales tax if an 
I.C.C. licensed shipper will ship your purchases 
anywhere outside the state of New York or the 
District of Columbia.

ENDANGERED SPECIES
Certain property sold at auction, for example, 
items made of or incorporating plant or animal 
materials such as coral, crocodile, ivory,  whalebone, 
tortoise shell, mother-of-pearl, etc., irrespective 
of age or value, may require a license or certificate 
prior to exportation and additional licenses or 
certificates upon importation to another country. 
Doyle New York suggests that buyers check on 
their government wildlife import requirements 
prior to placing a bid. Although licenses can be 
obtained to export some types of endangered 
species, other types may not be exported at all, and 
other types may not be resold in the United States.
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At Doyle New York, we commit our expertise, 
experience, market knowledge and global
outreach to every sale. The numerous auction  
records set in our salesrooms are testimony to the 
advantages of selling property at Doyle. To make 
the auction process as easy and  convenient as 
possible, our team of dedicated professionals 
will guide you through the entire appraisal and 
auction procedure. As part of our commitment 
to providing comprehensive auction services to 
collectors, institutions and estates, Doyle New 
York offers several options to those seeking to 
sell their property: consignment of the objects to 
auction at Doyle, outright sale of the objects to 
Doyle, a combination of both, or referrals to  
other organizations.

OBTAINING AN APPRAISAL

The first step in selling property at auction is to 
obtain a free informal appraisal of the item. The 
appraisal includes an estimated value, which is 
the specialist’s best judgement as to what the 
object will sell for at auction. The figure is based 
upon the specialist’s expertise and knowledge 
of what similar items are fetching in the current 
auction market.

There are various ways to obtain appraisals. 
Information and appointments to view property 
in your home or in the gallery can be arranged 
through our Scheduling Department, an appropriate 
Specialist Department, or a Doyle New York 
Regional Representative. Once your property has 
been evaluated, Doyle New York representatives 
can then help you determine how to proceed with 
the auction process. They will provide information 
regarding sellers’ commission rates and other 
charges, auction timetable, shipping and any other 
further services you may require.

SUBMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS
We welcome photographs of property to evaluate 
for possible auction if the property is not portable, 
or if you are not able to visit  our galleries. If you 
have a large collection, are presentative selection 
of photographs is acceptable. Please bring in the 
photographs or email photos of your objects to 
the Scheduling Department. You may also mail 
photographs to the Scheduling Department, or 
call them at 212-427-4141, ext. 260, to discuss 
your property and perhaps arrange an appointment 
with a specialist. Please be sure to include the 
dimensions, artist’s signature or maker’s mark, 
medium, physical condition, and any other relevant 
information. Our specialists will provide a free 
preliminary auction estimate subject to a final 
estimate upon first hand inspection.

 

 
 

REGIONAL APPRAISAL DAYS
Doyle New York’s Regional Representatives host 
free appraisal days on a regular basis throughout 
Connecticut, the metropolitan Washington, DC 
area, as well as in other areas throughout the 
United States. These popular events provide ease 
and convenience for collectors outside of New York 
who wish to sell their property at Doyle. At these 
events, we accept property for upcoming auctions 
in our New York salesrooms through both  
consignment and outright purchase.

SELLING YOUR PROPERTY

CONSIGNING TO AUCTION
In consigning property to auction, the seller retains 
ownership until the successful sale of the item at 
auction. When property is consigned to Doyle for 
auction, we devote the expertise of our specialists 
and professional staff to achieving outstanding 
prices at auction.

THE CONSIGNMENT CONTRACT
When you consign property to Doyle New York 
you will receive two copies of our Consignment 
Agreement, the legal document delineating the 
terms of sale. One copy should be initialed, signed 
and returned; the other kept for your records. 
Once the property is received in our gallery, you 
will be sent a Contract Schedule listing the property, 
the planned sale dates, the estimated price ranges, 
and the reserves will be listed, along with the 
agreed upon seller’s commission and other 
related fees.

RESERVE PRICE
Before an item is offered at auction, the consignor 
and Doyle New York may agree on a reserve price, 
a confidential minimum selling price. Unless a 
specific reserve is arranged, a discretionary reserve 
is fixed at fifty percent of the low estimate. If the 
consignor designates a reserve on a lot, and it  
remains unsold, there will be a buy-in fee charged 
on the reserve price.

OUTRIGHT SALE TO DOYLE
Outright purchase of property by Doyle allows the 
seller the advantage and convenience of immediate 
payment. Many sellers prefer this method of sale 
rather than consigning their property to auction 
and awaiting payment after the successful sale of 
the items. For further information please contact 
our Scheduling Department.

AFTER THE AUCTION

RESULTS OF SALE
You may track realized prices of your consigned 
property in real time and view all sales results  
online at Doyle.com. A preliminary settlement 
statement itemizing the hammer prices, commissions 
and fees is mailed to the consignor after the  
auction. You may also call us at 212-427-2730 for 
prices realized.

PAYMENT TO CONSIGNORS
Payment to consignors is mailed five weeks after 
the date of the sale, together with a final settlement 
statement. The amount of payment is the hammer 
price of each lot successfully sold, less the  
commission and any other fees.

ESTATE AND 
APPRAISAL SERVICES

For forty years, Doyle New York’s Appraisal and 
Auction Services Department has worked with 
museums, corporate collections, banks and law 
firms, trust and estate professionals, heirs, and 
private clients across the nation providing our 
comprehensive appraisal and auction services. 
Our thorough, well-researched fair market appraisals 
have earned Doyle a solid reputation for  
professionalism, integrity and service throughout 
the United States.

Doyle New York offers a full range of expert  
appraisal services, specializing in providing timely 
formal appraisals for estate tax and probate 
purposes. Our expert team of specialists and our 
professional staff bring years of experience to each 
appraisal. Full color digital photographs may be 
included in the appraisal in order to make each 
object easily identifiable. Depending on the 
location, we are happy to provide, at no charge, 
a preliminary walk-through examination to 
determine approximate costs and special needs. 
Appraisal fees are based on the scope of the 
property with travel expenses additional.

Doyle New York will prepare a customized proposal 
tailored to the specific property under consideration 
for auction, including a commission and fee 
structure developed to maximize returns to consignors. 
We may also make an outright purchase offer on 
individual items or entire estates. As part of our 
focus on comprehensive estate liquidation, we 
offer our unique “Broomclean Service” – our own 
trucks and crew will transport the fine property to 
Doyle, remove remaining items, and leave the 
premises “broomclean.”

INFORMATION

For more information please call 212-427-4141, 
ext 260, or email info@Doyle.com. For estate and 
appraisal services, please contact our Appraisal 
and Auction Services Department at 212-427-4141, 
ext. 227.

SELLING AT DOYLE

DOYLE          175 EAST 87TH STREET          NEW YORK, NY 10128           212 - 427- 2730            DOYLE.COM
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MAY 
 
IMPRESSIONIST & MODERN ART 

Auction: Wednesday, MAY 10 at 10am
Exhibition: May 6 – 8
 
POST-WAR & CONTEMPORARY ART 
Auction: Wednesday, MAY 10 at 2pm
Exhibition: May 6 – 8 

FINE JEWELRY – BEVERLY HILLS 
Auction: Monday, MAY 22 at 10am (Pacific)

ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL FURINITURE 
& DECORATEIVE ARTS / OLD MASTER 
PAINTINGS 

Auction: Wednesday, MAY 24  
and Thursday, May 25 at 10am
Exhibition: May 20 – 22 at 10am 

` 
 

JUNE 
 
DOYLE+DESIGN® 
Auction: Wednesday, JUNE 7 at 10am 
Exhibition: June 3 – 5 
 
FINE JEWELRY 
Auction: Tuesday, JUNE 20 at 10am 
Exhibition: June 17 – 19 
 
DOYLE AT HOME®  

Auction: Wednesday, JUNE 21 at 10am 
Exhibition: June 17 – 19 
 

JULY 
 
JEWELRY, WATCHES, SILVER & COINS  
BY ORDER OF THE PROVIDENT  
LOAN SOCIETY 
Auction: Wednesday,  
JULY 12 at 10am
Exhibition: July 7, 10 & 11 
 
DOYLE AT HOME®  

Auction: Wednesday, JULY 26 at 10am
Exhibition: March 20, 21 & 24 
 
 
AUGUST 
 
DOYLE AT HOME®  

Auction: Wednesday, AUGUST 16 at 10am
Exhibition: August 10, 11 & 14 
 
JEWELRY & CONTENTS OF  
ABANDONED SAFE DEPOSIT BOXES 
Auction: Thursday, AUGUST 17 at 10am
Exhibition: August 10, 11 & 14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

AUCTION SCHEDULE

SELLING AT AUCTION
 

We invite you to contact us for a
complimentary auction evaluation of your 

collection. Please call 212-427-2730 or 
email info@Doyle.com

CATALOGUES
 

View the catalogues and leave bids online 
at Doyle.com, or for printed

catalogues please call 212-427-2730 x203 
or email subscriptions@Doyle.com

EXHIBITION HOURS
 

212-427-4141, option 5
or visit Doyle.com



FURNITURE AND DECORATIVE ARTS 
David A. Gallager 
Executive Director
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com 
 
19TH AND 20TH CENTURY
DECORATIVE ARTS  
Malcolm Mac Neil, Director
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com 
 
AMERICAN FURNITURE
AND DECORATIVE ARTS
David A. Gallager, Director
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com

ENGLISH AND CONTINENTAL
FURNITURE AND DECORATIVE ARTS
Peter Lang, Director
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com

FURNITURE AND DECORATIVE ARTS 
Rodney Lang
ext 243, Rodney.Lang@Doyle.com 
 
Peter Lang
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com 
 
Malcolm Mac Neil
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com

Mark J. Moehrke
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com 

Todd Sell
ext 269, Todd.Sell@Doyle.com
 
Leigh Kendrick, Appraiser's Assistant 
ext 243, Leigh.Kendrick@Doyle.com 
 
RUGS, CARPETS AND TAPESTRIES
Mark M. Topalian
ext 602, Mark.Topalian@Doyle.com 
 
RUSSIAN WORKS OF ART
Mark J. Moehrke, Director
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com 

ASIAN WORKS OF ART
Marley Rabstenek, Consultant
ext 299, Asian@Doyle.com 
 
BOOKS, AUTOGRAPHS AND  
PHOTOGRAPHS
Peter Costanzo, Executive Director
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com  
 
Edward Ripley-Duggan, Director 
ext 234, Edward.Ripley-Duggan@Doyle.com 

COINS, STAMPS AND COLLECTIBLES
Norman Scrivener, Consultant
ext 273, Norman.Scrivener@Doyle.com  
 
PAINTINGS AND DRAWINGS
Angelo Madrigale 
VP, Contemporary Art  
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com 
 
Elaine Banks Stainton 
Acting Director
ext 238, Elaine.Stainton@Doyle.com

Anne Cohen DePietro 
Director, American Art
ext 281, Anne.DePietro@Doyle.com

Harold E. Porcher 
Director, Modern & Post-War Art
ext 235, Harold.Porcher@Doyle.com

Shani Toledano  
Associate Director
ext 236, Shani.Toledano@Doyle.com
 
Hermine Chivian-Cobb 
Senior Specialist, Fine Art 
ext 252, Hermine@Doyle.com

Bill Fiddler 
Registrar 
ext 249, Bill.Fiddler@Doyle.com 
 
 

PRINTS AND MULTIPLES
Cynthia Klein, Director
ext 246, Cynthia.Klein@Doyle.com  
 
JEWELRY  
Ann Limer Lange, G.G., Executive Director
ext 221, Ann.Lange@Doyle.com 
 
NEW YORK JEWELRY 
Kevin Zavian, Senior Specialist 
ext 262, Jewelry@Doyle.com 
 
Martha Garcia, F.G.A., Appraiser, Cataloguer 
ext 262, Martha.Garcia@Doyle.com 
 
Alexandra Fulham, Administrator 
ext 210, Alexandra.Fulham@Doyle.com  
 
CALIFORNIA JEWELRY 
Nan Summerfield, G.G.,  
Director of California Operations 
310-276-6616
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com

Emily Marchick, G.G., 
Associate Director of California Operations 
310-276-6616 
Emily.Marchick@Doyle.com 
 
Azin Mafi 
Administrator 
310-276-6616 
Azin.Mafi@Doyle.com 
 
NORTH CAROLINA JEWELRY 
Hillary Pitts, G.G. 
704-582-2258 
Hillary.Pitts@Doyle.com 
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DIRECTORY YOU MAY REACH US DIRECTLY BY DIALING 212-427-4141  
PLUS THE EXTENSION.

OFFICERS

Kathleen M. Doyle, Chairman/CEO
ext 215, Kathy.Doyle@Doyle.com

Rodney Lang
Senior Executive Vice President
ext 243, Rodney.Lang@Doyle.com

Joanne Porrino Mournet
Executive Vice President
ext 227, Joanne.Mournet@Doyle.com

Kenneth McKenna
Executive Vice President/CFO
ext 254, Ken.McKenna@Doyle.com 

Laura Doyle, Vice Chairman 
Executive Vice President
ext 219, Laura.Doyle@Doyle.com 
 
Peter Costanzo, Senior Vice President
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com
 
Reid Dunavant, Senior Vice President
202-342-6100, Reid.Dunavant@Doyle.com

David A. Gallager, Senior Vice President
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com 
 
Peter Lang, Senior Vice President
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com
 

 
 
Ann Limer Lange, Senior Vice President
ext 221, Ann.Lange@Doyle.com

Elaine Banks Stainton, Senior Vice President
ext 238, Elaine.Stainton@Doyle.com

Nan Summerfield, Senior Vice President
310-276-6616, Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com

Louis LeB. Webre, Senior Vice President
ext 232, Louis.Webre@Doyle.com 
 
Anne Cohen DePietro, Vice President
ext 281, Anne.Depietro@Doyle.com  
 
Samira Farmer, Vice President
202-342-6100, Samira.Farmer@Doyle.com  
 
Ashley A. Hill, Vice President
ext 231, Ashley.Hill@Doyle.com 
 
Cynthia Klein, Vice President
ext 246, Cynthia.Klein@Doyle.com

Malcolm Mac Neil, Vice President
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com 
 
Angelo Madrigale, Vice President 
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com 
 

Mark J. Moehrke, Vice President 
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com 

Harold E. Porcher, Vice President
ext 235, Harold.Porcher@Doyle.com

Edward Ripley-Duggan, Vice President
ext 234, Edward.Ripley-Duggan@Doyle.com  
 
Alison Robinson, Vice President
ext 229, Alison.Robinson@Doyle.com

Gillian M. Ryan, Vice President
ext 245, Gillian.Ryan@Doyle.com 
 
Todd Sell, Vice President
ext 269, Todd.Sell@Doyle.com 
 
Charlotte A. Taylor, Vice President
ext 233, Charlotte.Taylor@Doyle.com
 
Shani Toledano, Vice President
ext 236, Shani.Toledano@Doyle.com

Eileen Weisbaum, Vice President
ext 226, Eileen.Weisbaum@Doyle.com

Janice Youngren, Vice President
ext 207, Janice.Youngren@Doyle.com 
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REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVES 

Laura Doyle, Director of Regions
212-427-4141, ext. 219
Laura.Doyle@Doyle.com

BOSTON / NEW ENGLAND
Kathryn Craig 
617-999-8254
Boston@Doyle.com

CALIFORNIA
Nan Summerfield, G.G.
310-276-6616
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com 
 
Emily Marchick, G.G. 
310-276-6616 
Emily.Marchick@Doyle.com 
 
 

 
 
CONNECTICUT
Kathy Brackenridge  
212-427-4141, ext. 211  
203-637-6209
Kathy.Brackenridge@Doyle.com

FLORIDA
Collin Albertsson 
561-322-6795
Collin.Albertsson@Doyle.com  

NEW JERSEY
Jill Bowers
212-427-4141, ext. 225
Jill.Bowers@Doyle.com
 
NORTH CAROLINA
Hilary Pitts, G.G.
704-582-2258
Hilary.Pitts@Doyle.com 
 

 

PENNSYLVANIA
Jill Bowers
212-427-4141, ext. 225
Jill.Bowers@Doyle.com
 
WASHINGTON, DC/MID-ATLANTIC
Reid Dunavant, Director
202-342-6100
Reid.Dunavant@Doyle.com

Samira Farmer
202-342-6100 
Samira.Farmer@Doyle.com

BEIJING
Winnie Hu
Winnie.Hu@Doyle.com

HONG KONG
Jasmin Blunck
Jasmin.Blunck@Doyle.com
 
 

ADMINISTRATION

ABSENTEE AND TELEPHONE BIDS
Elizabeth Jones 
Bid Fax: 212-427-7526
ext 242, Bids@Doyle.com

ACCOUNTING
Ryan Won
ext 205, Ryan.Won@Doyle.com
 
Emma I. Ebue
ext 214, Emma.Ebue@Doyle.com
 
Julie Bacongco
ext 223, Julie.Bacongo@Doyle.com

CATALOGUE PRODUCTION AND DESIGN
Eileen Weisbaum, Director
ext 226, Eileen.Weisbaum@Doyle.com

Stephanie Cuenca, Senior Graphic Designer
ext 250, Stephanie.Cuenca@Doyle.com 
 
Nancy Ramos, Graphic Designer
ext 276, Nancy.Ramos@Doyle.com 
 
PHOTOGRAPHY PRODUCTION
Hisao Oka, Director 
ext. 255 Hisao.Oka@Doyle.com 
 
Melissa Aldrich, Photographer 
Manager of Photography, Jewelry  
ext 270, Melissa.Aldrich@Doyle.com
 
Brian Griska, Photographer
ext 278, Brian.Griska@Doyle.com 

Danielle Kiser, Traffic Coordinator
ext 277, Danielle.Kiser@Doyle.com 
 
CATALOGUE SUBSCRIPTION
Carl Raymond
ext 200, Carl.Raymond@Doyle.com 

CLIENT SERVICES
Janice Youngren, Director
ext 207, Janice.Youngren@Doyle.com

Carl Raymond
ext 200, Carl.Raymond@Doyle.com 
 
Elizabeth Jones
ext 242, Elizabeth.Jones@Doyle.com 

Steven L. Kuzio
ext 202, Steven.Kuzio@Doyle.com
 
Chelsea Wynne
ext 204, Chelsea.Wynne@Doyle.com 
 
MEDIA AND COMMUNICATIONS  
DEPARTMENT
Louis LeB. Webre, Director
ext 232, Louis.Webre@Doyle.com

Charlotte A. Taylor, Art Director
ext 233, Charlotte.Taylor@Doyle.com

Kosala Kumara, Advertising
ext 258, Kosala.Kumara@Doyle.com 

RESTORATION SERVICES
Charles Mournet, ext 224 

INVENTORY CONTROL 
Eddy Santana 
 
 
MUSEUM SERVICES

Peter Costanzo  
Books, Photographs & Manuscripts
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com 
 
Anne Cohen DePietro  
Paintings
ext 281, Anne.DePietro@Doyle.com  
 
David A. Gallager 
Furniture and Decorative Arts 
ext 271, David.Gallagher@Doyle.com 
 
 
AUCTIONEERS

Rodney Lang  
Joanne Porrino Mournet
Janice Youngren  
Cynthia Klein  
Peter Costanzo 
Ashley Hill 
 

 
 
ESTATE AND 
APPRAISAL SERVICES

Joanne Porrino Mournet, Executive Director
ext 227, Joanne.Mournet@Doyle.com

Lindsey Friedman, Esq.
ext 256, Lindsey.Friedman@Doyle.com

Gillian M. Ryan, On-site Estates Coordinator
ext 245, Gillian.Ryan@Doyle.com 
 
Gail Jaffe, Estate and Appraisal Services Assistant 
ext 216,  Gail.Jaffe@Doyle.com  
 
 
APPRAISAL AND
CONSIGNMENT SERVICES 

Alison Robinson, Director/Consignments
ext 229, Alison.Robinson@Doyle.com

Ashley A. Hill
ext 231, Ashley.Hill@Doyle.com  
 
Doris M. Fugazy
ext 261, Doris.Fugazy@Doyle.com  
 
Ayala Levi
ext 259, Ayala.Levi@Doyle.com

Alexis Gyateng
ext 228, Alexis.Gyateng@Doyle.com

Charlotte Williams
ext 240, Charlotte.Williams@Doyle.com 
 
Hannah Iversen 
ext 251, Hannah.Iversen@Doyle.com 
 
 
HAYLOFT AUCTIONS

Brian Corcoran  
Director 
914-575-7263
Brian.Corcoran@Doyle.com &  
Brian@HayloftAuctions.com 
 
Emily Casden 
Manager 
Emily.Casden@Doyle.com & 
Emily@HayloftAuctions.com



SALE TITLE                                                                                              SALE DATE

NAME*

COMPANY (If applicable)                                                                        

ADDRESS *

CITY                                                                   STATE ZIP CODE                                                               

EMAIL                                                                                                                                

PHONE                                                               FAX                                                                              

PHONE (DAY OF SALE)**

CLIENT NUMBER 
(NEW CLIENTS: Please provide Passport number, US Driver’s License, or Visa or MasterCard with expiration date)

LOT 
NUMBER

* Name and address must agree with resale
certificate, if applicable. Invoices cannot be
changed once registered.

** If you are using a cell phone for bidding, a
safety bid is required in case of lost connection.

• Telephone bids will only be accepted on lots
with a low estimate of $2,000 and above. 
You must be prepared to bid at least to the
low estimate.

• Absentee bidding is a service provided with
the understanding that Doyle New York shall
not be responsible for errors and/or omissions.
Changes to bids on the day of sale must be
submitted in writing by fax or email.

• Absentee bids are executed in competition
with the audience, on an alternate basis. Due
to the uncertainties of bidding patterns, a lot
may sell to the audience for the same amount
or slightly less than your bid. To avoid this
possibility, you may authorize us to increase
your bid by one increment by placing a plus
sign (+) beside the maximum bid. 

• In the event that identical bids are submitted,
the earliest will take precedence.

• A Buyer’s Premium, as stated in the Conditions
of Sale, will be added to the hammer price.

• Buyers unknown to Doyle New York are 
advised to arrange payment or supply credit
references in advance of the sale date. 
Otherwise, purchases cannot leave our 
premises until checks have cleared.

• A 25% deposit may be required on certain
absentee bids. 

• Lot descriptions do not include damage, 
repairs or restoration to items. The absence
from the description of any such notes 
must not be taken to imply that the lot is 
in perfect condition. Condition reports are
provided upon request.

• Successful bidders should make arrange-
ments to have their purchases removed
from the premises no later than 4:30pm on
the day following the sale. 

° Terms and Conditions of Sale may be viewed
in the catalogue, on our Web site and in our
salesroom.

BIDDING INCREMENTS (The auctioneer
may vary the increments at his/her discretion.)
$0 – $100 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $10
$100 – $500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . $25
$500 – $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . $50
$1,000 – $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . $100
$2,000 – $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . $250
$5,000 – $10,000 . . . . . . . . . $500
$10,000 – $20,000 . . . . . . . . $1,000
$20,000 – $50,000 . . . . . . . . $2,500
$50,000 – $100,000 . . . . . . $5,000
$100,000+ . . . . . . . . . . . . $10,000
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Terms and Conditions of Sale°
SIGNATURE

Submit bids by FAX: 212-427-7526 or email: Bids@Doyle.com by 5pm (Eastern) the evening before the auction. 
Bids will be confirmed by email.  You may contact the Bid Department for confirmation at 212-427-4141, ext 242 or 207
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Excluding Buyer’s Premium
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Excluding Buyer’s Premium
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SESSION I: MAY 24, 2017 
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17CN02 • ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL 
FURNITURE & DECORATIONS/OLD MASTER PAINTINGS  
& DRAWINGS, RUSSIAN WORKS OF ART

 
 
 

NEW YORK
175 East 87th Street
New York, NY 10128

212-427-2730
Info@Doyle.com 

 
CALIFORNIA

9595 Wilshire Boulevard 
Penthouse 1012 

Beverly Hills, CA 90212
310-276-6616

DoyleLA@Doyle.com  

 
BOSTON / NEW ENGLAND

129 Newbury Street
Suite 400

Boston, MA 02116
617-999-8254

Boston@Doyle.com 

 
CONNECTICUT

136 East Putnam Avenue
Greenwich, CT 06830

212-427-4141, ext 211  
203-637-6209

DoyleCT@Doyle.com

NEW JERSEY
212-427-4141, ext 225

DoyleNJ@Doyle.com

WASHINGTON, DC / 
MID-ATLANTIC

3256 Prospect Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007

202-342-6100
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